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PREFACE

During the last months of her life, Sarah commented several times on her remarkable luck in having
been able to spend her working time doing what she liked doing best: reconstructing monastic archives
and editing papyri. As yet another proof of her commitment to her research and the seriousness of
purpose with which she approached her field, she had expressed the wish that a conference be
organised in her memory at Oxford dedicated to the topic of her research. In her short but intensive
career, Sarah had built up an extensive international scholarly network, and scholars from all over the
world, many of them friends as well as Sarah’s colleagues, came to Christ Church, Oxford, in
September 2004 to participate in a two-day symposium entitled “The Administration of Monastic
Estates in Late Antique and Early Islamic Egypt.”

That this conference was possible we owe to the financial support and involvement of several
individuals and institutions, and we thank them warmly for the conference’s success. Christ Church
was a most agreeable host and we would like to thank Dirk Obbink for facilitating the arrangements
with the college. Without the generous funding of the British Academy, the Oriental Institute at
Oxford, Christ’s College Cambridge and the Griffith Institute, we would not have been able to sponsor
the presence of so many eminent scholars from around the world. We are also very grateful for the
moral support and kind help of Dorothy Thompson and John Baines.

This volume collects the papers presented at Sarah’s conference with five additional ones:
O.Clackson 34 (Terry Wilfong), P.Clackson 36-43 (Alain Delattre and Nikolaos Gonis), P.Clackson 46
(Nikolaos Gonis) and the essay by Martin Krause. The publication of the proceedings was made
possible by generous support from the Sarah J. Clackson Coptic Fund, the Cambridge University
Classics Faculty, and Christ’s College, Cambridge. Catherine Louis did an enormous job of copy-
editing the papers, and her many important corrections while doing so are much appreciated. We
should also like to thank Alexander Schubert for his help in preparing the manuscript. We thank the
anonymous readers who took the time to read the volume carefully and suggested many useful
corrections and additions. The series editor, Ann Hanson, should also be mentioned.

Most of all, however, we would like to thank the presenters and participants at the conference who
together provided the spirited academic discussion and congenial atmosphere that showed how
valuable and alive Sarah’s work continues to be. Sarah would have been proud.

13 April 2007 The Editors

Sarah donated her papers to the Griffith Institute in the University of Oxford, and a fund was
established in her memory to support research in the fields to which these materials relate
http://www.orinst.ox.ac.uk/general/grants.shtml#sccf. The fund provides travel and research grants to
anyone undertaking work on Coptic manuscripts, especially those for which there is documentation in
the Clackson bequest, including the viewing, preparation, and recording of material, but excluding
conservation.

Donations to the fund should be sent to the Administrator, Oriental Institute, Pusey Lane, Oxford OX1
2LE UK.







SARAH CLACKSON AND COPTIC PAPYROLOGY

ROGER S. BAGNALL

It is customary nowadays for events held in memory of an individual, whether a simple service, an
elaborate set of recollections, or an entire conference, to be described as celebrations. It is generally
hard to quarrel with the justice of the sentiment underlying this characterization without seeming
churlish, because these occasions are opportunities to remember the gifts the person brought to life and
work and to express our thankfulness that in some measure, large or small, we as individuals and as
communities benefited from these gifts.

At the same time, however, it must be said that celebrations require a cheerfulness not easy to
summon on demand in the face of great loss. We seem at times to be in danger of losing the ability to
acknowledge grief and to mourn our losses—to absorb properly and in just measure what Roger
Angell called “this accompanying trickle of rotten news” that goes along with even the most privileged
and fortunate of lives. In the following remarks, I shall try to balance celebration and grief in offering a
few words about Sarah Clackson as a figure in the history of Coptic papyrology. Our loss in the
truncation of her passionate and brilliant scholarly career is very great, and it is essential in coming to
terms with the magnitude of that loss that we see just how great it is.

As I began thinking about how to sketch the place that I see Sarah occupying in that history of
scholarship, I had a moment of simultaneous panic and elation when the last volume of BASP (40
[2003]) arrived, bearing Terry Wilfong’s eloquent evocation (pp. 7-10) of Sarah and her scholarship.
Here my work was done for me—he says beautifully many things I had been thinking—but I could
hardly just plagiarize it. I shall in fact quote from it here and there. But I shall begin with a bit of
faintly quantitative reflection, perhaps a peculiarly personal form of comfort-seeking, one taking its
starting-point from something Sarah contributed to the Checklist of Editions, the year-by-year list of
editions of Coptic papyri and ostraka.

If one leaves out of account the volumes in which there are only a few Coptic documents annexed to
a mass of something else, along with pure catalogues of literary manuscripts, the forty years before the
publication of Sarah’s volume of papyri from the Hermopolite monastery of Apollo saw exactly four
volumes of Coptic papyri, along with seven of ostraka (some of them not very substantial)." Of the
papyri, one is the slender volume of Florence texts published by Michael Browne, whose death last
month was an unhappy loss to my generation of papyrologists, and another is the barely commented
booklet of Yale papyri given in preliminary editions by Leslie MacCoull. In 2000, it had been 13 years
since CPR XII and a third of a century since BKU 11, the only volumes of Coptic papyri even remotely
comparable to P.Mon.Apollo. That is a sobering thought.

The previous forty-year period was a bit richer. It was an era that knew Crum, Jernstedt, Kahle,
Schiller, Till and Worrell. Even so, that period saw only five volumes of Coptic papyri and three of
mixed papyri and ostraka, plus a few volumes of ostraka alone: about one for each undergraduate

" The ostraca are O.Vind.Copt., O.Mon.Phoib., O.Deir el-Bahari (just 19 texts), O.Bawit, CPR XX, 0.Ashm.Copt.,
O.Brit. Mus.Copt. 11.
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cohort or American presidential term.” And again, probably only one of the editions of papyri is of a
scale and density comparable to P.Mon.Apollo. Editors of Coptic papyri have always been few, and
Sarah filled a vast gap in our studies. Indeed, it is somewhat shocking to realize that, apart from the
incomparable Crum, no editor of Coptic papyri in the last three-quarters of a century left a legacy of
published documentary papyri larger than hers, when one takes into account the second volume that is
still to come. Terry Wilfong’s notice summons up Paul Kahle, Jr., as a comparable figure: in his words,
“a brilliant Coptic papyrologist who was also a Lady Wallis Budge Fellow, author of a major
monograph (a collection of texts from a single site that also addressed subjects of wider significance)
and a series of important articles, a scholar whose untimely death was a severe loss to Coptic studies.”
That seems just right; it is in fact Balaizah that of the volumes of Coptic papyri published in the 80-
year period I have surveyed is the most similar in all respects to P. Mon.Apollo.

What struck me from the very beginning of our acquaintance, however, was not simply scholarly
productivity but Sarah’s strong bent for mainstreaming Coptic papyrology, a field that even in some of
its greatest practitioners—like Crum—remained stuck in editorial and presentational methods of a
bygone era. Terry has spoken of “her intense desire to bring to Coptic papyrology the methods,
principles and organization found in Greek papyrology, and indeed to help unite the various language-
differentiated branches of papyrology into a unified scholarly endeavor.” That is an accurate and
insightful assessment. But there is room to be more specific. Many editions of Coptic papyri have been
unrewarding reading for someone used to Greek papyrology, because they often lacked things that
Hellenists take for granted—translations, for example, or dates, or line notes, or introductions, or all of
these. These absences are not universal, and I think it is important to point to those who adopted more
comprehensive approaches—IJernstedt, for example, although the use of Russian in his editions does
not make them more accessible for most of us, Kahle himself, Michael Browne—a documentarist
wishes he had edited more Coptic documents—, and Monika Hasitzka. But the deficiencies were
widespread, and I think we may fairly judge that the extremely small population of the field
contributed to preventing the development of a disciplinary consensus of the sort that Greek
papyrology had developed for the most part by the time of the first world war. This is a point to which
I shall return later.

Before leaving editorial practice, however, we must recognize that the achievement of
P.Mon.Apollo is not only to provide a proper edition of the texts themselves with all of the
presentational elements that a first-rate edition should have, but to historicize the texts. Here, again, the
example of Kahle is important. And here we see how Sarah did not simply pick up standard practices
from the edition of Greek papyri, but best practice. Even now, after all, the editors of many volumes of
Greek papyri, even when their contents form some kind of unity, do little to tie the material together
and exploit its contribution to understanding the society of ancient Egypt and of the Mediterranean
world. But of course many of the best have done so, going back to magisterial examples like Wilcken’s
Urkunden der Ptolemderzeit. Tt was this inspiring vision of what documents could be used for that
Sarah adopted at an early stage of her work. It is worth adding, in passing, that although proper
commentary on texts requires space, it also requires discipline, focus, and selection and is not to be

g Pap_yri: P.HermitageCopt., P.MoscowCopt., CPR 1V, P.Bal., P.CLT. Papyri and ostraca: P.Sarga, P.Mon.Epiph.,
P.Mich.Copt. Ostraka: O.CrumST, O.CrumVC, O.Medin.HabuCopt.
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confused with dumping onto paper everything one knows. The professionalism and maturity that
Sarah’s editorial work displayed from an early stage was essential to its character.

Closely and necessarily linked to this historical approach was the integration of scholarly work
across the lines of language-based disciplinary boundaries. No one would claim novelty for stating the
desirability of such a method, I think; it has been a staple of thinking about Hellenistic history and
documents, for example, for a couple of generations now, and the more integrative approach to late
antiquity prevalent in the last three decades has also favored such attitudes. But it is, as we all know,
easier to praise integration than to practice it, and practice has tended to lag advice by about a
generation. The ambivalence toward Greek displayed by Crum’s Coptic Dictionary is perhaps
emblematic of the historic state of affairs in the field of Coptic studies, even though Crum himself
knew the relevant Greek papyri well. But is still worth saying that Sarah embodied to an unusual
degree, at an operational level, the conviction that our Greek, Coptic, and eventually Arabic papyri are
all the products of a single society, one that we can understand only by seeing it as the complex and
multilingual matrix that it was. Her frame of reference, in a collegial sense as well as a documentary
one, was broad.

It was also systematizing and pedagogical. This is another area in which time would have allowed
her to do much more. Most of us, I imagine, know about her plan for a Coptic papyrological primer.
She was keen on the development of databases, both of metadata and of text, again to help make
Coptic papyrology a more normal field, one with the underpinnings that allow both research and
teaching. Even after she knew that her chances of a normal life-span were no better than even, she kept
her focus on the long-term development of her field. Her last project proposal, for the Humboldt-
Stiftung, was for a Hermopolite database. The conceptualization of that database was, as always with
Sarah’s projects, based on a collegial view of the field, one in which one took account of what other
people were doing and collaborated wherever possible. Her work on the Checklist was only the most
fully realized of these cooperative ventures.

In pursuit of understanding, in search of documents, and in the development of collegial projects,
Sarah traveled a great deal. Some of her visits to collections were focused on particular bodies of
material she was seeking, especially connected with Apa Apollo. But one had the feeling that such
aims were really as much justifications for travel grant requests as her actual motives. What she was
really in search of was a comprehensive understanding of every possible collection containing Coptic
papyri, to see how it had been formed and what its sources were. This museum papyrology, as I would
call it, as a subset of the museum archaeology of which Terry speaks, was informed by the wider
tendencies in archaeological circles today to try to reconstruct material assemblages scattered through
museums and to resurrect material once excavated and buried in museum storerooms rather than being
fully published. But her museum papyrology had a distinctive flavor related to the vagaries of the
papyrological marketplace. It is, once again, Kahle and Crum of whom one is reminded in this aspect
of Sarah’s work. This, to my mind, is one of the greatest of our losses in her early departure from our
midst. We might have had from her a proper reconstruction of the archaeology and history of the finds
of Coptic papyri and ostraka, something that would have contributed enormously to our understanding
of the social place of Coptic writing and reading and thus to the culture of the late antique society of
Egypt. This remains a great desideratum. And even more broadly, I think that all of the pieces in the
giant jigsaw puzzle would eventually have been put into their proper place, as far as it is humanly
possible to do so. That could have come only at a late stage of this long-term task of seeing everything
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that there is to see. If we admire the reconstructive efforts Sarah carried out in her lifetime, we can only
imagine what these long-term results might have been like. Last March, when in a storage area on the
stairs leading up from the second floor of the Egyptian Museum in Cairo 1 found three wooden crates
full of Coptic ostraka, returned a few months before the 1952 revolution by the Oriental Institute of
Chicago and the Metropolitan Museum and untouched since, coming from the excavations at Medinet
Habu and Deir el-Bahri respectively, it was no longer possible to have that information wind up in the
hands | would have wished.

Terry, like all of us who encountered Sarah in the course of these travels, remembers the side of
them that was not purely professional and the joy with which she explored the larger world. That is not
at first sight part of my topic in these remarks. But in another way it was, because it was a form of
community-building. I mentioned earlier my sense that Coptic documentary papyrology was on the
whole a fairly lonely way of life in earlier generations, and perhaps even quite recently. There were
few colleagues doing the same sort of work, and although of course all Coptic papyrologists read the
publications of the others, it is often hard to find a sense that they cohered in any meaningful way.
These scholars give the impression of doing things their own way and in a context formed by
something other than the Coptic papyrologists of their day. Arthur Schiller, for example, although he
knew the other Copticists of his period, was far more importantly shaped by Romanists, and his
community of methods was with them, not with others who edited Coptic documents.

This state of affairs has not yet completely passed away. But it is on its way out. Our presence here
at this conference in Sarah’s memory is a testimony to the creation of a kind of community. This side
of professional life is most commonly called “networking” today, and Sarah was a champion
networker. But the term is too narrow to do her justice, because it tends to suggest a selfish
professionalism aimed at enhancing one’s own position. That is not what I am talking about. Sarah was
much more community-oriented than that, and I think that community-building is a much more apt
description of her activity. She was, I think, fortunate in her timing in this respect, particularly in the
sense that many of those present here at this gathering have made their own contributions toward
starting to shape Coptic papyrology into a coherent field, too. Sarah was only at the beginning of her
work in helping to form this field and this community, and one can only imagine what several more
decades might have meant for them. But the relative youth of this gathering gives me hope that Sarah’s
work will be carried on by others and that Coptic papyrology will become the field she sought to make
1t.
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NOTE ON EDITORIAL PROCEDURE

Abbreviations for Greek and Coptic documentary texts edited in monographic volumes are given
according to the Checklist of Editions of Greek, Latin, Demotic and Coptic Papyri, Ostraca and
Tablets, 5™ ed., eds. J. F. Oates, R. S. Bagnal, S. J. Clackson, A. A. O’Brien, J. D. Sosin, T. G. Wlfong
and K. A. Worp (BASP Suppl. 9, 2001). An updated electronic version of the Checklist may be
consulted online at: http:scriptorium.lib.duke.edu/papyrus/texts/clist.html.

For Arabic documentary texts, abbreviations have been given according to the Checklist of Arabic
Papyri, eds. J. F. Oates, P. M. Sijpesteijn and A. Kaplony (BASP 42 (2005) 127-166). An online,
updated version of the Arabic Checklist can be consulted at: www.ori.uzh.ch/isap/isapchecklist.html.

Journals are abbreviated according to the ‘Abréviations des périodiques et collections” published by
the Institut frangais d’archéologie orientale and which can be consulted on the internet at:
www.ifao.egnet.net.

Texts in this volume are presented according to the usual papyrological practices. The following signs
have their usual senses:

Resolution of abbreviation or symbol
Lacuna in the papyrus

Letters omitted by the scribe

Letters written, then deleted, by the scribe

Letters erroneously written by the scribe

Letters, the reading of which is uncertain or would be uncertain outside of the
context

Letters of which part or all remain but which have not been read
Approximate number of letters lost in a lacuna and not restored
Letters inserted by the scribe above the line
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O.CLACKSON 1-17

OSTRACA DE BAOUIT CONSERVES A L’INSTITUT D’EGYPTOLOGIE D’ HEIDELBERG

ANNE BOUD’HORS ET SARAH CLACKSON

Un apport remarquable de Sarah Clackson a nos disciplines aura été d’avoir ouvert la voie a la
reconstruction des archives du monastére d’Apollo a Baouit, en Moyenne-Egypte. L’ceuvre de pionnier
qu’elle a menée dans ce domaine se trouve désormais a notre disposition et nous donne large matiére a
réflexion, alors méme que les recherches se trouvent stimulées par la reprise des fouilles
archéologiques sur le site, aprés presque un siecle d’interruption. Ainsi le chantier qu’elle avait en
quelque sorte rouvert ne risque-t-il pas de se refermer avec sa disparition.'

Le sort de la documentation papyrologique de Baouit ressemble un peu a celui de la bibliothéque du
monastére Blanc: I'histoire de la découverte du site et les circonstances de fouilles ont fait que, si une
grande partie des pieces sont conservées au Louvre, beaucoup d’autres se trouvent dans des collections
variées. Il y a une quinzaine d’années, nous n’avions pas idée de I’ampleur de cette dispersion. Nous
connaissions (et encore, fort mal, puisque le travail est resté inédit) la thése de Martin Krause, faite a
partir des papyrus de la British Library,” et certaines éditions ponctuelles. L’hypothese de travail de
Sarah, selon laquelle il existait des formulaires caractéristiques du monastére de Baouit, s’est révélée
extraordinairement féconde, et on en voit le beau résultat dans son ouvrage P.Mon.Apollo, ainsi que
dans ses communications au congrés de papyrologie de Florence en 1998, au congrés d’études coptes a
Leiden en 2000, aux journées d’études coptes de Lille en 2001 2

Pour ce qui est des ostraca, c’est évidemment le fonds du Louvre qui a fourni le point de départ,
puisqu’on ¢tait assuré de savoir, grace aux carnets de [’archéologue Jean Clédat,* quelles pieces
avaient ¢té trouvées au cours des fouilles, alors que le monastere d’Apollo est rarement nommé dans
les textes eux-mémes. Le repérage des formulaires caractéristiques permettait alors d’attribuer & Baouit
des pieces paralléles, déja publiées sans mention de provenance, ou inédites, conservées dans plusieurs
collections publiques et privées.

Parmi ces collections, celle de I’Institut d’égyptologie d’Heidelberg meéritait une attention
particuliére. En effet Friedrich Bilabel avait déja publié une dizaine d’ostraca concernant des transports
de blé, reproduisant un formulaire aujourd’hui bien connu, qui commence par 1’expression QINE NCA-
(“aller chercher, commander, réclamer,” etc.).” La provenance de ces piéces était inconnue. Bilabel
signalait que 1’aspect de la poterie lui rappelait la céramique trouvée lors des fouilles de Qarara. De
fait, dans le registre d’inventaire, un des ostraca (O.Clackson 2, Heid. inv. 998) porte la mention

"La synthése la plus récente sur le site se trouve dans Delattre 2007. Cf. aussi, pour I’histoire des fouilles, Bénazeth
1995.

? Krause 1958.

* Clackson 2000, 2001, 2003, 2004.

*Voir la publication tardive de la derniére campagne de Clédat avec, en particulier, I’édition des ostraca, dans Clédat
1999. La référence aux ostraca sera faite par le sigle “O.Bawit.”

® Bilabel 1933.
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“Karéra.” Dans le catalogue de la collection, aucune autre précision n’est donnée que “Oberigypten.”
Il est possible que tout le lot d’ostraca (inv. 979-998)" ait été acheté a un marchand, éventuellement
pendant les fouilles de Qaréra. La provenance de Baouit me semble assurée par le formulaire pour
O.Clackson 1-16 (Heid. inv. nos. 979-981, 983-984, 986-996 et 998; O.Clackson 17 (Heid. inv. 997),
également publié ici, est trop fragmentaire pour pouvoir faire une hypothése. Quant aux deux ostraca
inv. 982 et 985, ils ne font pas partie des documents de Baouit. Leur contenu et leur aspect permettent
de les rattacher sans aucun doute aux “archives des huiliers d’Aphroditd,” et ils feront I’objet d’une
autre publication.

Les textes a formulaire @ine nca-, importants pour 1'étude de 1’économie du monastére,
présentaient un certain nombre de difficultés non résolues, et avaient été publiés sans photo. Sarah
travailla sur ces ostraca en février 2002, lors d’un séjour d’étude qu’elle fit a Heidelberg dans le cadre
d’une bourse du Deutscher Akademischer Austauschdienst. Au cours de ce séjour, elle identifia
d’autres ostraca du méme lot, inédits, et congut le projet d’une nouvelle publication de I’ensemble de
ces piéces. Elle 'aurait certainement terminée dans les meilleures conditions grace a la bourse de la
fondation Humboldt qu’elle avait obtenue pour I’année 2003-2004, pour travailler a I’'Institut de
Papyrologie d"Heidelberg.

Sarah m’envoya une copie de son travail en mars 2003, alors que je terminais le manuscrit de la
publication des ostraca de Baouit conservés a 1’[fao du Caire, dont quelques-uns sont trés proches de
ceux d’Heidelberg. Nous n’elimes pas le temps de rediscuter certaines difficultés d’interprétation
communes aux textes de ces deux collections, ni de reparler de notre projet d’étude comparative
systématique de tous les ostraca de type mine nca-. Sa publication des ostraca d’Heidelberg était
néanmoins dans un état assez bien avancé, en particulier 1’édition et la traduction des textes, et j’ai
essayé de la respecter telle qu’elle était, en répondant si possible aux questions que Sarah m’y posait et
en faisant les mises a jours nécessaires. L’utilisation de nos deux langues respectives (anglais et
francais) permet, je I’espére, de lire cette étude comme une vraie collaboration.

Il me reste a remercier tous ceux qui m’ont aidée 4 mener a terme cette publication. James Clackson
m’a transmis tous les documents dont je pouvais avoir besoin. En février 2005, je suis allée travailler
deux jours a I’Institut d’égyptologie d’Heidelberg, ot madame Dina Faltings, conservateur de la
collection, a tout fait pour me faciliter I’examen des originaux. Enfin, sur les conseils du professeur
John Baines et grice a la générosité de la fondation Sarah Clackson, j’ai pu effectuer un court séjour a
Oxford en mars 2005, et consulter les archives de Sarah déposées au Griffith Institute.” J’ai bénéficié
des apports importants de la thése d’Alain Delattre, quand elle était en cours de publication, ainsi que
de discussions avec lui. Et Jean-Luc Fournet, par ses interventions et ses suggestions lors du colloque,
m’a permis de mettre au clair un certain nombre de points délicats.

® Cf. Feucht 1986.

“Le n® inv. 989 a ét¢ attribu¢ par erreur 4 un ostracon qui porte déja le n° inv. 981 (O.Clackson 9). Quant au n° inv.
999, il est probablement en démotique. Comme I"avait remarqué Sarah, le registre d’inventaire n’est pas trés fiable quant
aux dates d’acquisition, puisque les piéces inv. 976-978 ont été achetées en 1934, un an apres la publication des ostraca
e Nea- par Bilabel: ces derniers ont pu étre inventoriés tardivement.

¥ Cf. Gascou et Worp 1990.

5 . i o SR S ‘ i :

Que John Baines soit remercié¢ pour son chaleureux accueil, ainsi que ’équipe des archives du Griffith Institute,
Mesdames Elizabeth Fleming et Alison Hobby, Monsieur Jaromir Malek, grice a qui j’ai pu travailler dans d’excellentes
conditions.
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1. LA QUESTION DES SIGLES

Les 94 ostraca coptes des fouilles de Clédat publiés dans le MIFAO 111 (Louvre et probablement
Musée égyptien du Caire) sont désignés par O.Bawit 1-94, les 67 ostraca coptes des fouilles de J.
Maspero (IFAQ) par O.BawitlFAO 1-67.'° Les ostraca d’Heidelberg portent déja, outre leur numéro
d’inventaire, un numéro dans le SBKopt.l. Sarah avait prévu de leur attribuer un n® “O.Bawit.” Les
¢diteurs du volume ont préféré adopter le sigle O.Clackson 1-16. Dix de ces textes, dont un encore
inédit, suivent le formulaire bien connu qui commence par MINE NCA-, six autres se rattachent a des

dossiers également déja connus.

9 ABREVIATIONS PROBLEMATIQUES DANS LES ORDRES DE TRANSPORT ()INE NCA-

L’ensemble du formulaire a fait 1’objet de discussions sur lesquelles je ne reviens pas.'" Les
abréviations problématiques sont signalces par I’astérisque.

1 @iNe NCA X 600YNE NCOYO

2 MN X GOOYNE NAPAKE

3 (oud) epe CI(Toy) APT(ABAD) Y aee(-)* T(oy)* A(-)* 2100y

4 (ou3) wre NN (toponyme)

=) 21T NN (anthroponyme)

yi(veton) ci(tov) BoAAio X apt(ciPor) Y cBe(-)* [ t(0D)* 8(-)"

6
) Date (mois, jour, année indictionnelle)
8

N @opd.

I s’agit de “faire rentrer” une certaine quantité de sacs de blé (= 1) et de sacs d’arakos (= 2), dans
lesquels il y a une certaine quantité d’artabes (qui font parfois I’objet d’une précision) (= 3 ou 4),
provenant d’un domaine agricole (= 4 ou 3), par les soins d’un transporteur (= 5). Suit un résumé en
grec des quantités de marchandises, constitué d’abréviations (= 6). Puis le document est daté (= 7) et se
termine sur le numéro de la livraison (= 8). Dans les parties 3 et 6, les précisions concernant les artabes
(suivies ici d’une astérisque) semblent facultatives et n’ont pas été définitivement €lucidées. Or, aux
quelques attestations des textes d’Heidelberg, les O.BawitlFAO ont apporté plusieurs occurrences
supplémentaires de ces abréviations et ont permis d’assurer au moins leur lecture (08 et 10 §-) et de
proposer des interprétations.12 Puisque ces indications ne sont pas systématiquement présentes, elles
sont probablement d’ordre secondaire. Ce caractére facultatif est confirmé par le fait que obe~ est
parfois ajouté au-dessus de la ligne (O.BawitlFAO 3 et O.Clackson 2, I. 5 et 6), et ne semble pas
toujours repris, non plus que 10 -, dans le résumé en grec.

Pour o8, la proposition de Bilabel €tait 60e(ticpog), “a retrancher (du calcul),” qui n’aboutit pas
3 un sens réellement clair. Au moment de la publication des O.BawitlFAO, Dieter Hagedorn m’avait

10 cf. Boud’hors 2004.
' Cf Tait 1994, O.Bawit: 247-248, O.BawitlFAO: 2-7.

12 Cf. O.BawitlFAO: 6-7.
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fait une proposition de lecture trés séduisante: ¢6n(voiov) (uétpov). La mesure “athénienne,” ou “(du
temple) d’Athéna” semble bien attestée en I\/Ioyenne-Egypte.]3 Cette hypothése avait contre elle le fait
qu’on a systématiquement un € et non un n. Mais le papyrus de Baouit P.Clackson 47, publié ici méme
par S. Torallas, donne ’expression suivante: NTOWEe NTAO€NHC, “de la mesure d’Athenes,” qui
désigne certainement la méme chose. J’adopte donc cette interprétation, et je propose de rétablir cette
lecture dans tous les O.BawitIFAO qui contiennent 1’abréviation.

Pour 1o &, la lecture est désormais stire. Bilabel lisait t0 o, et proposait 7(0D) o(vtoD), mais son
interprétation, possible pour les deux textes dans lesquels il la trouvait, ne tient pas dans les
O.BawitIFAO. Ici encore deux propositions ont été faites: to(D) S(ikaiov), “du dikaion” (ou
I’expression aurait désigné une artabe définie par I’autorité juridique du monastere), ou t(od)
S(elyuortoc), “selon la norme,” suggestion de Klaas Worp a laquelle je me suis rangée pour les
O.BawitIFAO. Une lecture to(D) d(nuoctov) est suggérée par Jean-Luc Fournet: artabes réservées au
paiement de I’impdt, ou définies par le bureau fiscal? On pourrait encore penser a to(3) 8(oxikod)
(uétpov), “de la mesure officielle,” indication qui est parfois associée a la mesure athénienne.'*
J’avoue ne pas pouvoir trancher.

Nous aurions donc dans la documentation des ostraca de Baouit des précisions contenant plusieurs
sortes d’artabes:

— D’artabe, sans autre précision (standard?)

I’artabe “selon la norme™ (la méme que la précédente?) Ou “de I'impdt™? Ou “officielle”?

|’artabe “athénienne”

la “petite” artabe (si la restitution NTKROY1 n[owe], littéralement “de la petite mesure” de
Bilabel dans O.Clackson 4 est correcte).

La différence entre toutes ces artabes est difficile a établir précisément. Et le rapport entre le nombre
de sacs (600yne/Bodiov) et le nombre d’artabes n’est pas régulier.”> Je ne vois donc pas pour le
moment a quoi tendent ces distinctions.

3. AUTRES FORMULAIRES

Sarah propose la réédition de deux ostraca publiés par Brunsch'® (O.Clackson 11 et 12), ainsi que la
publication de six textes inédits. Etant donné la proximité du formulaire de ces ostraca de Brunsch
avec ceux de plusieurs O.BawitlFAQ, il fait en effet peu de doute qu’il faut les rattacher a ce dossier
(méme si Sarah ne le dit pas explicitement pour chacun). Six de ces textes ont pour particularité d’étre
enticrement constitués d’abréviations de mots grecs. Ils reprennent une partie des indications données

_ L2 C}[‘. Clamfysse 1985 et Forster 2001: 16. Il est a noter que les attestations coptes sont plutét en faveur d’une
interprétation “mesure d’Athéna” que “mesure athénienne.” La discussion serait peut-étre a reprendre.

"4 Cf. Clarysse 1985: 235.

> Cf. O.BawitlFAO: 8-9.

' Brunsch 1980: 21-22.
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par les ostraca de type @iNe NCA-, mais dans un ordre différent et de fagon systématiquement
abrégée.

TEXTES COMMENCANT PAR LE NUMERO DE LIVRAISON: O.Clackson 11-15: cf. O.BawitlFAO 17, 19(7),
20, 21 (avec peut-étre le méme personnage que dans O.Clackson 11 et 12), 50(7). Les textes
concernent probablement du blé, mais la présence des mots “artabe”™ et “blé” semble facultative
(BokMiov suffit). En revanche apparait la mention des “chamelées™ (charge d’un chameau) qui montre
que ce genre de texte concerne plus directement le travail du chamelier. On remarquera que les
quantités indiquées semblent généralement plus petites que dans les ostraca @iNe NCA-. Il y avait
probablement plusieurs chameliers par gopd. L’absence de la date semble étre le cas le plus fréquent
(sauf dans O.Clackson 15). L’ostracon P 2025 du Naprstek Museum de Prague17 est de méme sorte (a
I’exception du numéro de livraison, ses données sont exactement les mémes que dans O.Clackson 14)
et provient donc trés vraisemblablement de Baouit.'® Tl faut noter que son éditeur le date du 6° siecle
(voir plus loin les questions de datation).

TOPONYME EN TETE: O.Clackson 16: cf. O.BawitlFAO 36-40 et O.Bawit 42-47. Tous ces ostraca sont
des transports de vin. La composition du toponyme est assez caractéristique de la documentation de
Baouit (cf. O.BawitIFAO et P.Brux. inv. E.8155+8154, étudié dans P.Brux.Bawit, méme si, sous sa
forme abrégée, il n’est pas tout a fait explicite.

4. LA QUESTION DU BILINGUISME

Les textes de type @1Ne NCA- montrent un enchevétrement de formules en copte et en grec. Il apparait
que les parties en grec sont en fait des segments figés et la plupart du temps abrégés, utilisés a des fins
administratives. Le méme phénoméne se retrouve dans les nombreux ordres de paiement du monastere
publiés dans P.Brux.Bawit. Dans I’édition des textes, j utilise les caracteres coptes pour transcrire tout
ce qui se trouve dans une phrase de syntaxe copte, réservant la police grecque pour les segments
entierement constitués d’abréviations grecques. Dans ’apparat, seuls les caractéres coptes sont utilisés,
pour illustrer le fait que le scribe est le méme.

5. QUESTIONS GENERALES SUR L’INTERET DE CES TEXTES
NOMBRE: en faisant un calcul grossier, on arrive a plus de 230 ostraca attribuables au monastére de

Baouit, presque tous relatifs a des transports de marchandises, dont les plus importantes sont le blé et
le vin.

DATATION: les ostraca de type @INE NCA- peuvent étre datés du 8° siecle, grice a certaines écritures
trés proches de celles des ordres de paiement sur papyrus qui sont souvent écrits au dos de documents

17 Cf. Pintaudi 1993 (= SB 15280).
18 1 o5 ostraca P. 2014-2017 et P. 2019 du méme musée sont de type QINE NCA-: cf. Qerter 2001.




6 ANNE BOUDHORS AND SARAH CLACKSON

en arabe (cf. P.Brux. Bawit). Grice a la mention du jour de la semaine sur certains textes, K. Worp a pu
proposer des dates précises dont nous retenons que c’est la premiére moitié du 8° siécle qui semble
convenir le mieux.'"” On remarque que ¢’est le plus souvent en Thoth que se font les transports de vin,
c’est-a-dire apres les vendanges, en Pauni ou Epiphi que se font les transports de céréales (aprés la
moisson). On a souvent affaire a des séries d’ostraca datant de la méme année indictionnelle. J’aurais
volontiers daté aussi du 8° siecle les O.Clackson 11-16 et tous ceux du méme genre, étant donné les
parentés des indications fournies avec celles des textes wne nca-. Cependant, Jean-Luc Fournet note
que leur paléographie ferait pencher plutot pour le 6° siécle, ce qui était avancé comme datation par R.
Pintaudi pour ’ostracon de méme type conservé a Prague.z(' J’avoue ne pas étre trés convaincue et
préférer m’appuyer, plutdt que sur des considérations paléographiques qui sont d’autant moins fiables
qu’on a affaire a des scribes coptes n’écrivant en grec que des formules figées, sur le fait que, lors des
fouilles, les différents types d’ostraca (Wine NCA- et autres) ont été trouvés au méme endroit et ont
donc des chances d’étre a peu prés contemporains.

FONCTION: ces ostraca étaient-ils archivés ou bien jetés une fois devenus inutiles? La deuxiéme
solution est sans doute plus plausible, car les ostraca fonctionnent plutdét comme des documents
provisoires et les données qui y sont contenues semblent étre reprises dans des comptes ou listes sur
papyrus qui pouvaient, eux, étre de véritables documents d’archives. Dans ces listes, les transports
peuvent étre classés par lieu de production, par numéro de convoi, par transporteur, par date. Ces “tris”
devaient étre facilités par le fait que les différentes données sont placées alternativement en téte dans
les différents types de formulaires. Est-ce justement a cela, a faciliter I’archivage, que servaient ces
ostraca? On peut essayer d’imaginer la situation suivante:

l) 'ostracon wine NCA-, qui est le plus complet et le plus rédigé, est le document de base. Peut-
etre est-il confi¢ au responsable du convoi (popdt), qui le rapporte.

2) A partir de ce document, I’économat rédige quelques aide-mémoire ot sont portées, en grec et de
maniere abrégée, les indications principales concernant plus directement tel ou tel aspect de
’opération. Il devait y avoir des périodes d’activité assez intense, puisque les transports semblent
souvent regroupés sur un mois au plus.

3) Les aide-mémoire vont servir & leur tour a fabriquer des listes récapitulatives, sur papyrus, qui
permettront de payer les salaires et de tenir a jour les comptes. A ce moment-13, les ostraca deviennent
inutiles et on peut les jeter.

Comme il a été dit, le grec semble rester la langue de référence pour cette gestion, ce qui ne refléte
pas forcément une pratique encore courante de la langue dans le monastére a cette période.

PROSOPOGRAPHIE ET TOPONYMIE: il n’est pas besoin d’insister sur I’enrichissement que les ostraca
apportent sur ce plan pour la connaissance, non pas tant du monastére lui-méme, mais de toutes les
unités agricoles qu’il possédait et de la population qui travaillait pour lui.

" Cf. Worp 2002.
* Cf. Pintaudi 1993.
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Le chantier de Baouit est désormais largement ouvert et prometteur. Sur le plan archéologique, bien
sir, grace a la reprise des fouilles, mais aussi sur le plan de ce que l’on appelle “Museum
archaeology”, un terme utilisé par Sarah elle-méme dans sa communication au congreés de Leiden.
Plusieurs lots ou collections, identifiés ou étudiés par elle, restent a exploiter, parmi lesquels les
papyrus trouvés par Clédat et conservés au Louvre, ceux du musée d’Ismailia, et une partie d’un lot de
papyrus de I'université¢ de Louvain, documents détruits mais dont les microfilms ont été conservés. Je
ne pense pas €tre moi-méme en mesure, dans les années qui viennent, de poursuivre des recherches sur
la documentation de Baouit. Mais Alain Delattre, déja fin connaisseur de I’histoire du monastére, a

accepté de prendre la reléve pour une partie de ces dossiers. C’est une immense satisfaction, que Sarah,
j’en suis sire, aurait pleinement partagée.

O.Clackson 1

SBKopt. 1226 13317 cm 8° siecle
Agyptologisches Institut Heidelberg inv. 993
Plate I

Pottery: chunky red ware, heavily ribbed and pitched

Preservation: a complete text of 7 lines with ink partially faded, especially in the final line.
[Ecriture: peu cursive; cf. O.BawitIFAO 5; la partie en grec est plus rapide]

Bibliography: Bilabel 1933: 556-558, n°1; Feucht 1986: 214, n°642.

T @ine NCA 2MH MN OYEl

NEOOYNE NCOYO NTE MMANELX

€pe CI(TOY) (APTABAL) M AOGE(NAIOY) 2IWOY MN CUHTOY) (APTABAL) IS
TO(Y) A(-)

2ITN ENMX MOYOEIEMACE

yi(veton) BoAri(e) po ci(tov) (aptafot) p (kot) To(D) 8(-) apt(cfo) 1

[obv (1) n vd(wktiovoc) 1 +

o (ko) B popa

3.c1-=,x6"%, Cl- =, TO A  [|5.TL- @AAAL, ClL =, § TO A AP" || 6. TAYN,, INA- || §, dOPp’-

=+ Faire rentrer quarante et un

sacs de blé de Pmanbij

dans lesquels (il y a) 40 artabes athéniennes de blé, et 16 artabes de blé du 6(-)
par Enoch I’éleveur de veaux.

Total ; 41 sacs, 40 artabes athéniennes de blé et 16 artabes du (-)

Le 7 (du mois de) Pauni, 12° (année de 1*)indiction.

1 et 2° livraisons.
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2. nMMANELX: toponyme mentionné aussi dans un autre ostracon de type wine nca- (SBKopt. II,
1028).

4. noyoeiemace: “the rearer of young,” Bilabel “Stierbauer,” restored in SBKopt. 1 230.4/5. A
person with this title called Biktor also occurs in Naprstek P 2019.4. [Cf. aussi O.BawitlFAO 2 (méme
nom) et O.Nancy (Apolld). J’aligne ma traduction sur celle que donne P.Brux.Bawit, n° 28, pour le
grec ooy 0Tpogoc, qui doit désigner, comme il le dit, le méme métier. ]

6. Iowv,~ m: Bilabel read Towv,- x “Payni 20.”

7. Sauf erreur de ma part, c’est la seule occurrence de la mention de deux livraisons a la fois.

O.Clackson 2
SBKopt. 1234 FIE 8155 em 8¢ siecle
Agyptologisches Institut Heidelberg inv. 998
Plate 1

Pottery: thick, red ware. Surface very porous, partially abraded and pitted, obscuring the legibility of
many letters. [Cf. O.BawitIFAO 4-6 (sorte de poterie qui comporte un noyau noir cerné de deux
couches rouges).]

Preservation: 10 lines of text are poorly preserved, the left-hand side of 1. 5-10 have broken off; it may
be that further lines are now missing from the ends of the text.

Bibliography: Bilabel 1933: 562, n°9.

[N.B. Pour cet ostracon, le registre d’inventaire de la collection porte la mention “Karara” (voir
introduction).]

! +

2 T @MINE NCA TAIOY MHN CO NEOOYNE

3 NCOYO €P€ CITOY) APT(ABAL) ME Ey CI(TOY) (KAL) APT(ABAL) M TO(Y) A(-)
4 2IO0Y MN MHTCNOOYCE NEOOYNE

5 [N]APAKE €pe APAKE APT(ARAL) TA Ae€e(nAl0Y) . [. Jeooyne

6 [ Joy ...u. 7. [...]. KPro(HC) ApT(ABAL) Aee(NAlOY) . Al
7 ]...gci(tov) apt(aPor) up By
8 16 0Be(vatov) (ko) kp1B(fic)
9

1

l
I
I [
[

3. CL APT, § CL- APT~, TO A~ || 5. APT- A0°- || 6. KPI°® APT.- AQ°- | 7. cv- ApT.~ || 8. n©°~ § KP1°
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1 o

2 -+ Faire rentrer cinquante-six sacs

3 de blé, dans lesquels (il y a) 42 artabes 2/3 de blé et 40 artabes de blé du 6(-),
4 ainsi que douze sacs

8 d’arakos dans [lesquels (il y a) 14 artabes athéniennes d’arakos [...] sacs

6 [...] 74 ' artabes athéniennes d’orge.

7 [...]6, 42 % artabes de blé.

8 [...]4 [artabes] athéniennes, et d’orge

9 [...]

o lall

[l y a peu a améliorer de la lecture de Bilabel, qui était d’une grande acuité, mais avec beaucoup
d’incertitudes, excepté pour la lecture de “2/3” (l. 3 et 7, ou il lisait '%), qui est assurée par des
paralléles (O.BawitIFAO 1 et 2). Le formulaire semble trés complexe et met en jeu plusieurs céréales.
On remarquera qu’il manque les mentions de provenance, de transporteur, de date et de livraison. Celle
de la provenance pouvait se trouver dans une lacune (. 6 ou 7), les autres pouvaient venir apres la ligne
10, dans une partie du tesson qui a disparu.

A partir de la ligne 6, la lecture et les reconstitutions de Sarah, partiellement conformes a celles de
Bilabel, sont les suivantes:

5 [N]APAKE €PE APAKE APT(ABAL) 1A A0€(-) [§] -}[e n]s[o]oyne

6 [ .oy [1.MOT[..]Jp.¢ KPI(-) APT(ABAL) A\

For =l Y11 Bad - vg cu- op® pf By

8 [$ cv-op’ uto 0 § Bod- 1B apox® - 116 ab” § K‘ple

9 [apt(aPot) 8\ ? kp]® .. opo

L0 I

O.Clackson 3

SBKopt. 1233 9.7 x 10,4 cm 8¢ siecle
Agyptologisches Institut Heidelberg, inv. 994

Plate 11

Pottery: red ware, ribbed (very shallow). Upper surface of the pot is flaking off in places.

Preservation: the right-hand side of the first 5 lines of text is preserved; it is possible that a sixth and
final line is now broken off.

Bibliography: Bilabel 1933: 561, n° 8.

I [+ ®INE NCA xx [NGOOYNE
) [Nncoyo ... H]Te tTo2€ . .
3 [epe ci(TOY) APT(ABAL) 2B] 21 OY 21TOOTY
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4 [N- NN ... O]JMANKYPIC . . .
5 [yi(veton) ci(tov) BeAri(e) xx dpt(afor)] &P £y(p)c(en) Enig § ivd(tktiovoc) 13

5 €T INE -

[ Faire rentrer xx] sacs

[de blé ... |de Pohe

dans lesquels (il y a) [62 artabes de blé] par

[ NN ... Plmankuris ...

[Total: xx sacs de blé, artabes] 62. Ecrit le 7 (du mois d’) Epiphi, 12° (année de
1”)indiction.

wn B W N -

()]

3. 2nwoy: Bilabel read 2" nwoy

4. niMankypic: Bilabel did not reconstruct r1]. Following this there may be two further letters, the
second of which looks like part of a 6, a X or an 0.

5. Sarah proposait de lire, aprés la lacune, EB aBe(-), qu’elle restaurait aussi a la ligne 3, tout en
remarquant: “Bilabel read [ ]x KAA®-, interpreting KAAS- as a form of kd:os. The alpha and theta in
aB’ -, restored after SBKopt. I 226, 234, are curiously formed—is it correct?” En effet le tracé des
lettres me parait plus proche de ce qui est écrit dans O.Clackson 4, 1.7, c¢’est pourquoi je préfere
&y(p)d(en).

O.Clackson 4

SBKopt. 1230 9,7x 8,5cm 8° siecle
Agyptologisches Institut Heidelberg inv. 987
Plate II

Pottery: fine red ware, ribbed (very shallow).

Preservation: the upper left side of this text is preserved, with 9 lines. The ink has faded in places and
the surface of the pottery is pitted, sometimes distorting the appearance of the letters in the photograph.
[Cf. O.BawitlFAO 55].

[Ecriture: un peu penchée a droite, peu cursive sauf dans les parties en grec (cf. O.BawitIFAO 8).]
Bibliography: Bilabel 1933: 560, n°® 5.

I Ble? }

2 WINE [NCA XX NEOOYNE]
3 NCOYO NTE]|

B NEeMONT 21I[Tn NN rnoyoeie]
5 NEMACE NOI[

6 cu(TOoY) ApT(AEAL) H NTROYT" N[
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7 Kpoc Eyp(aya) T of
8 BoAA|

6.cL- ap" || 7. erp-

1 2° [livraison ?].

2 Faire rentrer [ xx sacs]

3 debléde| ...]

4 —nemont par [ ... 1’éleveur]

5 de veaux du champ-|...]

6 8 artabes de blé de la petite [...].
7 Ecrit par Kuros T+ [ ...].

8 Sacs [...].

1. Blo: restored following O.Bawit 35, 36, 38, 41. See my note in review in BASP [Clackson 2002]:
judging from the evidence of O.Bawit 36 reproduced in photo 276 (this part of the O.Bawit 35 is
illegible in photo 275), it seems indisputable that the element at the beginning of these four ostraca
should be interpreted as B @(opd), “delivery 2,” as the editors themselves suggested on p. 269. [Cf.
aussi O.BawitlFAQ 6.]

Bilabel restored a line above the present line 1, with a central cross, but such an arrangement is not
found in the comparable texts which begin with the delivery number (O.Bawit 35, 36, 38, 41).

4. neMonNT: more likely than NCMONT or TCMONT.

5. neMAace: reconstruct [enmXx noyoeie] in L. 4 if linked with enmwx noyoeieMace who
occurs in SBKopt. 1226.4 [ = O.Clackson 1] and possibly in SBKopt. 1 231.3-4 [0.Clackson 8.]

Bilabel restored epe at the end of the lacuna. If Kypoc can be read in 1. 7, reconstruct something
like ngp ol Morypoc?

6. 1~ 1: Bilabel thought that the oblique stroke at the end of the 61(tov) abbreviation was uncertain
and read the amount of wheat as « “20.”

N[ ]: Bilabel restored Koyt nfoirie nu?] “small measure,” see Crum Dict. omne [256a.]

7. Kdpoc: a reading of Kipoc is also possible. Possibly part of a longer name such as Apakyros [cf.

"Anoxipe O.BawitlFAO 21 (?), O.Clackson 11 et 12.]

eyp~ T the rho looks certain, but is a reading of c1p- likely, followed by O instead the cross?
Bilabel read K.p.. yv- Ba[Ah~ ], and suggested reading the initial letters KAPTY or RApTIE. [Je crois
que la lecture de Sarah est la bonne. On peut hésiter entre €yp(oyar) et €yp(oien). ]

8. BaAL[: Bilabel read eai[ and conjectured whether this was to be interpreted as @ AX(AIx) or as

OAA(AN(N).
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O.Clackson 5
SBKopt. 1227 11,8 x 14,5 cm 8% siecle
Agyptologisches Institut Heidelberg inv. 996

Plate 111

Pottery: thick brown ware, ribbed.

[Ecriture: probablement la méme main que celle de O.Nancy (cf. O.BawitlFAQ, p. 99).]

Preservation: the outer surface records 5 lines of complete text, with a further 2 lines on the inner
surface which, before conservation, were mostly obscured with the thick layer of a mud-like substance
which coated the inner surface of the pot.

Bibliography: Bilabel 1933: 558, n°® 2; Feucht 1986: 214, n® 646.

Face externe

P e nea TA10Y NeOOY-

NE NCOYO NTEMMA NAMAX.MDI

epe (C1)TOY (APTAKAL) %A 21DOY 2ITEN METPOC
nmeTIRO(C) yi(veton) BoAl(1)a v ci(tov) (dptafar) Eo

[T TS T NG e

"Enwo vy ivd(iktiovoc) 1 B gopa
Face interne

67

77

1. TAY || 3. cLe = [| 4. MCTIK®TL- @AAAY, cL- = || 5. A, bop*-

] -+ Faire rentrer cinquante sacs

2 de blé du domaine d’Apa Joi

3 dans lesquels (il y a) 61 artabes de blé, par Petros

S le pistikos. Total : 50 sacs, 61 artabes de blé.

5 Le 13 (du mois d”) Epiphi, 12° (année de 1")indiction. 2° livraison.
6?

i

1. Tx0y: the first two letters were changed to Ta-, possibly from ce, and 10y is written above
them. [Cette correction a aussi été effectuée a la 1.4, ou le v a été rééerit sur un & La main du
correcteur ne semble pas étre celle du scribe. Comment interpréter cette correction, qui ne porte que
sur le nombre de sacs (“60” corrigé en “50”), et non d’artabes?]

2. nanAxi: only the lefi-hand dot of the trema is preserved.

3. Bilabel read 21Tn. [Noter que la graphie est la méme que dans O.Nancy, ce qui confirme
I’identité des mains.]

4. Pour le titre de pistikos, qui désigne un homme de confiance ou un intendant, voir aussi O.Bawit
63 et 64, O.BawitlFAO 1,3,4,9, 11.
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5. 1B: written with open beta; Bilabel read 1o..

6-7. From what can still be seen, the hand of the text of the inner surface appears to be the same as
on the outer, although some of the strokes are written with a somewhat finer nib. If this is indeed the
docket, it possibly records the date (restore Enig 1y tvd,- 1f in 1. 7?), and the amount of wheat. The two
characters clearly discernible at the end of this line look like rm written upside down. [De fait on n’est
méme pas sir du sens de lecture de ces lignes. On peut aussi se demander si elles ont un rapport avec
I’erreur corrigée dans le nombre de sacs.]

* siccle

€ inner

ostance O.Clackson 6

SBKopt. 1228 9.5 x11.5 emn 8° siecle
Agyptologisches Institut Heidelberg inv. 980
Plate 111

Pottery: red ware, ribbed and pitched.

Preservation: the outer surface records 8 lines of complete text.

[Ecriture: un peu du méme genre que celle de O.Clackson 1, en moins exercée. |
Bibliography: Bilabel 1933: 559, n°3; Feucht 1986: 214, n° 644,

T @MINE NCA
TATOY NE6OOYNE
NCOYO NTE IMTMA NATIA
X1 €PE CI(TOY) (APTARAL) 5\ 2100y
21TN MACON NETPE
yi(veton) BuAri(a) v ci(tov) (aptafor) &Y Ermip
1 vd(1ktiovoc) 1B
Y go(pd.)

oo 1 SN b B W~

&

cL- = || 6. Tl @AAAL, CL- = || 7. 1NA~ [| 8. @o?

=+ Faire rentrer

cinquante sacs

de blé du domaine d’Apa

J6i, dans lesquels (il y a) 60 Y2 artabes de blé,

par le frére Petre.

Total: 50 sacs, 60 ' artabes de blé. (Mois d”) Epiphi
le 17, 12° (année de 1")indiction.

3¢ livraison.

bove
n du
- que

irme

o0 1 O L bW~

awit
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Il y a beaucoup de similarités entre le contenu de cet ostracon et celui de O.Clackson 5, alors qu’ils
n’ont pas été écrits par la méme main.

O.Clackson T

SBKopt. 1229 7.5 % 8.5 cm 8° siecle
Agyptologisches Institut Heidelberg inv. 979
Plate IV

Pottery: fine red ware with yellowish slip, ribbed (very shallow).
Preservation: the outer surface records 8 lines of complete text.
[Ecriture: proche de celles de O.Nancy et de O.BawitiFAO 1.]
Bibliography: Bilabel 1933: 559-560, n® 4; Feucht 1986: 214, n° 643.

,_I_.,

+ @ine nea gMoye

NGOOYNE NCOYO EpPE

ci(Toy) ApT(agAal) A\ 21Oy NTE POI-

MATATE 21TH ATTOAAM MMAN-

6AMOYA yi(veton) ci(tov) Boddio n

ci(tov) apt(aPor) 1w\ p(nvi) Exi(e) & ivd(ixtiovoc)
1By ¢(opa)

O ~1 &N b B W N —

=

cL- Ap" || 6. T~ cL- || 7. cL- APT, M, Nt~ | 8. @?

I o

2 ~+ Faire rentrer huit

3 sacs de blé dans

4 lesquels (il y a) 11 ' artabes de blé, du champ-

S -(de)-Patape, par Apollo le cha-

6 -melier. Total: 8 sacs de blé,

7 11 ' artabes de blé. Le 4 du mois d’Epiphi, (année de 1”) indiction
8 12. 3° livraison.

5. Patape est un anthroponyme.

7. L’abréviation de u(nvi) est écrite de la méme fagon que sur certains ordres de paiement de
Baouit, avec un trait au-dessus du p qui redescend, presque comme un accent circonflexe: Cf.
P_Brux.Bawit, en part. n° 3.

8. The most obvious reading is y ¢ “delivery 3.” but the letter following y looks more like an alpha
than a phi. Bilabel read ya, and suggested that “etwa in y der Rest einer Subskription zu erkennen und
dahinter » [pOPp* -] zu ergdnzen ist, vermag ich nicht zu entscheiden.” No parallels for the delivery
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details recorded in this way in O.Bawit. [La lecture de Sarah est juste. Je pense qu’il n’y a rien apres le
@, et cette maniére d’écrire est la méme que celle de O.Clackson 4, 1.1.]

O.Clackson 8
SBKopt. 1231 6,5x 7,8 cm 8° siecle
Agyptologisches Institut Heidelberg inv. 986
Plate TV

Pottery: red ware, pitched [couche interne noire, couche externe rouge.]
Preservation: the right hand side of what appears to be a 5-line text is preserved.
[Ecriture: un peu penchée; cf. O.BawitlFAO S et 11.]

Bibliography: Bilabel 1933: 560-561, n° 6.

1 [T e neA] XOydTE NGOOYNE

2 [NcoyOo NTEP]O1 NKAAYAE

3 [epe c1(TOY) (APTARAL) XX 21/DOY 21TN ENMDMX
4 [moyoieMace yi(veton) ci(tov) BoAdi(e) K
51 | & pop(dt)

4. exxxi || 5. pop-

[Faire rentrer] vingt sacs

[de blé du ch]amp de Klaude,

dans lesquels (il y a) [xx artabes de blé], par Enoch
[I’éleveur de veaux. Total:] 20 sacs [de bl¢]

[...]. 1 livraison.

D B W=

1. xoymTe: Bilabel read xoy T,

2. ¢lor nkaayAe: Bilabel did not restore ¢ ]ou.

4. [moyoleMmace: this restoration follows enmx noyoeleMace in SBKopt. 1 2264 [=
O.Clackson 1. Mais il faut rester prudent, car Endch est un nom tres fréquent, et on connait au moins
un Endch chamelier dans O.Clackson 15 et O.BawitlFAQ 31.]

5. o. pop.: Bilabel read B gop.~.

O.Clackson 9

SBKopt. 1232 5.7 %41 cm 8° siecle
Agyptologisches Institut Heidelberg inv. 981
Plate V
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Pottery: red ware, with a heavily pitted surface, distorting the legibility of some letters; [poterie
poreuse, avec noyau noir et couches externes rouges. | . .
Preservation: the left-hand side of the first 5 lines of text is preserved. [L’écriture et la poterie

rappellent celles d’Q.BawitIFAQO 6.] .
Bibliography: Bilabel 1933: 561, n° 7. Note that this ostracon was accessioned twice in error, the

second time as inv. n® 989",

T e[ nea 7]

ce NE6oOoY[NE]

NCOYO NiTG 1

A0 €pe| CI(TOoY) (APTAEAL) xx]
2100y [21TN NN]J

b B W N —

T Faire [rentrer]

7?7 sacs

deblédfe ...]

-lo, dans lesquels (il y a) [xx artabes de bl¢,
par NN] ...

W B W -

1-2. [nca?]ce: it may be that “sixty” should be read, or that some further text is missing at the end
of I. 1, in which case [MNTA]ce “sixteen,” [x0yTAce]| “twenty-six,” [MMABTACE] “thirty-six,” and
so on, may have been intended. Bilabel read [aT]oe “four” and suggested that [c]oe “six” might also
be reconstructed.

O.Clackson 10

i 11,5 % 12,7 em 8° siecle
Agyptologisches Institut Heidelberg inv. 995
Plate V

Pottery: red ware. [Surface noircie par la poussiére.]

Preservation: all 7 lines of text may be preserved.

[Ecriture: penchée un peu inhabituelle.]

Bibliography: this ostracon was not published by Bilabel along with the other shine nsa-formula texts.

+ wine nea

CE NEGOYNE NCOYO [NTE]

P o1 NMAKAPE €ple]

ci(Toy) APT(ABAL) or\ 21moy [?]
MPWT(H) A GW(PA) 21TN MTACON

D B W=
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" 6 {MANHC NMEMCTIKOC
. 7 yi(veton) BodAi(a) & Mecop(n) e
i Broken off presumably?
£
i 4.c1- ApT || 5. p®” o - || 7. T ©@AAAL-, MECOP,-
8
1 -} Faire rentrer
2 soixante sacs de blé du
3 champ de Makare, dans
4 lesquels (il y a) 73 ¥; artabes de bl¢ [?]
5 Premiére, 1%, livraison, par frére
6 [6anés le pistikos.
7 Total: 60 sacs. Le 15 du (mois de) Mesoré. (7)
5. C’est la premiére occurrence d’un numéro de livraison en toutes lettres. Cette fagon d’écrire est
peut-étre & mettre en relation avec la main, non familiére, qui a écrit ce texte.
O.Clackson 11
i SB XVIII 13563 53x54cm 8° siécle (?)
! Agyptologisches Institut Heidelberg inv. 984
d Plate VI

[Poterie: brune, légérement cotelée. ]
Bibliography: Brunsch 1980: 21-22, n° 9 (pl. 10-11).

1 + 0 popar O(10) Amor-
¢ z kipe ko (M)A(1e) B
3 BoAl(1)o

L. pop® & || 2. ko || 3. B
1 +F 9¢ livraison. Par Apa-

2 -kire. 2 chamelées,
3 8 sacs.

1-2. 8-: omitted by Brunsch.

[Le nom du personnage se retrouve dans les deux ostraca suivants. Dans O.BawitlF4 0 21, on a
dans la méme position: Kipe. Il faut donc peut-étre lire dmo Kipe. ]

(ko™ ou o]
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O.Clackson 12

SB XVIII 13564 8,2x 6,7 cm
Agyptologisches Institut Heidelberg, inv. 992
Plate VI

[Poterie: brune et cotelée, enduite.]

Bibliography: Brunsch 1980: 21-22, n° 10 (pl. 10-11).
1 + 1e popa 6(11)
2 Amoxipe ko ()A(1e) B
3 BoAA(1)a

1. pop® & || 2. ko || 3. BaAL”

1 15° livraison. Par
2 Apakire. 2 chamelées,
3 8 sacs.

1. & omitted by Brunsch
2. ko B: omitted by Brunsch
3. Brunsch read 8oAAl™ A “30 sacks”

O.Clackson 13
8,1 x 7,3 cm

Agyptologisches Institut Heidelberg, inv. 988
Plate VII

8° siecle (?)

8 siécle (?7)

Pottery: brown ware, ribbed and pitched. Uses rim and neck of pot as well as part of the body.

Inédit.
1 T ¢ popa 8(10.) Amoki-
2 pe kot ()A (1)
3 BoAA (1) m apt(cPon) B ¥

1. gop™~ & || 2. ko™ || 3. BoAA, ap”

1 + 6° livraison. Par Apaki-
2 -re. 3 chamelées,
3 8 sacs, 9 artabes 4.
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On distingue des traces d’encre entre les lignes 2 et 3, elles sont peut-étre dues a la présence du rebord

de 1’assiette.

O.Clackson 14

) 6,2 x 7,5 cm 8° siécle (?)
Agyptologisches Institut Heidelberg inv. 991
Plate VII

Pottery: brown ware, pitched.
Inédit.

1 + 1€ popa 8(10) Bik(twp)
2 ko ()A(1e) P BoAA(ia) ¢

1. gop®~ &~ Puec- || 2. kap”, BoA

1 17¢ livraison. Par Biktér.
2 2 chamelées, 6 sacs.

Compare with Naprstek Museum, Prague, ostracon P 2025 (Pintaudi 1993), which records a transport
by Victor of two camels with 6 sacks for the 11th delivery. No provenance, and suggested date = 6" c.

[Cf. introduction.]

O.Clackson 15

6,2 x 7 cm 8° siecle (?)
Agyptologisches Institut Heidelberg inv. 990
Plate VIII

Pottery: red ware with a lighter slip, pitched.
Inédit.

T n go(par) 8(10) Evidy
kot (n)A(1tne) ci(tov) BaAA(ie) T
u(mvi) @(c)d() e i(v)d(ixtiovoc) L

1 o% & 2. ko cv- BoAA || 3. 1”0, i

1 + 8¢ livraison. Par Enoch
(le) chamelier. 10 sacs de blé.
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3 Mois de Phadphi, le 11, 10° (année de 1”)indiction.

1. Or delivery x “20.”
2. Date trés proche de celle de O.BawitIFAQ 25.

0.Clackson 16

6,3x5,2cm 8¢ siecle (?)
Agyptologisches Institut Heidelberg inv. 983
Plate VIII

Pottery: brown ware, ribbed and pitched.

[Ecriture: cf. O.BawitIFAO 40, qui est probablement de la méme main. ]
Preservation: all 5 lines of text may be preserved?

Inédit.

F témov vot(apiov)

8(1a) Tovpive

oi(vov) modanod u(-)y(-) o
&&ik(ovto) Om(6) ko
wd(ictiovoc) 1B T & go(pdt)

B W —

1.vo || 2. 8- || 3. ov- mahon® ' || 4. eEn’- 0°- || 5. W, go-

1 =+ Du domaine du notarios,

2 par Taurine,

3 70 m(-)g(-) de vin vieux,

4 soixante. (Mois de) Théth, le 21,

5 12° (année de 1")indiction - 5° livraison.

1. L’interprétation proposée par Sarah pour le toponyme (vot(apiov), “from the fopos of the
notarios™) est parfaitement convaincante. Ce toponyme est en effet attesté en copte dans le SBKopt. 1,
291, 1. 3-4: A MnnoTApic. Or ce texte est un ordre émis par le supérieur du monastére, de type
nenelT neTceal, formule que Sarah a identifiée comme caractéristique du monastére de Baouit et
dont elle a (re)publié toutes les attestations dans un livre & paraitre (Clackson 2008, dont j’ai pu
consulter la version définitive, grace a la gentillesse de James Clackson). Qui plus est, dans ce
document, I’intermédiaire est un certain TAYPINE TIATIMANAE, qui est probablement le méme
personnage qu’ici. S’il n’y avait pas ce parallele, la proposition de J.-L. Fournet, témov vot(ivov), “le
domaine du sud,” serait tout aussi vraisemblable: on connait par exemple une votivn éxkAncic dans
P.Lond.Copt. 1077 et on peut également invoquer le toponyme nemM21iT nitMooy (“le nord de ’eau’)
attesté dans P.Brux.Bawit, n°® 12.




N
]
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3. Sarah lisait “100 metra of old wine.” Je pense que la mesure est plutét le péyo ou le poyopixov
(cf. la discussion a ce sujet dans O.BawitiFAQ, p. 62). Quant au chiffre, il me semble bien lire un o
(70). 11 y a évidemment une distorsion avec la lecture e€nxk(ovta), “soixante,” de la ligne suivante, qui
semble pourtant quasi certaine elle aussi (voir le formulaire parallele de O.BawitIFAO 40): faut-il
supposer une erreur d’une dizaine de la part du scribe?

[O.Clackson 177]

11x 103 cm 8 siecle (?)
Agyptologisches Institut Heidelberg inv. 997
Plate IX

Poterie: lisse

Préservation: seulement la partie droite, avec quelques lettres.

Inédit. Rien n’indique, en dehors de ’appartenance au méme lot que les autres, que cet ostracon vienne
de Baouit.

1 JMNTA 77

2 ]. oce

3 |

4 [AYaNe = A

3, 4. il me semble reconnaitre le sigle des artabes: =
4, Peut-étre “30 artabes de légumes” (AAXANE = Adyovov), mais on pourrait aussi lire AJxy-ane

= Aopyavn.]
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LES OSTRACA ETMOULON. QUELQUES ASPECTS DU TRANSPORT DU BLE DANS L’EGYPTE COPTE

ALAIN DELATTRE

Le dossier des ostraca etmoulon se compose de 171 textes publiés,’ pour la plupart apparus sur le
marché des antiquités dans les années 1920° et dispersés ensuite, essentiellement entre 1924 et 1937,
entre diverses collections, dont le Musée du Caire ou celui de Berlin et les Universités de Munich et du
l\/lichigan.3 Tous ces textes enregistrent des livraisons de blé et proviennent sans doute d’un grand
domaine ou d’un monastére. Les documents présentent tous un méme formulaire (qui comprend la
mention eTMOYAON “au moulin™) et forment donc un lot cohérent, qui date de la méme époque et
provient du méme lieu.”

Les premiers documents ont été publiés par A. Mallon a la fin des années 1920, mais les études les
plus complétes et les plus approfondies sont celles de W. Hengstenberg en 1931. Il faut encore
mentionner les travaux de H.C. Youtie et W.H. Worrell en 1942 et celui de J. Shelton en 1990.° Je
propose ici une étude de ces documents, notamment a la lumiére de plusieurs ostraca inédits: un texte
dont S. Clackson avait entamé 1’édition (O.Clackson 18), un ostracon de I'lFAO (O.Clackson 33) et 12
ostraca conservés a Berlin (O.Clackson 19-23, 26-28, 30 et 31).

1. LA PROVENANCE

Différentes provenances ont été proposées par les éditeurs. A. Mallon pensait a la région thébaine, plus
particuliéerement Karnak, la ou il a acheté ses ostraca.” W. Hengstenberg estimait plutot que les textes
proviennent de Moycnne—ﬁgypte. En effet, un des vendeurs d’antiquités lui avait affirmé que les
ostraca venaient d’ed-Deir (prés d’Assiout).” W. Hengstenberg considérait cependant, sur base de
quelques arguments linguistiques, qu’ils venaient plus probablement de la région d’Hermoupolis.® Par
ailleurs, W. Hengstenberg mentionne aussi |’affirmation d’un autre marchand selon laquelle les textes

* Cet article est la version amplifiée de la communication présentée a la réunion. Il a €té tenu compte pour la version
écrite de I’apport des textes de Berlin.

' A une exception prés, Jakobielsky 1960: 36, tous ont été repris dans le Sammelbuch copte (SBKopt. 1 54-223).—On
trouvera en annexe un tableau reprenant tous les ostraca efmoulon; la numérotation utilisée ici pour renvoyer aux textes est
celle du tableau, sauf pour les textes édités ou réédités ici (O.Clackson 1 a 16).

* Exception faite du texte n° 13, cf. infra.

 On en trouve aussi dans les Universités de Macquarie, de Munich, de Yale, de Tréves et de Varsovie, au Kelsey
Museum ainsi qu’a I'IFAO et dans des collections privées.

* Par ailleurs, plusieurs mains de scribes sont identifiables.

* Cf. la bibliographie en fin d’article.

® Cf. Mallon 1927: 152.

7 Cf. Hengstenberg 1931b: 122.

® Cf, Hengstenberg 1931b: 136
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proviendraient d’un site copte a l’extréme ouest du Fayoum, sans autre précision.() D’autres
provenances ont encore été proposees. 1

Un élément permet cependant de trancher: un des textes (13) a été trouvé lors de fouilles
archéologiques en Moyenne-Egypte, dans les environs de Mangabad plus précisément. La premiére
hypothése de Hengstenberg se révéle donc juste: les ostraca efmoulon proviennent de Moyenne-

Egypte.

2. LA DATE

Diverses dates ont également été proposées (entre le 1v© et le VII® siecle). Les datations se basent sur
des critéres paléographiques, assez difficiles a manier. Il existe un certain nombre de mains
identifiables (apparemment moins de dix'"). Certaines mains sont pratiquement livresques, d’autres
sont nettement plus cursives (comme la “main 1'%). Je pense, a la suite de plusieurs auteurs, que ces
textes datent probablement du vii° siécle, sans que 1’on puisse exclure le VI® siécle.

3. LA STRUCTURE DES TEXTES

Dans le cadre de ce travail, j’ai étudié tous les textes publiés ainsi que les inédits dont j’avais
connaissance. Un tableau récapitulatif des différents éléments du formulaire est présenté en annexe.
Quatre éléments sont indispensables:

1. La date (jour, mois et année de I’indiction). Les élements de la date peuvent apparaitre dans des
ordres différents.

2. Un toponyme. Il s’agit du domaine producteur d’ol vient le blé.

3. L’objet du transport, c¢’est-a-dire le blé. La plupart du temps le blé est mis dans des sacs et
transporté en chariots. Chaque sac contient 3 artabes de blé et chaque chariot est chargé avec 5
sacs. Il y a des exceptions cependant.

4. La mention eTMOyAx0N “au moulin.” Il s’agit de la destination du blé.
D’autres éléments sont facultatifs:
5. La mention ceNe,

6. On trouve parfois aussi d’autres mentions, comme le numéro du convoi.

? Cf. Hengstenberg 1931b: 137. Mais ces textes ne présentent pas de trace de fayoumismes, cf. Youtie et Worrell 1942:
236,

' Jakobielsky pense que I’ostracon a été trouvé a Edfou; I’hypothese de K. Galling n’est pas fondée, cf. Bagnall 1979:
6-7.

"' Cf. Youtie et Worell 1942: 256-257.
12 Cf. Youtie et Worell 1942: 257,
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3.1 La date

La date se compose du jour, du mois et de I’année. Les textes sont datés entre la 3° et la 11° année d’un
cycle indictionnel.”® Certaines années sont mieux représentées que d’autres: 2 documents datent de la
3¢ année; 30 de la 6% 56 de la 7% 14 de la 8% 46 de la 9% 1 de la 10" et 16 de la 11°. L’indication de
I’année est perdue dans 22 ostraca.

Les livraisons de blé au moulin se répartissent entre le 13 Pachon et le 2 Mésoré, soit entre 8 mai et
le 26 juillet. La grande majorité des textes sont datés des mois de Pauni et d’Epeiph (Pauni dans 99
documents et Epeiph dans 65), soit la période qui suit la moisson. Onze textes sont datés des mois
adjacents (Pachon dans 9 documents'” et Mésore dans 2'%). Un texte cependant est daté du 15 Athyr
(11/12 novembre; texte n® 150), mais ce texte présente d’autres particularités. Dans 11 documents, la
mention du mois est perdue.

3.2 Les lieux de production
Le corpus des ostraca etmoulon a conservé les noms d’une trentaine de toponymes producteurs de blé,

qui appartiennent selon toute vraisemblance a un “Large estate,” un grand domaine, ou & un monastére.
La plupart sont construit sur ()Ma n-, littéralement “le lieu de...,” suivi d’un nom propre; mais on
: , p

trouve aussi d’autres formulations, notamment en 2ol n- “le champ de...” et nta2o n- “le grenier
de?

Voici la liste des toponymes classés par ordre d’importance des attestations:'’ Manapolld B
Manhatré (23)!'9 Manpaterné (15), Manarion (13),2” Mannepérgos (12), Manpabinaios (IO),2I
(Man)paiomtioué¢ (9), Phoimpres (8),22 Pialo (6), Manadam (5), Manpag’au (5), Manpéhrétor (5),

Mangou(n)thé (4), Manabraham (3), Tehréfé (3), Manadéra (2), Manapalaure(n)té (2), Manatéré (=
Manadéra?; 2), Mangéorgé (2), Mantasa (2), Nsouopalen (2),23 Pnog’eniohé (2), Tbasilike (2),
Mangé...o... (1), Mapéhréten (=Manpéhrétor?; 1), Nemhoté (1), Nmozekiel (1), Pahoensékeina (1),

1% La grande homogénéité du matériel ainsi que certaines mains de scribes qui ont été mises en évidence permettent de
proposer que tous ces textes datent d’'un méme cycle. Cependant, il est tout 4 fait possible que les textes de la 3° année
datent du cycle suivant. J’ai choisi la disposition chronologique la plus économique.

4 Texte n° 149; cette occurrence n’est pas certaine, cf. Youtie et Worrell 1942: 258, n. 6.

'3 Ce sont les textes n® 33, 34, 103, 104, 105, 106, 166, 167 et 168.

'® Ce sont les textes n® 102 et 165.

"7 J*ai indiqué entre parenthéses le nombre d’attestations. Dans la transcription frangaise des toponymes, j’¢cris tout a la
suite (man+nom propre).—Certains toponymes, pourtant grands producteurs, sont rarement attestés. Clest le cas
notamment du Manadéra, attesté deux fois seulement dans la documentation, mais pour des convois de 15 chariots a chaque
fois. Peut-étre ce domaine était-il assez €loignés du moulin, et les transports s’y effectuaient-ils moins souvent et pour de
plus grandes quantités?

e compris le MA narioroy (106).

' Je joins ici aussi le M nana exTpe (151).

22y, compris le “Manapiyn” (86 et 115).

2y compris MA NOIABANOC (14).

* Dans toutes les orthographes attestées.
> 11 n’est pas clair s’il s’agit d’un toponyme.

5
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Pahontmoue (1), Pahozékiel (1), Phoik...? (1), Phoinapa (1), ?Tmoue paremjotp (1). Dans 8 ostraca, le
toponyme n’est pas conservé. Aucun de ces toponymes n’est sirement attesté ailleurs.”* Il faut noter
aussi que quelques documents mentionnent deux toponymes différents, c¢’est-a-dire deux lieux de
production différents (n® 102, 106 et 165?).

Le plus gros producteur de blé est le Manapolld, sans doute le domaine le plus important, du moins
dans I’état actuel de la documentation. En une année, la 6° du cycle indictionnel, 73 chariots répartis en
17 chargements ont transporté¢ plus de 1000 artabes de blé du Manapolld. Sur I’ensemble des
attestations, pres de 200 chariots remplis de blé sont partis de ce lieu et ont été envoyés au moulin, ce
qui correspond a environ 3000 artabes de blé.

Ces indications de quantités permettent en effet de se faire une petite idée de la taille de ce domaine.
Sachant que le rendement moyen d’une aroure équivaut a 10 artabes” et en se basant sur les chiffres de
la 6° année du cycle indictionnel, on peut estimer que le Manapolld devait avoir une superficie
minimale (car nous n’avons pas tous les textes) de 100 aroures (soit 24 hectares). On obtient des
approximations équivalentes pour le Manhatré.*®

3.3 Les produits et les quantités

Dans les ostraca de la série efmoulon, le blé est normalement transporté dans des sacs (cokkot), placés
sur des chariots (diuo£ort). De maniére générale, chaque chariot est chargé de 5 sacs remplis de 3
artabes. Les exceptions sont nombreuses: presque un chargement sur quatre ne suit pas cette régle (voir
infra).

Souvent plusieurs chariots sont envoyés ensemble, en convoi (popat), chercher le blé au domaine
producteur (cf. infra). Chaque convoi peut compter entre 1?7 et 30> chariots. Chaque jour, plusieurs
convois sont envoyés dans différents lieux de production (le plus grand nombre de convois différents
envoyés le méme jour est de 7°%). Deux convois peuvent étre envoyés deux jours consécutifs au méme
endroit ou plusieurs convois peuvent étre envoyés au méme lieu un méme jour.

Mais les chariots ne constituent pas le seul moyen de transport du blé: quelques textes enregistrent
des transports par chameaux. Il faut remarquer a ce propos que le texte n® 106 mentionne les deux
moyens de transport: I’ostracon note deux livraisons, 'une de 45 artabes de blé du Manhatré, réparties
sur 3 chariots, et 'autre de 34 artabes de blé du Manapolou,” transportées par chameaux dans 17
thallia.

24 : : : )
Ces toponymes se situent sans doute en Moyenne-Egypte, puisque nous avons vu plus haut que ce groupe d’ostraca
provient de cette région.
~ Cf. Rathbone 1991: 243, mais les rendements sont parfois supérieurs.

26

2250 artabes de bl¢, transportées en 150 chariots, proviennent du Manhatré. Viennent ensuite le Manpaterné, avec 86
chariots (transportant environ 1290 artabes de bl€), le Manaridn, avec 71 chariots (transportant environ 1065 artabes de blé)
et le Mannépergos avec 46 chariots (transportant environ 700 artabes de blé)...

2 Cf. les textes n® 96,103, 114, 122, 128, 130, 139. La quantité minimale de blé transporté mentionnée dans les ostraca
etmoulon est de 4 artabes (n° 174), mais dans ce cas le transport est effectué par chameau.

* Cf. le texte n° 84.

0s

¥ CF. les textes n
chariots).

5-11; voir aussi les textes n* 127-131 (cing chargements différents datés du méme jour, totalisant 18

30 e ~
Ce toponyme ne fait sans doute qu’un avec le Manapollén.
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Le lramport du bl¢ par chameaux est attesté clairement dans cinq textes (textes n® 104, 106, 150,
164 et 165).*' L’examen des attestations montre que ces livraisons sont essentiellement reailsees en
dehors des mois de Pauni et d’Epeiph (la grande période de transport): soit un peu avant’> ou un peu
aprés,” ou encore tout a fait en dehors.** On peut donc imaginer que le transport par chameaux est
marginal et utilis¢ au début ou a la fin de la saison du transport, lorsque le transport par chariots n’est
pas ou plus opérationnel. Les chameaux sont apparemment également requis pour le transport de
quantités peu importantes de blé, ¢’est-a-dire inférieures au chargement normal d’un chariot (soit 15
arlabcs).‘h

Le blé transporté sur les chariots est usuellement placé dans des sacs*® d’une capacité de 3 artabes,
tandis que les chameaux le transportent en thallia de 2 artabes. On trouve cependant dans quelques
textes des chariots chargés de sacs et de thallia (textes n* 87, 139 et 151). Dans un texte (n° 168), on a
ajouté au chargement du chariot deux gip “paniers.”

La qualité du blé est rarement indiquée. Deux fois le blé est peut-étre qualifié de “vieux”: coyo
(n)riaxen “vieux blé” (textes n® 164 et 165). Il faut cependant noter que I’interprétation de ces textes
est difficile. Dans le texte n” 164, il n’y a pas de toponyme indiqué et dans le n° 165, on peut se
demander ce que désigne napemzoTert. Il faut remarquer aussi que les deux textes datent de la fin de
la “saison” (27 Epeiph et 2 Mésoré) et que dans les deux cas le transport s’est effectué par chameaux.

3.4 Le rapport chariot/sacs/artabes

Le rapport régulier est de 1:5:15, c’est-a-dire qu’un chariot est normalement chargé avec 5 sacs
contenant 15 artabes (soit 3 artabes par sac). Diverses irrégularités apparaissent cependant dans les
rapports chariot/sacs/artabes. Les variations ou le rapport est inférieur ne posent pas de probléme. On
congoit aisément que les chariots aient pu ne pas étre toujours chargés au maximum de leur capacité.
La plupart des exceptions sont de faible ampleur (chariots un peu sous- ou surchargés). On remarque
en outre que souvent les irrégularités apparaissent a plusieurs niveaux, c’est-a-dire que des ajustements
ont été réalisés. Par exemple, s’il manquait un sac, on pouvait remplir les autres un peu plus pour que
les chariots soient remplis avec un nombre suffisant d’artabes, comme dans le texte n° 88 ou 9 chariots
assurent le transport de 44 sacs seulement (1 sac manque), mais qui contiennent 134 artabes (soit deux
en trop par rapport aux sacs), ce qui fait que 1’écart au lieu d’étre de 3 artabes puisqu’il manque un sac,
n’est que d’une artabe.
Les chariots ne sont apparemment jamais chargés de plus de 17 artabes.

Je présente ici les principales irrégularités constatées:

— Le nombre de sacs par chariot est supérieur a 5. Dans un certain nombre de cas, les chariots
transportent des quantités plus importantes, comme dans les textes n™ 73 (4:21:63), 97 (3:16:48),

31 Probablement aussi dans le texte 28, daté du 28 Pachén, et qui enregistre le transport de 23 artabes de blé.
* Cf. les textes n®* 104, daté du 13 Pachon, et 106, daté du 30 Pachén.

¥ CF. les textes n® 165, daté du 2 Mésoré, et aussi 164, daté du 27 Epeiph, soit la fin de la «saisony.

* Cf. le texte n° 150, daté du 15 Athyr.

5 CF. les textes n® 43 (10 artabes), 144 (1 + 13 artabes?) et 174 (4 artabes).

% Sur les sacs, cf. Mayerson 1998.
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147 (2:11:33) et 182 (4:22:66). 1l faut remarquer toutefois que I’excédent est minime: une artabe
a une artabe et demi en plus par chariot.

Cependant, il arrive aussi que, méme s’il y a trop de sacs par chariot, le total d’artabes par chariot
est de 15 (ou inférieur), parce que le nombre d’artabes par sac est inférieur a 3 (ce qui fait que le
rapport chariot/artabes est “correct” ou légérement inférieur); c’est le cas dans les textes n® 20
(15:77:224), 92 (4:23:59), 102 (8:45:75+45); 140 (21; 106; 312) et 155 (6:35:90).

— Le nombre de sacs par chariot est inférieur a 5. Le chariot n’est donc pas tout a fait rempli,
comme dans les textes n™ 55 (7:32:96), 82 (3:12:36), 131 (5:24:60(+7)+12) et 156 (2:8:24). 1l
peut aussi arriver que le chariot soit rempli de sacs et de thallia, comme dans le texte n° 151
(4:19 sacs et 1 thallion:59). 11 arrive également que le nombre d’artabes par sac soit aussi
divergent: il peut étre inférieur a 3 comme dans les textes n® 42 (5:23:68), 79 (13:64:174+16) et
80 (7:33:81+15); ou supérieur a 3 comme dans les textes n™ 88 (9:44:134) et 141 (12:55:168).
Dans le texte n° 120 (4:1...:55) on ne peut déterminer si le rapport entre artabes et sacs est
inférieur ou supérieur a 3. Dans le document n® 149 (10:45:135), on peut se demander si un
chariot n’est pas simplement revenu vide.”” De maniére générale, les écarts avec la norme sont
donc assez modérés.

= le nombre d’artabes par sac est supérieur 4 3.° Les sacs sont parfois qurcllalges comme dans les
textes n® 23 (3:15:47+.), 27 (9.45.;41), 34 (7:35:105+11),° 94 (11:55:166) et 95
(9:45:124+12). Dans tous les cas, les chariots ne sont pas chargés a plus de 17 artabes, soit deux
de plus que la normale.

~ Le nombre d’artabes par sac est inférieur a 3.** Il arrive trés souvent que les sacs ne soient pas
assez remplis. Cela s’explique aisément: si le nombre d’artabes disponibles dans le domaine n’est
pas divisible par le nombre de sacs, ces dermels ou une partie d’entre eux, ne sont pas remplis au
maximum de leurs capacités (3 artabes)." Cela arrive dans les textes n® 25 (7:35:90%, 35
(2:15:30), 72 (2:10:27), 129 (4:20:44+13) et 142 (11:66:162).

Dans quelques cas, on peut soupgonner que les irrégularités du texte sont le fait d’une erreur du
scribe ou d’une mauvaise lecture de 1’éditeur, comme dans les textes n® 121 et 163, o le nombre de
sacs n’est pas indiqué; le texte n® 118 (50:50:105), ou il faut sans doute corriger le nombre de chariots
en “107; le texte n® 137 (19:45:135), ou il doit n’y avoir que 9 chariots; le texte n° 180 ou la séquence
prie doit signifier 165. Les graves irrégularités qui apparaissent dans les textes n™ 162 (6:28:160) et
184 (4:50:161+18) ne sont pas explicables, peut-étre dans ces cas aussi les lectures sont-elles & revoir.
Dans quelques cas enfin, I’état fragmentaire du texte ne permet pas de déterminer exactement ol se
situe Iirrégularité (textes n™ 74, 123, 183).

*" A moins qu’il ne s'agisse d’une faute du scribe, qui aurait écrit 10 pour 9, ¢f. Youtie et Worell (1942): 258, n. 6.

# Je n’ai pas tenu compte ici des textes ol le nombre de sacs par chariot est lui aussi anormal (textes n™ 88 et 141); ces
cas parmulxm sont traités dans les paragraphes précédents.

? On peut se demander dans ce cas si les 11 artabes de blé ¢ ‘séné” ne sont pas incluses dans les 105 artabes.

% Je n’ai pas tenu compte ici des textes ol le nombre de sacs par chariot est lui aussi anormal (textes n™ 20, 42, 79, 80,
92, l()2 124, 141); ces cas particuliers sont traités dans les paragraphes précédents.

“' A moins que ces sacs n'aient une capacité différente, mais cela semble peu probable.
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3.5 La destination du blé

Les ostraca se terminent usuellement par la mention de la destination du blé (eTMOYAON ou
EMMANOY2E).

Depuis les travaux de W. Hengstenberg, on reconnait dans la séquence eTMoyaon™ le mot grec
woAav “Moulin.”* Normalement les textes de la série se terminent par cette mention, mais il arrive
dans quelques documents que la séquence se trouve au milieu du texte (textes n* 1, 166, 168).

Dans quelques textes cependant, le lieu de destination du blé n’est pas le moulin mais le
nManoyze. Les sept documents™ ol cette variante apparait datent de la 11° année de I’indiction.
Dans I’un d’entre eux, le blé est destiné a la fois au moulin et au grenier du iMANOY2€ (texte n® 159).

La signification exacte du terme est problématique et encore discutée. W. Hengstenberg a pensé a
rapprocher le mot du copte NOY2€ “séparer’” (TMA NNOY2€); dans ce cas il s’agirait d’un lieu ol on
sépare le blé (peut-étre entre le blé destiné a la consommation et le blé aux semailles de 1’année
suivante). Youtie et Worell” rapprochent 1’élément noyze du verbe oywe “placer,” le riMa

NOY2e/NOYy e serait une sorte de magasin, d’entrepot.
3.6 La mention ceNe

Le mot cene apparait dans une vingtaine de textes. Le plus souvent, une certaine quantité transportée
est dite cene, et ["autre pas.

Diverses hypothéses ont €té proposées pour comprendre ce mot:

— cene pour TCANO “ajuste!” (¢’est I'hypothése d’Hengstenberg, revue par Worrell et Youtie). Il
s’agirait donc d’une quantité de blé a ajouter pour remplir les chariots (pour faire correspondre le
nombre d’artabes a la capacité des chariots). Mais il serait assez étrange d’avoir un verbe a cet
endroit.
cene = cHNe “grenier.” Il s’agirait dans ce cas de la destination du blé; mais cette solution est
peu probable, car la préposition €- manque.

: . 46
cene = “Wagenkasten.” Selon K. Galling le mot cene renvoie a un mode de transport.™ Il
rapproche le mot de cHne “grenier” et estime que ’expression désignerait donc du grain déposé
directement, en vrac, dans le chariot.

cene comme description de la qualité du blé. C’est I’hypothese de L. Saint-Paul Girard.”” Cette
hypothése se base sur une variante que I’on trouve dans un texte ou,  la place de cene, on

2 On trouve une fois ’orthographe eTMyaon (n° 157) et une fois eTMOY AN (n° 106).

# Mukcsv désigne le local ot I'on moud le blé. Le terme est attesté dans les papyrus grecs du Iv¢ au VI° siécle, cf.
Battaglia 1989: 157 et 160.

* Cf. textes n® 158, 159, 161, 162, 163, 178 et 183.

* Cf. Youtie et Worrell 1942: 259-260.

* Cf. Galling 1966: 48-49, n. 19: “es muf sich bei eine besondere Transportart handeln.”

7 Cf. Saint-Paul Girard 1929: 101.
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trouve le mot grec canipon “pourri” (texte n® 168). Le contexte est le méme; cene décrirait
donc une qualité particuliére du blé. Comme il y a des textes qui mentionnent uniquement une
quantité séné, il est peu probable que cene soit la traduction de canpov: on voit mal pourquoi
on prendrait la peine de transporter du blé pourri, & moins que le blé n’ait ét¢ gété durant le
transport.

La question de la signification exacte du mot reste ouverte.
3.7 Autres élements

Parfois, les textes mentionnent le numéro du convoi (phora). Dans quelques ostraca, la mention
indique clairement qu’il s’agit d’un convoi (n® 150, 165, 167, 168); dans les autres, la formulation est
ambigué et le mot phora (ou son abréviation) est absent: on trouve a la place A/ ou AV suivi d’un
chiffre, ce qui a été interprété comme 1’abréviation de (&) x (popds), cf. les textes 87, 92, 97, 139,
156, 159, 174).

Dans un cas au moins on peut douter de cette résolution: le texte 168 pose probleme parce qu’il
mentionne deux livraisons différentes (1. 1 € ¢pop et . 5 A g). Il semble plutot que la séquence A B que
’on trouve dans le résumé corresponde aux deux paniers (gip g) de la 1. 4.

Dong, les mentions A/ ou AV/ suivi d’un chiffre représentent peut-étre la mention du convoi, mais
peut-étre aussi une indication sur les contenants et les quantités transportées, mais je ne vois pas de
quelle abréviation il pourrait s’agir dans ce cas.

S’il s’agit bien chaque fois d’un convoi, sont attestés des transports durant le premier convoi (textes
n” 139, 150, 156, 165 et 174), le deuxiéme (textes n® 159 et 167), le troisiéme (textes n™ 92 et 97), le
quatrieme (texte n° 87) et le cinquiéme (texte n° 168). Rappelons que le nombre maximum de convois
attestés en une journée est de 7.

Enfin, on trouve dans un texte le nom du transporteur (n° 33: 2iT€lN MMCHC) et un autre contient
une note adressée au transporteur (n° 111).

4. O0.CLACKSON 18-33
(EDITION D’OSTRACA ETMOULON INEDITS)

Je présente ici I’édition de 16 ostraca etmoulon inédits. Le premier texte, maintenant conservé au
British Museum, avait été repéré par S. Clackson sur le marché des antiquités (O.Clackson 18)*®
On trouvera ensuite 1’édition de documents inédits des Staatliche Museen de Berlin.*® Ces textes,

mentionnés par W. Beltz, font partic d’un lot, offert aux Staatliche Museen en 1931 (inv. 14705-

* Le British Museum a acheté ce texte aupres de I’antiquaire Charles Ede. Une photographie et une bréve description
du texte ont ¢t¢ publiés dans un catalogue de vente en 1999 (Writing and Lettering in Antiquity 18). — Je remercie M. D.
Williams, conservateur de la section des antiquités grecques et romaines du British Museum, de m’avoir autorisé & publier
ce texte. Je remercie également M. James Ede pour toutes les informations qu’il a bien voulu me faire parvenir sur cet
ostracon,

49 5 2 o . . .
Je remercie Mme I. Miiller, conservatrice au Staatliche Museen zu Berlin, de m’avoir autorisé 4 publier ces
documents.
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14718).°" La présence au sein du lot berlinois de textes exactement identiques m’a amené a ventiler les
&ditions en trois “sous-dossiers”:—textes datés du 9 Pauni de la 6° année de I’indiction (O.Clackson
19-25):—textes datés du 5 Pauni de la 7° année de I’indiction (O.Clackson 26-29);:—textes datés du 28
Pauni de la 7¢ année de ’indiction (O.Clackson 30-32). I’y ai ajouté la réédition de quelques textes
identiques conservés au Kelsey Museum (O.Clackson 24, 25, 29 et 32).% 11 est probable que ces textes
ont été découverts ensemble et qu’ils ont été vendus séparément par le marchand d’antiquités.

I faut noter aussi que ces trois “sous-dossiers” de textes constituent une exception dans le corpus.
On ne trouve pas d’autre exemple de textes datés du méme jour et enregistrant des livraisons de blé
identiques, provenant du méme toponymc.53

Enfin, je joins 1’édition d’un ostracon etmoulon de IPIFAO (O.Clackson )

O.Clackson 18

O.Brit.Mus. inv. GR 1999.6-29.1 18,8x 12,2 cm vIe-vIIE siecles
Plate X Moyenne-Egypte

Cependant les trois premieres lignes posent quelques problémes: il n’y a apparemment pas de mention
du lieu de production. On peut donc se demander si le texte est bien du méme type que les autres (sans
méme évoquer la note des lignes 4-9).

TAYN/ H e U/
B HMEpP/ ETMOYAON
AMAZ H CAKK/ M Cl — PK

AYMD ATX00Y TAGOATE NZIPOY2E
NTAICZAIC ETREAXE TIAPA
MEPOC TOYT ECTIN WARADINEG
NCA V1TE NAGOATE

Mooy 1

Pauni, le 8; 9° année de I’indiction.
2% jour (?). Au moulin.

** Cf. Beltz 1980.

51 Deux textes du lot, qui sont aussi probablement des textes du corpus, ne sont pas édités ici en raison de leur mauvais
état de conservation. Ce sont O.Berol. inv. 14709 (7 x 8,4 cm), ou I’on lit a la derniére ligne [eTIMOY A0, et O.Berol. inv.
14711 (7.3 x 7,9 cm), totalement illisible.

52 Je remercie M. R. Meador-Woodruff du Kelsey Museum of Archeology de m*avoir aimablement fourni des images
digitales de ces ostraca.

% On peut se demander si ce ne sont pas des copies, mais il semble peu vraisemblable de faire 7 copies du méme texte.
L’hypothése de falsifications a également té envisagée, mais semble tres peu probable.

54 1o remercie M. Chr. de Beauvais, administrateur provisoire de PIFAO. de m’avoir autorisé a publier ce document.
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3 Chariots: 8; sacs 40; artabes de blé: 120.

Et j’a1 envoyé le chariot le soir

ou je I’ai écrit sur I’ostracon ...,

ce qui veut dire que tu dois aller chercher
neuf chariots

aujourd’hui. T

(- T s N

2. K HMep/ A cette place, on s’attend a un toponyme. Il est pourtant peu probable que ce soit le cas
ici en raison de 1’abréviation, méme si I’indication du lieu de production est normalement obligatoire.
Un seul autre texte ne mentionne pas de toponyme: ce document est daté du 7 Pauni de la 9° année de
I"indiction, soit un jour avant ce texte-ci. La séquence KHMePp/ pourrait aussi étre comprises comme B
nuép(a/@v/og) “2 jours ou 2° jour.” Comme il est question de “hier soir” et de “aujourd’hui” dans la
note en dessous du texte, I’ interprétation 2° jour semble possible.

2. eTMOYAON La séquence € TMOYAON se trouve au milieu du texte (cf. p. ex. textes n” 166 et
168).

4-9. La note des 1. 4-9 nous laisse entrevoir le fonctionnement général du transport dont les ostraca
etmoulon sont les témoins. Le transporteur devait s’occuper de huit chariots (cf. 1. 3), et la note lui
indique qu’il y a un chariot supplémentaire & prendre en charge, donc il devra s’occuper de neuf
chariots.

5-6. apa | Mepoc Le sens de cette expression pose probléme. Les traduction usuelles, “a tour de
role” ou “en partie,” ne donnent pas un sens satisfaisant.

O.Clackson 19-25
(Sept textes datés du 9 Pauni de la 6° année de I’indiction)

Je donne ici I’édition de cinq ostraca de Berlin apparemment identiques, dont voici la traduction: “t
Pauni, le 9; 6° année de I’indiction. Manapolld. Chariots: 2; sacs: 10; artabes de blé: 30. Au moulin.”
J’y al ajouté la réédition de SBKopr. 1 150 et 151 (Kelsey Museum, inv. 25009 et 25006), qui
présentent le méme texte.

L’envoi en un seul jour de sept convois différents semble étonnant au regard du reste de la
documentation. L’explication la plus plausible est d’imaginer qu’il s’agit dans chaque texte des deux
mémes chariots, qui auraient fait sept fois 1’aller-retour entre le Manapollé et le moulin le méme jour.

O.Clackson 19

0O.Berol. inv. 14705 6,6 X 6,9 cm VIS-VII® siécles
Plate X Moyennc-Egypte

1 +TAY/: 6 AINK/ S ;
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AIN : MA NATIOAMN

AMAZ/ I B CAK @1
Cl— A

ETMOYAON

2. A : Le scribe a sans doute voulu écrire une nouvelle fois 1’abréviation de ivéiktiawv. Il s’agit
donc sans doute d’une dittographie.

O.Clackson 20

0.Berol. inv. 14707 6x73cm vI°-viI® siécles
No plate Moyenne-Egypte

+IAY © AINK @ S
MA NAMTOAMN -
AMA3/ I B CAK/ 1
Cl— A
€TMOYAON

O.Clackson 21

O.Berol. inv. 14712 95x7cm vI*-vII® siécles
No plate Moyenne-Egypte

+ OAY ©
AINAK/ G
MA NATTOAMN
4 AMA%/ B I CAK |
5 Cl— . A
6 ETMOYAON

2. AINAK/ L’abréviation A1NAK/ est attestée une fois: SBKopt. 1151 (également daté du 9 Pauni de
la 6° année de I’indiction).
5. ¢l — . A On retrouve exactement le méme trait dans O.Mich. inv. 25009.
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O.Clackson 22

0.Berol. inv. 14715 6,5x 7,2 cm VIS-VII® siécles

No plate Moyenne-E gypte

+ nAYy/ @ Aln-

I

2 K- < MA NALI-
3 0. A AAD

4 AMAX/ 1B :CAK1
5 Cl—=— A

6 E€TMOYAON

2-3. Ma natilo . A Axo 11 faut sans doute reconnaitre dans cette séquence le toponyme Manapolld
(avec une faute au milieu du mot).

O.Clackson 23

0.Berol. inv. 14716 8.7x 73 cm

VI-VII® sigcles
No plate

Moyenne-Egypte
L TTANY O ATNR
MA NATIOAMN : -
AMAX/ I B:CAK :1I-
Cl— A

L R O R O

ETMOYAON

O.Clackson 24

SBKopt. 1150 = Kelsey Museum inv. 25006 10,2 x 7 cm

vI©-vII® siecles
No plate

Moyenne-Egypte
+nay/- o
AINK/: < :
MA NAITOAMN
AMAX/ DB CAK @1
Cl—:A:
6 ETMOYAON

v B W N —

Pl:

No
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O.Clackson 25

les SBKopt. 1151 = Kelsey Museum inv. 25009 13,2 x 7 cm VI-VIT® siécles
pie Plate X1 Moyenne-Egypte

| + IAY - ©

2 AINAK/ S :

3 MA NATTOAMN
4 AMA%/ DB CAK/ 1
3) Cl—. A
6 ETMOYAON

16 5. €l — . A On retrouve exactement le méme trait dans O.Berol. inv. 14712.

O.Clackson 26-29
(Quatre textes datés du 5 Pauni de la 7° année de I’indiction)
3 Je donne ici I’édition de trois textes de Berlin apparemment identiques, dont voici la traduction: “f 7°
: année de ’indiction; Pauni, le 5. Mannépérgos. Chariots: 3; sacs: 15; artabes de blé: 45. Au moulin.”
I’y a1 ajouté la réédition de SBKopt. I 167 (O.Mich. inv. 25028), qui présente le méme texte.

O.Clackson 26

0O.Berol. inv. 14706 4,5x 8,9 cm VIc-vII® siecles
Plate X1 Moyenne-Egypte
1 +INAR/: Z: IAY : € MA N-
2 NEMHPTOC : - AMAX:
. 3 P:CAK 1€ -
i 4 Cl— M€
5 [eTMOYAO]N
O.Clackson 27
O.Berol. inv. 14708 7.1 x 8,7 cm vIs-vir® siecles
No plate Moyenne-Egypte

l + INAIR/ : Z -
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TIAY : € @ MA N=
NEPITHPI'OC =
AMAZET ! CAK
i le

Cl— M€
[eTMOYAON]

-1 O W B WL

1. z Le z est écrit couché (comme un ).

O.Clackson 28

O.Berol. inv. 14714 6,8 x 6 cm vis-vi® siecles
No plate Moyenne-Egypte

[+ AR/ Z 2]
MAY : € : MA N
NEMHProc =
AMAX : ' CAK
1€

cl— ..

Ny b AW —

ETMOYAO[N]

6. c1 — .. La lecture du chiffre est trés difficile. Les traces évoquent un A, mais les paralléles et le
nombre de chariots et de sacs indiquent qu’il doit s’agir de me (45).

O.Clackson 29

SBKopt. 1167 = O.Mich. inv. 25028 7,8 x 6,7 cm vI©-VII® siécles
Plate XII Moyenne-Egypte

+INAK/ : Z:
AY/ : € : MA N-
NETTHPTOC =
AMAX/ T : C-
AK 1€ : -

Cl— Me

S e W, R S VA I S B
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O.Clackson 30-32
(Trois textes datés du 28 Pauni de la 7° année de 1’indiction)

Je donne ici I’édition de trois textes de Berlin apparemment identiques, dont voici la traduction: “t 7°
année de I’indiction; Pauni, le 28. Manpabinéos. Chariots: 8; sacs: 40; artabes de blé 120. Au moulin.”
J’y ai ajouté la réédition de SBKopt. 1185 (O.Mich. inv. 25041), qui présente le méme texte.

O.Clackson 30

O.Berol. inv. 14710 N8 8 Siem VIE-VII® siécles
No plate Moyenne-Egypte

+INAK/: Z:TOAY :KH:
MA N:TIABINEOC :
AMAX (H:CAK !N :
Cl-— PK:
E€TMOYAOHN

O.Clackson 31

O.Berol. inv. 8,4 x 10,7 cm vIS-vir® siecles
Plate XII Moyenne-Egypte

+INAK/ - Z: OAY : KH : MA N-
TIABINEOC : AMAX/ [ H : CAK
IM:IiCl— PK=

€TMOYAON

O.Clackson 32

SBKopt. 1185 = Kelsey Museum inv. 25041 10,7 x 14 cm vI©-vIr© §iécles
Plate XIII Moyenne-Egypte

+ INAK/: Z: TIAY/ : KH : MA N-
MABINEOC : AMAE/ I H : CAR/:
A o

:Cl—PK =
€TMOYAON
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0.Clackson 33
(Un ostracon etmoulon de 'lFAO)

0.IFAO 10,5x 8,5 cm VI-VII® siecles
Plate XIII Moyenne-Egypte

+INAK/: Z: nay/
17 MA NAPION :
AMAZ/ : € ! CAR/ KE
Cl— : 0O€=
ETMOYAON

[ I R I S R

% 7° année de ’indiction; Pauni,
le 7. Manarion.

Chariots: 5; sacs: 25;

artabes de blé 45.

Au moulin.

LR —

v B

5. SYNTHESE

Selon I’hypothése de W. Hengstenberg, les ostraca etmoulon sont des “lettres de voiture™ (Frachtbrief

en allemand; waybill en a1".glais).5"’ Le transporteur aurait été chargé d’aller chercher une certaine
quantité de blé dans un domaine producteur et de I’amener au moulin.

Cependant, on peut s’interroger dans ce cas sur le pourquoi des anomalies dans les quantités: il n’y
a pas de raison pour que I’on ait envoyé des chariots chercher du blé sans €tre chargés au maximum de
leur capacité. De plus, le texte n° 168 mentionne du blé pourri: il serait étrange d’envoyer quelqu’un
chercher du blé impropre a la consommation. Il est donc probable que les ostraca efmoulon ont éte
écrits aprés coup, une fois que le grain est arrivé.

En tenant compte de ces différents éléments, je propose de reconstituer le cheminement du bl¢ du
domaine producteur au moulin ainsi:*®

1) Le responsable de I’acheminement, ¢’est-a-dire le transporteur, va chercher, avec les chariots,
du blé dans un domaine producteur, conformément aux ordres du bureau central.

La seule remise en question de cette hypothése est celle de Wenger, qui a proposé d’y voir des notes de comptabilité.
Mais O.Clackson 18 montre qu’il y a un destinataire au document et qu'il est chargé du transport des chariots. Ce n’est done
pas une note de comptabilité.

56

Il s’agit d’une reconstitution hypothétique, mais qui permet, il me semble, de mieux rendre compte des textes du
dossier, y compris de la note adressée au tranporteur dans O.Clackson 18. Le responsable du secrétariat du grand domaine
ou du monastére indique peut-étre par cette note qu’il a envoyé un chariot au moulin le soir du 7 Pauni. Le 8 Pauni (le
lendemain, soit le 2¢ jour par rapport au 7 Pauni?), il envoie huit chariots au moulin. Mais, pour une raison ou une autre, le
chariot envoyé la veille est resté au moulin et donc le transporteur doit amener huit chariots au moulin et revenir avec neuf.
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2) Ensuite, au bureau central du “Large Estate” ou du monastére, la quantité de blé est comptée: le
blé séné est séparé, de méme que les grains pourris. Le blé est ensuite expédié au moulin. Et ¢’est a ce
moment que I'on rédige 1’ostracon efmoulon que 1’on remet sans doute au transporteur, comme un
mémento ou une lettre de voiture.

3) Le transporteur améne le blé au moulin et montre sans doute 1’ostracon etmoulon pour que le
responsable du moulin puisse vérifier la marchandise.
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ANNEXE: TABLEAU RECAPITULATIF DES OSTRACA ETMOULON

ALAIN DELATTRE

Je présente ici un tableau récapitulatif des différents éléments du formulaire des ostraca etmoulon. Le
classement proposé est chronologique. Dans la colonne “mois et jour,” I’astérisque (*) indique que la
mention du mois et du jour suit celle de I’année de I'indiction. Dans les colonnes “sacs™ et “artabes de
blé,” les données surprenantes ou les chiffres qui ne correspondent pas au nombre des chariots suivant
le rapport usuel (1:5:15) sont signalés par un point d’exclamation (!).

Sigle Collection Mois et jour | Indiction Lieu S]i:: Sacs A;::_ ;\tl:

] SBKopt. 1 146 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 14 3° (1Al) Manarion (2x) 105
25037

2 SBKopt. 1147 O.Mich. inv. Pauni 16 3° (InAY) Manapoldn (2x)
25001

3 SBKopt. 193 O.Cair. Pauni 1 6° (ANK/) Manapolon 6 30 90

4 SBKopt. 1149 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 8 6° (AINK/) Manapolon [5] 25 75
25027

3 O.Clackson 24 | SBKopt. 1 150 = | Pauni 9 6° (AINK/) Manapolén 2 10 30
0O.Mich. inv.
25006 |

6 O.Clackson 25 | SBKopt. 1151 = | Pauni 9 6° (ANAK/) Manapolén 2 10 3 ()1
O.Mich. inv.
25009

i O.Clackson 19 | O.Berol. inv. Pauni 9 6° (AINK/) Manapolon 2 10 30
14705

8 O.Clackson 20 | O.Berol. inv. Pauni 97 6° (ANKRN? Manapolon 2 10 30
14707

9 O.Clackson 21 | O.Berol. inv. Pauni 9 6° (AINAK/)? Manapolon 2 10? 30?7
14712

10 | O.Clackson 22 | O.Berol. inv. Pauni 9 6° (AINK/) Manapolon? 2 10 30
14715

11 | O.Clackson 23 | O.Berol. inv. Pauni 9 6° (AINK/) Manapolén 2 10 30
14716

12 | SBKopt. 1152 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 10 6° (AINK/) Phoimpres 7 35 105
25016+25040

13 | SBKopt. 1223 | O.Assiout Pauni 12 6° (AINK/?) Manapoll6n 7 35 105

(2a)

14 | SBKopt. 1153 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 15 6° (AINK/) Manpabanos =) 25 745]
25191

15 | SBKopt. 1 54 O.Miinchen 17 | Pauni 20 6° (ALK/) Manapolon 7 35 105

16 | SBKopt. 1154 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 24 6° (AINK/) Manapolon i 35 105
25008

17 | SBKopt. 1155 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 24 6° (AINK/) Manarion 7 35 105

25036
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18 |SBKopt. 1148 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni ...1 6° (AINK/) Manpaterné 3 15 45
25192

19 | SBKopt. 155 O.Miinchen 14 | Epeiph 3 6° (AINK/) Manarion 7 35 105

20 |SBKopt. 156 O.Miinchen 10 | Epeiph 5? 6° (AINK/) Manaddra 15 77 224!

21 | SBKopt. 157 O.Miinchen 19 | Epeiph 6 6° (AINK/) Manapolon - 20 60

22 | SBKopt. 194 O.Cair. Epeiph 6 6° (AINKR/) Manpag’au 7l 35 105

23 | SBKopt. 1156 | O.Mich. inv. lf.pciph 8 6° (AR/) Manapold 5 15 47!
25007 séné..

24 | SBKopt. 195 O.Cair. Epeiph 12 6° (AIIK/) Manpaterné 7 35 105

25 | SBKopt. 158 0O.Miinchen 18 Epciph 13 6° (AK/) Manpaterné 7 35 90!

26 |SBKopt. 1157 | O.Mich. inv. Epeiph 15 6° (AINK/) Manpaiomtioué 3 15 45
25005

27 |SBKopt. 1158 | O.Mich. inv. ﬁ;ﬁciph 15 6° (AINK/) Piaalo 9 45 141!
25018

28 | SBKopt. 1159 | O.Mich. inv. Epeiph 17 6° (AINK/) Manhatré 4 20 60
25011

29 | SBKopt. 1160 |O.Mich. inv. Epeiph 17 6° (AINK/) Pial6 3 15 45!
25032 (s)éné

30 |SBKopt. 1161 | O.Mich. inv. Epeiph ... 6° (AINK/) Manapol6n 7 35 105
25002

31 |SBKopt. 1162 | O.Mich. inv. Epeiph ... 6° (AINK/) Manapolon 7 35 105
25024

32 | SBKopt. 1163 | O.Mich. inv. Epeiph ... 6° (AINK/) Manapollén 6 30 90
25039

33 | SBKopt. 159 O.Miinchen 20 | Pachén 28 * 7° (MAKS) Manadam 23!

34 | SBKopt. 1165 |O.Mich. inv. Pachon 28 * 7° (naK/) Mantasa 7 33 105
4183 séné

11

35 | SBKopt. 1166 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 1 * 7° (NLAK/) Phoimpres 2 15! 30
25004

36 | SBKopt. 160 O.Miinchen 15 | Pauni 4 * 7¢ (MIAK/) Manpaterné 2 10 30

37 | O.Clackson 29 |SBKopt. 1167 =|Pauni 5 * 7° (INAK/) Manépergos 15 45
O.Mich. inv.
25028

38 | O.Clackson 26 |O.Berol. inv. Pauni 5* 7° (INAR/) Mannépergos 3 15 45
14706

39 | O.Clackson 27 | O.Berol. inv. Pauni 5* 7¢ (IAIK/) Mannépergos 3 15 45
14708

40 | O.Clackson 28 | O.Berol. inv. Pauni 5* (e Mannépérgos 3 15 45
14714

41 | SBKopt. 1168 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 5 * 7¢ (AK/) Manhatré 3 15 45

25048
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42
42 |SBKopt. 1169 |O.Mich.inv. | Pauni 6 * 7¢ (INAK/) Manpag’au 5 231 | 68! |
4172
43 | SBKopt. 161 O.Miinchen 6 | Pauni 7 * 7° (INAKS) Thasilike Sf(')lré
44 | SBKopt. 162 O.Miinchen 12 | Pauni 7 * 7° (1A NK/) Manhatré 8 40 120 ]
45 | SBKopt. 1170 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 7 * 7° (INARS) Mangéorgé 8 40 120
25044
46 | O.Clackson 33 | O.IFAO Pauni 7 * 7e (INAK/) Manarion 5) 25 75
47 | SBKopt. 1171 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 9 * 7¢ (IAK/) Manépergos 3 15 45
25031
48 | SBKopt. 1172 | O.Mich. inv, Pauni 9 * 7° (AR Phoiémpeé? 5 25 7S
25047
49 | SBKopt. 163 O.Miinchen 13 | Pauni 10 * 7° (INAK/S) Manarion 2 10 30
50 |[SBKopt. 164 Pauni 10 * 7¢ (INAK/) Mannépergos 5) 25 75
51 |SBKopt. 1173 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 11 * 7¢ (INAR/) Manapollon 9 45 135
9665
52 |8BKopt. 1174 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 12 * 7° (INAK/) Mannépergos 9 45 135
4173
53 | SBKopt. 1175 |O.Mich. inv. Pauni 12 * 7° (INAR/) Manhatré 9 45 135
4175
54 |SBKopt. 1176 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 12 * 7° (INAR/) Phoiempes 9 45 135
25019
55 | SBKopt. 165 O.Miinchen 5 | Pauni 14 * 7° (INAK/) Manpaiomtioué 7 32 96!
56 | SBKopt. 166 O.Miinchen 3 Pauni 18 * 7° (LA NK/S) Manpaiomtioué 9 45 135
57 | SBKopt. 1177 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 19 * 7° (AR Manarién 7 35 105
4181
58 | SBKopt. 167 O.Miinchen 16 | Pauni 20 * 7 (INAK/) Manapollén 7 35 105
59 | SBKopt. 168 O.Miinchen 1 Pauni 21 * 7° (AK/) Manapollon 9 45 135
60 [SBKopt. 1178 |O.Mich. inv. Pauni 2] * 7° (WNAK/) Manpaterné 6 30 90
25012
61 | SBKopt. 1179 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 22 * 7 (AR Manpaiomtioué 9 45 135
4178
62 | SBKopt. 169 Pauni 23 #* 7° (InAR/) Manapollon 8 40 120
63 | SBKopt. 1180 |O.Mich. inv. Pauni 23 * 7° (INAR/) Manpaterné 9 45 135
4180
64 | SBKopt. 1181 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 23 * 7° (INAK/S) Manhatré 9 45 135
4182
65 | SBKopt. 170 O.Miinchen 8 | Pauni 26 * 7 (AKS) Manpaterné 9 45 135
66 | SBKopr. 1182 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 27 * 7° (uAIKR/) Mapaiomtioué 9 45 135
9663 (20)
67 | SBKopt. 1183 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 27 * 7° (AR/) Manhatré 8 40 120
4179
C{ SBKopt. 1184 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 28 *# 7° (WNAK/) Manhatré 8 40 120
4174
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SBKopt. 1 185 =
O.Mich. inv.
25041

Pauni 28 *

7° (1NAK/)

Manpabinéos

O.Clackson 30

O.Berol. inv.
14710

Pauni 28*

7° (InAK/)

Manpabinéos

0.Clackson 31

O.Berol. inv.
14713

Pauni 28*

7¢ (INAK/)

Manpabinéos

SBKopt. 1 186

O.Mich. inv.
4177

Pauni 29 *

7° (MAKS)

Manpaterné

séné

27!

SBKopt. 171

O.Miinchen 21

Pauni 29 *

7° (INAIK/)

Manapolon (2a)

63!

SBKopt. 1 187

O.Mich. inv.
25025

Pauni... *

7° (INAK/)

Manpag’au

108!

SBKopt. 173

O.Miinchen 7

Pauni... *

T (enAlK)

Mannépergos

155

SBKopt. 172

O.Miinchen 11

Pauni... *

7° (...K/)

Manapollén

120

SBKopt. 1 164

O.Mich. inv.
25030

Pauni ... *

7¢ (A NKS)

Manapolon

120

SBKopt. 1188

O.Mich. inv.
25045

Epeiph 2 *

7 (INAIK/S)

Piiahald (21)

210

SBKopt. 174

O.Miinchen 4

Epeiph 2 *

7° (INAK/S)

Mangouthé

174!
séné
16

SBKopt. 176

O.Miinchen 9

Epeiph 7 *

7° (INAK/)

Manapalaurété

81!
séné
s

SBKopt. 175

Epeiph 7 *

7° (INAIKR/S)

Manatoré (2a)

60

SBKopt. 1 189

O.Mich.
25033

Epeiph § *

7° (\NAK/)

Térefé

36

SBKopt. 1190

O.Mich. i
25035

Epeiph § *

7° (AIR/)

Phoipres

SBKopt. 1191

O.Mich.
25021

Epeiph 9 *

7° (INAIR/S)

Pmanatoré (2a)

SBKopt. 1192

O.Mich. i
9664

Epeiph 13 *

7° (IuAIR/S)

Pnog’ni6hé
(2A)

SBKopt. 177

Epeiph 14 *

7° (IAR/)

Manarishn (67)

SBKopt.

0O.Mich. 1
25042

Epeiph 14 *

7° (INAIK/)

Pmanhatré (2x)

60 +
1
thal.

SBKopt. 1 142

0.Yale 4

Epeiph 17 *

7° (AR/)

Mapéhreten
(2x)

44!

SBKopt. 1195

O.Mich. inv.
9679

Pauni 8 *

8¢ (aK/)

Mannépegos

35

SBKopt. 1196

O.Mich. inv.
9667

Pauni 9 *

8° (IAIR/)

Phoinpres (2x)
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91 | SBKopt. 1197 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 10 * 8° (NIAK/) Manhatré 7 35 105
9673
92 | SBKopt. 1198 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 18 * 8° (NIAK/) Manadam 4 23 || 594/
9676 3
93 | SBKopt. 1199 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 28 * 8° (H1AR/) Manapolén 20 100 | 300
9672
94 | SBKopt. 1200 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 30 * 8° (1nAIK/) Piahald (2x) 11 55 166!
9681
95 | SBKopt. 1194 O.Mich. inv. Pauni? * 8% (NIAK/) Mantasa 9 45 124
9671 séné
12!
96 | SBKopt. 1201 0O.Mich. inv. Epeiph 16 * 8¢ (MIAK/) Paiomtioué 1 5 séné
9670 15!
97 | SBKopt. 1202 | O.Mich. inv. Epeiph 18 * 8° (N1AK/) Manpaiomtioué 3 16 48 d/3
9666
98 | SBKopt. 1203 | O.Mich. inv. Epeiph 23 * 8 (MAK/) Mangouth¢ 3 15 30
9669 séné
14!
99 | SBKopt. 1204 [ O.Mich. inv. Epeiph 25 * 8° (1 AIK/) Manapalaurenté | 20
9674 (2x)
100 | SBKopt. 1205 | O.Mich. inv. Epeiph 28 * 8° (mAK/) Phoinapa 24 120 | 360
9680
101 | SBKopr. 1206 | O.Mich. inv. Epeiph 30 * 8° (MAK/) Manpérétor 24 120 | 360
9668
102 | SBKopt. 1207 | O.Mich. inv. Mésore 2 * 8¢ (N1AR/) Manpéhreétor; 8 45! 75!
9678a+b+9675 Piald et séné
Manphretor 45!
103 | SBKopt. 1 96 0O.Cair. Pachon 13 * 9° (INAIK/S) Téhrefé | 5 15
104 | SBKopt. 178 Pachén 13 * 9° (AINK/) Man... S/
thal.
105 | SBKopt. 1208 | O.Mich. inv. Pachon 22 * 9% (AINK/) Manapoldn 4 20 60
25046
106 | SBKopt. 179 O.Miinchen 22 | Pachén 30 9% (1alf) Manbhatré (2a) 3! lmact 45
Manapolou (2a) 17 34
thal.
107 | SBKopt. 1 80 O.Miinchen 2 Pauni | * 9% (AINKS) Manpabinos 3 15 45
108 | Jakobielsky O.Vars. Mus. Pauni 4 * 9% (ANK/) Manhatré 3 15 45
(1960) 139907
109 | SBKopt. 1 136 | O.Cair. Pauni 7 9° (K...7) 2 -
110 | SBKopt. 197 O.Cair. Pauni 7 9° (1[nk/) 9 45 135
111 | O.Clackson 18 | O.Brit.Mus. Pauni 8 9° (W) 40 120 | note
inv. GR 1999.
6-29.1
112 | SBKopt. 1209 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 15 * 9% (ANK/) Manpaterné 7 35 105
25190
113 | SBKopt. 198 O.Cair. Pauni 16 * 9% (AINK/) Manpabinéos 6 30 90
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E‘—\
114 | SBKopt. 199 0O.Cair. Pauni 16 * 9¢ (AINK/) Manarion 1 5 15
E‘H 115 | SBKopt. 1 81 Pauni 21 9° (INAIK/) Manarishn (6?) 7/ 35 105
| (2x)
0 116 | SBKopt. 1100 | O.Cair. Pauni 23 * 9* (ANK/) Manpabinéos 7 35 105
' 117 |SBKopt. 1101 | O.Cair. Pauni 24 * 9° (AnK/) Manhatré 7 35 105
r 118 |SBKopt. 182 Pauni 25 * 9¢ (AK/) Manpaterné 50! 50 105
119 |SBKopt. 1102 | O.Cair. Pauni 26 * 9° (ANK/) Manhatré 10 50 150
= 120 | SBKopt. 1145 | (coll. K. Pauni 27 9¢ (I AIK/) Mampaiomtiou 4 I 55!
¢ Galling) é (2x)
L_ 121 | SBKopt. 1103 | O.Cair. Pauni 27 * 9¢ (AK/) Manarion 8 o 120
I‘ | 122 | SBKopr. 1 143 O.Trier inv. Pauni ...3 * 9° (ANK/) Manpabinnaios 1 5 15
il | OL 1988.17
{3 123 | SBKopt. 183 B * 9° (AIK/) Manapolén 2 [
=l | ([Man])
124 | P.MacquarieCo O.Macquarie Pauni ... * 9¢ (1INAK/) Manabaraham 4 19 29 d/ 2
3 ol inv. 2152 séné
26
T 125 | SBKopt. 1 84 Epeiph 1 * 9° (AINK/) Manhatré TR S0 150
| 126 | SB Kopt. 1104 | O.Cair. Epeiph 1 9° (nAK/) Pmanapolon 10 50 150
(2x)
|- 127 | SBKopt. 1 105 | O.Cair. Epeiph 5 9% (AINK/) Manbhatré 7 35 105
. 128 | SBKopt. 1 85 Epeiph 5 9% (N1AK/) Manpaterné 1 5 15
- 129 |SBKopt. 1106 | O.Cair. Epeiph 5 9% (NAIK/) Manpabinéos 4 20 44
séné
13
L= 130 | SBKopt. 1144 | Collection K. Epeiph 5 9% (N1AR/) Manarion 1 5 15
s Galling
131 | O.Koln*® Université de Epeiph 5 9% (MIAK/) Mangéorgé S 24! | 60(+?
|8 Cologne )
sene
12
B 132 | SBKopt. 1107 | O.Cair. Epeiph 6 9° (NAK/) Manpag’au 4 20 60
133 | $BKopt. 1 108 | O.Cair. Epeiph 8 9° (MIAK/) Manpaterné 6 30 | 90
jr_,, 134 | SBKopt. 1 109 | O.Cair. Epeiph 8 9° (AK/) Manpaterné 2 10 30
| = 135 | SBKopt. 1 110 | O.Cair. Epeiph 9 9° (M1AK/) Manadam 4 20 60
I 136 | SBKopt. 1 86 Epeiph 10 9° (NAIK/) Manpaterné 5) 25 75
. 137 | SBKopt. 187 Epeiph 10 9° (MAIK/) Phoimprés 9(ou | 45 | 135
197)
E 138 | SBKopt. 1111 | O.Cair. Epeiph 11 9% (N1AR/) Manhatré 2 10 30
note
" 57 Le texte sera bientdt publié dans P.MacquarieCopt. (éd. M. Choat et I. Gardner). Je remercie M. Choat de m’avoir

aimablement fourni une transcription de ce texte et de m’avoir autorisé a le citer avant sa publication.
58 Cet ostracon. maintenant conservé & I’Université de Cologne, a été publié dans le catalogue de vente Text,
Manuscripts and Documents 2200 B.C. to 1600 A.D., Sam Fogg, Londres, 1995: 22-23 (n° 16).
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139 | SBKopt. 1112 | O.Cair. Epeiph 17 9° (HIAR/) Manpéhrétor 1 St L6 d/ 1
thal.? | séné..
140 | SBKopt. 1113 | O.Cair. Epeiph 18 9° (M1K/) Mangounthé 1 106 | 312!
141 | SBKopt. 1 88 Epeiph 19 9% (MAK/) Pnog’eniohé 12 55! | 168!
142 | SBKopt. 1114 | O.Cair. Epeiph 19 9° (H1A.KR/) Mangounthé 11 66 162!
143 | SBKopr. 1115 | O.Cair. Epeiph 20 9% (...AK/S) Phoik...? ¥ ? ?
séné
144 | SBKopr. 1 89 Epeiph 21 9° (K/) Manpag’au 12
séné
13
145 | SBKopt. 1116 | O.Cair. Epeiph 21 9° (MAR/) Manhatré (2] 10 30
146 | SBKopt. 1137 | O.Cair. Epeiph 24 GEE) Pahontmoue
147 | SBKopt. 190 Epeiph 9° (tnaR/) Mannépergos 2 11 33!
148 | SBKopt. 1138 | O.Cair. e 9° (1K/) ...fé (Téhrefe?) 25 75
149 | SBKopr. 1210 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 10 * 10° (N AK/) Manpaterné 10 45! 1355
25010
150 | SBKopt. 1211 O.Mich. inv. Athyr 15 11€ (av) Nemhoté (2a) di/ 40 76 i<
25026 kam/ | thal. phora
16
151 |SBKopt. 1118 | O.Miinchen 25 | Pauni 5 11° (i a1k/) Manapahatré 4 19+ [ 59
(2x) I
thal.
152 | SBKopt. 1135 Pauni 8 11° (NAIRS) Manpurgos
153 |SBKopt. 1119 | O.Miinchen 26 |Pauni 12 11° (NAIK/) Manhatré 7 35 105
154 | SBKopt. 1120 | O.Miinchen 27 | Pauni 13 11° (nAIK/) Manarién 7 35 105
155 | SBKopt. 1121 O.Miinchen 28 | Pauni 15 11° (Aar/) Manadam (2x) 6 35! 90!
156 | SBKopt. 1122 | O.Miinchen 29 | Pauni 17 11° (naak/) Manadam 2 8 24! | di/ 1
157 | SBKopt. 1212 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 22 11° (AK/) Manpabinnéos 7 35 105
25330
158 | SBKopt. 1123 | O.Miinchen 30 | Pauni 23 11° (AIR/) Manhatré 6 30 90 | epma
nouhé
159 | SBKopr. 1124 | O.Miinchen 31 | Pauni 29 11° (inaik/) Manabraham 3 15 30 | di/b
(2x) omoi | epaho
séné | npma
15 -
nouhé
160 | SBKopt. 1126 | O.Miinchen 33 | Epeiph 6 A
161 | SBKopt. 1 127 | O.Miinchen 34 Epeiph 7 11° (A1K/) Manhatré 8 40 120 | epma

nouhé
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Epeiph 7

162 | SBKopt. 1128 | O.Miinchen 35 11° (AaRS) Manpurgos 6 28! 120 | epma

nouhé

163 | SBKopt. 1125 | O.Minchen 32 Epeiph 12 11° (AaK/) Manapolldn 18 250 | epma

nouhé

164 | SBKopt. 1129 | O.Miinchen 36 Epeiph 27 11° (AaK/) Nsouopalen? 16 32
(2x) thal.

165 | SBKopt. 1130 | O.Miinchen 37 | Mésére 2 11° (1al/) Tmoue 7 26 52 1§
paremjotp cham | thal. phora
souonpalen? eaux?

166 | SBKopt. 191 O.Berl. 14703 | Pachén 27 Pahoensékeina 6 30 90

167 | SBKopt. 1139 | O.Cair. Pachdn 25 Nmozekiel 8 40 120 >

phora

168 | SBKopt. 192 Pachén 28 Pahozékiel 3 15!+ |341(d| 5°

2 bir 2) | phora
“sap-
ron”
11!
169 | SBKopt. 1213 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 21 LS (AR Phoiempeés 14 70 210
25022
170 | SBKopt. 1214 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni 23 * LS (AR Manarion 10 50 150
9677
171 | SBKopr. 1215 | O.Mich. inv. Pauni ... * LS (Aank/) Manapolon 6 30 90
25034
172 | SBKopt. 1131 | O.Miinchen 38 | Pauni ... TN Thasi[like]
173 | SBKopr. 1216 | O.Mich. inv. Epeiph 6 Manhatré 7 35 | 105
25013
174 | SBKopt. 1140 | O.Cair. Epeiph 22 * Manpaiomtioug 4 aa (d/
séné a?)
175 | SBKopt. 1141 | O.Cair. Epeiph... Manp[ergos?] lzd/
176 | SBKopt. 1218 | O.Mich. inv. Epeiph ... Manadéra 15 7508025
25017
177 | SBKopt. 1217 | O.Mich. inv. Epeiph ... Manhatré 6 30 | 90
25014
178 | SBKopt. 1132 | O.Miinchen 39 |Epeiph ... LS (NAaRS) Piah... epma
nouhé
?
179 | SBKopt. 1219 O.Mich. inv. .26 LS (AINKY) Manapolon 7 35 105
25043
180 | SBKopt. 1117 | O.Cair. LS (AR Mangg...o... 11 [55] | 1657
181 [ SBKopt. 1220 | O.Mich. inv. X LS (iAak/) Ma... (2a) 4.
25023
182 | SBKopt. 1133 | O.Miinchen 40 4 22! 66!
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183 | SBKopt. 1134 | O.Miinchen 41 27! | epma
nouhé
184 | SBKopt. 1221 O.Mich. inv. ...aham 50 161
4176 séné
18!
185 | SBKopt. 1222 | O.Mich. inv. Manphrétor? 3 i 45
25029 (21)
186 | O.Berol. inv. O.Berol. inv.
14709 14709
187 | O.Berol. inv. O.Berol. inv.

14711

14711
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———

O.CLACKSON 34

A NEW TEXT FROM FRANGE IN THE KELSEY MUSEUM OF ARCHAEOLOGYI

TERRY G. WILFONG

Among the unpublished Coptic ostraca in the Kelsey Museum of Archaeology is a letter by the well-
known Theban monk Frange. This ostracon was acquired for the University of Michigan by Professor
Carl Schmidt in Cairo as part of a large group of Coptic ostraca that came to the Kelsey Museum in
1937.2 1 offer this small addition to the dossier of published Frange texts in memory of Sarah
Clackson, with whom I had discussed so many Coptic texts over the years.’

The text is written on one side of a piece of limestone; most of the ostraca written by Frange are on
limestone (as opposed to pottery), which is not surprising given the fact that limestone is the more
common medium for monastics living in the west Theban hills where Frange seems to have spent
much of his life. The text is very nearly complete, in that ink traces of almost all of the letters survive,
but the whole of the ostracon is very badly abraded, especially on the right side where the ends of lines
are difficult to read. The hand is typical of that of Frange’s less formal correspondence—a bold uncial
hand with very distinctive letter forms (his more formal correspondence, to which he sometimes signed
his name as “Phrangas,” is written in a more standard semi-cursive hand).

Kelsey Museum of Archaeology 99x11,4x 1,7 cm Late vl /early VIIiI centuryi‘
inv. 25124 Western Thebes’
Plate X1V

" This ostracon is published courtesy of the Kelsey Museum of Archaeology, University of Michigan; I would like to
thank the Kelsey Museum registrars Robin Meador-Woodruff and Sebastidn Encina for facilitating access to and
photography of this artifact.

2 For more information on the unpublished Kelsey Museum Coptic ostraca, and a summary description of the ostracon
published below, see Wilfong 2004, especially 545-546 for the collection and 550-551 for the Frange ostracon.

3 Although I would have preferred that my tribute to Sarah be more substantial, I think she would have appreciated this
small bit of “museum archaeology,” an ostracon that I was able to show her when she visited Ann Arbor in 2001.

# Frange’s dates are a problem. Traditionally he was assumed to have been a witness to the Sassanian domination of
Egypt in the early seventh century, but as far as I have been able to determine, this is only due to the proposed identification
of his name as Persian in origin. If the “Efranke” of P.KRU 38 is the same as our Frange, then he would have been alive
(with a deceased biological father named David) in 738; but this identification is far from certain. [ have tended to propose
a later date for Frange than is usual (discussion conveniently summarized in Heurtel 2004: 84) on the basis of his possible
relation to the Koloje archive; the presence of Frange documents in the Monastery of Epiphanius texts might support an
carlier date (although the traditional date for the abandonment of this monastery may itself be subject to revision). But the
many new Frange texts now coming to light may well change my ideas; in any case, one hopes that they will provide more
secure information about Frange’s dates of activity.

> Except for the well-known etmoulon ostraca (O.Mich.Copt.Etmoulon = SBKopt. 1 146-222), most if not all of the
Michigan Coptic ostraca acquired by Schmidt appear to come from western Thebes. Frange is attested in excavated ostraca
from the west Theban Monasteries of Phoibammon and Epiphanius, the town of Jeme (Medinet Habu) and by the recent

finds in Theban Tomb 29.
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Limestone.

P anox
9PANTE €1-
C2Al MIIACIDT
1EZEKIHA AK-
X1 HOEIK NAN
MIIp CTOY
MMOY EKOA

00 ~1 Oy R W —

MAHA €XDI

O

oyxAl 2M
100 mXeelc ..

+ It is 1, Frange, who write to my father Ezekiel. You (5) received the bread from us. Do
not reject it. Pray for me. Farewell in (10) the lord. +

1-2: Published documents written by Frange include O.Crum 394, 396, Ad. 63, O.CrumST 18, 267,
O.CrumVC 81 (= O.Ashm.Copt. 19), O.Brit. Mus.Copt. 14239 (= O.Rain.UnterrichtCopt. 153), 27427,
0. Medin.HabuCopt. 138-140, SBKopt. 11 840 (= O.Cairo JdE 46977) (on limestone) and O.CrumST
320, O.Mon.Epiph. 119, 247, 351, 376, 412, SBKopt. 11 860 (= BKU 1l 263) and 863 (= BKU 1162). It
is probably not a coincidence that most of Frange’s more formal correspondence was written on
pottery sherds with a pen. Letters written to Frange include O.Brit.Mus.Copt. 14246,
O.Medin.HabuCopt 137, SBKopt. 11 858:° note that Frange’s correspondents sometimes seem to be
imitating his handwriting, as is very clear in O. Medin.HabuCopt. 137. There are a number of other
texts, published and unpublished, that relate to Frange with varying degrees of certainty (the witness
statement in P.KRU 38, for example), and a substantial body of new texts from archaeological
excavations: see Boud’hors and Heurtel 2002, Heurtel 2002 and 2003 for details of the find at TT29
and preliminary descriptions of the texts.

3-4: In O.Crum 396 (vso 1-3), Frange asks his correspondent to greet “my father Ezekiel, the elder,
in my name.” Although the term of address in the Michigan ostracon is highly abraded, “father” fits
the traces much better than con “brother,” and it is possible that these two ostraca are in reference to
the same Ezekiel: the name is common enough, though, that it is difficult to be certain. In support of
the identification of the Ezekiel in the Michigan text with that of O.Crum 396, these two ostraca are the
only published ones that Frange ends with the phrase “pray for me” before the standard closing
formula. In any case, the term “father” here is likely to be spiritual rather than biological.

6-7: The verb here begins ¢T- and the omicron following is clear. Although there are various verbs
beginning in ¢To- (including cTol “to smell,” and cToIX€e “to attest to,” clearly not appropriate

® This latter text described as “Turin: inv. Unbekannt” in SBKopt. 11, but the facsimile in the publication in Stern 1878:
12-13 designates it as “Berlin 2160.”
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here), the only verb that both suits the traces and makes sense in the context is (T)cTO (Crum, Dict.
436a-437a), which, with the following egox, means “to reject, to turn back.” In prepersonal form, the
verb is (T)cTo= in Sahidic; traces following that could be read as pronominal object 4, although this is
reconstructed as much from logic as from the traces themselves, followed by MMO4 acting either as a
redundant “dummy” object or, less likely, prepositional phrase “from him” in reference to the
otherwise unspecified deliverer of the bread.

9-10: Frange closes with the standard “farewell in the lord” and a crossed rho; between these two
elements there is a short flourish or space-filler that appears to be decorative, as is found in various
other Frange letters (although not otherwise in this specific position).
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A GREEK-COPTIC GLOSSARY FROM THE BEINECKE COLLECTION

JAMES CLACKSON AND SARAH CLACKSON

Sarah Clackson was H. P. Kraus fellow in early books and manuscripts at the Beinecke Rare Book and
Manuseript Library in Yale in 2001, during which time she viewed and transcribed many texts. This
text she left for me to publish, having provided a full transcription before her death. Full details of the
papyrus, information on its acquisition, and an image of the text can be found on the online catalogue
of the Yale Papyrus Collection.’

The text itself contains a list of Greek words with their Coptic equivalents, written in two columns
of over 30 lines each. It is one of a growing number of bilingual glossaries known from the ancient
world. The Greek-Latin glossaries have in general been well studied” but fewer Greek-Coptic
examples have been published and in general they have been less well studied. Ten glossaries are
published or republished as texts 256-266 in P.Rain. UnterrichtKopt.” including the lengthy word-list
of Dioscorus of Aphrodito.4

In Kramer 2001: 5° a distinction is drawn between “popular glossaries™ (Gebrauchsglossare,
glossari popolari) and “school glossaries” (Schulglossare, glossari eruditi). The former are texts
drawn up by individuals for their own use in understanding every-day conversations or useful words in
a language in which they have no competence; the latter are part of a more structured framework of
scholarship or education, and they share certain characteristic features with the so-called
hermeneumata which survive in manuscript form. The hermeneumata® include Greek-Latin word-lists
arranged alphabetically and by subject (so called capitula glossaries) and short conversations given in
both languages. Kramer argues that the hermeneumata and the papyrus glossaries all probably reflect
selections from larger language “manuals” which might have included capitula glossaries, alphabetic
glossaries, conversations, conjugations, and word by word glosses on selected text.

It is not always easy to assign the existing Greek-Coptic glossaries to the popular or school glossary
category. Take, for example, the most extensive papyrus glossary currently known, that of Dioscorus.
The original editors, Bell and Crum, thought that “[Dioscorus’] principal object was to extend his
knowledge of the Greek language,”” but more recently Jean-Luc Fournet has emphasized that the text
should be located in “une ambiance scolaire.”® Comparison with the Greek-Latin examples published
by Kramer support the view that Dioscorus’ glossary is indeed a school glossary. It contains not just

" http://highway49 library.yale.edu/papyrus/oneSET.asp?pid=4501%20qua (January, 2008).

? See Kramer 1983 and 2001 for recent editions of the most complete examples.

* Hasitzka 1990.

% Pack® 354, republished as P.Rain. UnterrichtKopt. 256; in what follows I shall use the text numbers as in
P.Rain.UnterrichtKopt.

* Following Kramer 1996,

® Published by Goetz 1892.

" Bell and Crum 1925: 181.

® Fournet 1999: 689.
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word-lists, but also some sententiae, and these may also have featured in other language manuals and
schoolbooks. Not all Coptic glossaries are school glossaries, however—P.Rain. UnterrichtKopt. 263
features words for birds and animals and verb forms in Greek and Coptic and does not show the
thematic grouping of vocabulary or the arrangement of the material of the school glossaries.
P.Clackson 35 shows many important similarities with the Greek-Coptc glossaries of the school type,
including the following:

— Greek words are given without the article but Coptic words with, as in P.Rain.UnterrichtKopt.
256 (in part), 260, 262 and 264;

— Greek words and their Coptic equivalents are separated by the punctuation mark (:) in column II,
the same sign is used in P.Rain. UnterrichtKopt. 256, 257a, 260 and 264;

— Greek words are cited in the nominative, apart from words which denote uncountable objects,
such as “wheat,” “barley” and “water” which are given in the genitive; the fragmentary glossary
P.Rain.UnterrichtKopt. 257 also cites the word for “oil” in the genitive.

Most importantly, the grouping of vocabulary items in P.Clackson 35 largely mirrors capitula
glossaries found in the manuscript hermeneumata and in other papyrus examples of school glossaries.
have included in the table also parallels from BNF 332Arm, a monolingual text with Greek written in
Armenian letters which clearly contains analogous material including capitula, sententiae and
chreiae.’

P.Clackson 35 Items listed Title Parallels in hermeneumata and papyrus texts

Col. 11-8

pig, wheat, barley,
vegetable seed

de agricultura / de
rusticatione

Goetz 1892: 26-7; 199-200
260-2; 356-8. P.Rain. UnterrichtKopt. 256: 385-400.

Col. 113-24

ass, bull, heifer,
sheep, goat, lion

de quadrupedibus

Goetz 1892: 188-9; 258-9.
P.Rain.UnterrichtKopt. 256: 65-108; 262: 16-30.
Kramer 1983 no.9.

Col.125-30

crocodile, Nile fish

*de bestiis in Nilo

P.Rain.UnterrichtKopt. 256: 401-12

Col.131-2,
35-8

pot, mortar, shell

de fictilibus

Goetz 1892: 24; 193-4; 270-1; 326; 369.
P.Rain.UnterrichtKopt. 256: 360-3.

Col. 11 1-3

horse, brood-mare,
camel

de iumentis

Goetz 1892: 431-2. P.Rain.UnterrichtKopt. 262: 16-
Do

Col. 11 1-3

bird, goose

de auibus

Goetz 1892: 17-8; 89-90; 187-8; 387-8. Kramer 1983
no.l3.

Col. 11 17-19

tunic, linen, cloak

de uestimentis

Goetz 1892: 21-2; 92; 322-3; 369-70. BNF 332Arm A
32-3

Col. II 25, 28-
30, 33-5

house, cistern, well,

door, ladder, cell

de habitatione

Goetz 1892: 190-1; 268-9; 312-3; 364-5.
P.Rain.UnterrichtKopt. 256: 187-8.

Unparalleled in surviving texts are the grouping of objects relating to wood and forestry (wood, tree,
axe, staff) at Col. II 6-9; and items made from woven or plaited work (rope, basket, sieve, reed) at Col.
II 10-13, although the hermeneumata do contain analogous lists of items connected with a certain

? Published in Clackson 2000.
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trade, such as medicine or sea-faring, and items constructed from similar material, as the lists of
objects made from iron or from leather. In Dioscorus’ glossary words which probably refer to palm
leaf baskets and basket making occur at lines 368-373, although the text here is damaged. Note also
that a selection of words which relate to plaited items—tent, rope, reed—also occurs at BNF 332Arm
Bol7.

However, there are also aspects of P.Clackson 35 which may encourage a different view of the
nature of the text. The arrangement of the words is less systematic than other school glossaries, with
Greek words written above the Coptic words in Column I but alongside them in Column II. In Column
I there seems to be the inclusion of the beginnings of a conjugation, with “I know” and “I do not
know” interrupting the capitula glossaries. And the capitula sections start to break down in Column II,
as shown by the sequences “year,” “month,” “dog,” “house” (Il. 22-5) and “well,” “natron,” “egg,”
“door” (1. 30-33). Similar phenomena can also be found in other papyrus texts: in BNF 332Arm there
is a very noticeable mixing of material from different sections of the putative original “language
manual” and in Dioscorus’ glossary a list of body parts, corresponding to the de membris section of the
hermeneumata, is interrupted between lines 180 and 275 with extraneous material. One might be
tempted to explain these oddities through assuming that the text is compiled through dictation, but
there are relatively few spelling “mistakes” in the Greek. Compare the spelling of the word for “goat,”
aryidwy in P.Clackson 35 but exitv in P.Rain. UnterrichtKopt. 262.1; in the latter the writer appears to
have been a Greekless Copt who took down the Greek words by ear. If P.Clackson 35 was composed
in this way one would expect far more errors of this type. The Coptic also gives no reason to doubt the
writer’s competence in the language. Despite the peculiarities of this text, it would seem best to place it
in a school milieu, and I am inclined to think that it represents a late stage in the tradition of glossaries
when the coherence of the original lists had begun to be lost."

In the edition of the text I am very grateful to Dr Jacques van der Vliet, who has made a number of
helpful suggestions on the transcription and commentary. He also adds the following observations:

“It might be not uninteresting to say something about the kind of Coptic that is used here. Quite a
number of entries show forms that are not standard Sahidic (if such a thing exists) but are instead
classified by Crum as A (Akhmimic) or F (Fayyumic). Examples in question are the general preference
for /a/ over Sah. /o/ (e.g. caxedq, 2aceM, etc.), the avoidance of double vowels (ecay, THge), and
forms like Mece (Sah. normally Mace), nre for nrm (if so correct) or sapm™ (Sah. normally
6epWE). ... On the whole it looks as if this glossary came into existence somewhere in Middle Egypt.”

10 : : : : :
See also the commentary on line 1 for another possible example of an error which may have come through the

transmission of this word-list.
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P.CtYBR inv. 4501 qua 329x 14,7 cm VII-VIII century
No plate

In the original Column I is written alongside Column II, here they are given separately.

Col . 1

X01pog pig

rpp p1g

G1TOV wheat
MECOYO wheat

Kplong barley

momT barley

AoV OGTEPLLOV vegetable seed
+eMecIM -radish

0100 [ know
AGTME [ know

ovK oLdoL I do not know
neiMe I do not know
ovofniix she-ass

TEW she-ass
TOLPOS bull

MMece bull

dopoALy heifer

BE2CE heifer
npofoto sheep

MECAY sheep
arylowy goat
TEAMIIE goat

O 00~ Oy B W~

(=]

O I Y (s o U G
b — O O 001 Oy B W

Agov lion

[\]
(%]

Moyl lion

Kopx0d1ALog crocodile
MEMCA2 crocodile
Aodity “‘Nile perch’
IAATOC ‘Nile perch’
olLapLy Nile fish
CIMOYC Nile fish
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31 xuBpo. pot

32 TIGAAELT pot

33 LOOLpLY knife
34 6TOpPTE knife
35 Buio mortar
36 TEMXAZT mortar
37 nuio fly (?)
38 MxXeK shell
39 daktulog finger
40 MTHEE finger

1 yoipoc || 3 oitov || 5 kpiBiic || 7 Aaxavéomeppov || 9 0ide || 11 ovx o1da || 13 ovobidera || 15 todpog || 17
Sodtov || 19 npdPate || 21 aiyidiov || 23 Mwv || 25 kpokédidog || 27 Aotidiov || 29 cwdpiov || 31 kuBpor
| 33 pogonpiov || 35 Buie || 39 daxtviog

@ ol
1 [t]trog : tie2TO horse
2 [olopadopty : TE2TOP brood-mare
3 {K]auﬁkog : IGAMOY A camel
4 opvi[B]v : TATION bird
5 ANVOPLY @ TDRET goose
6 Enhov : e wood
7 TEAEKLY : TIKEA[EBIN] axe
8 devopov : @[HN] tree
9 [ploPdog : meapm™M staff
10 oxowwv : N6E20OT rope, cord
11 oeUPLOLY : LTKIP basket
12 KOOKLVOV : MY AAEY sieve
13 KOAOWOG © TIRAW) reed
14  Swopv§ : mop canal
15 000¢ : GAYTN road
16 VOUTOC : [IMOOY water
17 GTL{OPLV: Teu)+H[_r-1] tunic
18 oBoviy : TENIAY linen-cloth
19 LOpOPLY : |jm\);)_\m cloak
20 ouko : IKENTE fig
21 KoplaEoug : TPAME tilapia fish
22 eviaut[og : JTepoMmne year
23 pUnv.. : 0EEOT ' month
24 KUVOG @ No[yz2]op dog
25 01K0G : TIHET house




26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

gACLLOVPYOG :
gAolov : MNE2
Aovtpo. : [£3].pen
Aowkrog rug(f.x‘n :
QpeEdp @ THDTE
VITPOV : (b.:\(:(v:M
®0, : TCAY2€E
Bupa : TIpo
TEGC® @ ITOTEP
KeEAALV : TPEL

[IGAA..

P.CLACKSON 35

oil-manufacturer
oil

bath

cistern

well

natron

cge

door

staircase

cell

1 {nroc || 2 popaddprov || 3 xauniog || 4 opviBiov || 5 ynvaprov || 6 Edhov || 7 meAéxiov || 8 dévépov || 9
paPdoc || 10 oyoiviov | 11 cgupidiov || 12 xéokivov || 13 kadopog || 14 Sidpu || 15 686¢ || 16 Bdatog || 17
otiydplov || 18 686viov || 19 paedpiov || 20 otk || 21 koprads || 22 éviavtdg || 23 pnv || 24 wovog || 25
otkog || 26 Aatodpyog || 27 Ehatov || 29 Adxkog || 30 epéap || 31 vitpov || 32 dov || 33 Bipa | 34 nécooc ||
35 xeAdlov

Eolyl

1. The word for “pig” is not included with the quadrupeds, later in the glossary, but with the
agricultural terms. In Dioscorus’ glossary exactly the same phenomena is found, with “pig” (0g) given

after terms describing the plough and its parts and before words for “wheat” and “barley.”"' The Coptic
gloss given there describes part of a wagon, so the original editors understood the Greek term to be
descriptive of part of a plough.'* Here however the Greek term is glossed by a Coptic word for “pig.” It
is possible that the word in this position did originally refer to a part of a plough, but that over time the
true meaning of the Greek word was lost and it was reanalyzed as “pig” and replaced by yoipog.

8. The first part of +-€MeciM is obscure, but cim is a Coptic word for fodder, grass or radish,"’
which does occur as the second element of compounds (as Jacques van der Vliet points out to me
(personal communication)) as for example ge pciM.’

13-14. The same equivalence between Greek ovobnleio and Coptic €ww is found in P.Rain.
UnterrichtKopt. 262.20. Dioscorus gives the same Coptic word for Greek Svog,'”” as does P.Rain.
UnterrichtKopt. 263:3.

15-16. In P.Rain.UnterrichtKopt. 256.65 todpog is glossed by Coptic Ba1T but this text and
P.Rain.UnterrichtKopt. 262.24 use the form Mice (here spelt Mece) for which see Crum 186a s.v.

"' P.Rain.UnterrichtKopt. 256.392.
12 Bell and Crum 1925: 217.

¥ Crum 1934: 334.

' Crum 1934: 43b.

'* P._Rain. UnterrichtKopt. 256.100.
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17. The Coptic word given as equivalent to Greek dopddtov has been read by Jacques van der
Vliet, who notes that it is “the normal translation of the Greek word (see Crum 48a, s.v. Ba2c€).”

19-20. The Greek and Coptic words for “sheep” also occur in P.Rain.UnterrichtKopt. 256.89,
262.29 and 263.2.

21-22. P.Rain. UnterrichtKopt. 256.96, 262.30 and 263.1 again share this equivalence. Note that the
words for “bull,” “sheep” and “goat” occur in the same order in all three Greek-Coptic glossaries. The
significance of the letters at the margin of this line and the next two is not clear.

23-24. The same Greek and Coptic words for “lion” are given by Dioscorus P.Rain.UnterrichtKopt.
256.83.

25-26. Again, this gloss is also found in Dioscorus’ glossary (P.Rain. UnterrichtKopt. 256.404);
Dioscorus gives the Greek form as kopxédethog, showing the same initial sequence kopx-.

27. The Greek word here represents Aotidiov, a diminutive of Adtog, the word which provides the
Coptic gloss.

29-30. Again the Greek word ciudpiov, attested in papyri as a word for a fish, is a diminutive of
oluog, the word given as the Coptic equivalent.

34. ¢TopTe is metathesized for reopre.'’

38. Sarah Clackson suggested that this word was the Coptic equivalent for “fly” related to xm®Ke
“prick sting goad”'’ or xaK “clap,”'® but xeK is attested as the Coptic word for “shell,”" and it is
possible here that the Greek in the line above stands not for pvic “fly” but wio “mussel, shell.” The
inclusion of a word for “shell” is perhaps more likely in the context of pots and knives than “fly.”

39-40. The same pair of words occurs at P.Rain. UnterrichtKopt. 256.296.

@]

1. The same pair occurs in Dioscorus’ glossary, P.Rain.UnterrichtKopt. 256.76, and in
P.Rain.UnterrichtKopt. 263.3-4. P.Rain.UnterrichtKopt. 262 has a different gloss for “horse.”

2. In Dioscorus’ glossary the Coptic word for “mare,” written eTowpe glosses Greek gopdg
(P.Rain.UnterrichtKopt. 256.81).

3. The same gloss is given by Dioscorus, P.Rain. UnterrichtKopt. 256.71.

4. nTanol is metathesized for Triatton This gloss is also found at P.Rain. UnterrichtKopt. 260.11
and 263.1. Jacques van der Vliet notes that in this text and P.Rain.UnterrichtKopt. 260 the word is
given in the feminine, although the masculine form is the one usually recorded in modern dictionaries.

10. neezooT uniquely in this text the article is not written but instead the morpheme ne1 which
normally is attached to postponed subject nouns. 20T I take to be somehow connected with em®T
“rope of palm fibre™*" with interchange of 2 for . Jacques van der Vliet suggests that the form 200T

' Crum 1934: 829b.
' Crum 1934: 763a.
'8 Crum 1934: 760b.
1 Crum 1934: 761a.
0 Crum 1934: 555a.
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may result from a metathesis of a hypothetical T-2TOT to eT20T (T-2TOT represents the article with
*2710T, the expected counterpart to Bohairic e wT).

12. Jacques van der Vliet points out that the initial n- of ny-axed (for cord “sieve™) is
redundant, as - represents the article ri- with the initial ¢- of the lexeme.

19. The Coptic word glossing Greek popdprov is itself a loanword from Greek ndAAiov.

21. The same equation between Greek xopia&dc and Coptic TpaMme is found in Dioscorus’
glossary.”

23. After the final -v of pnjv there appears to be a second v in the original text.

24. The word for “dog,” oy20p, can be restored here by comparison with P.Rain. UnterrichtKopt.
262.27 and 263.3.

26. There is no Coptic word beginning 6Ax- meaning “oil-manufacturer.” Jacques van der Vliet
suggests that the word may “be a composite with rax- (pc. of T@A, ‘to collect,” see Crum 806b-807a).
Then, *niraanes (“oil-gatherer,” unattested, but at least possible) would seem logical.”

28. The Coptic word for “bath” intended here may be the Greek loan-word AOyTHpIN or
A@THPIN

29. Aaxkog and @péop also appear in consecutive lines in P.Rain. UnterrichtKopt. 256.187-8 but
there Aoxkog is glosssed by wyni, the normal Coptic word for “cistern.” niasan is Coptic A6on or
AGAN “a vessel or tank of metal.”*

22

34. Greek mecow must represent the word neccdc, attested as the word for a staircase in the
papyri.*® The Coptic equivalent ITOTEp means staircase or ladder.”’

2! Crum 1934: 333a.

2 Forster 2002: 603.

* P.Rain. UnterrichtKopt. 256: 421-422.
** See Forster 2002: 484,

** Crum 1934: 26b.

*® See Husson 1983: 226-229.

¥ Crum 1934: 431b s.v. TOPT.
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LE DOSSIER DES RECUS DE TAXE GRECS DU MONASTERE D’ APA APOLLO A BAOUIT!

ALAIN DELATTRE ET NIKOLAOS GONIS

Il y a quelques années, a 1’occasion de la publication de P.Duk. inv. 498, N. Gonis a mis en évidence
un petit dossier de regus de taxe de capitation (andrismos) qui proviennent du monastére d’apa Apolld
a Baouit.” Ces documents présentent une structure identique et sont signés par Biktor (P.Lond. V 1747,
P.Lond. V 1748, SB XIV 11332,” SB XXVI 16646,* SB XXVI 16788"). On peut ajouter a la série deux
autres pieces, signées par des responsables différents: P.Amst. 1 63° et P.Lugd Bat. XIX 24.” Nous
proposons ici une synthése sur ce dossier et 1’édition de quatre nouvelles piéces: P.Clackson 36 (=
P.Heid. inv. 308v), P.Clackson 37 (= P.CtYBR inv. 1841v), P.Clackson 38 (= P.Brux. inv. 9483v) et
P.Clackson 39 (= P.CtYBR inv. 1843v).® L édition des textes au verso desquels les recus de taxe sont
notés est jointe en annexe (P.Clackson 40-43).

Sur le plan matériel, les documents se présentent sous la forme de petits coupons de papyrus de
forme rectangulaire,” longs d’a peu prés 10-15 cm, sur 5-8 cm de haut.'’ L’orientation des fibres est
indifférente.'’ La structure des textes se conforme a un formulaire strict:

' Les deux auteurs avaient chacun préparé une édition de textes inédits. Il nous a semblé opportun de réunir ici nos

I’annexe (P.Clackson 40-43), sont dus a A. Delattre.

* Cf. Gonis 2000.

3 Cf. Packman 1975, n° 2.

*=P.Louvre E 27615v, cf. Boud’hors 1995.

’=P.Duk. inv. 498y, cf. Gonis 2000.

% Cf. aussi Sijpesteijn 1972, n° 1. Seule la partie gauche du papyrus est conservée. Le texte peut étre édité ainsi
(réédition a partir de la photographie fournie dans I’édition, pl. 63): T "Eoyo(v) nopd oot Mnvé po[val(ov)z(og) - - -] |
xpucod voptop(e)t(lov) dpitov yi(vetat) v[o(wopatiov) - - -] | 2° m. Mol otoyge(l) T “f J'ai regu de toi, Ména le
moine... un tiers de sou d’or, total 1/3 de sou d’or... Moui marque son accord T (ed. pr.: T "Eoyo(v) mapa cod Mnvd
wo[vaxod | ypuvood voptiou(a)t(iov) tpitov, yi(veten) v[o(miopotiov) | TMkolt otowy(el) f). La ressemblance
paléographique avec les textes de la série (notamment avec la main de Pinoutidn, cf. texte 1, n. 4) permet d’exclure la
datation proposée par les éditeurs (VI° siécle). La formule £oyo(v) noapd cod en téte de document est attestée dans 19
documents, dont 6 appartiennent au dossier dont il est question ici. Les autres éléments du formulaire, le format et le fait
que le contributeur est un moine, permettent de proposer que P.4mst. | 63 appartient a cette série de regus de taxe de
Baouit. 11 faut noter par ailleurs que le papyrus (n® d'inv. 30) appartient au méme lot, acquis en 1969, que deux textes qui
proviennent aussi du monastére de Baouit: P.Amst. 1 47 et 48 (n° d'inv. 76 et 77).

"N. Gonis avait déja émis I’hypothése, sur base du formulaire, de ’appartenance de ce texte au dossier (cf. Gonis 2000,
151). L’hypothése est maintenant confirmée, puisque le responsable qui a signé le document, Germanos, a ¢galement signé
deux textes a incipit nene1mT neTceal (un inédit de la collection de Bruxelles: P.Brux. inv. E 9146v et le papyrus BM
EA inv. 75330v, publiés dans Clackson 2008, n°® 21).

® Nous remercions les professeurs R. Babcock et D. Hagedorn de nous avoir autorisés a publier les papyrus des
collections de Yale et Heidelberg; ces textes ont été étudiés a partir de photographies digitales.

? Sauf SB XXVI 16788 qui a la forme d’un carré d’environ 7,5 cm de c6té.
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— 1 Eoyov mopd 6od/bu@v + nom du (des) contribuable(s), avec éventuellement son (leur) titre;
— omo avdpionod + année de I’indiction,;

— le montant payé, p. ex. xpuood dpiBuie, souvent suivi d’un total: yiveton apibuio;

— la date (jour, mois et année de I’indiction);

(-~ le nom du scribe;)

— la signature du (des) responsable(s).

Les recus sont adressés a un ou plusieurs contribuable(s). Il s’agit le plus souvent de moine(s).

Tous les recus mentionnent des paiements pour I'andrismos. Il faut noter par ailleurs que le
monastére produisait sans doute aussi d’autres regus en grec pour d’autres taxes P.Lugd Bat. XXV 78,
par exemple, porte apparemment le texte d’un regu de taxe €écrit en QI‘GC ? Ce document provient du
monastére de Baouit, puisqu’il est signé par Daniél, un supérieur de ce monastére, comme le montre la
comparaison des signatures entre les recus de taxe et les ordres a incipit TENEIDT METC2AL du méme
personnage.'’

Les montants sont compris entre ¥ et 2 sous d’or. Apparemment, 1’impot ne dépasse pas un sou par
personne. Dans P.Lugd.Bat. XIX 24, 2, les éditeurs ont lu y “3,” mais I’examen de la planche montre
qu’il faut lire y* “/5.”

Les documents sont tous datés de maniére relative (année de ’indiction). La paléographie et les
rapprochements prosopographiques permettent de les dater de la premiere moiti€ du viI© siécle.

Trois scribes différents apparaissent dans le dossier: Mousaios, Pinouti(os) et Phib. Ce dernier est
attesté dans un seul document (P.Clackson 37). Mousaios est attesté dans d’autres documents, encore
inédits, du monastére (P.Duk. inv. 1053v; P.Iand. inv. 19). Sa période d’activité couvre au moins six
ans (2° a 8° année d’une indiction). Pinoution lui a probablement succédé. L’examen du dossier des
recus de taxe montre en effet que Mousaios est actif dans les 5°, 6° et 8° années d’un cycle indictionnel
(P.Clackson 38; P.Lond. V 1748; P.Clackson 39) et que Pinoutidn est actif pendant la 1% la 8° et la 9°
année d’un cycle (P.Clackson 36; P.Lond. V 1747, SB XIV 11332; SB XXVI 16646; et sans doute
aussi SB XXVI 16788). Le fait que le responsable Biktor est attesté dans des textes écrits par Mousaios
(P.Lond. V 1748 et P.Clackson 39) et dans un autre de la main de Pinoution (P.Lond. V 1747) rend la
proximité chronologique des deux scribes, et le remplacement du premier par le second, trés probable.
Dans ce cadre, on peut placer la fin de I’activité de Mousaios entre le 20 Athyr de la 8° année d’un
cycle indictionnel (P.Clackson 39, écrit par Mousaios) et le 3 Mécheir de la méme 8° année (SB XX VI
16646, rédigé par Pinoutién). P.Clackson 36, signé par Pinoution et daté de la 1° année de I’indiction,

' La longueur varie entre 9,8 et 17 cm (toujours sans tenir compte de SB XXVI 16788); la hauteur mesure entre 4 et 8,9
cm.
11 . e 5 - B e .
Dans un certain nombre de cas, le regu de taxe est écrit au dos d’un autre document (cf. infra), ce qui limite le choix
de I’orientation. Mais méme quand le verso est vierge, le document est écrit tantdt perpendiculairement (P.4mst. 1 63, SB
XIV 11332), tantét parallélement aux fibres (P.Lugd. Bat. XIX 24).
" Cf. Gonis 1999.

" Cf. p. ex. BKU TII 367. Les textes signés par Daniel (v compris deux inédits) sont publiés dans Clackson 2008., n™
14-17.



P.CLACKSON 36-43 63

est dans le cadre de cette hypothese, postérieur (cycle suivant) & P.Lond. V 1747; SB XXVI 16646; SB
XIV 11332, datés des 8° et 9° année d’un cycle.

Plusieurs responsables différents apparaissent dans les textes: Apolld, Biktor, Germanos, Hélias,
Johannes le kathégétés, Serne, Ména et Moui. Biktér est le plus souvent attesté, réguliérement avec un
ou plusieurs autre(s) responsables (Biktor et Apolld dans SB XIV 11332 et SB XXVI 16646, Serne,
Elias et Biktor dans P.Lond. V 1748 ou de Biktér et Ména dans P.Clackson 39)."

Seul un personnage est muni d’un titre: Johanngs, le karhégétes. La fonction des autres responsables
est difficile a préciser. P.Lugd.Bat. XIX 24 apporte peut-étre un début de réponse: le document est
signé par Germanos, qui est aussi connu comme supérieur du monastére (cf. note 7, supra). 1l n’est
donc pas impossible que ce soit le supérieur du monastére de Baouit, accompagné éventuellement
d’autres responsables, qui signe les recus de taxe de ce dossier.
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' Cette pratique de double signature n’est pas sans rappeler P.Lugd.Bat. XXV 78, signé par l’archimandrite Daniél et
par un certain Makaré.
"% 11 est aussi possible que Germanos exergait une autre fonction lorsqu’il a signé le document.
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TABLEAU DES RECUS DE TAXE DE BAOUIT

Contribuable(s) Montant \ Date Responsable Scribe
1. P.Clackson 36 Saias, le moine Y de nom. 6 Choiach Biktor; Idannes le Pinoution
1 ind. kathégetes
2. P.Clackson 37 ... Gédrgé... moine(s) 5 nom. (2% ind.) (Phib) Biktor Phib
3. P.Lugd.Bat. X1X 24 | Kuriakos le chantre et | %3 de nom. 12 Phadphi Germanos
moine 3¢ ind.
4. P.Lond V 1748 Apolld le chantre et son | 2 nom. 17 Phadphi Serné; Helias; Biktor | Mousaios
fils, les moines 5% ind.
5. P.Clackson 38 ... moine(s) 30 Phadphi Biktor? Mousaios
6°ind.
6. P.Clackson 39 2 nom. 20 Hathyr Biktor; Ména Mousaios
8% ind.
7. SB XXVI 16646 Betsch, le moine Y2 nom. 3 Mécheir Biktér et Apolld Pinoution
8° ind.
8. P.Lond. V 1747 Pamoun, fils d’Onno- 1 nom. 14 Phadphi Biktor Pinoution
phrios 9° ind.
9. 5B XIV 11332 Maoyseés, celui de | nom. 7 Hathyr Biktor et Apolld Pinoutién
Pkaukés 9% ind.
10. SB XXVI 16788 Biktor, fils de Psouros, | 1 nom. 25 Choiach Biktor Pinoution?
le moine 9° ind.
11. P.Amst. 1 637 Ména, le moine %5 de nom. Moui
P.Clackson 36
P.Heid. inv. K.308v 7.>x 165 cm VIII century
Plate XV

1 + éoyov mapd 5od Tonog poval(ov)t(og)

2 omd avd(piouod) a ivd(iktimvog) xpuood voutou(a)t(og) tpitov,

3 yi(veton) ap(1)B(uiov) v'. Xotok ¢, ivd(iktiovog) o. + ITv(ov)t(lev) Eypa(ya). +
4  (m2) Biktwp otoryel. T

5 (m3) T Tod(vvng) NKAS(HTHTHC) aTtnyel. T

5. OTOLYEL

1 I have received from you, Saias, monk,

2 from (the) andrismos of the st indiction, one-third of a nomisma of gold,
3 total ¥ arithmion. Choiak 6, indiction 1. I, Pinoution, wrote.

4 (2nd hand) Victor agrees.

3 (3rd hand) loannes, the teacher, agrees.
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1-4. The same structure is attested in P.Lugd.Bat. X1X 24, P.Lond. V 1747, SB XII 11332, XXVI
16646 (= P.Louvre E 27615), and 16788 (= P.Duk. inv. 498). See also above, introd. and n. 5.

I. Zoog: A rare name, attested otherwise only in the fiscal codex from the Hermopolite village of
Skar, published in CPR V.

novol(ov)t(og): Cf. P.Lugd.Bat. X1X 24.1, P.Lond. V 1748.1, SB 16788.2, P.Clackson 37.2, 38.1.

2. om0 avd(propod): On this construction see ZPE 131 (2000), 152 (note to 11. 3-4).

voptiop(a)t(og): The same abbreviation occurs in P.Amst. 63.2 (see above, n. 5), P.Lond. V 1747.2,
SB 11332.2 (followed by €v), 16646.2. All these texts are written by Pinoution (see below, 4 n.).

3. Choiak 6, indiction 1 = 2/3 December 702, 717, 732, etc.

Mwv(ov)t(lev) Eypalwa): Cf. P.Lond. V 1747.3, SB 11332.2, 16646.2. The same signature is
probably to be recognised in SB 16788.6, though it is unclear how the name was abbreviated there.
Pinoution used two types of handwriting: one is exemplified by SB 16788 and 1; the other is found in
P.Lond. V 1747, SB 11332, 16646, and probably P.Amst. 63, and has a deceptively early look (Bell
assigned P.Lond. V 1747 to the sixth/seventh century).

5. TKAG(HTHTHC): On this term, “‘teacher’ in a religious sphere,” see P.Mon.Apollo p. 26 with
n. 134. Forster’s Worterbuch lists three inscriptions from the monastery of Apa leremias at Sagqara
which attest the term, but there are a few more from Bawit: MIFAO 12, p. 108, 8, 3, MIFAO 39, p. 21,
and MIFAQO 59, pp. 118-19, 390, 2, all three referring to the same person, and MIFAQ 59, p. 126, 434,
If BIKTOP ROYT NQAAAIQY NTME NOIW[AA]AI0Y [ME]KAT2YKHTHC MOAYHT. This latter text is
of some interest, since it refers to another “teacher” who had a role in the fiscal administration of the
monastery.

P.Clackson 37

P.CtYBR inv. 1841v 57 2% 7 cm VIII century
Plate XV

1 + .4 Esly[o(v)] 8(1cr) Tewpye kp- traces of up to 8 letters

2 poval(ov)t(og) (vrep) avd(piopod) devtépag vd(iktiwvog) xpu(cod)

3 ap(1)0(uiov) /, yi(veton) ap(1)8(utov) fuecet. + 1P Eypo(yo) otory(el).
4  (m2) Biktop otnye 1

3. fjutov || 4. ctoyEl

1 ... I have received through George ...,

2 monk, for (the) andrismos of the second indiction, one-half

3 of an arithmion of gold, total Y2 arithmion. 1, Phib, wrote and agree.
4 (2nd hand) Victor agrees.

1. The break at the start of the line probably took away the date, not indicated elsewhere in the
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document. See also next note.

£o]xlo(v)] 8(1c) I'ewpye: The construction £oyov &(1¢) + name has not occurred in any other text in
this series, but is common enough in tax receipts of this period. especially from Hermopolis: see
Plond V 1739v1, 1743.1, 17441, 17451, 1749.1, 1751.1, 1752.1, 1864.1, P.Prag. 179.1, P.Princ. 11
92.1, etc. In most of these texts, Eoyov is preceded by a date.

2. Indiction 2 = 703/4, 718/19, 733/4, etc.

3. &ypo(yor) otouy(€l): The same collocation (but without xai) occurs in SPP X 169.4.

4. otnye: For the spelling cf. P.Lond. V 1747 4.

P.Clackson 38

P.Brux. inv. E. 9483v 416% 5.2 cm VI siécle
Plate XV

Le fragment de papyrus de couleur brun rouge est trés endommagé. On y lit en grec une date et le nom
du scribe Mousaios. Il semble qu’on puisse y reconnaitre les éléments du formulaire des recus de taxe
pour I’andrismos émis par le monastere.

On voit en bas du papyrus une kollésis (bien visible au verso). Les trois lignes sont parall¢les aux
fibres. Les marges inférieure et supérieure sont conservées. L écriture est trés cursive et présente de
nombreuses ligatures.

Le texte est écrit au verso d’un document qui a été découpé (ct. [’édition en annexe).

1 [t "Eoyo(v) mopd .. wlovog(ov)t() . . . . [ ]
2 [xpvcod ... ] ®(0)d(¢1) A 1(v)d(iktimvog) ¢ Movsaiov Eyplowa) T
3 2° m. [ clrolyel
1. povalov' pap. || 2. @/ 1%/ Movsan™ pap.
1 ¥ J’ai recu de toi/vous...) le(s) moine(s) ... (pour ’andrismos de la ...° année de

I’indiction... 2  nomisma... Total... nomisma). Phadphi, le 30; 6° année de l'indiction.
Mousaios j’ai écrit f
3 (Biktor?) marque son accord.

1L [p]gya(;(ov)t( ): Le(s) contribuable(s) est (sont) désigné(s) comme moine(s). La lacune ne permet
pas de déterminer s’il faut résoudre I’abréviation au singulier ou au pluriel.

el ]: Les traces ne sont pas identifiables. Il faut sans doute lire et restituer amo;
Gvd(piopod) ... (sans doute g) tvd(tktiovog).

2 Mouvsad® Le scribe Mousaios a écrit de nombreux documents du monastére d’apa Apolld, en
particulier des regus de taxe (cf. supra).

3.[ o]togl: Le nom (ou les noms) du (ou des) responsable(s) n’est (ne sont) pas conserve(s).
Plusieurs responsables sont attestés dans les regus de taxe de I’andrismos du monastére: Apolld et
Biktor (SB XIV 11332 et SB XXVI 16646); Biktor seul (SB XXVI 16788; P.Lond. V 1747 et 1748);
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Germanos (P.Lugd.Bat. XIX, 24). La comparaison paléographique tend a suggérer qu’il pourrait s’agir
de Biktor seul.

P.Clackson 39

P.CtYBR inv. 1843v 49x9,8cm VIII® siécle
Plate XVI

Le coupon de papyrus est de forme rectangulaire et de couleur brun-beige. Le texte est trés bien
conservé et presque complet: seule la premiére ligne manque.

Le papyrus porte le texte d’un regu de taxe en grec, vraisemblablement pour I'andrismos (cf. les textes
paralléles). Le document est écrit par le scribe Mousaios et signé par le responsable Biktdr, puis
contresigné par un certain Mena.

Les quatre lignes d’écriture sont paralléles aux fibres. Les marges de gauche, de droite et inférieure
sont conservées. L’écriture de la premiére main est cursive et présente de nombreuses ligatures. La
deuxiéme main est celle du responsable Biktor. L’écriture en est lente et appliquée, mais on y trouve
quelques ligatures. La troisiéme main est tout a fait maladroite.

Le texte est écrit au verso d’une lettre fragmentaire, découpée pour servir de support au recu de taxe
(cf. I’édition en annexe).

[1”Eoyo(v) mopd 6od/udv ... poval(ov)t( ) ano avd(piopov)]
dydoéme 1(v)[8](1tktimvog) xpv(cod) dp(1)B(uie) dvo yi/(veron) ap(1)B(uia) B dvo

3

Fm + Bixtop otouye(l) T

1
2
3 "ABU(p) x i(v)d(ixtiwvog) 1 Movooiov Eyployor) T
4
5 3%m. T Mnva atotye(l) T

1. poval(ov)t(og) ou povad(dv)t(av) || 2. xp” apb pap. || 3. ob” S pap.

(f J’ai recu de toi/vous... le(s) moine(s) ... pour I’andrismos)

de la huitiéme année de ’indiction deux arithmia d’or. Total: arithmia 2, deux.
Hathyr 20; 8° année de I’indiction. Mousaios j’ai écrit T

Biktor marque son accord. T

+ Ména marque son accord 1».

2. 6y8dmg: Les textes signés par Mousaios sont datés des 5%, 6° et 8° années d’un cycle indictionnel
(probablement le méme).

xpu(c0D) ap(1)B(uier) do: Généralement le montant exigé est d’un sou d’or par personne. Il est
donc possible que le recu soit adressé a deux contributeurs, peut-étre un pere et son fils, comme dans

P.Lond. V 1748.
3. Movoaiov: Mousaios est le scribe de nombreux textes du monastére, en particulier des recus de

taxes (cf. supra); son nom est toujours écrit au génitif.
4. Bixtwp: Le responsable Biktor est attesté dans d’autres regus d’andrismos (cf. supra).
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P.Clackson 40-43
(Annexe. Edition des rectos)

La plupart des regus de taxe du dossier ont été écrits au verso d’un document plus ancien, découpé
pour servir de support & un nouveau texte. On trouve ainsi aux rectos un protocole byzantin (10), un
contrat (5 et 7?), une liste ou un compte (1 et 8), une lettre (2, 4 et 67). Seuls trois papyrus ont le verso
vierge (3, 9 et 11). Je propose ici I’édition des rectos des quatre regus édites ici.

P.Clackson 40

P.Heid. inv. K. 308r 16,5 x 7,5cm VIII® siecle
Plate XVI

11 s’agit apparemment une liste de noms, mais le texte est trés difficile dans le détail.

Les onze lignes d’écriture sont perpendiculaires aux fibres. Aucune marge n’est conservée. L’écriture
est bilinéaire.

Le verso a été réutilisé pour un regu de taxe rédigé en grec (édité ici sous P.Clackson 36).

[- - -]
1 [ IaKA 1
2 [ ] ABpAZAM 2 ... Abraham,
3 [1.nnOY 3 . le notaire (?7)
4 [ ] nacnuy 4 . ses fréres
5] [ ]a macon Mt ur' py™ [ ] 5 .. son frére et Pik...
6 [Jre macon M . ... [] 6 .. -gé son frere et (7)
7 [ 'y MHNA Mu' THEX] | 7 .Meénaet ...
8 []ce®T Mup THpa [ | 8 .. tailleur(s) ...
9 [ ] mikoyxe€e nuTIME [ ] 9 .. village ...
10 [ nhoyoele LONET lesipaysans ...
11 []ee M ..ecoy npwoy| ] 11 et 0 Proeu.

[---]

I. ]AKA: A ma connaissance, il n’y a qu’un seul nom terminant par AKA: TARA (MIFAO 111,
p. 118,n° v, 1. 4).
5. ik: Le nom propre mik est attesté dans BKU 111 335 et dans une inscription de Baouit (MIFAQ

0 .
39, p. 30, n° XI: + ANAK THK @ ¢[ . Je[ . Jukepiake). Cest probablement une variante du nom grec
[Tikd.
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5. py": On pourrait interpréter la séquence py" comme I’abréviation du mot grec pvun “la rue,” qui
est attesté plusieurs fois en copte (cf. Férster 2002 : 712).

7. 1py: On pourrait interpréter cette séquence comme la fin d’un nom propre (cf. p ex. neTpy dans
P.Bal. 225). Mais on peut aussi envisager qu’il s’agisse, comme a la 1. 5, d’'une “adresse” avec la
mention d’une rue.

8. cewT: Ce mot est attesté dans une inscription de Baouit (MIFAO 12, p. 80: + HNENIDT AlIA
IAKWE ntce®T “f Notre pere apa Jakob, le tailleur™).

MHP: Le mot MHP “rive” n’est attesté qu’une fois en sahidique (cf. Crum, Dict. 180a); il pourrait
aussi s’agir d’un toponyme. On peut également penser au mot MHp “lien, corde...” (c¢f. Crum, Dict.
182a).

9. mroyxe: Faut-il y voir un nom propre ou bien une forme de Koy (“le petit village™)?

P.Clackson 41

P.CtYBR inv. 1841r Fexi 17 icm vi® siécle
Plate XVII

Le morceau de papyrus est de couleur beige. On y déchiffre les restes tres mutilés d’un texte copte,
sans doute une lettre.

Les cing lignes d’écriture sont perpendiculaires aux fibres. Aucune marge n’est conservée. L’écriture
est bilinéaire.

Le verso a été réutilisé pour un regu de taxe rédigé en grec (édité ici sous P.Clackson 37).

[ - -]

[ el

[ Jna@Hpe encnoyd . [
[ JK NA9 2N 1T . . ep oypomMmne |
[

[

]xpedaenn . [..]yal[.] nEE. [.] naew|
]...ap.'a. . MA' .. eI . |

“_.. mon fils, I’année derniére... 4 lui dans ... une année... et qu’il ...”

4. Iapeqa: On peut penser a un optatif (MApeq-).
5....ap.'na .. MA'Il faut peut-étre lire et interpréter cette seéquence en MAKAPE TAPXMA.

“Makaré, [’archimandrite.”
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P.Clackson 42
(CONTRAT)

P.Brux. inv. E. 9483r 4.6 x 5,2 cm viI© siécle
Plate XVII

Le fragment de papyrus de couleur brune rouge est trés endommagé. On y déchiffre la mention en
copte des différents témoins qui apportent leur caution a un document.

On aperc¢oit au milieu du fragment une kollésis. Les trois lignes d’écriture sont perpendiculaires aux
fibres. L’encre de couleur noire est fortement effacée. La marge inférieure est conservée. L’écriture est
bilinéaire et cursive.

Le verso a été réutilisé pour un recu de taxe rédigé en grec (édité ici sous P.Clackson 38).

oF |
| TIO MNTPE -+ AN[OK |
| . Tio MuTPE [ |

*...je suis témoin T Moi... je suis témoin...”

1.+ ... ™ .: La lecture de ce passage est assez difficile. On peut envisager d’y lire en grec une
date: + &ypdion w(mvt) ®(c)[...] <+ Ecrit au mois de Pha...” (Phadphi, Phamendth ou Pharmouthi).

2. 710 MuTpe: Il ne semble pas y avoir de différence de main entre I’indication de ce témoin et
celle qui suit (1. 2-3). Il est donc probable que le scribe du document ait également écrit cette partie du
texte.

P.Clackson 43

P.CtYBR inv. 1843r 49x 9.8 cm VIS siecle
Plate XVII

Le fragment de papyrus est de couleur brune beige. On y déchiftre les restes d’une lettre copte.

Les cinq lignes d’écriture sont perpendiculaires aux fibres. La marge de droite est conservée. L’écriture
est bilinéaire.

La lettre a été découpée pour servir de support au regu de taxe (édité ici sous P.Clackson 39).

-- ]

JNEKC2ZAL NETEY MTOOY ATK®D

2A]p€2 EPOK OYEN AOTICMOC NMOK

[

[

[ AIAJKONIA MAAAON AYElI NHTN ATNEGMI
[

[ eW)|WIe KOYWd) EIEKA MTPMOME EKOA

AW o~




P.CLACKSON 36-43

1
[- - -]

.. ta lettre... aujourd’hui, j’ai laissé

.. diakonia, plutot ils sont venus a vous, vous les avez pris
.. te garder et t’accorder la raison

.. 81 tu veux, je renverrai I’homme

.. la sainteté...

I. ngTea: Cette séquence est problématique. On pourrait y voir une forme de conjonctif ng- pour
Nd, avec peut-étre une forme du verbe -+ “donner.”

3. ea]pe: Il faut sans doute restituer TnOYTE ou nx0€1C 2A]pe2 €pok (cf. p. ex. O.Crum 340).

OYEN AOTICMOC NMOK: Je comprends cette séquence comme OYN AOTICMOC NMOK “qu’il y

ait une raison pour toi...; que la raison te soit accordée...”
5. meociw” ne . . K .: Plusieurs hypothéses de restitution sont envisageables: NelDT “pére,”
0O &z

nxoeic “seigneur,” ncon “frére,” nemck® “évéque.” Cette derniére solution semble la plus
probable en raison des traces conservées.
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“EssIG UND OL” *
HEILUNG VON LEIB UND SEELE ALS THEMA EINES BRIEFES

HANS FORSTER

P.Vindob. K. 4725 18,8 x 13,3 cm V1. Jh.
Plate XVIII

Vom mittelbraunen Papyrus guter Qualitét sind der rechte, der linke und der untere Rand erhalten, der
obere Rand fehlt. Der Papyrus ist beidseitig mit Karbontinte beschrieben. Der Schrifttriger weist
einige Fehlstellen mechanischer Art auf. Ein Ril} verlauft in vertikaler Richtung durch das Fragment,
an dessen Rindern Ausbriiche feststellbar sind. In der Mitte des Fragments und entlang des rechten
Blattrandes finden sich gréere Fehlstellen. Glattung und Festigung erfolgten mit 1%iger Klucel L
Losung in 50%igem Athanol. Zur Sicherung der gefihrdeten Teile wurden Japanpapierstreifchen mit
3%iger Klucel G Losung in Athanol angebracht.'

Aufgrund des erhaltenen Textes darf man vermuten, dald vom oberen Rand nicht zu viel fehlt. Die
Bitte, gewiirdigt zu werden einer Mitteilung tber Gesundheit und Wohlergehen des Empfiangers des
Briefes findet sich meist nach einigen hoflichen und einleitenden Zeilen. Hier ist diese Bitte in Zeile 5
belegt. Allerdings kénnte man anfiihren, dafl es trotz des fragmentarischen Charakters der ersten Zeilen
fast sicher ist, daf in diesem Bereich bereits Text zu finden ist, der sonst zum eigentlichen Briefkorpus
gehort. Dies scheint darauf hinzuweisen, daf sich der Verfasser nicht strikt an den Aufbau koptischer
Briefe gehalten hat, und macht eine Aussage iiber den verlorenen Textumfang sehr schwierig.

b RATA OYMNTAGHT . | 1 [
EPENEKCMMA MTON . [ ==
2HY N20YO [AHN epern| THIAPAKAAEL]

NNOYTE €4EXAPIZE M[MOK] AY® NA[+ NAJK NMIITAAGO M
MEKCMMA MN MOYXAT [NT]EKYYXH [MAPEKA]AN NMIIAA NCD
TM H NAY €MEKOYX[Al — JOYSOM[ — ]AT NTATKMNT

A U B W N =

" Sarah Clackson, die leider viel zu frith von uns gegangen ist, kampfte lange gegen eine heimtiickische Krankheit.
[nsofern liegt es nahe, ihr einen Text zu widmen, der mit dem Themenkomplex “Krankheit” verbunden ist. Der Beitrag
entstand im Rahmen eines APART-Stipendiums (Austrian Programme for Advanced Research and Technology) der
Osterreichischen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Herrn Prof. Dr. Hermann Harrauer, dem Leiter der Papyrussammlung der
Osterreichischen Nationalbibliothek, danke ich fiir die gewithrte Publikationserlaubnis. Jean-Luc Fournet danke ich fiir den
Hinweis auf seinen Artikel tiber den hier verwendeten Frauennamen, eine Diskussion mit Sebastian Richter gab den Anstof
zur Auseinandersetzung mit der Konstruktion in Z. 10f., Cornelia Rémer riet, der Frage nach der Person des “Apa Severus”
noch genauer nachzugehen. Besonders machte ich auch Anne Boud’hors fiir zahlreiche Hinweise und kritische Riickfragen
im Rahmen der Endredaktion des Textes danken. B

1 i . " . . . . o
Fir die Uberlassung des Restaurierberichtes danke ich der Restauratorin der Papyrussammlung, Frau Andrea Donau,
welche die konservatorische Behandlung des P.Clackson 44 durchgefiihrt hat.




So e I e S By e D

10
1L
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

Recto

22
23
24
235
26
27
28

P.CLACKSON 44 73

MATNOYTE TNOOYC[ — ] . IATA©OON ANXITOY €Y .. [ AN]
XHY MN NEKCMOY THP[O]Y" ANEYXAPICTA NAK TONE
2ITN TNOGE MITPOCHOP[A] EMNEOM MON ETOYEIO NAK
ZAPOC AAAA TIENTAK[T|NOOYC NAY OY2IKANOC M€ €6€
PATIEYE NTKY YXH MNIEKCMMA OYTE PAP TNMITW)[A]
AN NOIKONOMIA NFMI[NE — | KATA 06 NTAKKEACYE X6
THOOY MNE2 MITOYCIACTHPION ETOYAAR NAT MN OY
MHM MOOY: €1C 2HHTE AITNOOYCE AYM AITNOOY OY
KOYT NKOO2 2N ©01TE NAMNA CEYHPOC EIMEEYE XE AKKA
TMK 2NTIIOAIC 2APE2 EPOC EMATE: NAT €1C2AT MOOY +
ACTAZE XIN TEKATIE MAA NEKOYEPHTE: AY D TOINE ETA
MEPIT N)EEPE KYPAKAAH TONE MN NAMECHT THPOY
TAMNTPEYPNOKE WYAHA ETPEMNOYTE CMOY €POC '
MNOECHT THPY- €1[C] NKOYT NCTAYPOC AiX00YCE
NNECA)HPE-

Oy XAl OYXAT OY XAl 2[N]TEXAPIC NTETPIAC ETOY
AAE N2ZOMOOYCION: XINTATCZAT TIENIC

TOAH ANECNHY TAPAKAAE] MOT X€ KDOPW)
ETEKMNTMAINOYTE X€ EMMIE OYN OYWHM
N2ZMX MOTN €PMTN APl TATATIH NMMAN KAN
E€WM)X.€ OYEBAPOC 1€ OYAZ MIKEATAOON €X.N
NEKKEAPETH THPOY

3. Die Erginzung mit nopoxodém scheint im Kontext aufgrund der grammatischen Konstruktion sinnvoll,
auch wenn dieses Verbum normalerweise im Zusammenhang einer konkreten Bitte an reale Personen und
nicht im religiosen Kontext der Bitte an eine hiéhere Macht Verwendung findet; @ AHA wie auch Kwpw, die
der Schreiber des Briefes beide selbst verwendet (19; 24), werden mit nachfolgendem e- konstruiert wird;
vgl. auch Westendorf, Handwdrterbuch, s.v.; der von Crum, Dictionary, s.v. ®xHA belegte Gebrauch dieses
Wortes mit nachfolgendem wm-/ua= spricht ebenfalls gegen die Ergidnzung, da die Person, fiir die gebeten
wird, in dieser Form angefiigt wird. || 4. Auffillig ist auch, da noyTe ohne den bestimmten Artikel
konstruiert wird. || 5. Trotz der vergleichsweise kleinen Lakuna scheint eine Ergiinzung mit dem kausativen
Imperativ den Parallelen und dem Sinn der Stelle am ehesten zu entsprechen. || 10. Zur Ergéinzung der
Lakuna vgl. den Abschnitt zu Schrift und Sprache.

L0, T SR 'S I\ B

gemiB (xoto) einer Herzlosigkeit

Wihrend dein Korper (copor) ruht

mehr nutzen. Jedoch (mArjv) wihrend] ... wir bitten (topoxoiéw)]

Gott, daB er dich beschenken (yopilw) moge und dir gebe mit der Gesundung

deines Korpers (o®uo) auch das Heil deiner Seele (yoyxn)... mogest du uns
wiirdigen, zu horen
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oder (7)) zu sehen dein Heil... eine Macht... und deine Frommigkeit

hat es (?) geschickt... gut (GyaBdg). Wir haben sie erhalten und [wir haben]

auch deine ganzen Wohltaten erhalten. Wir danken (e0yoptotéwm) dir

durch das grofie Opfer (mpocpopdt), und wir kdnnen dich nicht daftr

entschidigen. Sondern (cAAd) der, dem du es geschickt hast, ist fihig (ixavag),
deine Seele (yuy1)) und deinen Kérper (couo) zu heilen (Bepomevm). Auch sind wir
nimlich (ydp) nicht (ovte) wert

eines derartigen Austauschs (oikovopic)... in (vorter) der Art, in der du es befohlen
(kelevw) hast:

Sende das Ol des heiligen Altares (Buotootiplov) mir mit etwas

Wasser. Siehe, wir haben sie geschickt, und ich habe ein kleines Stiick

aus dem Gewand des Apa (dimo) Severus gesandt. Ich denke du hast

das deine in der Stadt (téAic) gelassen. Hiite es sehr. Das habe ich dir geschrieben.
Ich griiBe (dondlw) <dich> von deinem Haupt bis zu deinen Fiien. Und ich frage
sehr nach

meiner geliebten Tochter Kyrakale und nach ihrem ganzen Haus.

[ch armer Siinder” bete, daB Gott sie segnen moge

mit ihrem ganzen Haus. Siehe, die kleinen Kreuze (otowpac), ich habe sie

ihren Kindern geschickt.

Lebe wohl. Lebe wohl. Lebe wohl in der Gnade (yopig) der heiligen

wesenseinen (6poovstog) Dreiheit (tpidg). Seit ich diesen Brief (émiotoln)
geschrieben habe

haben die Briider mich gebeten (nopoxaiém), daB ich eure Frtjmmigkeitﬁ

bestiirme: Wenn etwas

Essig leicht fiir euch ist, sei so gut (cryomn) mit uns.” Und wenn (xév)

es etwas Schweres (Bdpoc) ist, lege auch noch diese gute Tat (cyaBoc) auf

alle deine anderen Tugenden (cpen).

EINLEITUNG

Die Handschrift des P.Clackson 44 weist eine sehr auffillige Ahnlichkeit mit der Handschrift von K.
4730 (= P.Harrauer 57) auf. Dieser Umstand macht eine ausfithrliche paldographische Datierung

2 .Wt')rthch i‘st diese koptische Konstruktion wohl nicht ibersetzbar, es handelt sich um die Bildung eines abstrakten
Begriffes aus einem Nomen agentis, das aus dem im Koptischen tiblichen Begriff fiir Stiinde und dem Prifix ped- gebildet

ist.

* Wortl.: “Gottliebendheit.”
* Wortl.: “Tue die Liebe mit uns.”
* Fiir die Edition vgl. Forster 2001.
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tiberfliissig, vielmehr sei hierfiir auf die Publikation von P.Vindob. K. 4730 verwiesen. Ferner mul} die
ortliche Nihe der beiden Texte innerhalb des Aufbewahrungsortes in der Osterreichischen
Nationalbibliothek erwéhnt werden, beide gehéren zu den Texten, die in Wien dem sogenannten
Schenutearchiv zugeordnet wurden.® Es handelt sich hierbei um die Objekte mit den Signaturen
P.Vindob. K. 4701-4812." Bei diesen Texten handelt es sich um die Geschiftsbriefe eines gewissen
Schenute, der vorwiegend mit Fragen der Verwaltung befaBit ist. Aufgrund des Inhaltes von
P.Clackson 44 wird man wohl auch diesen Text—dies war auch bei der Veroffentlichung von
P.Vindob. K. 4730 geschehen—ebenfalls aus dem Schenutearchiv ausschlieBen miissen.® Einerseits ist
der Name des Verwalters, der dem Archiv seinen Namen gegeben hat und der ein wichtiges Kriterium
fiir die Zusammenfassung der Texte war, in diesem Text nicht zu finden, andererseits ist der Verfasser
des Textes hauptsdchlich mit Fragen des religiosen Lebens beschéftigt und scheint selbst in einem
monastischen Kontext zu leben. Insofern scheint es sinnvoll, auch P.Clackson 44 nicht mehr den
“Schenute-Texten” zuzurechnen.

Bereits im Rahmen der Einleitung scheint es nétig, auf eine Textergdnzung hinzuweisen, die einen
Subjektwechsel voraussetzt. In Z. 4f geht es darum, dafl Gott dem Empfénger des Briefes Heilung
schenken moge. In Z. 5 stellt sich nun die Frage, wie die Fehlstelle zu ergénzen ist. Grundsétzlich ist es
selbstverstindlich nicht ausgeschlossen, daf3 an dieser Stelle weiterhin Gott das Subjekt ist, daf3 also
Gott selbst es moglich macht, dal der Verfasser des Briefes von dem Gesundheitszustand des
Empfingers erfihrt (in diesem Fall wire [Mapeax]an zu erginzen). Gegen diese
Erganzungsmdoglichkeit sprechen zwei Griinde: Als erstes scheint es notig, aufgrund der bereits
erwihnten Nédhe zu P.Harrauer 57 der Ergdnzung mit [MAPeRA]AN den Vorzug zu geben, wird doch
mit einer sehr dhnlichen Formulierung dort der Empfang eines Briefes bestitigt (vgl. Z. 5):
SMOTPAMITMA NNEeKCeal. Ausgehend von der Annahme, daB es sich bei beiden Briefen um
denselben Schreiber handelt, scheint diese Ergiinzung gerechtfertigt und dem Kontext angemessen. In
diesem Falle wiire dann eine Moglichkeit, das ,,Wiirdigen des Sehens* dahingehend zu verstehen, daf3
der Empfinger dem Verfasser einen Besuch abstattet. Dies setzt zusdtzlich voraus, dall der Verfasser
des Briefes von seinem derzeitigen Ort unabkémmlich ist. Allerdings scheinen auch im Koptischen
Briefe teilweise als Ersatz einer personlichen Begegnung aufgefait worden zu sein. Insofern ist eine
persénliche Begegnung trotz der Verwendung des koptischen Begriffs nau nicht zwingend
vorausgesetzt’. Im Falle einer Ergdnzung mit [MApeda]an wiirde es aus theologischer Sicht als Gnade
aufgefasst, wenn die beiden sich treffen bzw. der Verfasser des Briefes von dem Empféanger eine
Nachricht erhielte. Und hier ist die zweite Einwendung gegen diese Erginzungsmoglichkeit
vorzubringen: Auch wenn in damaliger Zeit nicht alle Briefe ihr Ziel erreichten, so scheint die
Vorstellung doch selbst fiir die dgyptische Frommigkeit {ibertrieben, daf3 es gottliche Gnade ist, wenn
ein Brief seinen Sender erreicht. Hierfiir sprechen auch die Entschuldigungsformeln—unter
gleichzeitiger Beriicksichtigung der Gelegenheitsformeln—der koptischen Briefe: Diese zeigen doch

® Nach dem handschriftlichen Kapselkatalog von Wessely ist dieser Papyrus aufgrund der Korrespondenz des Schenute
datierbar.

i Vel. hierzu Till 1941: 196.

¥ Insgesamt scheinen einige interessante Briefe diesem Archiv zugeordnet worden zu sein, die keine Beziehung zu dem
besagten Verwalter Schenute haben.

? Siehe hierzu Biedenkopf-Ziehner 1996.
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sehr deutlich, daB es menschliche Schwiiche bzw. das Fehlen von Schreibmaterial ist—und daB3 hierfiir
um Entschuldigung gebeten wird, schlieBt hohere Gewalt aus'’—, wenn ein Brief nicht geschrieben
wird"', und dies ist somit nach den typischen Wendungen in den koptischen Briefen auch der
Hauptgrund dafiir, da man keine Nachrichten von der betreffenden Person erhilt, nicht jedoch der
fehlende gottliche Schutz bei der Beforderung der Post. Diese Uberlegungen zwingen bei der
Erginzung zum Wechsel der Person.

)
1. SCHRIFT UND SPRACHE'”

Das Schriftbild ist regelméBig und ordentlich. Es 148t auf einen geiibten Schreiber schlieffen. Der von
ihm verfaBte Text ragt sprachlich weit iiber den Durchschnitt der dokumentarischen Texte hinaus.
Viele koptische Briefe zeichnen sich durch einfache und kurze Sitze aus, hiufig finden sich
Verschreibungen und andere Fehler, dialektale Einfliisse sind oftmals Zeugen davon, daB3 diese Briefe
von Menschen in alltiglichen Lebenssituationen verfalit wurden. Von derartigen Texten unterscheidet
sich P.Clackson 44. Ein gebildeter Mann, der offensichtlich auch in der Theologie nicht nur
oberflichlich bewandert ist—und die theologische Ausbildung war damals ja auch fiir geistliche
Amtstriiger nicht mit einem Studium, sondern vor allem mit einer Schriftkenntnis und dem
Auswendiglernen einzelner biblischer Biicher verbunden—, schreibt ein gehobenes Sahidisch.
Auffillig ist zum Beispiel eine Formulierung in Zeile 4, die eine gewisse Ahnlichkeit zu
Formulierungen in Rechtsurkunden aus spiterer Zeit aufweist.” In diesem Zusammenhang ist
festzuhalten, daB eigentlich der bestimmte Artikel vor noyTe€ in dieser Zeile zu erwarten wire. Der
fiir Zeile 5 erschlossene kausative Konjunktiv mag ebenso wie die Einleitung eines Konditionalis
durch e@xe noch als relativ hiufig in Briefen an einer vergleichbaren Stelle angesehen werden, doch
sowohl das energetische Futur in Zeile 4 wie auch der Relativsatz des Perfekt (vgl. Zeile 6 u. 12) und
die Verwendung des kausativen Infinitivs (19) zeigen sehr gut die weit tiberdurchschnittliche
Beherrschung der koptischen Sprache und sind somit ein Hinweis auf die Bildung des Verfassers.
Interessant ist die Formulierung der Zeilen 10f. Bel oy2lkaNOC ne'® handelt es sich um den
bindren Kern eines Nominalsatzes. Es scheint nun, da der Schreiber einen Relativsatz als erweitertes

' vgl. auch nur die von Biedenkopf-Ziehner 1983: 66 zitierte Aufforderung: Ay @ MITHPEW €X00Y MHTHOY® NAL
“Und wollt nicht versdumen (wortl.: ablassen), mir eure Nachricht zu senden.”

' Biedenkopf-Ziehner 1983: 28-31 u. 61-66.

12 Bs scheint bei der Edition dieses Briefes sinnvoll, von der iiblichen Struktur eines Kommentars zu einem Papyrus, der
formal ein Zeilenkommentar ist, abzuweichen. Die verschiedenen, interessanten Bereiche, die in dem Text beriihrt werden,
lassen sich eher thematisch zusammenfassen.

13 vgl. hierfiir in Zeile 4f die Wendung: edexapize M[MOK] AY® NA[+ NAJK NMOTAAGO MIEKCDMMA MH
noyxAl [uT]er¥y yxH. An der Stelle des hier Verwendung findenden energetischen Futurs ist in den Rechtsurkunden—
ihrem juristischen Charakter entsprechend—meist entweder ein Konditionalis oder ein affirmatives Perfekt gebraucht.
Auch ist die hier zu findende Wendung linger als die in den Urkunden anzutreffende; vgl. Forster 2002, s.v. yopilo.

14 pes . ¢ , s o = . o, 5 S = N
Fiir ixavog mit nachfolgendem Infinitiv (dort kausativer Infinitiv) vgl. Mk 1,7: €ANTOY2IKANOC AN €TPATIAZT.
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Subjekt dieses Nominalsatzes konstruiert.'” Man wird als Verbum des Relativsatzes, das aufgrund der
Lakuna des Papyrus nur teilweise erhalten ist, Xx00Yy, TNOOY bzw. TNNOOY mit nachfolgendem

Personalsuffix der 3. Pers. sg. fem. annehmen diirfen ([T]nooyc scheint aufgrund der erhaltenen
Buchstabenreste am wahrscheinlichsten), das sich

wie auch schon 2apoc in dieser Zeile—auf
npocpopd. bezieht. Der Sinn der Konstruktion ist offenkundig: Im vorangehenden Satz betonte der
Verfasser, dafl er nicht in der Lage sei, den Geber fiir die Gabe zu entschidigen. Dann findet
offensichtlich ein Subjektwechsel statt: Der, dem der Empfénger des Briefes die Gabe gegeben hat, ist
in der Lage, ihn zu heilen. Diese Aussage nach dem vorangehenden Text 148t nur einen Schlufl zu: Die
fromme Gabe, die dem Kloster {ibergeben wurde, wird in den gréfleren Zusammenhang gestellt, nicht
das Kloster, sondern Gott ist letztlich der Empfinger dieser Gabe, die Klosterinsassen haben nur
stellvertretend fiir diesen die Gabe angenommen.

2. BRUDER, TOCHTER UND VATER

Fiir diese Vermutung, daB P.Clackson 44 nicht von dem Verwalter Schenute verfalt ist bzw. dal3
dieser Brief nicht mit seiner Titigkeit in Verbindung gebracht werden kann, spricht neben den
vorwiegend praktischen Fragen des religiésen Lebens, die diesen Brief auszeichnen, auch die in Zeile
24 zu findende Erwdhnung der “Briider,” die den Verfasser nach Abschluf3 des eigentlichen Briefes mit
der Bitte bestiirmt hatten, um die Sendung von Essig (so dieser vorritig sei) anzusuchen. Bei diesen
Briidern diirfte es sich nicht um leibliche Briider—hier wiirde man statt necnHy wohl eher eine
Formulierung erwarten, in der das personliche Possessivpronomen das Verhiltnis zu den Briidern
ausdriickt: NACnHY (“meine Briider”)—, sondern um die Mitglieder einer religiésen Gemeinschaft
handeln.'® Handschrift, Aufbewahrungsort und Inhalt legen es nahe, dal es sich bei dem Verfasser
dieses Briefes um den “niedrigsten Apollo” handeln diirfte, der auch den bereits erwiihnten Brief
geschrieben hat. Die Erwihnung der Briider, die offensichtlich mit ihm in enger Gemeinschaft leben,
macht es wahrscheinlich, da der Verfasser des Briefes in einem Kloster lebte. Die offensichtliche
Fiihrungsposition, die er innehat—er kann um die Zusendung verschiedener Dinge bitten, ohne gleich
erwihnen zu miissen, daB man ihren “gerechten Preis” zahlen wird—scheint darauf hinzuweisen, daf3
es sich bei dem Verfasser um einen Klostervorstand handeln diirfte, daB also der geistliche Vater der

' Ein Relativsatz kann grundsitzlich als Subjekt eines Satzes verwendet werden; vgl. hierzu Plisch 1999: 86, dort als
Subjekt eines Verbalsatzes; eine der hier vorliegenden Satzkonstruktion vergleichbare Wendung findet sich Mk 14.44:
ne+uatim epwy nTod ne; zur gesamten Struktur vgl. Layton 2000: § 272.

1 Siehe zu dieser Problematik auch Wilfong. 2002, 70: “Patterned on forms of address found in the Coptic translation
of the New Testament, ‘father,” ‘mother,” ‘son,’ ‘daughter,” and especially ‘brother’ and ‘sister’ were used freely in letters
to describe nonbiological relationships ‘in Christ.” These terms expressed religious relationships on levels similar to the
family position—respected seniors were addressed as parents, juniors and inferiors as children, and relative equals as
siblings—but do not necessarily reflect actual familial relationships. Without other evidence it is impossible to know for
certain whether the writers of letters are using these terms to describe family relationships, religious relationships, or both.”
Siche hierzu auch Bagnall 1993, 205: “‘Brothers” and ‘sisters’ turn up in great numbers in letters as well; and many are
addressed to them, and still more mention them for greeting. It has long been known that Egyptians used these terms not
only for siblings but also for their spouses, and to some extent for more distant relatives or for close friends as well.”
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Briider diesen Brief schreibt.!” Hierfiir spricht auch die in seiner Sprache zum Ausdruck kommende
hohe Bildung. Die bei der Verdffentlichung von P.Vindob. K. 4730 (= P.Harrauer 57) in Erwidgung
gezogene Moglichkeit, dal der Verfasser ein Bischof sein konnte, scheint durch die aus P.Clackson 44
zu gewinnende zusitzliche Information ber diese Person weiterhin nicht ausgeschloss,en.IH

Der Absender bezeichnet eine gewisse Kyraka]e'{) als seine Tochter (vgl. Z. 18). Zwei mogliche
Interpretationen legen sich nahe, es kann sich entweder um ein geistliches Verhiltnis zwischen ihm
und dieser Frau handeln—in dhnlicher Weise bezeichnen Geistliche ja auch junge Kleriker als ihre
S6hne?® und Leiterinnen von Frauengemeinschaften die ihnen untergebenen Nonnen als Kinder.'
Dann wire “ihr Haus.” dem ebenfalls Segen vom Briefschreiber zugedacht ist, als Kloster zu
inu:rpretieren.22 Die andere Mdglichkeit wire, da es sich um die leibliche Tochter handelt. Hierfiir
wiirde sprechen, daB der Verfasser des Briefes diese Frau als seine “geliebte Tochter” bezeichnet, daf
er also ein besonderes personliches Naheverhiltnis zum Ausdruck bringt. Dal3 eine Person nach einem
chelichen Leben, dem Kinder entsprungen sind, in ein Kloster eintritt, ist durch dokumentarische Texte
belegt.” Insofern scheint es naheliegender, ein physisches und nicht nur ein geistliches
Verwandtschaftsverhiltnis aus der Erwidhnung der “geliebten Tochter” abzuleiten, da sonst die
Bezeichnung wohl beim Empfiinger des Briefes AnstoB3 erregt hitte. Dies wird dadurch bestitigt, dal3
besagte Kyrakale selbst Shne hat?* In diesem Zusammenhang muB auch auf die strikte Trennung

17 zur Verwendung des Titels rotiip im monastischen Kontext bereits Anfang des 4. Jahrhunderts vgl. Holl 1928: 297:
“Wenn schon im Jahr 334 der natrip, die tpogotateg und die oikovépot bei den Melitianern sich finden und offenbar als
etwas bereits Eingebiirgertes sich finden, dann muf§ Pachomius diese Grundziige seiner Klosterverfassung bereits in den
20er Jahren festgelegt haben.”

'8 Vgl hierzu unten den Abschnitt “5. Priester oder Bischot.”

19 7 diesem Frauennamen vgl. Fournet und Gascou 2001: 146-147.

2 Es sei auch nur auf O.Vind.Copt. 287 verwiesen, in dem ein Apa Dios vom Briefschreiber als Sohn bezeichnet wird.
Der Zusammenhang 1Bt darauf schlieBen, daB es sich um eine geistliche, nicht jedoch leibliche Sohnschaft handelt.

2 ygl. Jordens 2004: 144. Allerdings bestand fiir Nonnen im schenutianischen Ménchtum ein Verbot, minnliche
Personen zu besuchen, auch wenn diese Verwandte waren; vgl. Krawiec 2002: 34: “The initial visits by Shenoute also led
to another crisis over whether the women should be allowed to go to the men’s community. Some of the women, as it turns
out, had ‘children’ (or ‘sons’), ‘brethren,” ‘menfolk,” and ‘relatives’ in the men’s community. Although Shenoute’s
predecessors had not allowed the women to see their male relatives, the women were now doing so.” Auch dies spricht
eindeutig gegen einen monastischen Kontext als Lebenssituation der Kyrakale.

2 Eine derartige Bedeutung des koptischen Begriffes 1 findet sich auch in P.Vindob. K. 4728; vgl. hierzu Forster 2003.
In diesem Text bezeichnet eine Nonne ihren Wohnort einfach als “Haus™ (H1).

B ygl. CPR 1V, 152; in diesem Text vertritt der Sohn einer Nonne diese bei einem Rechtsgeschiift, das die Vermietung
eines Haus betrifft; es ist offensichtlich, da diese Frau—wie wohl auch der Verfasser des vorliegenden Briefes—erst nach
dem Tod ihres Gatten und der Miindigkeit ihres Kindes in ein Kloster eingetreten ist.

24 Auch wenn in Berichten aus dem christlichen Agypten weibliche Asketen in Ménnerkleidern belegt sind, die eine
geistliche Fithrungsrolle {ibernehmen und dabei auch junge Monche ausbilden, so wird ihr Geschlecht normalerweise erst
nach ihrem Tod erkannt; dies ist also keine Moglichkeit, die SGhne der Kyrakale als “geistliche Sohne” zu erkldren.
Insofern wird man annehmen miissen, daB Kyrakale die leibliche Tochter des Briefschreibers ist; vgl. u.a. Synek 1994: 200-
201: “So heiBt es von einer der zahlreichen Heiligen namens Theodora (genannt Theodoros), sie sei eine verheiratete Frau
gewesen, habe aber die Familie verlassen und sei in ein Minnerkloster eingetreten, wo sie als Maénch verkleidet ein
asketisches Leben fiihrte. Nach dem arabischen Synaxar soll Theodoros/a ihre Rolle so gut gespielt haben, daB} sie sogar
eine Verehrerin fand, die den vermeintlichen Monch verfiihren wollte. Es wird erzihlt, wie die von Theodoros/a
zuriickgewiesene Frau, als sie von einem anderen Mann schwanger wurde, die Heilige als Vater anzeigte. Theodoros/a, so
die vita, wurde hierauf mit ihrem vermeintlichen Sohn in die Verbannung geschickt. Nach sieben Jahren durfte sie ins
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zwischen Minnern und Frauen im Monchtum hingewiesen werden. Auch diese spricht gegen eine
. . 25
geistliche Mutterschaft der Kyrakale.™

3. GESUNDHEIT UND KRANKHEIT

In Zeile 4f wird erwihnt, daB sich offensichtlich der Empfinger der Zeilen nicht der vollen Gesundheit
erfreut. Davor findet sich in Zeile 3 ein fragmentarischer Text, der sich mit etwas beschéftigt, das mehr
Nutzen bringt. Auch ist in Zeile 2 von der “Ruhe des Korpers”—gewdhnlich ein Euphemismus fiir den
Tod, jedoch an dieser Stelle sicherlich nicht so zu verstehen—die Rede. Die in Zeile 4f zu findende
Bemerkung iiber den Gesundheitszustand ist gleichzeitig ein Segenswunsch: Gott moge dem
Empfinger dieser Zeilen Gesundheit des Leibes und Heil der Seele schenken.

Grundsitzlich ist der Zusammenhang zwischen korperlicher Gesundheit und Seelenheil in der
koptischen Kultur sehr eng. Krankheit, die ja vor allem erst einmal als physische Einschrinkung oder
sogar lebensbedrohlicher Einbruch eines Ubels in das alltigliche Leben erlebt wird, wird hdufig als
Strafe Gottes oder als das Wirken boser Michte auf den Menschen interpretiert.z(’ Anhaltspunkte fiir
diese Sicht finden sich bereits in den biblischen Texten.”’ Deswegen wird hdufig angenommen, daB zur
korperlichen Heilung die Abkehr vom siindigen Lebenswandel notwendig ist. Dies kann natiirlich auch
zu Krisen des spirituellen Lebens fithren, wenn Menschen, deren Lebenswandel eigentlich
unproblematisch oder sogar—wie im Falle eines Monchs—offensichtlich herausragend war, in
Krankheit verfallen.”® Die enge Verbindung zwischen der jenseitigen Welt und der Gesundheit der

Kloster zuriickkehren, wo sie bis zu ihrem Lebensende unerkannt blieb.” Siehe hierzu auch Behlmer 2001; vgl. ferner auch
Anson 1974, sowie Papaconstantinou 2004.

* Vgl. hierzu Krawiec 2002: 117: “The women were not only forbidden contact with anyone from the secular world,
but also, as we have seen, from their male monastic brethren, relatives and nonrelatives alike. The women were banned
from attending the funerals of their female companions since male monks would also be present; excepted were the female
elder, and senior female monks, who were permitted to follow the male monks at a distance.” Man wird tiberlegen miissen,
ob nicht dieses Kontaktverbot den AusschluB von Nonnen von den Beerdigungen ihrer Mitschwestern begriindet. Fiir eine
andere Hypothese vgl. jedoch Krause 1998: 107-108: “Die Anordnung, diec Begribnisse der Nonnen nur von Méonchen
durchfiihren zu lassen, geht wohl, wie schon J. Quasten bemerkt hat, auf die Beobachtung zuriick, dal} die Frauen mehr als
die Minner an den alten Briuchen hingen.”

% Gjehe hierzu Vorgrimler 1990: 664: “Die biblischen Texte bezeugen die Zuwendung Jesu und der frithchristlichen
Gemeinden zu den Kranken und das zugrundeliegende religios-theologische Verstindnis von Krankheit, die, wenigstens
zum grofien Teil, im Alten wie im Neuen Testament auf die Menschen zerstérende Wirkung der Stinde zuriickgefiihrt wird.
Krankheit wie Siinde gelten auch als Folgen des Einwirkens boser, iiberindividueller Krifte auf den Menschen.” Vel. ferner
Ebner 2001.

" Vgl. Scharbert 1990: 682: “In der Umwelt des Alten Testaments gilt Krankheit als ein Schicksal, das dimonische
Michte oder die Gottheit verhingt haben, wobei die Babylonier Krankheit auch als Strafe fiir Stinde und die Hethiter Pest
als Folge von Vergehen eines Konigs (Pestgebete des Murschilisch) verstehen. Auch im Alten Testament gilt Krankheit
vielfach als nach dem Tat-Ergehenszusammenhang cintretende oder von Gott als Strafe verhidngte Folge von Siinden...
Krankheit zeigt den Zorn Gottes an... Darum kann sich die Meinung verbreiten, ein Kranker miisse ein Stnder sein, der
Gottes Strafe erfahre.” Siehe auch Eibach 1997: 427: “K( rankheit) ist Ausdruck dessen, da das Verhiltnis zw(ischen)
Schopfer u(nd) Geschapf gestort ist (Gen 3.1 ff). Der Gldubige erlebt K(rankheit) nicht nur als Schmerz u(nd) Bedrohung
des Lebens, sondern auch als Infragestellung des Gottesverhiltnisses (Pss 22; 42; 77; 88 u.a.) u(nd) desh(alb) auch als
Strafe Gottes, u(nd) zwar zundchst im gesamtmenschl(ichen) Sinn.” Dieser altorientalische Kontext scheint das Denken und
den Glauben der Kopten noch im 6. nachchristlichen Jahrhundert beeinfluf3t zu haben.

28 ygl. hierzu Forster 2001: 207-222.
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Menschen zeigt sich auch auf der sprachlichen Ebene. Bereits das Gebet des Herrn kann von einem
Kopten als Bitte darum verstanden werden, daff Gott es nicht zulassen moge, daf man krank werde,
auch wenn eine derartige Ubersetzung des bekannten Textes ungewohnt klingt: “Und fiihre uns nicht
in Krankheit, sondern errette uns von dem Bosen.”™’ Gleichzeitig kommt jedoch in dieser Ubersetzung
die enge Beziehung, die fiir einen Kopten der damaligen Zeit zwischen der korperlichen
Beeintrichtigung durch eine Krankheit und dem Wirken boser Michte gesehen wurde, sehr gut zum
Ausdruck. Damit soll natiirlich nicht behauptet werden, daB alle Kopten dieses Gebet nur so verstechen
konnten, der Bedeutungsgehalt des Wortes meipoicpog macht es jedoch méglich, dal} es so verstanden
werden konnte. Ein derartiger Zusammenhang von korperlicher Unversehrtheit und dem Seelenheil
eines Menschen wird auch in der Wendung, die sich in Zeile 5 des vorliegenden Briefes findet,
vorausgesetzt.

Auf diesem Hintergrund wundert es nicht, daf Krankheit oftmals Anla3 fiir eigenes Gebet war,
hiufig pflegte man auch, andere um ihr Gebet zu bitten.’® Die Bitte um ein derartiges fiirbittendes
Gebet cines Gliubigen kann sich ebenfalls auf biblische Wurzeln stiitzen. Im Jakobusbrief, der in
einem Atemzug Siinde und Krankheit nennt, der also wenn schon keinen Kausalzusammenhang doch
ein Naheverhiltnis der spirituellen zur korperlichen Gesundheit anzunehmen scheint, heilit es:
“Bekennt also einander eure Siinden und betet fiireinander, daB8 ihr gesund werdet. Des Gerechten
Gebet vermag viel, wenn es ernstlich ist.*! Wichtige Adressaten dieser Bitte sind natiirlich Geistliche,
deren Gebeten, wie aus dem vorangegangenen Zitat deutlich wird, groBere Wirksamkeit zugesprochen
wird.”?

Was genau die Krankheit war, an welcher der Empfénger litt, geht aus dem Zusammenhang nicht
hervor. Die “Ruhe deines Korpers,” von der in Zeile 2 die Rede ist, stellt in diesem Zusammenhang
ganz offensichtlich keinen Euphemismus fiir das Sterben dar.*® Insofern kann man die Vermutung
anstellen, daB der Korper des Betreffenden tatsichlich in irgendeiner Weise “unruhig” war. Dann
kénnte man vermuten, daB es sich um Kriimpfe oder epileptische Anfille gehandelt haben konnte. Eine
andere Moglichkeit wire, daB die Ruhe im iibertragenen Sinn gemeint ist als “Ruhe vor dem Leiden”
und deshalb keine SchluBfolgerungen aus diesem Begriff gezogen werden diirfen.

P Vol Mt 6,13a: NPTMXITH €20YN EMEIPACMOC. AAAN NLNAZMH €KOA 2TOOTY MIMoNHpoc. In den
dokumentarischen Texten finden sich zahlreiche Belege fiir die Bedeutung von mewpaopog als “Krankheit;” vgl. hierzu
Férster 2002 s.v. Man kann natiirlich die Vermutung 4uflern, daB auch eine aus dem Zusammenhang gerissene
Interpretation der Aufforderung Jesu am Olberg, dafl die Jinger wachsam sein sollen, auf die korperliche Gesundheit
bezogen werden kann (Mt 26,41), auch wenn es sich grundsitzlich um das Wachen in der Nacht handelt, auf das sich die
Schwiche des Fleisches bezieht: po€ic 6€ NTETHMAHA, XEKAC NNETHEMK €20YN EMEIPACMOC, TIEMTNA MEN
POOYT TCAPE A€ OYACOENHC Te. “Wachet freilich und betet, damit ihr nicht in Versuchung geratet. Der Geist namlich
ist willig, das Fleisch aber schwach.”

3 So findet sich eine Bitte um Gebet in O.Vind.Copt. 363: “Betet [fiir mich], denn meine [Fiifie (?)] sind sehr krank.”
@AHA e[xm1] | MMon uaoylepuTe (7)] | @oue emaTe. In P.Kellis 19, 68, findet sich die Mitteilung, dafd der
Verfasser des Briefes fiir das “Heil” der Empfiinger des Briefes betet: i) AHA 2A TIETNOY XE1.

31 wem T 3 ‘9 Rt , o ninL 3 5 i ;
I vgl. Jak. 5,16: “&Eouohoyeicfe odv dAldhotg tog Guoptiog kol elyxecBe Omkp dAhilwv, Srag lobite. TToAD
toyvet dénoig dikaiov Evepyouuévn.”

2 Vgl. hierzu auch P.Mon.Epiph. 144, 15; der Empfinger—ein Geistlicher—wird aufgefordert, fiir den Schreiber des
Briefes zu beten: N6MAHA EXNTIAHT NACAITH MMON NAQHpEe @ywue— Bete fiir mein Haus in Liebe. denn meine
Kinder sind krank.” Fiir ein Stiick mit &hnlichem Inhalt siehe auch P. Mon.Epiph. 359, 71f.

¥ Fiir diesen Euphemismus vgl. Forster 2002, s.v. oo,
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4. OL UND EsSIG

In diesem Zusammenhang des Gebetes fiir Kranke spielt auch geweihtes Ol sehr hiufig eine Rolle—im
weiteren Verlauf des an dieser Stelle verdffentlichten Briefes wird dann auch ein “Ol des heiligen
Altares” erwihnt, das an den Verfasser des Briefes geschickt werden soll. Dies erinnert an den
Jakobusbrief, wo es heif3t: “Ist jemand unter euch krank, der rufe zu sich die Altesten der Gemeinde,™
daB sie tiber ihm beten und ihn salben mit O1*° in dem Namen des Herrn. Und das Gebet des Glaubens
wird dem Kranken helfen, und der Herr wird ihn aufrichten; und wenn er Siinden getan hat, wird ihm
vergeben werden.”*® Auch das Matthiusevangelium berichtet von der Heilung von Kranken, die von
einer Salbung mit Ol begleitet ist: “Und sie zogen aus und predigten, man solle BuBe tun, und trieben
viele bése Geister aus und salbten viele Kranke mit Ol und machten sie gesund.”37 Aus diesen beiden
Stellen entwickelte sich das Sakrament der Krankensalbung. Als ltestes koptisches Zeugnis eines
Gebetes iiber Ol, das fiir eine Salbung von Kranken verwendet wurde, gilt ein Zusatz zur Didache
(10,8), der nur auf Koptisch erhalten ist: “Fiir das Salbol aber sagt folgendermaBen Dank: Wir danken
dir, Vater, fiir den Wohlgeruch des Salbdls, welches du uns kundgemacht hast durch Jesus, deinen
Knecht.*® Dir (sei/ist) die Herrlichkeit bis in Ewigkeit. Amen.™”

# Vgl hierzu auch Vorgrimler 1990: 665: “Die Altesten sind entsprechend dem judenchristlichen Kolorit des Briefes
die Gemeindevorsteher, denen die Fiirbitte fiir den Kranken in der Gemeinde obliegt; davon verspricht der Glaube Rettung,
Aufrichtung und, wenn nétig, Siindenvergebung, und zwar ohne Einschrinkung. Von der Symbolhandlung der Olsalbung
wird das ganzheitlich gesehene Heil des Menschen erhofft. Die Erhdrung der Fiirbitte steht bei Gott allein; im Text gibt es
keine Anhaltspunkte, das Ganze als Wunderheilung zu verstehen.” Siehe hierzu auch Roetzer 1930: 195-196: “Dafi
iibrigens geweihtes Ol schon frither in der afrikanischen Kirche zu Heilzwecken verwendet wurde, zeigt Tertullians Notiz,
der Christ Prokulus habe Severus, den Vater des Kaisers Antoninus, mit Ol wiederhergestellt. Haretischen Frauen wirft er
vor, dal sie sich in gleicher Weise mit Krankenheilungen abgeben, wie sie andere kirchliche Ubungen wie Lehren, Taufen,
Beschworungen sich anmafiten.”

3 ygl. Hofmeister 1948: 25: “Mit gutem Grund diirfen wir annehmen, daf3 die Christen hierzu einerseits reines 0l
nahmen. andererseits aber auch ein Ol, das im Orient verhiltnismaBig leicht zu bekommen und nicht zu teuer war, das ist
das Olivendl... Von irgendeiner Beimischung von Spezereien horen wir zunichst bei den Vitern nichts.” Zum Olpreis vgl.
Morelli 1996: 139-152. Siche hierzu auch Till 1951: 80: “Unter nez ohne Beiwort hat man wohl gewdhnliches Olivendl zu
verstehen (FAatov korvév BD 56) oder Ol im allgemeinen, wobei es auf die Art und Beschaffenheit nicht weiter ankommt.”
Zum O allgemein siehe auch Sandy 1989; siehe auch Mayerson 2002, Zu den modernen Ritualen bei der Olweihe und der
damit verbundenen Krankensalbung vgl. Suttner 1975; zur Verwendung in der koptischen Kirche vgl. Suttner 1975: 371:
“Als Empfinger gilt, wer von einer Krankheit betroffen ist. Man verwahrt sich dagegen, dass nur Todgeweihte das
Sakrament empfangen diirfen, und betont, dass jede Krankheit berechtigt, die heilige Olung zu erbitten. Auch Gesunden
konne sie gespendet werden, hatte C. Kopp von koptischen Christen erfahren.” Vgl. ferner Staubli 2003.

9 ygl. Jak 5, 14f.: dobevel Tig &v DUV rposkohesdabo tobe npecButépoug Tig exhnotog, kot tposeviacbooay
o abtov Selyavtes shaio &v 1@ ovopott [tod] Kuplov: kol 1 evyl T TioTeng cWoEL TOV KOUVOVTOL, KoL EYEpEl
oTOV 6 KbpLog: KGv GpopTiog 1) TENONKAS, dpedricetat ovTd.

3T ygl. Mt 6,12-13; Kot £€ehBovTeg ExfpuEoy Tve petavodoty, Ko Soudvia toAke EEBodhov, kot Tidewpov Ehaie
Tohhobg GppoeTong Kot Efepdmevov.

3% Hier sollte man vielleicht doch eher mit “ Sohn™ libersetzen.

= Vel. fiir die Ubersetzung Funk, Bihlmeyer und Witthaker 1992: 15; fiir den koptischen Text vgl. Schmidt 1925: 84-86
(Kol. I'15-20): eTke TNCEXI NAE NMMOE[CTIINOYdl QYENZMAT NTEIZH ETETHXM MAC Xe€ [Te|NQEnZMAT
nec-hnjoyldl €TEZAK TAMAN exrd €EAA [21]TeN e nek@[H]p nok e njroy

NTAATK MIDT ETBE
NWAENEZ AMEN.
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Die Verwendung von Ol in zeichenhaften kirchlichen Ritualen ist naheliegend. “Ol war in der
Antike ein wesentliches Element der mediterranen Wirtschaft und kultivierten Lebensfithrung. Es fand
Verwendung beim Kochen, bei der heilenden Salbung, als Heilmittel, im Badewesen, zu kosmetischen
Zwecken und als Brennstoff fiir Lampen. Es gab Palm-, Kokos- und Muskatél, doch am hdchsten
geschiitzt und am schwierigsten zu gewinnen war das Olivendl. Die goldfarbene, aus schwarzen Oliven
gepreBte Fliissigkeit galt als Sinnbild fiir Giite, Gesundheit und Schonheit.”* Die Tatsache, daB8 Ol
auch grundsitzlich als Heilmittel bei Wunden eine Bedeutung hatte, ist sicher mit ausschlaggebend
dafiir. daB es auch bei Riten verwendet wird, in deren Rahmen um die Heilung von Krankheiten
gebetet wird.*! Und so ist es nicht verwunderlich, daB zur Heilung (oder wenigstens Linderung) der
Leiden Gebetsdl angefordert und um das Gebet der “heiligen Briider” gebeten wird, wie dies ein
Monch, ein Mensch des religiosen Lebens, in einem Brief tut, der auf einem Wiener Ostrakon erhalten
ist: “DaB du ein wenig Gebetsdl schickst vom Altar der Heiligen (pl.) und die hl. Briider bittest, daf} sie
sich fiir mich niederwerfen (und) Gott bitten fiir meine Siindhaftigkeit, denn mir geht es sehr schlecht.
Seit dem 29. Hathor bin ich krank.”** Das Martyrium des Schenufe berichtet davon, daBl dieser mit
seinen Briidern iiber Ol betet, das dann die bereits elf Tage dauernden Wehen der einzigen Tochter des
Gefingniswichters durch die Geburt eines gesunden Sohnes zu beenden vermag, nachdem vorher eine
Vielzahl von Arzten und Exorzisten nicht zu helfen vermocht hatten. Sehr schon zeigt sich in diesem
Bericht der Ritus, der mit der Segnung des ,,Gebetsdls verbunden war: ,.Es sprach der Heilige zu ihm:
Bring mir ein wenig 01, damit ich dariiber bete, damit sich die Herrlichkeit Jesu Christi offenbare. Und
sofort brachte man ihm etwas Ol. Der Heilige nahm es, bezeichnete es mit dem Kreuzzeichen, betete
dariiber, ging hinein zu seinen Briidern, damit auch diese es (d.i. das Ol) mit dem Kreuzzeichen
bezeichneten. Er nahm es in dieser Stunde, er salbte seine Tochter damit. Und in dieser Stunde gebar
sie einen Sohn (wortl. minnliches Kind) und nannte ihn Schenufe nach dem Namen des Heilige:n."44
Im weiteren Verlauf der Erzihlung wird im Rahmen einer weiteren Heilung, bei der ebenfalls Ol
Verwendung findet, auch das Gebet des Heiligen wiedergegeben, das dieser bei einer Salbung mit Ol
verwendete: “Mdge mein Herr Jesus Christus, von dem die Heilung und das Leben ausgeht, der den

 Dudlei 1998: 714; zu Ol, seiner Herstellung und Verwendung vgl. auch Brun 2003, siehe ferner Kaszynski 2001,

' Vgl. hierzu z. B. die Erzihlung vom barmherzigen Samariter; Lk 10,34: ko npocedbov korédnoey o Tpouorto:
avtod émydov Ehotov kol olvov, dmifiBdoog 8t obtov ént to (Blov ktfivog Tfiyoyey obtov eig movdoyglov Kol
eneuehidn avtod. “Und er ging zu ihm, gofh Ol und Wein auf seine Wunden und verband sie ihm, hob ihn auf sein Tier
und brachte ihn in eine Herberge und pflegte ihn.” Die Verwendung von Wund®l ist alt- und neutestamentlich belegt; vgl.
hierzu auch Hamp 1962. Von dieser Erzihlung diirfte sich die im Orient teilweise bezeugte Sitte ableiten, dem Krankend!
Wein beizumischen; vgl. Hofmeister 1948: 32 u. 34. Zur medizinischen Verwendung von Ol siehe auch Till 1951: 80-82,
der eine Vielzahl von vor allem duferlichen Anwendungsbereichen fiir Ol in der koptischen Medizin anfiihrt. Siehe hierzu
auch Pease 1937.

2 vl O.Vind.Copt. 261, 4f.: €TPEKTNNOOY OYKOYi NNE2 NMAHA 2M MEOYCIACTHP- | NNETOYAE AY®
NPTB2 NECNHY ETOYIAAR ETPEYTIAZTOY 2APOI NCETE2 MINOYTE €XN TAMNTPEYPNORE MIMON F20p@) EMATE
FQ@HE A€ | XNN COY X0YTYIC NAOWP.

“ Wie auch dic Herausgeber bemerken, ist an dieser Stelle ein schlecht eingefiihrter Subjektwechsel zu finden,
offensichtlich ist es nicht der Heilige, sondern der Vater, der seine eigene Tochter salbt.

* Schenufe, Martyrium 115,v,ii,26-116,r,i,15 (Reymond/Barns, Martyrdoms, 98): MEXEMZATIOC NAY X€ ANEINE
HAT NOYKOYT NNEZ, TAQAHA €X®MY, AYMOOME G2OYN ENEYCNHY, A4TPOYCHPATIZE MMOY 2MOY- A4XITY
HTEYNOY, A4TM2C NTEIWEEPE NHTY AY® NTEYNOY ACMICE NOYWMHPE N2OO0YT, ACMOYTE €pod XE€
MNOYYE KATAMPAN MIIZATIOC.
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Blinden die Augen 6ffnet, der die Stummen reden macht, der die Tauben horen 148t, die Aussétzigen
rein macht, der die Lahmen laufen 148t, der die Verkriimmten gerade richtet, mdogest du heilen deinen
Diener Julios, dieser, der trigt Sorge fur deine Miirtyrer. Denn du bist es, aus dem das Heil und das
Leben hervorgehen. Und in diesem Augenblick salbte der Heilige den Kérper des Julios; und es lieBen
nach die Schmerzen des Leidens, das in seinem Kdrper war.”*® Das aus diesen Berichten abzuleitende
Ritual setzt sich offensichtlich aus einem verbalen Tul und emel dazugehorigen Gestik zusammen,
iiber dem Ol wird gebetet und das Zeichen des Kreuzes*® gemacht.”’

Das Gebet des Schenufe richtet sich an Gott, der das Heil zu schenken vermag; das Ol, das bei der
Salbung verwendet wird, findet in diesem Gebet keine Erwihnung. Dies muB betont werden, zeigt sich
doch hierin eine klare Distanz zu magischen Praktiken. Wenn man die beiden Heilungen vergleicht, so
fallt auf, daB der Wa(,hm’mn im Auftrag des Schenufe seine Tochter salbt, wihrend Schenufe selbst
den kranken Julios salbt.* In diesem Zusammenhang spielt jedoch wohl nicht so sehr die magische
Kraft des Ols eine Rolle, das bereits durch die reine Anwendung seine heilende Kraft und
tibernatiirliche Wirksamkeit entfaltet. Vielmehr scheint es sich um das Problem zu handeln, daf ein
Heiliger nicht ohne Probleme eine fremde Frau beriihren kann—man denke nur an die sehr strikten
Hinweise zum Umgang von Monchen mit Frauen, die sich in verschiedenen Klosterregeln finden.
Diese Trennung war so strikt, daB selbst nach dem Tod die értliche Trennung von Ménchen und
Frauen auf den Friedhofen vorgesehen war.*’ Dies muB natiirlich dazu fuhren, dal Schenufe die
Tochter des Wichters nicht selbst salben kann. Gleichzeitig ist die Salbung durch Laien gut belegt.’” In

* Schenufe, Martyrium 117.r,ii,3-29 (Reymond/Barns, Martyrdoms, 100): EPEMAXOEIC IC [EXC METEPENTAAGO
MNTIDNE QYOOI EEOA 21TOOTY, MENTAYOYMN NNEAA NNKAAE, AATPENEEMIO MAXE, AYTPENKOYP COTM,
NETKHK EICIDEZ A4TEEOOY, A4TPENGAAE MOOME, NETCHE A4COOYTHN, E€KEPIIAPE 2MMU EIEKIMIAA
TOYAIOC, TIAT ET4l MOPOOY® HNEK2ZMZAX MMAPTYPOC: X€ NTOK METEPENTAAGO MNMMNZ M)OOT EEOA
2ITOOTK. HTEYNOY ANZATIOC TWZC MICMMA HEIOYAIOC, AYBD®) HE1 MMOK2C MITTITKAC €T2MTE4CMDMA.

% Zum Kreuzzeichen vgl. auch Schéllgen, Geerlings 1991: 204f: “Das Kreuzzeichen hat sowohl bekenntnishaften als
auch apotropédischen Charakter. In der TA spricht Hippolyt an mehreren Stellen vom Bekreuzigen bzw. vom
Kreuzzeichen... In einem eigenen Kapitel (TA 42) beschiftigt sich Hippolyt ausdriicklich mit dem Kreuzzeichen.
Einleitend betont die TA die Schutzfunktion des Kreuzzeichens in der Versuchung. Es soll dargeboten werden «wie ein
Schild». Die Heraushebung, mit Frommigkeit solle die Stirn bezeichnet werden, ist ein Hinweis darauf, daB duBerer
Ausdruck und innere Haltung zusammengehdéren.”

*" Auch Augustinus berichtet von einem derartigen Ritual—verbunden aus Gebet und Kreuzzeichen—bei der Weihe des
Salbols fiir die Téduflinge. Falls das Kreuzzeichen dabei unterlassen wird, gilt die Weihe des Salbéls nach Augustinus als
nichtig; vgl. hierzu Roetzer 1930: 166-167. Fiir ein Gebet iiber dem Ol vgl. auch den Exorzismus iiber das Ol aus der
Anafora de Barcelona, 4, 6-25 u. 5, 1-10 (vgl Roca-Puig 1999: 104-111). Fiir die erwartete Wirkung bei Erkrankungen vgl.
4, 23-24: xot Bepomeing anod ndong VOsou KOl Tiong Lodokiog.

* Hofmeister 1948: 31: “Uber die Bestandteile des Krankendls in alter Zeit sind wir nicht ganz im klaren.”

* Vel. Schmitz 1930: 4 Anm. 1: “Dieser Wunsch nach Trennung der Geschlechter selbst im Tode ist geradezu zu einem
literarischen Motiv geworden. So erzdhlt Johannes Moschus im Pratum Spirituale von dem Wunder, das der tote Abt
Thomas zustande brachte, der nachts solange eine iiber ihm beigesetzte Frau aus dem Grabe wieder herausdriickte, bis man
begriffen hatte, daf} er nicht mit dieser Frau zusammen bestattet sein wollte.”

5”Vgl. Vorgrimler 1990: 665: “Ungebrochen ist der Brauch, da Christen (d.h. auch Laien) sich selber und ihre
Angehorigen salben kénnen, unter Gebet um Gesundheit des Leibes und NachlaB der Siinden; unbestritten ist, daB die
Salbung keineswegs Todkranken vorbehalten war.”
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der koptischen Kirche scheint dieses Ol teilweise auch vorbeugend gegen Krankheit angewendet
worden zu sein.”’

Das in Zeile 13 erwihnte “Ol des Altars” (MNEe2 MMOYCIACTHPION €TOYAAR), dessen bereits
erfolgte Sendung (es war auch “etwas Wasser” zusitzlich mitgeschickt worden—dabei konnte es sich
um geweihtes Taufwasser’> oder in anderer Weise mit Heiligem in Beriihrung gekommenes Wasser™”
gehandelt haben) der Verfasser des Briefes bestitigt, wurde offensichtlich durch eine kirchliche Feier
gesegnet bzw. geweiht. Dies diirfte die Bezeichnung besser erkldren als die Annahme, daf} das Ol
bereits durch die Beriihrung mit dem Altar geheiligt wurde. ™ Eine weitere Bezeichnung dieses Ols, das
bereits von Cyprian bezeugt wird,” war “Ol der Danksagung.”° Es ist zu vermuten, daB dieses Ol mit
dem Gebetsol,” das ja bereits erwihnt wurde, identisch ist, wird es doch nach der vifa Pachoms auch

3! Vorgrimler 1978: 226: “Nach einer nicht offiziell gebilligten Auffassung kdnnen in manchen Kirchen (so bei den
Kopten) sogar Gesunde in der Fastenzeit die Salbung als Vorbeugung gegen Krankheit empfangen.”

5 Moglicherweise hat es sich um Wasser gehandelt, das bei der feierlichen Segnung des Wassers an Epiphanias dem
entsprechenden Taufbecken oder Flufl entnommen worden war; vgl. hierzu Kranemann 2001.

» Fir die Bedeutung und Heilwirkung von Wasser im Zusammenhang mit dgyptischen Mirtyrern vgl. allgemein
Baumeister 1972: 65-67, 118, 143; siehe hierzu auch Frankfurter 1994: 31.

™ Vel. Dolger 1974: 189 (unter Bezugnahme auf die Canones des Basilius): “Man erachtete es demnach fiir wichtig,
daBi das Ol mit dem Altare in Beriihrung kam und so seine Weihe erhielt. Das mag beachtet werden fiir die starke
Hervorhebung Cyprians, dal «derjenige das Ol nicht heiligen konne, der keinen Altar habe». Jedenfalls hat man schon
damals die Beriihrung des Oles (mindestens durch das Stellen des OlgefiBes auf den Altar) fiir wichtig erachtet zur
Segnung und Weihung des Oles.” Falls es sich um eine reine Heiligung aufgrund einer Berithrung des Altars handeln sollte,
wiire natiirlich zusiitzlich zu fragen, warum dann die Bitte um Zusendung des Ols tiberhaupt nétig war, gab es doch sehr
wahrscheinlich auch in direkter Niihe des Empfingers des vorliegenden Briefes einen Altar, auf den man das betreffende Ol
kurz hitte stellen kénnen. Auch zeigt das bereits zitierte Wiener Ostrakon (vgl. oben die Anm. 42), dall Gebets6l beim Altar
aufgehoben werden konnte. Von hier scheint es dann nur ein sehr kleiner—und im gewissen Sinn einleuchtender Schritt—,
daB diesem Ol auch der Aufbewahrungsort seinen Namen gegeben haben kénnte.

% Vgl. Cyprian Ep. 70,2 (Hartel, CSEL I11,2,768 Z. 13-20).

% Délger 1974: 188: “Den inneren Zusammenhang von Danksagung und dem Namen des Ols = #FActov £V aPLOTIOG
bietet dagegen der Kopte, der damit sicher das Richtige getroffen hat.” Zu diesem Ol vgl. auch Mitchell 1966: 2, 3, 6, 58 u.
92.

*7 Dies findet sich auch O.Crum Ad 48: MAPETEKMNTQHPE BDK €20YN EMOYCIACTHPION NIKAAY €NQOYDT
MINEZ NMAHA NTXO00Y TKZOYP MOAPXHAIAK - NAY., MMNOYTE COOYN X€ EKTMXI [ATTHN AY®d X€
ENEKTANYE NAY K2IBOA MOMA. Crum 1902: 35, bemerkt zu diesem Text: “Letter from an ecclesiastical superior.
Recipient is asked to go into the sanctuary (Bvciactipiov) and, from the cupboard of the ‘oil of prayer,” to send the
archdﬁacons key to him. ‘God knows, if thou take not the jar (dyyeiov) and do not ..., thou art excluded from the feast’.”
Die Ubersetzung scheint schwierig. Es muf die Frage gestellt werden, ob der Schliissel tatsichlich vom “Brett des
Gebetsdles” genommen wird. Die beiden Konjunktive setzen den kausativen Imperativ des ersten Satzes fort. Insofern
scheint zu iibersetzen: “Mdge deine Sohnschaft zum Altar hineingehen und es legen auf das «Brett des Gebetsdls», und
sende den Schliissel des Erzdiakons ihm. Gott weil}, wenn du das Gefif nicht nimmst und es ihnen nicht bringst, dann bist
du vom Fest ausgeschlossen.” Ganz offensichtlich soll etwas auf dieses Brett gelegt werden, auf dem sich iiblicherweise das
Gebetsdl in dieser Kirche befindet. Dieses Etwas kann wohl am ehesten als ein solches Gebetsél angesehen werden, das in
dem Gefil ist, das der angeredete Kleriker unter keinen Umstinden nicht bringen darf. Fiir diese Interpretation muf3
eigentlich nur das TA0Y0 in einer etwas breiteren Interpretation der Wortbedeutung als ,,bringen* angesehen werden, die
parallele Konstruktion der beiden Konjunktive scheint gegen die Ansicht Crum’s zu sprechen, daB sich der Schliissel auf
diesem Brett befindet; hierfiir wiirde man eine Formulierung erwarten wie: nrxa TIKCOYP ET MNWOYD)T MIINES
HOAHA NPXOO0YD MUAPXHAIAK ~. Auch bleibt bei Crum’s Interpretation unklar, was mit dem Gefil3 gemeint ist, das
doch dem Objekt zu entsprechen scheint, das auf das Brett gestellt werden soll

, auf dem iiblicherweise das Gebetsdl steht.
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fiir Heilungen Vc_rwenclet.58 Gleichzeitig ist zu beachten, daBl nur Bischéfe zur Weihe des Myron
berechtigt waren,”” daB aber das Verhiltnis dieses Ols, das fiir sakramentale Salbungen verwendet
wurde, zum Gebetsol nicht immer véllig geklirt ist.®

In diesem Zusammenhang muBl man die Frage stellen, ob das Ol hier nicht aufgrund seines
Aufbewahrungsortes—dies wire dann in direkter Nihe des Altars—als “Ol des Altars” bezeichnet
wurde—wobei nicht bestritten werden soll, daB selbstverstdndlich geniigend Belege fiir durch
Beriihrung mit dem Altar geheiligte Ole existieren.®’ Insofern koénnte man die Anspielung auf
mdgliche Beriihrungsreliquien in den folgenden Zeilen auch dahingehend interpretieren, da das Ol
durch die Berithrung des Altars eines besonderen Ortes geheiligt worden war. Belegt ist die Warnung,
dieses offenbar eher schwierig zu besorgende Ol nicht von Wahrsagern und Zauberern zu erbitten.®?
Aber nicht nur das gesegnete oder geweihte Ol, sondern auch in besonderer Weise die Eucharistie war
nach damaliger Auffassung in der Lage, neben dem Seelenheil auch physische Gesundung zu
vermitteln.”” Beides konnte am Bett aufbewahrt werden, um dem dort Ruhenden Segen und Schutz zu

¥ Vel. hierfir den Bericht aus der Vita Pachoms (Amélineau 1888:528): Ay nTe12€ AAMAHA €XN OYNE2
AQX.00Y9 NAC EROA AYD NTEPECTAZC MMOY 2N OYTICTIC ACAO eMIpPAN Mrixoelc. “Und in dieser Art sprach er
ein Gebet Giber ein Ol und sandte es ihr. Und nachdem sie es gliubig (wort.: in einem Glauben) eingerieben hatte, wurde sie
gesund im Namen des Herrn.” An dieser Heilung ist einerseits auffillig, da} Pachom ein Ol nimmt, das gerade zur Hand
ist. Im Gegensatz hierzu sind die liturgischen Ole mit Spezereien versetzt. Zum anderen muBl der Zusammenhang zwischen
dem Glauben der geheilten Frau und der Wirkung des Oles gesehen werden, die Differenz zu einer magisch verstandenen
Wirkung ist deutlich.

> In diesem Zusammenhang sollte allerdings beriicksichtigt werden, daB bereits fiir das dritte Jahrhundert eine Olweihe
durch einen Bischof in der Traditio apostolica 5 des Hippolyt bezeugt ist; die Gebete bringen zum Ausdruck, daf das Ol
die Kraft empfingt, Starkung und Gesundheit zu vermitteln; vgl. hierzu u. a. Greshake 1997; vgl. hierzu auch Vorgrimler
1978: 218; fiir die Traditio Apostolica siche Schollgen, Geerlings 1991: 228-229.

% Vgl. hierzu Heiler 1937: 248: “Das Myron besteht aus feinstem Olivendl, das, gleich dem Salbol des Alten Bundes (2.
Mos. 30,20ff.) mit einer hohen Zahl von aromatischen Stoffen vermischt wird (die orthodoxen Ritualien schwanken
zwischen 13 und 57; die russische Kirche verwendet jetzt 30). Die vielen Substanzen symbolisieren ‘Die Mannigfaltigkeit
der Gaben des heiligen Geistes,” zugleich auch den Wohlgeruch seiner Heiligkeit. Nach den Kanones der Konzile von
Karthago, welche auch in der orthodoxen Kirche giiltig sind, hat jeder Bischof die Vollmacht zur Myron-Weihe.”
Hofmeister 1948: 27, zihlt als mdogliche Bestandteile des Chrisam im 18. und 19. Jh. in Konstantinopel auf: “Als
Ingredienzien sind zu nennen: Rosenwasser, Mastixharz, Amomum, Barbados-Aloe, langer Pfeffer, Muskatnisse,
Zimtrinde, Kassin, Storaxbalsam, Myrrhentl, Kalmus, Narde usw.; als Essenzen Ceylon-Zimtkassiensl, Nelkendl,
Mekkabalsam, Zitronendl usw.” Fiir den Koptischen Ritus erwihnt er (27) u.a. “Myrrhe, Aloeholz, Kassiazimt,
Gewiirznelke. Im Gegensatz zum griechischen Ritus werden aber hier Balsam und die andern Substanzen nicht sofort dem
Ol beigemischt, sondern erst nachdem das Ol zum vierten Male gekocht wurde.” Leider ist aufgrund der Quellen nicht ganz
ersichtlich, welche Bedingungen fiir die Weihe des Gebetsdls galten und ob diese moglicherweise dhnlich strikt waren wie
bei Myron bzw. Chrisam.

5! Hofmeister 1948: 23: “Zum Salben verwendete man im Osten aber auch das Ol aus den Lampen, die in der Kirche
brannten, und Ol, das man unter den Altar oder an die Griiber der Mirtyrer stellte oder das mit deren Reliquien in
Beriihrung kam. Ersteres bezeugen Johannes Chrysostomus sowie der Pilger Antonin von Piacenza, der im 6. Jahrhundert
nach Jerusalem kam und hier bei der Aussetzung der Kreuzreliquie mit Ol gefiillte Gefifie vorfand, die zum Zweck der
Segnung mit dem heiligen Holze in Beriihrung gebracht wurden, wobei ihr Inhalt wunderbar aufwallte. Letzteres bezeugt
Jakob von Edessa.”

% vgl. Vorgrimler 1990: 665.

© Vgl Dolger 1975a: 240: “Wir haben also hier die Ausspendung der Eucharistie in die Hand—und damit die
Méglichkeit, sie irgendwie mit nach Hause zu nehmen. Die Eucharistie konnte dann zu Hause zum ordnungsgeméBen
Genuf3 gebraucht werden, aber die unkontrollierte Freiheit, sie auch anderweitig zu verwenden, war damit ebenfalls
moglich geworden. Wir wissen ja auch, dafl man die eucharistische Speise als Vorbeugemittel gegen etwaige Vergiftungen
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spenden Teilweise gab es auch Pilgerampullen, die an den Pilgerstitten mit dcmztm,m Ol gefiillt
wurden.® In Agypten besonders beliebt waren dabei Ampullen des heiligen Menas.®® Die Form dieser

Flaschen variierte nur sehr wenig.® f
Es war bereits erwihnt worden, daB oftmals dieses Ol mit verschiedenen wohlriechenden Essenzen
und Zutaten versetzt wurde. % Neben dem sicherlich vorhandenen medizinischen Aspekt scheint auch
eine Rolle zu spielen, daB der Einbruch des Jenseits in das Diesseits oftmals nicht nur von Licht und
Geriusch, sondern auch von olfaktorischen Reizen begleitet wurde So wird oftmals berichtet, daB von
den Leichen verstorbener Heiliger ein besonderer Duft ausgeht.®” Wihrend die himmlischen Boten von
Licht und Wohlgeruch begleitet sind, ist der Gedanke an die Unterwelt verbunden mit Dunkelheit und
Gestank.”® Insofern ist nicht verwunderlich, daB der Duft von Salb&len, die im religidsen Bareich
Verwendung finden, ebenfalls religids als Einbruch der jenseitigen Welt gedeutet werden kann.'

vor der Mahlzeit genoB, da sie sogar als Medizin gebraucht wurde usw.” Im Koptischen wird diese Auffassung auch
sprachlich deutlich, wenn das Austeilen bzw. der Empfang des Brotes der Eucharistie als -+ bzw. x1 cMoy—*“Segen”
austeilen bzw. empfangen—bezeichnet wird; vgl. hierzu Crum, Dict. s.v.

“ Dolger 1975a: 244-245: “Nach den Ausfiihrungen iber das «Gesundheitsbrot» und das Opferteilchen als Heilmittel
werden wir diese Kapsel mit Opferkuchen wohl nicht anders zu bewerten haben als eine Art Schutzmittel genau so wie
Satyrus das eucharistische Brot am Halse trégt, oder wie in der christlichen Zeit des vierten Jahrhunderts die Evangelien-
Kapseln, die man in Nachahmung antiker Sitte ebenfalls als Schutzmittel an das Bett band, oder das Flischchen mit
Segensdl vom Marytrergrab, das sogar ein Bischof wie Theodoret von Cyrus an seinem Bette aufhing.” Engemann

1973: 12: “Aullerdem wurde angenommen, dafi bereits der bloBe Besitz solchen Ols segensreiche und iibelabwehrende
Wirkung habe, so da8 man Olbehilter im Hause am Bett hiingen hatte oder stindig wie ein Amulett am Halse trug.”

8 ygl. hierzu Engemann 1973: 11f. Er fiihrt als mogliche Herstellungsmethoden derartiger Ole an: Es konnte O] von
den Lampen verwendet werden, die an den heiligen Stitten brannten; es konnte Ol, das mit den Reliquien in Beriihrung
gebracht worden war, oder auch Ol, das angeblich aus den Reliquien herausgetropft sein soll, in die Ampullen eingefiillt
werden.

% 7u den Menasampullen vgl. Witt 2000.

& Vgl. auch Davies 1998: 304: “The form of these ampullae deviates relatively little. The body of the ﬂasks are circular
(or occasionally slightly oval) and flat, originally molded in two halves and then joined together. The neck of the flask and
its two handles were added later by hand.” Vgl. fiir auBleriigyptische Pilgerampullen auch Grabar 1958.

% Vgl. hierzu auch Grossmann 1998: 285: “According to a chemical analysis of remains in this underground vessel this
oil contained a high percentage of suspended incense.”

Vgl. hierzu auch Albert 1993: 225: “Les parfums mystérieux et suaves qui accompagnent la mort des saints, émanant
de leur dépouille mortelle, de leurs reliques ou plus rarement de leur corps vivant, sont parmi les signes de sainteté les plus
cités dans les légendes hagiographiques.”

" Vgl. Zandee 1960: 324 u. 341; siche auch Kiigler 2000: 19f: “Im Zentrum steht auch nicht die vielfiltige Verwendung
von Duftstoffen im alltiglichen Leben und in der Festgestaltung, sondern die spezifisch religidsen Bedeutungen, die
Geriichcn zugeschricben werden. In vielen antiken Kulturen ist der Wohlgeruch néimlich nicht nur eine angenehme
Begleiterscheinung des Lebens, sondern ein Medium der Gotteserfahrung. Im Duft offenbart sich die Nihe des
Géottlichen... Dafl heilige Menschen einen besonderen Wohlgeruch verstromen, ist ein verbreiteter Topos in
Heiligenlegenden. Solche Menschen stehen ‘im Ruch der Heiligkeit,” wie umgekehrt mit dem Teufel und seiner Welt ein
be‘sondcrq widerwirtiger Gestank verbunden ist.”

VL Bechmann 2000: 47: “Zusammenfassend 1Bt sich also feststellen, daf sich die Symbolik des Duftgebrauchs bei
der rituellen Versorgung des Toten nicht wesentlich von der schon beschriebenen unterscheidet. Die verwendeten
Balsamierungsstoffe werden als Produkte der Gotter selbst gedeutet. Thr Duft ist also der Eigengeruch der Gétter, in dem
deren gottliche Kraft prisent ist. Wird dieser Duft auf den Toten iibertragen, so wird auch die géttliche Lebenskraft auf ihn

tibertragen. Er wird duftmiBig in die Gemeinschaft der Gotter aufgenommen und nimmt so teil an ihrem ewigen Leben.”
Die gilt analog natiirlich auch fiir die Salbung kranker und geschwichter Personen.
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Interessant ist, dal in dem Zusammenhang von Heilung und Gesundheit das griechische Adjektiv
wkavog Verwendung findet, das in koptischen Texten nur selten belegt ist. Eigentlich scheint dieser
Begriff vor allem die handwerkliche Fihigkeit einer Person, die fiir eine bestimmte Tatigkeit geeignet
ist, zu beschreiben. An dieser Stelle des Briefes scheint jedoch Gott gemeint zu sein, der dem
Empfinger des Briefes Heil und Segen zu schenken vermag.

Auch das “biBchen Essig,” das am Ende des Briefes (vgl. Zeile 27) erwdhnt wird und das im
Gegenzug an den Verfasser des Briefes geschickt werden soll, falls es vorhanden ist, kann in
Zusammenhang mit dem Themenkomplex von Krankheit und Heilung gesehen werden, der den Brief
prigt. Essig war in der Antike meist als Weinessig (0&oc) zu finden; er entsteht durch Géarung
alkoholischer Fliissigkeit. Der édgyptische Essig wurde dabei von den Griechen und Romern sehr
geschétzt.72 Essig wurde als Zusatz zu Getrdnken und sogar zu Wein verwendet. In der Bezeichnung
oEukpatov und 0&Vkpoapua ist ein derartiges Mischgetrink aus Wasser und Essig im Griechischen
belegt, die dem Lateinischen entnommene Bezeichnung posca ist in koptischen Texten zu finden und
zeigt, daB dieses Getrink offensichtlich auch in Agypten verwendet wurde.”” Teilweise wird dieses
Mischgetrank auch einfach als “Essig” bezeichnet.”! Die gleiche Bezeichnung kann auch fiir
schlechten—d.i. dann eben sauren—Wein gebraucht werden. Neben der Verwendung als Wiirzmittel
von Speisen und als Konservierungsmittel—Essig kann Féulnis verhindern—wurde Essig auch als
Reinigungsmittel verwendet. Auch in der Heilkunst spielt der Essig eine vielfiltige Rolle, so bei
Augenleiden, Magen- und Darmerkrankungen, auch bei Gicht, Prellungen und zur Stillung von
Blutungen wurde Essig verwendet.”” Die in diesem Brief angeforderte kleine Menge scheint eher auf
eine geplante medizinische Verwendung schlieBen zu lassen als auf eine der vielen anderen
Verwendungsmoglichkeiten dieser dltesten, den Menschen zugénglichen Séure.

Selbstverstindlich ist hierbei jedoch eine Frage aufgrund der hochst ungenauen Mengenangaben fiir
den Essig nicht mehr zu l8sen: Was verstand ein Kirchenmann dieser Zeit unter “wenig” bei
Mengenangaben? Bekannt ist, daB teilweise erstaunlich groe Mengen von Giitern durch kirchliche
Hinde liefen. So berichtet der bisher unverdffentlichte koptische Papyrus mit der Inventarnummer 98
aus der Papyrussammlung in Heidelberg’® von einer Lieferung von 100 Artaben Weizen, die zu Brot
verbacken werden sollen. DaB bereits 8 Artaben Weizen—oder besser gesagt vier Sicke, auch wenn
erwihnt werden muB, daB nicht in allen Fillen ein Sack zwei Artaben entspricht”—der Kopfsteuer

2 Vgl. Colin 1964: 636.

2 Vgl. hierzu Forster 2002, s.v. ovoke; das Wort ist zwei koptischen Texte belegt, und zwar als cAnNdOYCKA, als
“Héndler von Erfrischungsgetridnken.”

™ Vgl. Preisigke, WB, s.v. &oc.

7S Zur Verwendung des Essigs vel. Colin 1964: 635-646, sowie Stadler 1907; vgl. auch Till 1951: 54-55, der dort die
verschiedenen in koptischen Texten belegten Verwendungen von Essig anfithrt. Im Koptischen wird teilweise zwischen
Essig und “scharfem (xHq) Essig” unterschieden, auch alter und gekochter Essig haben besondere Anwendungsgebiete.

76 Die Verdffentlichung von P. Heidelberg Kopt. inv. 98 wird durch den Verfasser des vorliegenden Beitrages
vorbereitet.

7 Vgl. Crum / Bell 1922: 20: “As pointed out in the introduction to 205, it is in these texts and apparently elsewhere
frequently used along with artabae of corn in a way suggesting that 1 BoAiiov = 2 artabae, though there are difficulties in
this view.”
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einer Person fiir ein halbes Jahr in arabischer Zeit entsprechen, ist bekannt.”® Von Kirchen konnten
allerdings noch weit groBere Mengen an Getreide verteilt werden.” Auf dem Hintergrund dieser
Mengenangaben ist “ein Wenig” tatsichlich sehr relativ. Auffillig ist sicherlich, dafl in diesem
Zusammenhang kein GefiB erwihnt wird, daB also nicht einfach “eine Flasche™ angefordert wird—
hierfiir wire Adyvvog oder x0AAxBov zu erwarten.”’ Dies spricht dafiir, daB keine genaue Menge
angefordert bzw. erbeten wird. Letztlich scheint es der Verfasser des Briefes dem Empfinger
iiberlassen zu haben, wie viel Essig geschickt wurde und ob es sich dabei um ein oder mehrere Gefilie
handelt—und wahrscheinlich hat dann auch die erhaltene Menge die Verwendung mitbestimmt. Dal3
aber selbst Wein in aus heutiger Sicht eher geringen Mengen genossen wurde, ist ebenfalls bekannt.”'
Insofern kann natiirlich auch eine eher geringe Menge Essig bereits fiir den tiglichen Verzehr gedacht
sein.

5. PRIESTER ODER BISCHOF

Falls es, wie oben als Méglichkeit diskutiert worden war, stimmen sollte, daB nicht jeder Geistliche
berechtigt war, dieses “O] des Gebetes” zu weihen,” konnte dies natiirlich erkliren, warum der
Verfasser des Briefes vom Empfinger um die Zusendung des Ols gebeten worden war. Der Empfinger
des Briefes wire dann selbst nicht in der Lage gewesen, ein derartiges Ol in seiner Nihe herstellen zu
lassen, weil es dafiir keinen geeigneten Geistlichen gab, und sah sich deswegen genétigt, brieflich um
die Zusendung der heilbringenden Fliissigkeit zu bitten. Beziiglich des Verfassers von P.Clackson 44,
von dem bereits erwihnt worden war, daf3 es aufgrund der Handschrift als wahrscheinlich gelten darf,
daB er mit dem Verfasser des Briefes P.Vindob. K. 4730 (= P.Harrauer 57) identisch war, und von

7 Siehe hierzu auch Clackson 2007: 104: “Poll-tax contributions could be collected from the monks in kind: in one text,
a rug is assessed to be worth one solidus and accepted as a monk’s poll-tax contribution in lieu of a monetary payment. In
another text, four sacks are reckoned to be worth a poll-tax contribution of half a solidus. As well as the handiwork
produced by the monks themselves, tax contributions might also be made in commodities such as wine: in P.Mich. inv.
1520, a wine payment is received as the andrismos payment of monks from another institution—the Monastery of Jeremias
of Pmanbéte.”

 Zu SPP 111 302 (=SPP XX 215) vgl. auch Schmelz 2002: 168: “Mit dem zweiten Text quittiert der Diakon und
oikovduog Zacharias seinem Adressaten den Erhalt von 715 '/, Artaben Weizen fiir ‘die kleinen Kirchen®, denen der
npovontig Paulos vorsteht. Zacharias ist demnach Verwalter einer iibergeordneten Institution, etwa der Bischofskirche, er
nimmt das Getreide in Empfang und leitet es an Paulus weiter, dem mehrere Kirchen, wohl auf Dérfern, untergeordnet
sind.”

¥ Fiir diese Gefifie und ihre Belegstellen in koptischen Texten vgl. Firster, Worterbuch, s.v.

' el. Mitthof 2006: 27: “Nichtsdestotrotz bleibt festzuhalten, daB die unteren, grundbesitzlosen Schichten der
Bevélkerung des griechisch-romischen Agypten — und dies war der groBe Teil der Population — weitgehend unabhingig
von Titigkeit, Geschlecht und Alter eine monotone Diit pflegten, die hauptsichlich aus einer kriftigen Portion Brot bzw.
Getreidebrei bestand (ca. 1 kg), verfeinert mit einem SchuB Ol (ca. 2cl) und gelegentlich ergiinzt durch eine handvoll
Hiilsenfriichte (ca. 100-150 g). Hinzu kam ein Becher einfachen und vermutlich recht siuerlichen Weines (ca. 2 dl).”

% Man mag natiirlich auf die oben angefiihrte Erzdhlung {iber den heiligen Schenufe verweisen, dafl auch andere
Personen iiber einem derartigen Ol beteten; allerdings sei in Erinnerung gerufen, daB Heilige in derartigen Fragen nicht
unter das gewohnliche Kirchenrecht fallen.
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dem bereits dort aufgrund seiner vergleichsweise hohen Bildung,*” die in seiner Sprache und
Orthographie zum Ausdruck kommt (dies gilt auch fiir P.Clackson 44), angenommen wurde, daB es
sich um einen héhergestellten Geistlichen handeln diirfte, kann man also zusiitzlich festhalten, daB er
in der Lage war, ein derartiges Ol zu segnen. Daraus kénnte man folgern, daf es sich bei dem Apolld,
der in P.Vindob. K. 4730 als Absender erwihnt ist, wahrscheinlich um den Vorsteher eines
bedeutenden Klosters, wenn nicht sogar um einen Bischof handelt.®

Der Schreiber bezeichnet sich selbst als “armen Siinder” (Zeile 19 TaAMuTpedepnoge). Diese
Selbstbezeichnung gehdrt in den Bereich der Bescheidenheitspradikate, die im religiosen Kontext
iiblich sind—so bezeichnet sich Apolld in P.Vindob. K. 4730 als “niedrigsten,”® ohne seinen genauen
geistlichen Rang zu erwihnen, auch wenn seine aus Schrift, Wortwahl und Sprache abzuleitende
Bildung ganz offensichtlich weit tber den Bildungsgrad hinausragte, den ein durchschnittlicher
Geistlicher in Agypten hatte.

6. GOTTLIEB

In diesem Zusammenhang muB allerdings bedacht werden, daB der Empfinger des Ols dem Verfasser
des Briefes “befohlen” hatte, “das Ol des Altars und das Wasser” zu schicken (Zeile 12-13). Der
Empfinger des Briefes war also offensichtlich in der Lage, dem Verfasser Befehle zu erteilen—der
verwendete Begriff stellt eine sehr klare Anordnung dar, die letztlich keinen Widerspruch duldet bzw.
die im Falle eines Widerspruchs zu Konsequenzen fiir den Befehlsempfinger fiihren kann.*® Daraus
kann man schlieBen, dafBl es sich bei dem Empfinger des Ols um eine einfluBreiche und wohlhabende
Person handelt, die sich in der Lage sieht, einem Geistlichen Befehle zu erteilen. Aus der Stellung des
Geistlichen wiire jedoch in diesem Fall abzuleiten, daB3 er in einer gewissen Abhéngigkeit zu dieser

 Diese Bildung war wohl bei weitem grofer, als dies fiir den Durchschnitt der dgyptischen Kleriker zu erwarten war;
vgl. hierzu Schmelz 2002: 55: “Des Weiteren verpflichten sich die neuen Kleriker, ein Evangelium innerhalb von zwei
Monaten auswendig zu lernen und es vor dem Bischof aufzusagen. Kenntnis des Kirchenrechts und ausgewiihlter biblischer
Schriften war demnach die theologische Bildung, die ein Kandidat fiir das Diakonen- oder Priesteramt in der Didzese
Hermonthis mitbringen musste. Diese Anforderung entspricht dem Grundbestand des Klerikerwissens in der Alten Kirche.
In der Vita des Bischofs Aphou von Oxyrhynchos wird berichtet, er habe von einem Diakon verlangt, 25 Psalmen, zwel
Paulusbriefe und Teile eines Evangeliums auswendig zu wissen, von einem Priester, Teile des Deuteronomium, einige
Proverbien und einige Stiicke aus Jesaja. Can. 2 des Konzils von Nicda (787) verlangt von einem Bischofskandidaten gute
Kenntnis der Schrift und der Kanones; in einer Priiffung vor dem Metropoliten soll dies nachgewiesen werden.” Ganz
offensichtlich erfiillt der Verfasser von K. 4730 mehr als diese Mindestanforderungen fiir die Aufnahme in ein geistliches
Amt.

¥ vol. auch Hofmeister 1948:23: “Daf} das Krankendl in den ersten Jahrhunderten auch im Abendland fur
nichtsakramentale Salbungen verwendet wurde, dafiir ist der beste Zeuge Papst Innozenz L., der in seinem Brief an Bischof
Dezentius von Gubbio schreibt, daB es nicht nur den Priestern, sondern auch allen Christen erlaubt sei, das vom Bischof
geweihte Krankendl in ihren oder ihrer Angehorigen Néten zur Salbung zu verwenden.” Auch bei den Syrern ist die Weihe
des Krankenols den Bischofen vorbehalten; vgl. Vries 1940: 217. In der griechisch-orthodoxen Kirche ist nach Vorgrimler
jeder Priester zur Weihe des Krankendls berechtigt; Vorgrimler 1978:226: “Nach der Lehre der griechischen und
russischen Orthodoxie hat die (jederzeit wiederholbare) Krankensalbung heilenden Charakter auch bei leichteren
Krankheiten. Das Ol wird im allgemeinen vom Priester erst bei der Salbung geweiht.”

£ Vgl. fiir die hdufige Verwendung dieses Bescheidenheitspradikates auch Férster 2002, s.v. Eloy1ot0g.

% vgl. Forster 2002, s.v. Unter anderem werden die Anordnungen bzw. Gebote Gottes als die inhaltliche Bestimmung
eines Befehlens gesehen, das mit diesem Wort zum Ausdruck gebracht wird.
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Person stand. Dies konnte ebenfalls, wie auch die anderen bereits erwihnten in diesem Brief zu
findenden Indizien, darauf hinweisen, daf es sich um den Vorsteher eines Klosters und nicht um einen
Bischof handelt.

Der Verfasser des Briefes driickt auch in der Art des Umgangs mit dem Empfinger aus, daf3 er fiir
ihn eine besondere Hochachtung hegt. Er bezeichnet ihn als “Gottlieb.”™ Diese Anrede gehort
erundsitzlich in den Bereich der byzantinischen Brieffon?eln, in denen sich eine Fiille ehrender
Anreden findet,*® die auch den koptischen Briefstil préigen.m Es handelt sich dabei um das koptische
Aquivalent des griechischen Bedpihog. Grundsitzlich scheint die ehrende Anrede “Gottlieb”
(MAINOYTE bzw. MNTMAINOYTE) fast ausschlieBlich als Anrede fiir Geistliche Verwendung zu
finden.” Insofern wird der Empfinger des Briefes wahrscheinlich selbst ein wohlhabender Geistlicher
gewesen sein. Andernfalls miifite man annehmen, daB der Verfasser des Briefes durch diese Anrede
seine besondere Wertschidtzung zum Ausdruck bringen maochte und die herausragende Frommigkeit
des Briefempfiingers—die sich moglicherweise in der auBergewdhnlich groBziigigen Zuwendung zum
Kloster des Briefschreibers ausgedriickt hat—durch diese ehrende Anrede betonen. Am Rande sei
bemerkt, daB auch das Lukasevangelium fiir einen “Theophilos” geschrieben ist.”' Es muB fraglich
bleiben, ob es sich dabei um eine reale Person oder eine rhetorisch gestaltete Einleitung des
Evangeliums handelt, die jeden Leser als von Gott geliebte Person ansieht. Sicherlich denkbar ist, daf3
auch das die Beliebtheit des Gebrauchs dieser Anrede beeinfluf3t hat.

7. GEBEN UND NEHMEN

Der Eindruck, daB es sich beim Empfinger des Briefes um einen wohlhabenden Mitbiirger gehandelt
hat, wird bestitigt durch die Erwihnung des “grofien Opfers” (Zeile 9), durch welches der Empfinger
des Briefes dem Stifter dankt. Mit dem Begriff “Opfer”™ wird meist eine fromme Stiftung fiir ein
Kloster bezeichnet. Dies scheint auch hier der Fall zu sein.”” Hierfiir spricht auch, dal einige der

8 Im Deutschen ist es nicht moglich, die durch das Prifix mnT- gebildete abstrakte Form dieser Bezeichnung
auszudriicken.

®val. auch P.Harrauer 57:19 (dort jedoch ohne die Abstraktbildung mit Hilfe des Prifix MuT-): TAXC
MIMATHOYTE 2N oyMe. “Gib es dem in Wahrheit Gott liebenden...”

% Fiir die zahlreichen Belege in den dokumentarischen Texten vgl. Frster 2002, s.v. Beo@iAéototog. Dieser Ehrentitel
scheint meist fiir Geistliche Verwendung zu finden. Grundsitzlich wire die Frage zu stellen, ob die im Koptischen zu
findenden Substantivierung (MNTMAINOYTE) als Versuch zu verstehen ist, den Superlativ des griechischen Adjektivs
nachzubilden.

e Vgl hicrzt}. auch die Belege in SBKopt. I (Nr. 43,2 [Priester]; 49,2 [Priester; zu diesem Text vgl. auch die Korrekturen
von Krause, ZAS 112 (1985) 143-153]; 2923 [Geistlicher]; 302,4 [wahrscheinlich Ménch]; 328,5 [Mdnch]; 330,12
[wahrscheinlich Ménch]; 340,5 [Ménch]; 341,3 [Diakon]; 343,2 [Diakon]; 346,2 [Ménch]; 349,2 [Diakon]; 492.4 [Diakon];
494.,4 [Monch]).

B olk it

2 Vgl. Forster 2002, 5.v. Tpocgopd.

. % Fir Schenkungen an Klaster vgl. Schiller 1932: 293: “Sehr hiufig sind Schenkungen von unbeweglichem Vermdogen,
im allgemeinen von Land, wobei die Schenknehmer oft Kloster sind. Solche Schenku?lgcn an Kloster sind auch in spdter
verfaBSten Kaufurkunden erwihnt.” Siehe ferner Bruck 1954: 126-127: “Das byzantinische Recht begiinstigte Geschenke
und Vermichtnisse an die Kirche. Die praktische Bedeutung dieser rechtlichen Begiinstigung der piae causae tritt zu Tage
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Gaben, welche die Gemeinschaft um den Briefschreiber erhalten hat, als “Segen” bezeichnet werden
(vgl. Zeile 8).”* Auffillig ist allerdings, daB diese Zuwendung ausdriicklich als “groB” bezeichnet wird.
Dies erweckt den Eindruck, dal3 es sich um eine vergleichsweise bedeutende Zuwendung handelt. Dies
wird auch durch den Nachsatz zum Ausdruck gebracht. Der Schreiber sieht sich auBer Standes, den
frommen Geber zu entschddigen (Zeile 9f). Beim dem sich an diese Wendung anschlieBenden Satz
findet ein Subjektwechsel statt. Zwar dankt der Empfinger im Namen der ganzen Gemeinschaft fiir die
Zuwendung,” eine einzelne Person hat jedoch die Zuwendung, fiir welche die Gemeinschaft dankt,
letztendlich erhalten und ist infolge in der Lage, den groBziigigen Spender zu heilen.”® Mit der dritten
Person Singular scheint Gott gemeint zu sein, der aufgrund der frommen Zuwendung die Gesundheit
schenkt.”” Diese Interpretation wird auch bestétigt durch den vorangehenden Teil des Briefes, in dem
von dem Gebet der Monche zu Gott die Rede ist (Zeile 3f), “der dir Gnade erweisen mége und dir mit
der Heilung deines Leibes und auch die Rettung deiner Seele gewihren moge.” Auffillig ist sicherlich
die Verwendung des griechischen Wortes heilen (Bepanetm) in Zeile 10f. Dieser Begriff bezeichnet im
Neuen Testament einerseits den Dienst an der Gottheit, andererseits die érztliche Behandlung und wird
im biblischen Kontext nur ganz vereinzelt von Gott verwendet.”® In der patristischen Literatur kann er
dann stirker auch von Gott gebraucht werden,” in den koptischen dokumentarischen Texten ist es
vergleichsweise selten belegt und bezieht sich auf rztliche Behandlung.'” Man wird aufgrund der
Verwendung dieses griechischen Begriffes wohl vermuten diirfen, daBl der groBziigige Spender ein sehr
konkretes Ergebnis bei der Besserung seiner Gesundheit erwartet hat.

Im Zusammenhang mit den bereits eingetroffenen Zuwendungen an das Kloster fillt auch die
vorsichtige Formulierung auf, mit welcher der Verfasser des Briefes um den Essig bittet. Wenn es ihm
leicht fillt, dann soll ihm der Empfianger des Briefes diesen Gefallen tun. Und wenn es ihm Miihe
macht, dann soll er diese Wohltat zu seinen anderen Tugenden hinzufiigen. Fast hat man den Eindruck,

in den archaeologischen Funden in den Gebieten des damaligen byzantinischen Reichs. In Syrien, Kappadozien und in
Konstantinopel selbst beweist die Fiille der Ruinen von Klgstern und Kirchen eindeutig den ungeheuren Umfang der
Schenkungen zu Gunsten der Kirche.”

% Der koptische Begriff cmoy ist vieldeutig, er diirfte hier wohl als “Wohltat” bzw. “fromme Schenkung” zu verstehen
sein, wobei sich die Frage stellt, ob es sich dabei um einen in irgendeiner Form geweihten Gegenstand gehandelt haben
diirfte; vgl. fur diese Bedeutung Crum, Dict., s.v.

3 Zeilel 7-10: ANXITOY €Y . . | AN]XHY MN NEKCMOY THI_J[()]Y' ANEYXAPICTA NAK TONE 21TN THOG
MITPOCPHOP[A] EMNGOM MON €TOYEI0 NAK 2apoc “Wir haben sie erhalten und [ wir haben] auch deine ganzen
Wohltaten erhalten. Wir danken dir durch das grofie Opfer, und wir kénnen dich nicht dafiir entschédigen.”

% Zeile 10-11: AAAN TENTAK[TH]NOOYC NAY OY2IKANOC T1€ €BEPANIEYE NTRKYYXH MNIIEKCDMA. “Sondern
nachdem du es ihm geschickt hast, ist er fahig, deine Seele und deinen Kérper zu heilen.”

“"Vgl. in diesem Zusammenhang auch Férster 2001:217: “Wohl am eindriicklichsten—und auch sicher am
erschiitterndsten—ist der Zusammenhang zwischen Krankheit und ‘Wirken Gottes’ in den sogenannten
‘Kinderschenkungsurkunden.” Ein Kind fillt in schwere Krankheit. Der Erziehungsberechtigte schwort, im Falle der
Gesundung dieses Kind einem bestimmten Kloster zu schenken... Kinderschenkungen kdnnen auch fiir «die eigenen
Stinden» vorgenommen werden. Eintretende Krankheit kann dann als Strafe fiir den Versuch, dieses Versprechen
riickgéingig zu machen, gewertet werden.”

% vgl. Aland und Aland 1988: 5.v.

? Lampe 1961: s.v.

"% Auch die Tatsache, daB der Verfasser von P.Harrauer 57 ebenfalls dieses Wort verwendet, darf als weiteres Indiz
dafiir gesehen werden, dal} beide Texte von einem Verfasser stammen.
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als wolle der Verfasser des Briefes den Wohltdter des Klosters nicht noch mit dieser Lapalie
belstigen, wihrend es gleichzeitig fuir ihn sehr wichtig ist, den Essig zu bekommen.

Die Tatsache, daB auch ein Stiick Gewand des “Apa Severus” mitgeschickt wurde, wirft die Frage
auf, ob das Kloster in einer besonderen Weise mit diesem offensichtlich als heilig verehrten Mann
verbunden war.'®' Was die Person dieses Apa Severus angeht, kann und muf3 man selbstverstdndlich in
Erwdgung ziehen, dal es sich um Severus von Antiochia handelt, dessen enge Bezi?hungen ZU
Agypten bekannt sind und der um 538 dort verstarb.'”? Der Kult dieses Heiligc? ist in Agypten gut
belegt.IO3 Eine weitere Frage in diesem Zusammenhang ist natiirlich, ob das “Ol des Altars” seine
besondere Weihe durch die Reliquien das Heiligen, die an diesem Ort aufbewahrt wurden, emp['mgt_g.'“‘4
KAT®K wird man wohl am besten als Verbindung des Status nominalis von K® mit dem
Possessivpronomen fem. sg. (T@K) auffassen miissen. Offensichtlich besall der Empfinger bereits ein
Stiick des Gewandes (20iT¢ ist ein fem. Nomen) als personliches Eigentum, das er in der Stadt
gelassen hat. Dieses wurde dort dann aller Wahrscheinlichkeit nach offentlich verehrt.'” Ganz
offensichtlich wird man dabei an die Errichtung eines Reliquienschreines mit der entsprechenden
kultischen Verehrung denken miissen.'” Der Verfasser schrinkt mit Hilfe des vorangestellten
Circumstantialis ein, daB es sich zumindest nach seiner Auffassung so verhélt. Fiir die Interpretation,
daB es sich bei der Sendung des Gewandstiicks um die Stiftung eines Reliquiars fir eine Kirche
gehandelt hat, kénnte man auch anfiihren, daf8 der Verfasser des Briefes den Empfinger auffordert,
dariiber zu wachen. Die Frommigkeit, die zur Reliquienverehrung gehort, kann sich auf altkirchliche
Quellen'”” und groBkirchliche Forderung berufen, auch wenn diese Frommigkeit dem modernen
Menschen oftmals sehr fremd anmutet.'” Reliquien, die oftmals kiinstlerisch ausgestalteten und aus

""" vygl. Baus und Ewig 1985: 336: “Altar und Martyrergrab wurden also schon damals ideel und real in jene enge
Verbindung miteinander gebracht, die spéter nach liturgischem Recht tberall geschaffen werden sollte, wo es christliche
Altiire gab. Dieses Anliegen lieB sich jedoch nur verwirklichen, wenn man Teile von Martyrerleibern an jene Gemeinden
und Kirchen abgab, die nicht iiber so kostbaren Besitz verfiigten, man mufite also zur Multiplikation der Martyrerreliquien
durch Aufteilung in kleine und kleinste Teile schreiten.” Siehe auch Angenendt 1994.

12 v7g]. Knezevich 1991; Bshm 2000; Torrance 2000; Bruns 2002.

13 ygl. hierzu Papaconstantinou 2001: 188-190.

1% Hierfiir konnte man auch heidnische Prallelen anfithren; vgl. Dolger 1975a: 243: “Dies setzt voraus, daf in der
volkstiimlichen Heilmethode die Verwendung von Opferstiickchen eine besondere Rolle spielte. Die auf den Altar
niedergelegten und damit in den Besitz der Gottheit iibergegangene Gabe war durch das Opfer und die Berthrung mit dem
Altar geweiht und galt im Volksglauben als wirkungskriftig. So benutzte man sie als Heilmittel und als tibelabwehrendes
Schutzmittel.” Siehe auch Angenendt 1998: 70: “Ein Grunddatum setzte Ambrosius, als er am 17. Juni 386 erstmals im
Westen Mirtyrergriber ffnete und die Gebeine an den Altar einer Kirche iibertrug. Bewuft stellte er eine himmlisch-
irdische Entsprechung her: Wie die Seelen der Mirtyrer «unter dem himmlischen Altar» ihren Aufenthalt hatten (Apk 6,9),
so die Leiber unter dem Irdischen. Die Verbindung von Reliquiengrab und Altar wurde essentiell.”

1% Vgl. auch Frankfurter 1998: 3: “And as the above text explains (fairly typically to the genre), the saints” power enters
the human world through rather simple means: Christ assures the preservation of the martyrs’ bones, the erection of a shrine
to house them, and the angelic expertise to maintain effective healing there.”

1% Vgl. hierzu u.a. Angenendt 1999.

107 e a s o 5 n o G . .

" Angenendt 1997: 149: “Die allgemeine Wertschitzung des Leibes steigerte sich bei den Heiligen zum Reliquienkult.
Erstmals von Polykarp, iiber dessen auf das Jahr 156 oder vielleicht erst 167 zu datierenden Flammentod wir den dltesten
Mirtyrerbericht besitzen, wird erwihnt, dafl man die Uberbleibsel wie Edelsteine gesammelt habe.”

Y d Ewig 1985: 337: “Di tyr - istli smmigkeitsf i i
us und Ewig ! S8 ie Martyrerverchrung als altchristliche Frommigkeitsform wurde nicht etwa in der
Hﬂuplﬁﬂt‘he von der Laienwelt oder vom Ménchtum getragen, sondern in ihren wesentlichen Zigen auch von der Kirche
und ihren Theologen mitbestimmt, gerechtfertigt und geférdert.”
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wertvollen Materialien gefertigten Reliquiare und ihre segenspendende Wirksamkeit waren
verstindlicherweise Objekte der Begehrlichkeit'” und gegebenenfalls auch der (gewaltsamen oder
heimtiickischen''”) Entwendung.''' Allerdings konnte ein Gewand eines Heiligen auch direkt als
“geistliches Heilmittel” eingesetzt werden, wie ein auf Papyrus erhaltener Brief zeigt, der in den
Kontext des schenutianischen Monchtums gehort und aus dem 6./7. Jh. stammt.'"?

Bei den “kleinen Kreuzen,” die in Zeile 20f erwihnt werden, wird man vermuten miissen, dal sie
wohl Anhiinger'"® waren, die damals gerne getragen wurden (diese Sitte ist bis in die heutige Zeit nicht
ausgestorben' '%). Fiir die Annahmen, daB es sich bei den mitgeschickten “kleinen Kreuzen”'" um ein
Amulett bzw. ein Phylakterion''® gehandelt haben diirfte,''” spricht auch die Tatsache, daB ein

1% Baus und Ewig 1985: 336: “Parallel zu der von der Kirche noch einigermaBen kontrollierten Reliquienaufteilung lief
das intensive Bemiihen privater Kreise, in den Besitz solch kostbarer Phylakterien zu gelangen, das schon friih zu den
bedenklichsten Auswiichsen eines weitverbreiteten Reliquienhandels fiihrte, die von kirchlichen und staatlichen Stellen
zwar miBbilligt wurden, aber nie restlos beseitigt werden konnten.”

"9y/al, Engemann 1973: 11: “Begehrtestes Andenken fiir christliche Pilger war aus Paldstina verstindlicherweise ein
Splitter des Holzes, das als Teil des Kreuzes Christi verehrt wurde, wihrend Besucher von Heiligengribern sich den Besitz
einer Korperreliquie wiinschten. Doch waren dem Wunsch nach Mitnahme dieser Andenken natiirliche Grenzen gesetzt, so
daB beispielsweise bei der Kreuzverehrung in Jerusalem von den Diakonen scharf aufgepalt wurde, daB3 kein Pilger in das
Holz bif}, um einen Splitter zu erlangen.”

" Angenendt 1997: 162-163: “AnstdBig auch wirkten, damals wie heute, die ‘heiligen Diebstiihle,” die listige oder gar
gewaltsamen Entwendung von Reliquien.” Siehe auch Knopf 2004: 418: “Der verehrungsvolle Umgang mit R., aber auch
manche nach heutigem Empfinden pietitlose Handlungen an ihnen beruhen auf der Uberzeugung von ihrem
auBerordentlichen immateriellen Wert, die wiederum aus der Vorstellung folgt, durch Kontakt mit R. an der in ihnen
vorhandenen Kraft teilhaben zu konnen.”

U2 Jsrdens 2004: 145-146: “Neu scheint zudem auch die Nachricht, daB man die Kleider des Heiligen als Reliquien
aufbewahrte und in Notfillen als geistliches Heilmittel einsetzte. Dies palit allerdings ausgezeichnet zu der Nachricht, dal3
Schenute selbst in seinem sogenannten Testament die Aufbewahrung seiner Gewiinder angeordnet haben soll.”

'3 Fir entsprechende Anhinger vgl. u. a. Horak 1999: Nummern 59f. u. 66-70.

"4 vgl. Dalger 1975: 86: “Das Kreuzzeichen war als gezeichnete Figur und als Segensgestus das grofle Wunderzeichen
der Christen geworden, das jeden Zauber iiberwindet. Damit war es verstindlich, daB man auch das plastisch geformte
Kreuzchen in dem Sinne eines iibel- und ddmonenabwehrenden Zeichens trug. Wir schen die Grundlagen dafiir besonders
klar in dem Kampf der Kirchenschriftsteller gegen das heidnische Amulett zutage treten. Man mufite danach trachten, fiir
die oft recht merkwiirdigen Anhingsel der Antike einen Ersatz zu bieten. Er bot sich ganz ungezwungen in dem
kreuzformigen Schmuck, in dem Kreuz-Phylakterion.”

L Vgl. Dilger 1975: 93: “Das Kreuzchen soll im Sinne seines Trigers das drohende Unheil fernhalten, wie das
Christusmonogramm am Helme Konstantins des GroBen und das Kreuz am Helme der christlichen Soldaten. Das Kreuz
galt ja immer im christlichen Altertum als das Siegeszeichen Jesu tiber die Feinde.”

16 Wobei kirchlicherseits das Bestreben offenkundig ist, magische Praktiken im Zusammenhang mit derartigen
Phylakterien zu verhindern; vgl. auch nur die pseudonizinische koptische Glaubensauslegung, die von Haase 1920
iibersetzt wurde (S. 36): “Erlaube (reibe1v) niemandem, in einer Krankheit oder () in einem Schmerz (naBog) oder (1) in
einem Kummer (Amm) oder (1) nach einem SchlangenbiBl an den Ort eines Beschworers zu gehen oder (oUte) eines
solchen, der Phylakterien (puAoktiiptov) anlegt; tue dies niemals und laB nicht zu, da} jemand dir dies tut.”

"7vgl. Dolger 1975: 88: “Die Mahnung der Prediger, die antik-heidnischen Amulette durch die Anhdngekreuzchen zu
ersetzen, war ideal gemeint. Aber andererseits war nun die Gefahr vorhanden, daB das Volk aus seiner heidnischen
Uberlieferung heraus recht stofflich dachte und der Kreuzfigur als solcher eine unmittelbar wirkende Kraft zuschreiben
wollte. Die Gefahr bestand, daB schlieBlich das Anhéngekreuzchen behandelt wurde wie ein antikes Amulett. Dies war
dann der Fall, wenn man auf das Anhingekreuzchen unverstindliche, sinnlose Zauberformeln schrieb, wie sie im
Heidentum der Antike iiblich waren.”
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Geistlicher sie schickt.''® Dies scheint die theoretisch denkbare Moglichkeit, da es sich um ein
Kinderspielzeug gehandelt haben konnte, auszuschlieBen. Grundsitzlich wird man jedoch diese
Amulette''? eher in den Bereich der Vo]ksfrémmigkeit'g“ als in den Bereich der Magie bzw. Zauberei
riicken miissen,'?! da zwischen beiden Bereichen zwar flieende Uberginge bestechen,'** da aber nicht
angegeben ist, ob iiberhaupt ein Text auf diesen Kreuzen zu finden war.

Bei der Vielzahl der offensichtlich religios bedeutsamen und gottlichen Segen vermittelnden
Objekte wird die Reise des Boten hoffentlich glatt und ohne Schwierigkeiten oder Beeintriichtigungen
verlaufen sein. Zumindest ist dies unter diesen Voraussetzungen fiir einen Menschen der damaligen
Zeit zu erwarten,' >

8. GRUB UND KUB

Das Ende des Briefes wird durch die Betonung, daB der Verfasser “dies alles geschrieben habe,”
eingeleitet. Der Verfasser verwendet, um dies auszuriicken, einen Circumstantialis. Dieser betont in
besonderer Weise das, was geschrieben wurde.'?* Der darauffolgende GruB zeichnet sich durch seine
bei aller Formelhaftigkeit des Briefes doch spiirbare Herzlichkeit aus. Das griechische Wort “Kiissen”
findet in einer Vielzahl koptischer Briefe Verwendung und hat dort die Bedeutung eines herzlichen
GruBes.'” Wenn die “Fiife” im Rahmen des GruBes erwihnt werden, so wird diese Formel oftmals
durch die Verwendung von distanzierenden Erweiterungen wie die “Spur der Fiile,” den “Boden” bzw.

"8 Biir ein von Schenute selbst verfertigtes Kreuz, das Schutz und Hilfe bieten soll, vgl. auch Behlmer 1998: 350.

19 7ur Definition des Amulettes vgl. Pfister 1917: 375: “A(mulett) ist ein kleinerer, krafterfiillter (orendistischer)
Gegenstand, dessen Kraft sich dort wirksam zeigt, wo er angehingt oder befestigt wird.”

120 vg]. Ruppert 1991: 702: “Ein magischer Miflbrauch im Sinne abergléubischer Verhaftungen kann sich mit allem
verbinden, was mit Religion und christlichem Glauben zu tun hat.”

"I Darauf scheinen auch die Beschriftungen einiger derartiger Kreuzanhinger zu verweisen; vgl. Délger 1975: 95-96:
“Der Triger des Kreuzchens mit der ZY@Y2-Formel wollte sich also dem Schutze seines Heilandes anvertrauen... Mit dem
Texte vereint wird das getragene Kreuzchen zum immerwihrenden stillen Gebet, dafl Gott dem Tréger Hilfe und Schutz
gewihren moge in aller drohenden Gefahr. Wie das Anhingekreuzchen des Britischen Museums mit dem schdnen Text aus
Gal 6,14 bezeugt, ist der nicht ausgesprochene, aber mitgedachte Gedanke der: ich trage das Kreuz, das Wappenzeichen
Jesu Christi, ihm diene ich furchtlos und treu. Die Folgerung ist: er ist mein Herr, er sei mein Schutz und mein Schirm. So
gedacht ist ‘das Phylakterion des Kreuzes’ véllig im Geiste des Christentums.”

2 Vgl. auch Gerlitz 1993: 568-569: “Unklar bleiben auch die Funktionen, v(on) denen aus sich das Wesen des
A(mulettes) eindeutig bestimmen u(nd) v(on) #hnl(ichen) mag(ischen) Objekten abgrenzen lieBe... Die Grenzen sind
vielmehr flieBend, u(nd) man wird sagen miissen, dafl es nahezu keinen Gegenstand gibt, der nicht zu irgendeiner Zeit als
A(mulett) gebraucht worden wire; darum kann man den Glauben an die mag(ischen) Krifte, die dem A(mulett)
innewohnen, nur mit der mag(ischen) Einstellung z(ur) Welt insg(esamt) erkliren.” Siehe auch Eckstein und Wazink: 1950,
siche ferner Beltz 1998.

123 Vgl. hierzu auch Délger 1975a: Satyrus hatte sich, als er noch nicht getauft war, bei einem Schiffbruch das Brot der
Eucharistie um den Hals gebunden und war aus den Wellen errettet worden; aus dieser Begebenheit wird offensichtlich,
dal} einerseits selbst die Eucharistie von den Glidubigen nachhause oder auf Reisen mitgenommen wurde und dafl man sich

von diescm Sakrament auf der Reise Schutz und Rettung erhoffte. Man darf annehmen, daf} dies natiirlich auch fiir andere
heilbringende und geweihte Gegenstiinde galt.

s 2, 1 - ; ; . -
Eine andere, in Briefen ebenfalls anzutreffende Formulierung, die das Perfekt I beniitzt, wire z.B. A1C2A1 NAl
THPOY NAK; vgl. hierzu Forster 1999.
1% Forster 2002, s.v.
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den “Schemel unter den Fiien” oder auch den “Staub der FiiBe” erweitert.'”® Der Empfinger wird
jedoch gegrifit von Kopf bis zu den Fiilen, der GruB3 bezieht sich also auf die ganze Person. Man wird
daraus also zumindest eine gewisse Gleichberechtigung der beiden Parteien ableiten kénnen. Auch
wenn der Empfiinger des Briefes in der Lage war, dem Schreiber Befehle zu erteilen, so wire bei einer
tatsdchlichen hierarchischen Abhingigkeit wohl eine grofiere Unterwiirfigkeit im Rahmen dieses
GruBles zu erwarten. Der mit dondlw eingeleitete Grull findet sich sowohl am Anfang wie auch am
SchluB koptischer Briefe.'*’

9. AM ENDE DAS HEIL

SchluBformeln koptischer Briefe verwenden in vielfdltiger Ausformung einen Segensgrull, der den
Wunsch einer guten Gesundheit des Briefempfingers zum Ausdruck bringt. Dieser Grull wird am
Beginn des Verso gleich dreimal wiederholt—normalerweise findet sich nur einmal das koptische
oyxAl. Diese seltene Hiufung des Wunsches driickt méglicherweise die Sorge des Schreibers um die
angegriffene Gesundheit des Empfingers des Briefes aus und mochte ihn wohl mit dieser
Formulierung der Nachdriicklichkeit der Gebete fiir ihn versichern, die im Kloster fiir ihn gesprochen
werden. “Diese Gruppe von Formeln findet sich fast ausschlieBlich am Ende eines Briefes. Die
Formeln stellen eine Art AbschiedsgruBl dar, sind also in gewisser Weise mit den GruBformeln
verwandt. Der Aussage nach stehen sie jedoch in enger Beziehung zu den... Gesundheitsformeln, denn
sie beschiiftigen sich—wie jene—mit dem Wohlbefinden des Adressaten.”'** Die Stellung der
SchluBformel bestitigt die Richtigkeit der Angabe, dal erst nach Abschluf} des Briefes die Briider den
Schreiber gebeten haben, noch um die Zusendung von etwas Essig zu bitten.

Bemerkenswert ist in diesem Zusammenhang, daf die trinitarische Formel'” um den Zusatz
“wesensein” erweitert wird, der infolge der arianischen Wirren auf dem ersten Konzil von
Konstantinopel definiert worden war. Diese dogmatisch ausfiihrlichere Bestimmung der Dreifaltigkeit
findet sich meist in der griechischen Einleitungsformel koptischer Urkunden,’ sie ist fiir Briefe
jedoch zumindest ungewohnlich.

126 Biedenkopf-Ziehner 1983: 100.

27 Biedenkopf-Ziehner 1983: 79: “Die GruBformeln stehen normalerweise im Praskript der Briefe, finden sich aber
auch nicht selten am Briefende.”

1% Biedenkopf-Ziehner 1983: 104.

129 Biir verschiedene SchluBformeln von Briefen, in denen die (heilige) Trinitit erwihnt wird, vgl. Biedenkopf-Ziehner
1983: 106-107; unter den von ihr aufgefiihrten fiinf Varianten, welche die “heilige Dreieinigkeit” enthalten, findet sich die
in diesem Brief belegte Formel nicht.

9 Fiir Belege vgl. Forster, Worterbuch, s.v.; dort ist auch ein Beleg in einem Brief verzeichnet.

J
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P.CLACKSON 45-46

A MID-EIGHTH-CENTURY TRILINGUAL TAX DEMAND RELATED TO THE MONASTERY OF
APA APOLLO AT BAWIT

|
PETRA M. SIUPESTEIN AND SARAH CLACKSON

The papyrus document that is the focus of this paper has a special place in the administrative history of
Egypt’s early Islamic period, illustrating the close parallelism that marked the usage of Egypt’s three
languages at this time, as well as the social and political interdependence that this parallelism reflects.
Through it we see how the spread of Arabic was negotiated in the face of deeply embedded pre-
existing linguistic traditions and the role played by innovations in administrative policy—and the tax
structure in particular—in guiding this negotiation.

[ am especially pleased to present it here in Sarah’s memory as it was during my first visit to
Cambridge more than ten years ago, when I first met Sarah, that she took me to the University Library
to read it together.

1. P.CLACKSON45 (P.CAMB.UL MICHAEL. 807)°

In Jumada IT 136/December 753, the Arab pagarch of the Upper Ashmiin (Hermopolite nome), Hisham
b. Ziyad, issued an entagion, or tax demand-note, to one Toannes son of Isidoros (Yuhannis b. Isidiir)
of the monastery of Apa Apollo at Bawit.’ The entagion was written, strikingly, in two languages:
Arabic and Coptic—the only example extant of a bilingual entagion. A Greek note was added to the
top, probably referring to the payment having been made, adding a third language to the document.
The note informs Ioannes that he has to pay two gold coins (l. 6 dinarayn?; 1. 16 nomismata 2) as his
poll-tax assessment (1. 5 jizyat ra’sika) for the hijra year 136 (753 C.E.) (Il. 5-6, 16; 1. 16 indiction 8).
loannes is instructed to pay his tax to the local tax-collector (1. 6 qubbal garyatika, 1. 17 pboethos
npektime) in six instalments (1. 7 sittat atbal, 1. 17 nco kataboule). In conclusion the pagarch
recommends that loannes obtain a receipt from the tax-collector (Il. 7, 18) and not pay more than the
amount stated in his entagron. If the collector deviates from these prescriptions, loannes is not to pay
him anything, but is to come to the pagarch (Il. 9-11; 21-22). Although the text follows the structure

" The information in this paper relies heavily on Sarah’s notes and the edition and paper she prepared for the first
International Society for Arabic Papyrology conference in Cairo in March 2001. I have in general refrained from indicating
which individual phrases are based on Sarah’s work and which on my own, except in the edition of the Greek and Coptic
part of the text, which was prepared by Sarah, where 1 have indicated (in the commentary) at which points I deviated from
her reading or translation. I should also like to thank Nikolaos Gonis for his comments on a draft of this article.

* P.Clackson 45 (P.Camb. UL Michael. 807) was among the papyri purchased by the University Library of Cambridge
University in May and October 1977 from the manuscript collection of George Michaelides (Bierbier 1995: 286) together
with a large collection of texts written in Hieratic, Demotic, Coptic, Greek, Latin, Arabic, Persian and Turkish. Texts from
‘L!ll)i;;ollec[ion are now also in the collections of the British Library and in the Palau-Ribes Collection (Clackson 1993 and

)

* For this monastery and the documents related to it, see 2. Mon.Apollo and P.Brux.Bawit.
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and uses the formulae of contemporary tax demand-notes, it also displays some extraordinary features
which require comment. The verso of this papyrus was used for a later Greek tax-receipt whose edition
appears as P.Clackson 46.

P.Clackson 45°s most salient feature, and the one which immediately marks it as highly unusual, is
the three languages used. Bilingual Greek-Arabic tax demand-notes and other tax-related documents
issued to village communities are attested from the time of the Arab conquest of Egypt. One of the first
Arabic papyri, dated 22/643, was written in Greek and Arabic. It is a receipt for the delivery of Sixty-
five sheep to an Arab army unit by the Heracleopolite nome.* At this early time, when Arabic-speakers
were few and far between in the Egyptian countryside, the use of both the conquerors’ language and
that of their indigenous administrators was necessary if both parties were to understand the transaction,
and this practice continued in the central chancellery into the early eighth century as the documents
from the archive of Basilios, the pagarch of Aphrodito, indicate.” Tax demand-notes for individual tax-
payers, on the other hand, were written in the pagarchies for local consumption only and these were
written entirely in Greek or Coptic.® Similarly, eighth-century tax demand-notes issued to other
members of the Apa Apollo monastery were all written in Coptic only.’

This is not to say that the Arabic and Coptic of our text are exact translations of one another. A first
difference is that of the name of the pagarch issuing the entagrion. While the official is named Hisham
b. Ziyad in the Arabic part of the text, the official seems to be described by his only partially read,
kunya, in the Coptic part of the text, followed by the same patronymic. In the first five to six lines the
differences between the two texts are minimal and largely attributable to the two different scribal
traditions, each imposing the use of its own technical formulae. In the final part of the text, however,
the deviations become more striking, even though the sense of the text remains the same. In the Arabic
loannes is told to come to the pagarch if he does not manage to obtain a receipt from the collector; the
Coptic, on the other hand, says that he should do so if the collector demands from him more than that
stipulated in his entagion. Other lines (1. 11, 19) also appear in one of the two texts only. Finally, only
the Arabic mentions the name of the scribe and date the document was written, while the Coptic ends
with the formula that the current entagion was written up as evidence for loannes.

P.Clackson 45’s second remarkable feature is its sheer length, and especially the pagarch’s
extensive recommendations to safeguard loannes the tax-payer from abuse by the boethos/qubbal. First
of all, not only is loannes told to obtain a receipt for his payment sealed by the boethos and instructed
not to pay more than the entagrion demands, but the Arabic goes on to say that if the qubbal refuses to
give loannes a receipt, he should withhold payment altogether and come to the pagarch so that he
might deal with the matter. The Coptic, on the other hand, states that if the boethos asks for anything
more than what is required by the entagion, loannes should similarly approach the pagarch. The Coptic
ends by saying that the enfagion is written to inform loannes of these things. These benevolent
admonitions of the pagarch’s reflect a relatively well-established formulaic practice, and appear either
singly or severally in ten eighth-century documents and all together in one Greek and one Coptic poll-

* SBVI 9576. The other Arabic papyrus, also dated 22/643, is the end of a tax demand-note for money taxes to be paid
in dinars (unpublished; cf. Grohmann 1966: Tafel II) which might very well have been preceded by a Greek part.

*E.g. P.Lond. 1V; P.Heid.Arab. I; Becker 1906,

® The first Arabic tax demand-note for an individual Christian tax-payer is dated 134/752, two years before our papyrus
(P.Cair.Arab. 111 169).

7 P.Mon.Apollo, p. 42.
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tax demand-note, the former written two years earlier in the Heracleopolite nome.® One Arabic tax
demand-note also written two years earlier in Ashmunayn uses three of the formulae with very close
linguistic parallelism to our text.”

At first sight there does not seem to be any internal reason for the use of two languages, nor for such
extensive instructions. So let us consider the external factors—Egypt’s mid-eighth-century economic
situation—to see whether it can help us explain the form of the papyrus.

2. THE EARLY MUSLIM FISCAL CONTEXT

Immediately following the Muslim conquest of Egypt in 642 C.E. the fiscal and administrative system
remained virtually unchanged, staffed in many cases by the same officials who had served under the
Byzantines. Only at the highest levels in Fustat did Arabs enter the administration, and even here an
extensive community of Byzantine-trained scribes and officials continued to perform the basic
functions of government. Further down the administrative hierarchy, pagarchs and duces continued to
be chosen from among the land-owning indigenous élite,'” and the system of imposts and tax
collections continued more or less unchanged.

Acting on a mixture of financial and ideological motivations, the caliph ‘Abd al-Malik (r. 65-
86/685-705) instituted significant adjustments to the administrative organisation of the Islamic Empire.
His governor ‘Abd al-‘Aziz (in office 65-86/685-705) was responsible for implementing these changes
in Egypt. Starting at the end of the eighth century C.E. a series of administrative reforms took place
which resulted in greater Arab participation at the lower levels of the administration and closer
scrutiny of Egyptian tax-payers. It is around this time that Arabs start to replace Christian pagarchs and
duces."" The Muslim pagarchs seem to have deviated in one important respect from their predecessors:
no longer belonging to the traditional land-based Egyptian élite, they were not tied to the land they
governed through private estates, but instead moved through different regional posts during their
administrative careers.'”

These reforms resulted in improved registration and supervision of tax-payers and their dues. The
first land surveys and censuses took place under ‘Ubayd Allah b. al-Habhab (in office 107-16/725-
34)." Safe-conduct guarantees, neck seals and other measures tracked tax-payers and limited their
movements,'* while forced land assignments'” and land development programs increased the
agricultural acreage available.'® Perhaps not surprisingly, the first Coptic revolts and signs of economic

¥ CPRXXIL 7; BKU1I 340.

? P.Cair. Arab. 111 169. See below note 80.

1 For administrative changes taking place in the first fifty years of Muslim rule, see Sijpesteijn 2007a and idem 2007b.
" Kindr, Wular. 69.

2 Sijpesteijn 2004: 64-65.

13 Abbott 1965; CPR XXII 3 introduction; Maqrizi, Khitar. 1201, 266, History of the Patriarchs: 74-75.

'* Robinson 2005; Raghib 1997.

¥ Morelli 2000.

6 See for example Qurra b. Sharik’s draining of Birkat al-Habash (Magqrizi, Khitar 11 49, 86).
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EI(Z:Z stress_i_n the papyri date .10 the entI:E of the seventh Ccnturylland fugitive peasants start to appear in the
papyri in large numbers in early eighth-century documents.
It is in this period too that monks were taxed for the first time, the governor ‘Abd al-‘Aziz’ son and
Suc.h financial director, al-Asbagh (in office 74-86/693-4-705), having allegedly removed the tax-exempt
s status from the monasteries, which had been in place in Egypt since Justinian’s ruling."” Papyrus
documents from the eighth century show monasteries and monks being subject to the same impositions
recorded in the same kind of documents as other Egyptian tax-payers. In an unpublished Arabic
papyrus letter someone is asked for “the names of the inhabitants of the monastery of Suyit in the
Fayyim” in relation to the fiscal records in Fustat,”” and tax demand-notes and tax receipts for monks
are preserved in large numbers.”’ This development coincided with the replacement of Christian
stem pagarchs by Muslim ones, and while this change did not take place everywhere at the same pace, all
[ the surviving tax demand-notes for monasteries and individuals associated with monasteries were issued in
€ an the name of Muslim p.?lgarchs.22
isic Monasteries were treated as tax collectivities at the same level as village communities. This meant
d o that the pagarch sent tax demand-notes for the total taxes due to each monastery as a fiscal unity. The
| tax monastery then divided the total among the individuals under its responsibility, and the collection and
delivery of these payments to the Muslim authorities were administered by the monastery.
65 These reforms, however, were enacted against the backdrop of the political turmoil of the late
pire. Umayyad period, and as tensions between those sympathetic to the old regime and those supporting the
nges Abbasid revolutionaries escalated, Egypt began to feel the pressure of the conflict. When, in a last
lace desperate attempt to withstand the Abbasid armies, the Umayyad caliph Marwan II (r. 127-32/744-50)
loser tried to take control of Egypt after fleeing Damascus, the fighting came to Egypt proper, with Copts
and and Arabs rising in revolt against the Umayyads.”® After the Abbasid victory in 132/750, resulting in
01! the Umayyads’ ejection and the relocation of the caliphal seat from Damascus to Baghdad, Abbasid
they troops took control of Egypt and the last Umayyad caliph was killed together with many of his
1hei'r supporters in the Upper Egyptian village of Busir.”* How these events influenced the daily life of
Egyptian tax-payers is difficult to determine, but the Abbasid takeover, interestingly, has left no direct
The traces in the papyri. Egypt’s governors continued to be appointed from outside Egypt, the only
75 difference now being that their loyalties were owed to—just as their backgrounds lay with—the
fheir Abbasid court in Baghdad. Lower Muslim officials in Fustat, on the other hand, continued to be chosen
the » from among the local Muslim élite.”
omic
'7 SB1II 7240, dated 697; provenance Thebes (for the date, see Gascou and Worp 1982); Kindi, Wular. 74; History of
the Patriarchs. 76.
'® But already appearing earlier as in P.Apoll. 13 (676 or 661. For the date, see Gascou and Worp 1982). For eighth-
century evidence, see P.Lond. IV 1332; 1333 (both 708); 1338, 1339; 1343 (all 709); CPR XXII 35 (750-697); 36 (8"
century); Diem 1984, text 10 (2"/8™ century).
' History of the Patriarchs. 50-1; Morimoto 1981: 114-115.
. 2 p Vindob. A 546 (8" century).

' p.Bal; P.Mon.Apollo, P.Mon.Epiph. 1, 177; P.Lond. 1V, p. xvi.

* E.g. P.Mon.Apoilo 28; P.Bal. 130.

3 Kindi, Wulat: 94, 95, 96; History of the Patriarchs: 156-157, 159-60, 162.

' Tabari, Ta rikh: 111 49-50; Kindi, Wulat. 94-7; History of the Patriarchs: 134, 150-187.

¥ Kennedy 1998: 76-77. The pagarch Yahya b. Hilal continued to be in office after the Abbasid take-over (Gonis
2004b: 189-92).
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The new governors continued the reforming policy of their predecessors. The late seventh and early
eighth-century reforms in the administration and taxation system as described above and their by-
products continued to affect Egyptian society into the second half of the eighth century. Fugitives
continued to roam the Egyptian countryside,”® and while the last safe-conduct guarantee was issued in
133/751-2, other kinds of documents took their place to track tax-payers throughout the country (see
below). Coptic tax revolts protesting the increased rigor and effectiveness of Muslim taxation
continued to erupt throughout the late Umayyad period—for example in 121/738 in Upper Egyptz’ and
in 132/749 in Lower Egypt®*—and into the Abbasid period in 135/752,”” 150/767 and 156/772.”

The revolts immediately following the Abbasid takeover suggest that the new Abbasid governors
implemented reforms in the taxation structure that resulted in heightened pressure on the indigenous
population. The History of the Patriarchs reports that the Abbasid governor Abu *“Awn “Abd Al-Malik
b. Yazid (in office 133-6/751-3 and 137-41/755-8), the governor mentioned in 45, was forced to
redesign the fiscal system in Egypt after the Umayyads had burnt all records at their defeat. His
“doubling of the taxes” and introduction of new levies can also be taken as evidence of the Abbasid
reform programme.”’

No discussion of the specifics of these reforms appears in the literary sources, but the papyri do bear
witness to some changes having taken place, although it remains difficult to determine the exact
moment at which these took place, what caused them and the extent at which they were applied
throughout Egypt. First, collective fiscal responsibility, in which villages and other communities
received a demand-note for their total taxes due and were responsible for parcelling out liability to
their members, began to be abandoned in favour of a system in which (some) individual tax-payers
became directly responsible to the Muslim authorities for their tax payments, receiving their tax
demand-notes and receipts directly from representatives of the Muslim authorities. Tax demand-notes
in the name of pagarchs addressed to individual tax-payers, such as our papyrus, were all issued by
Muslim pagarchs;” the first dated (Greek) tax receipt made out to an individual in the name of a

26

CPR XXI, pp. 40-8. See also on the development of tax-farming in late-eighth-century Egypt which coincided with
the disappearance of fugitives from the sources, Sijpesteijn 2001.

" Kindi, Wulat: 81; History of the Patriarchs: 94-95.

% Kindt, Wular. 94.

* Kindi, Wulit. 102.

3 Kindt: 116-117, 119—all in Lower Egypt.

3 History of the Patriarchs: 187, 190. See also Morimoto 1981: 172-173.

2 E.g. Greek and Coptic receipts issued by Yazid b. ‘Abd al-Rahman P.Ryl Copt. 117; BKU 111 418; Yazid b. Sa‘id
P.RylCopt. 118; fulan b. ‘Abd al-Rahman P.Ryl Copt. 119; Rashid b. Khalid BKU 111 339, 417; Najid b. Muslim CPR
XXII 8-10; ‘Abd al-Malik b. Yazid CPR XXII 7; Ibrahim b. Yahya CPR XXII 13. I know of only two examples of entagia
for individual tax-payers issued in the name of a Christian pagarch. Bell knew of only one non-Arab (pagarch), namely a
certain Paulos huios ... writing an entagion to an individual tax-payer (SPP VIII 1180, dating from the eighth century,
provenance lhnas/Heracleopolite nome) (1945, 536). The second entagion (SPP VIII 1082) was sent to one or two tax-
payers also in the Heracleopolite nome. It was re-edited by Gonis and Morelli (2000, the other entagia issued by Christian
pagarchs they mention at the bottom of page 194 are irrelevant as these are not emfagia for individual tax-payers).
Rémondon mentions a third one written by the pagarch Petterios in the Arsinoite but this one was not for a single tax-payer
(SPPVIII 1190. 1952, 260).
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Muslim official is dated 714 and the first Arabic one dates from 148/765.3* How these Muslim
officials, and their responsibilities, related to the Coptic village headmen remains, however, to be
determined.

Another change seems to be related to the introduction of the direct fiscal responsibility and
communication between the pagarch and individual tax-payers. Some Abbasid tax receipts (bara ‘af)
contain formulae a]lowmg, their holders to travel freely, phrases which before that time appeared in
safe-conduct guarantees.” With the tax receipts issued directly by the pagarchs rather than by local
indigenous tax-collectors, the writing of separate safe-conducts in the pagarch’s chancellery had
become redundant. The emphasis on obtaining a receipt in our papyrus might be related to this change.

Let us then return to 45 to see how this system worked at Bawit and how these changes are
represented in our text.

3. RECONSTRUCTION

loannes was taxed for his yearly poll-tax as a member of the Apa Apollo monastery, but for some
reason he received an individual tax demand-note directly from the Muslim pagarch. There is no
reason to assume that lIoannes was not also liable for his taxes to the monastery, which remained
responsible for the tax collection and the transfer of the accumulated taxes in one lump sum to the
Muslim authorities, while probably also standing guarantor for the total amount of taxes for which the
monastery was liable. Whether all individual tax-payers received their own tax demand-notes in the
name of the pagarch is doubtful; there are simply not enough of such individual tax demand-notes
preserved to support this. The monastery’s responsibility extended beyond its own community and
included nearby villages and other areas, as can be concluded from the tax payments made to the
monastery.’® While loannes was clearly associated with the monastery, he was not necessarily a monk,
and might have been living in any one of the villages or estates falling under the monastery’s financial
control.

The function of the monastery as an intermediary between the tax-payers and the Muslim authorities
streamlmed tax payments in several ways. The monastery provaded loans to individuals to pay thelr
taxes® and exempted certain members from tax payments,’® or allowed them to defer payments.*’
Several tax receipts for individual tax-payers show that the monastery also functioned as a goods-for-
money exchange, accepting material goods and services in lieu of payments in coin.*’ The monastery

** Gonis 2001b: 226-7. For later examples see CPR XXI, p. 64. An undated seventh century Greek tax-receipt was made
out in the name of Sulayman and is the first tax-receipt made out by a representative of the Muslim administration at the
village level (Gonis 2001b: 228).

* P.Cair.Arab. 11 197.

% Raghib 1997; 147 n. 39.

* Clackson 2008: introduction.

*1 P.Mon.Apollo, p. 26; text 38.

* Clackson 2008: texts 3, 5, 9, 10.

* Clackson 2008: texts 11.

* Clackson 2008: texts 1,4, 12, 14, 15; Husselman 1951: 337-338.




108 PETRA M. SUPESTEIIN AND SARAH CLACKSON

was probably also responsible for issuing individual tax demand-notes in the name of the pagarch for
the different yearly tax instalments."’

Papyri related to the monastery of Apa Apollo contain more specific information about the monks
responsible for the collection of the poll-tax. The so-called “brothers of the poll-tax” (NeCNHY
MIIANAPICMOC), who appear in many of these documents, seem (o have been responsible for the
assignment and collection of the poll-tax in the communities that fell under the monastery’s financial
jurisdiction and for related record-keeping.* These “brothers of the poll-tax™ committed themselves to
collect and deliver the taxes for a certain village or area to the 1"1"1()nasncry.43 “The collector of your
village” mentioned in the Arabic and Coptic of our papyrus was obviously responsible for the actual
collection of the taxes imposed on individual tax-payers by the monastery and probably worked for the
monastery, perhaps as one of the “brothers of the poll-tax.”** Contemporary tax receipts for tax
payments made by monasteries mention boethor and other financial officials associated with the
monastery,~ and tax receipts from Bawit for individuals were given out by such monastery officials.*®
The Arabic papyri show that a similar pattern was in place in the southern Fayylim at this time, with
members of the local élite being responsible for the tax collection and standing guarantor for the total
amount of taxes due in specific villages.”” This system with local intermediaries who were responsible
for the collection of taxes and the delivery of the total tax liability to the authorities continued into the
eighth century, as can be concluded from the absence of any individual tax receipt issued by a Muslim
official securely datable before the first quarter of the eighth century.®®

What do the extensive formulae instructing Ioannes how to protect himself from abuse by the tax-
collector tell us about the relationship between tax-payers and collectors at this time? Some of the
same formulae—urging the tax payer (1) to obtain a receipt for his payment, (2) not to pay any more
than that required of him in the demand-note, and (3) to come to the pagarch if he encounters any
problems from the local tax-collector—appear in three Greek, six Coptic and one Arabic mid- and late-
eighth-century  tax  demand-notes. ~Seven of these notes  were for the poll-tax
(zmdn'smos/dferg:zsplzr(Inﬁfzya),4‘) combined in three cases with the dapane,’’ and in one with the dapane

# These tax demand-notes, although written in the name of the pagarch and produced at the pagarchy’s chancellery,
seem to have been completed with the names of individual tax-payers and the amounts due at the village level (Bell 1945).
See also Gonis (forthcoming), text 13.

*2 Clackson 2008: texts 1,4, 5,9, 11, 14, 25.

* Clackson 2008.

# Qe also Patermoute who was mefzan and hypodektes of the eporkion of Apa Pinoution in C.E. 708 or 709 (P.Lond.
IV 1570.1, 9) and Johannes and Mena who signed tax-receipts as priest and boethos at Bala’izah (P.Bal. 136; 133; 145).

“ Boethoie.g. in P.Bal 135; 136; 146; 147; 149; 151. Other officials e.g. in P.Ryl Copt. 125.

4 K eri, who seems to have headed the monastery of Apa Apollo for two years, orders the ‘brothers of the poll-tax’ to
give poll-tax receipts to individual tax-payers (Clackson 2008: texts 1,4, 6 and I.11).

7 Gijpesteijn 2004, Between the pagarch and the individual tax-payers stood a Muslim administrator whose
responsibility extended over an area in the southern Fayylim encompassing several villages. This official informed
individual tax-payers of their dues, arranged for members of the local élite to stand guarantor and be responsible for the tax
collection, and supervised Muslim tax-collectors who recorded the delivery of taxes at the central collection posts.

“ Gee above notes 33 and 34. But the Muslim Maymiin b. Rashid still paid his taxes to the Christian mazJt Shentida in
156/772 (David-Weill 1971: text XVI).

¥ BRUTI 340; CPR XXI1 7 (134/751-2); P.Cair.Arab. I11 169 (134/752).

0 p Bal.130 Appendix (105/723-4, from Jeme); P.Ryl. Copt. 119.
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and embole taxes.”' Two further papyri demand a demosion payment, which might have included the
poll-tax.”* And finally, a Greek demand-note for an individual tax-payer of the Heracleopolite nome is
for the wheat taxes.” Where specified, the taxes are to be paid to a tax-collector called a
(chryso)hiypodektes in the Greek documents, boethos in the Coptic, and gubbal in the Arabic.

The closest parallels to 45 come from a Coptic poll-tax demand-note of unknown origin and date,
an Arabic tax demand-note issued in the same Upper Ashmiin pagarchy and a Greek tax demand-note
issued in the Heracleopolite pagarchy, both dated to two years earlier than our document.>* The Arabic
document is a poll-tax demand-note for the entire year; the Greek and the Coptic ones are also only for
the poll-tax (dragraphon). This suggests that, rather than indicating that Ioannes in particular was in
need of special protection, the formulae used at the end of our document were technical expressions
used especially in tax demand-notes that informed tax-payers of their total of the yearly tax burden and
issued in the pagarchy’s chancellery, for which the first evidence is dated two years after the Abbasid
revolution. This is exactly the year that the Abbasid governor Abi al-‘Awn is said to have started his
tax reforms, two years after a period of relative light tax-burdens for the indigenous population under
the first Abbasid governor Salih b. ‘Alf (in office 132-3/750-1).> Shorter, smaller tax demand-notes
for separate instalments, which were not written in the pagarch’s chancellery, but occasionally issued
in his name, contained only some or none of the formulae. These formulae, introduced around the
same time that individual tax-payers were made directly responsibility to the Muslim authorities for
their tax payments, might well have been expressions of the same desire to check and diminish the role
of regional middle-men, who, as members of the local élite, had hitherto been responsible for the
collection of taxes in the countryside. On the other hand attestations of conflicts between local tax-
payers and Muslim tax-collectors increase in this period, suggesting that there might in general have
been a need to protect individual tax-payers against abuse from tax-collectors once the buffer between
individual tax-payers and the fisc, in the form of Christian Egyptian middlemen, had disappeared. As
mentioned above, these changes did not take place everywhere at the same time, nor where they
applied uniformally in all of Egypt. But the more frequent appearance of tax-receipts issued by Muslim
officials to individual tax—payers,% coincides with the first appearance of the more extensive tax-
demandnotes in the 720’s.

Another source informs us of other ways of redress open to Egyptian tax-payers in Upper Egypt.
The only other known trilingual Coptic-Greek-Arabic papyrus was written in the Upper Egyptian town
of Akhmim (Panopolis) a few years after our papyrus between 137/754 and 140/757.%" 1t records the
statement made by some seventy men from the pagarchy of Akhmim on the order of the Muslim
pagarch. The men testify to having withdrawn a complaint against a Muslim tax-collector and his staff,
affirming that they were not treated unjustly by him and agreeing that should any of them raise a
complaint against the tax-collector in the future he will be liable to a fine.>®

31 p Bal. 130 = Gonis 2004a (105/723-4?).

2 p.Mon.Apollo 29, 30 (both mid-8" century).

3 SPPVIIL 1195 (104/723).

* CPR XXI17; P.Cair.Arab. 111 169.

55 Kindi, Wulae 101; History of the Patriarchs: 188-9; Morimoto 1981: 148-149,
%6 See above, n. 33.

5T P Cair.Arab. 111 167. For the date see P.Cair.Arab. IV p. 251 and Guest 1923.
*® For other examples, see Sijpesteijn (forthcoming).




110 PETRA M. SIUPESTEIUN AND SARAH CLACKSON

No revolts are reported in Upper Egypt between 135/752 and 150/767, and in general 45 was
written in what seems to have been a relatively calm period. This might suggest that these measures to
protect tax-payers against collectors were effective. Papyri from other areas in Egypt confirm that this
period was one of administrative reforms leading to increased Muslim penetration of the administrative
and economic organisation of the province. The Muslim state increased its presence in the
administration by concentrating power in the hands of the Muslim pagarchs at the expense of local
notables.

The use of Arabic in 45 can similarly be explained as an expression of administrative changes,
namely the increased use of Arabic at lower levels in the administration over time. The Arab conquest
in 642 C.E. brought not only a new religious but also a new linguistic rule to Egypt. Where Arabs
interacted with Egyptians Arabic or partially Arabic documents appear. The first bilingual Arabic-
Greek and Arabic papyri, written in the year of the conquest of Egypt, indicate that Arabic was used
both in ad hoc communications with the conquered population as well as in documents related to the
regularly collected taxes. In general, however, in the eighth century the presence of Arabs in the
countryside was minimal and the papyri show in fact a remarkable continuity of daily life for
individual Egyptians and little direct interaction with Muslim authorities. Arabic was used by the
central chancellery in Fustdt to communicate with lower administrative officials, which explains the
presence of Arabic papyri found in Upper Egyptian archives such as that of Basilios in
Aphrodito/Ishgaw.

The pre-Islamic languages of Egypt, Coptic and Greek, continued of course to be used after the
conquest. There was no mass exodus of Egyptians, including those who spoke Greek, forced to leave
or emigrating on their own account. Greek continued to exist as a written and spoken language
throughout Egypt, but the majority of Egyptians used Coptic as their main or only language of
communication and, generally speaking, Greek had made less of an impact in Upper Egypt than in the
areas closer to the administrative centre in the Delta and other areas of Lower Egypt. Greek continued
to be a living part of the Muslim administration at the higher levels of the administration and in those
areas where Greek had become widespread in the pre-Islamic period into the eighth century C.E.

As in the pre-Islamic period Coptic was most important in the administration at the village level, but
in the Islamic period Coptic started to be used also for some documents at the level of the pagarchy,
where Greek would have generally been used in the pre-Islamic period. When Greek lost its status as
the language of Egypt’s rulers, it was not Arabic, but Coptic, that benefited at the lower level of the
society, extending from private use into that of the lower administration. This effect was more
prominent in Upper Egypt where Greek had not made such a lasting impact and where Arabic had not
yet made much of an impression either,

P.Clackson 45 primarily written in Arabic and Coptic fits these general observations well. Slowly,
but surely the use of Arabic increased in the administration of the pagarchy with the arrival of Muslim
pagarchs. The report preserved in literary sources that the governor ‘Abd Allah b. ‘Abd al-Malik
changed the language of the diwan in Egypt from Greek or Coptic into Arabic in 87/705-6 signifies
less an absolute change rather than the beginning of a move towards increased use of Arabic.”” The
text of 45 was written in both Arabic and Coptic. The Arabic is the first and thereby the most
prominent part representing the presence of a new ruling power in Egypt that communicated in a new
language. The Coptic text was still an essential part of the document. In fact, while a similar document

* Kindt, Wular. 58-59; Ibn ‘Abd al-Hakam Futah Misr, 122.
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from the pagarchy’s chancellery would probably have been written in Greek in the pre-Islamic period,
it was now written in Coptic. Coptic had been the most important language of administration in Upper
Egyptian monastic and village communities, and its use extended in the Islamic period into the
pagarchy’s chancellery. From the same pagarchy where our papyrus originated, however, comes the
first entirely Arabic tax demand-note for an individual Christian tax-payer, dated only a couple of
years before 45.

As with so many seemingly insignificant everyday documents, loannes’ tax demand-note, from its
very personal, small-scale vantage point, nevertheless offers some valuable insights into important
transformations in the early Abbasid fiscal administration of Egypt. With the coming of Muslim
pagarchs at the beginning of the eighth century C.E., not only the language, but the structure of the
financial administration changed drastically. This new cadre of Muslim pagarchs, coming from non-
landed backgrounds, were now professional bureaucrats, sent out by the central authorities to bring the
administrative system under more direct Muslim control. At least initially, however, they remained
dependent on the network of indigenous, local notables who continued to be responsible for the
collection and delivery of taxes, overseeing the collection process itself and standing guarantor for its
full payment. But as the government’s push to deal directly with its tax-payers gathered momentum in
the early Abbasid period, even this role was diminished. P.Clackson 45 shows all these processes in

action.

P.Camb.UL Michael. 807 (A) 26 x 18 cm Jumada II 136/December 753
Plate XIX Provenance unknown

A light brown papyrus with some worm holes and abrasions where upper-layer fibres have been worn
away. A complete document is preserved on side (A) of the papyrus, although the left-hand side of the
text is illegible in places. The text consists of 22 lines in three different languages: Greek 1 line (1. 1),
Arabic 11 lines (11. 2-12), and Coptic 10 lines (1l. 13-22); they are written with black ink perpendicular

to the fibres. Side (B) was reused for a Greek receipt dated three years later, which is edited in an

.60
appendix.”

The Arabic has few diacritical dots, and Aamza is absent following documentary practice. Sin is
written with three teeth. Some letters show characteristics of early script, such as ¢da/ with a rightward
bend at the top (1. 5 dayr) and ‘ayn with an extended horizontal line to the right (1. 5 27z, 1. 9 ghayruhu,
‘anka; |. 11 ‘indahu;, “ald). There is little space between letters and words.
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.. paid (for) indiction

In the name of God, the Compassionate, the Merciful.

This is a wri[ting] from Hisham son of Z[iyad] the executive [of the] amir [‘Ab]d al-
Malik

b. Yazid over [the Upper Ashmiin?]

to Yuhannis b. Isiddr (vac.)

of the people of the Monastery of Abii Abullt in Upper Ashmiin. He has assigned to
you as

your head-tax for the year

one hundred and thirty-six two dinar{s in coin. So play it [to] the collector of your
village in

six instalments. And let him write [for you a receipt] for this, [sealing it?] with his
seal and do [not] pa[y] to him

anything except this . . .2. And if . . . you should definitely write that he take [. . . ] in
your villa[ge]
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9 with jizya, which you sent or someone else. And if he receives from you what he
deserves [ ... ] toit. [And if] he refuse[s]

10 to write it (the receipt) for you, then do not pay him anything but come to me and I,
without . . .

11 for you something else (than what) I claimed from someone who did not come to me
from him in a good way. And Yahya wrote it in

12 Jumada II of the year one hundred and thirty-six.

13 By God.o o Abl? Almin The.na. b. Ziyad, over the south

14 of Shmoun, the city, writes to loannes son of I[sidoros of the Monastery

15  of Apa Apollo. This is what has been assigned to you to pay

16  of your dialglraphon| over the canon of the 8" indiction, year 136 which is
nomismata 2

17 (imp.)] and pay them in six instalments and pay them to the assistant of your village.

18  And take an entagion for them which he seals with his seal for a

19 ...]itis for a man if he were to die or rather

20 ...] your assistant wants to give an enfagion for you. Come

21  to me (if he asks) you for more than the amount you see in

22 your entagion. So that you know, I have drawn up this order for payment for you.

1. For similar minutes in Greek before the basmalla recording the name of the tax-payer and the
amount of tax to be paid in nomismata, see P.Cair.Arab. 11l 161.1; 162.1; 163.1 (all 91/709). For av"
read avucBey.

3. Hadha kitab min..li... is a common opening for legal contracts and is also often used for
entagia.®' After ‘amil there is room to fit the name of the governor, Abu “Awn ‘Abd al-Malik b. Yazid
and a reference to Hisham b. Ziyad’s geographical jurisdiction, i.e. ‘ala (kharaj) A'la Ashmiin.* Abi
‘Awn was succeeded as governor of Egypt by ‘Abd al-Malik b. Yazid on 5 Rab1* II 136/8 October 753,
some months before our papyrus was written but he did not leave Egypt on a campaign to North-Africa
until Shawwil 136/March-April 754. Abd ‘Awn still appears as the amir on this entagion. There is also
a pagarch with this name, for whom, see CPR XXII 7, where also the Arabic papyri are discussed
where this name had been incorrectly associated with the governor rather than a pagarch of the
Heracleopolite with this name.

Hisham b. Ziyad. Of the patronymic only the initial zayn can be read. This pagarch is not attested in
other published documents.

5. Min ahl al-dayr Abii Abilii. The first element of the name of the monastery is not an accurate
transliteration of the Coplic.63 A‘la Ashmiin, Upper Ashmiin, remained a separate administrative
district until the beginning of the third/ninth century when it was joined with Asfal Ashmiin, Lower
Ashmin, to form kzirat Ashmﬁnayn.m

ol Qe P.Cair. Arab. 111 161.3-4; 162.3-4; 163.3-4 (all 91/709).

2 Qee CPR XX 5.2-4 (182/799); Raghib 1997: text 3.2-4 (1 16/734).
5 See Timm 1984-1992: 643.

* Grohmann 1959: 43.
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Annahu asabaka min jizyat ra’sika li-sana.”® The term jizyat ra’sihi is first attested in a papyrus
dated 101/719:% jizyat ra’sika first appears in a papyrus dated 113/731-2.,°7 reflecting the fiscal
changes that had taken place in the first decades of the eighth century resulting in a separation of the
land- and poll-tax.

6. Sitt wa-thalathin wa-mi’'a.®® Our document was written in the middle of the Aijra year 136,
demanding the taxes for the whole of the year 136 (July 7, 753-June 26, 754). Another tax demand-
note from the monastery of Apa Apollo was similarly issued in the same year that the tax was due.* In
his Kitab al-kharaj Aba Yisuf (d. 182/798) mentions that the poll-tax is due at the end of the year (tr.
Ben Shemesh: 86). According to Ibn Hawqal (d. > 367/977), cited by Maqrizi (d. 845/1442), the eighth
and final instalment of the agricultural taxes (khardj) was collected in the month of Tybi (December
29-January 26), i.e. one month after our tax demand-note was issued. The poll-tax was most probably
collected together with the agricultural and other taxes when tax-payers had enough money to pay. See
Sijpesteijn 2004: texts 22, 23 where it is explicitly stated that the jizya, in this case probably referring
to money taxes in general, should only be paid over harvested goods. It is not clear how the six
instalments could be fitted in such a short period.

Dindr[ayn ‘adadan]. The amount of two dindrs falls within the average poll-tax payments recorded
in contemporary documents. Dindrayn is restored in accordance with line 16. The dal is written in a
very angular way, but compare 1. 5 dayr and 1. 8 dhalika. ‘Adadan often follows the amount of taxes in
entagia making sure the payment was made in coin.”

Qubbal garyatika.”' These functionaries seem not to have been appointed as professionals, but
through some form of liturgy.”* He is the same as the boethos in lines 17 and 20. Qubbal is written
with a defective long @.”

7. Sittat athal. Athal is written with a defective long a."™ The instalments for tax payments in the
Islamic period varied between three to eight per year.”” The Arabic fabl in the technical sense of
“instalment” is equivalent to the Greek katabole which is used in line 17.

7-8. Wa-in yaktataba [laka bara’a) minha [khatamaha?) bi-khatamilhi wa-1a tadfa'] ilayhi shay 'an
sawd dhalika. Restored on the basis of line 17. A poll-tax demand-note for the year 123/731-2 includes

8 For this formula see the entagia P.Cair.Arab. 111 161.5; 162.4-5; 163.5 (all 91/709). For the use of the personal
possessive pronoun on the taxes see min jizyat ra’sika li-sana Diem 1994: text 7.10 (168/784); jizyat ra ‘asika P.Carr.Arab.
[11 180 (123/731-2); Grohmann 1934: text 18.6 (196/812).

% Casson 1938: 289; P.Giss.Arab. p. 23 n. 5.

57 P.Cair. Arab. 111 180.

% For the numerical composition of dates—first units, then tens, then hundreds—see Hopkins 1984: 119 §102.a.
 See P Mon.Apollo 30 (mid-8" century).

" See P.Cair.Arab. 111 161-3 (all 91/709).

' See qubbal garyatika P.Cair. Arab. 111 169.6 (134/752; Upper Ashmun) for the qubbal, an administrative functionary
active at the village level, see CPR XXI, p. 119-20.

"2 See P.Heid.Arab.13.25(91/709).
"> Hopkins 1984: 11 § 10.
™ Hopkins 1984: 11 § 10.

 Maqrizi, Khitat, 1, 734; Gonis 2001b: 227; Morelli 1997: 199-200; Morelli 1998: 165-8; specifically for poll-tax
instalments Morimoto 1981: 180.
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the payment for a receipt.”® The recommendation to take receipts at the payment of taxes as a security
against having to pay more also appears in Greek and Coptic entagia for individual tax-payers.”” The
use of seals on tax-receipts and tax demand-notes is known from early papyri’® and the use of seals is
attested by the many seals of early Muslim amirs and lower officials that are preserved from Egypt.”
Cf. CPR XXII 7, introduction (134/751-2).

10. Wa-in yakrahu)] an yadfa'ahd laka wa-la tadfa‘anna ilayhi shay’an wa-atini fa-innt . . . See a
tax demand-note from Upper Ashmiin wa-karaha an yaktubaha lahu fa-la ta|dfa‘anna| hisab lahu
shay’an P.Cair.Arab. 111 169.9-10 (]34/752).“1 In two eighth-century Greek entagia for individual tax-
payers, the tax-payer is asked to come to the pagarch if he encounters any problems from the tax-
collector, such as not receiving a receipt for his payment.*' Another way to interpret this line is closer
in meaning to lines 21-22. Arini has retained the long final ya’ against Classical Arabic.®

11. The sense of this line is not clear to me.

12. Jumada I1 136 = 2-31 December 753.

13. cbv B(e®) is the standard opening formula for entagia.*”® There follow some more words written
with Greek letters probably related to the name of the pagarch, but only a few individual letters can be
deciphered. The last Greek letters which can be read as n” might be restored as din(o)v for Arabic Abt
as part of the pagarch’s kunya. The following letters AAMOYN ©€ . nNA . do not seem to fit any known

Arabic names.
czinA. CL is occasionally used in Greek papyri to represent Arabic J (zayn).** CC represents,

however, more often Arabic U (shin).*” In Coptic papyri # is usually used for Arabic jne

76 P Cair.Arab. 111 180. See the third/ninth-century tax ledger found in Ahsminayn, which contains a column with the
charge for drawing up a receipt after each tax-payer’s name (Grohmann 1952-3: 161-2). For the recommendation to receive
bara at at the payment of taxes at the pagarch’s granary see Becker 1906: text 10.4-5 (90/709) and at the central treasury
P.Lond. TV 1335 (709).

7 BKU 111 340; 506; Gonis 2004a: text 1 = P.Bal. 130 (723-42); two texts edited in P.Bal 130 appendix (723-4)
P.Cair.Arab. 111 169. See also the commentary to line 18. For an example of such eighth-century bara 4t for tax payments,
see David-Weill 1971: text XVI (156/772) Diem 1984: text 7 (168/784). See too Raghib 1997: 147 n. 39.

78 Grohmann 1934: texts 12 (216/832); 13 (237/851-2); 18 (196/812); CPR XXI1 7 (751/2); SB VII 9755 (642).

P CPRIN I/, p. 78; Allan and Sourdel 1998:1102-5.

80 Where my readings deviate form the editio princeps the original reading is given in brackets.
(1575) i Yy 8l L] oy o3 JL3 6

Sy () La T

(15) 818 W & (450) eSS 21853 9

1] e ahielalboessily

¥ See CPR XXII 7.7-8 (751-2); SPPVIII 1195.4-5 (104/723).
¥ Hopkins 1984: 85 § 82.d.

¥ See CPR XXII 7.2 commentary.

% See e.g. P.Bal. 130.1 = Gonis 2004a (723-4?). See also Wessely 1886: 123-124.

% See e.g. Clepry P.Lond. IV 1335.2, 19; 1336.2, etc.; CPR XXII 52.4; Paclid P.Lond. 1V 1437.10, 15.

% See e.g. AEAAAAZIZ P.Bal. 400.1. See also in Greek papyri T ABSeAal1l P.Lond. TV 1412.7; 1431.7, etc.; ABov [eC1d
CPR XXI11 55.11.
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13-14. exm tpHc nayMoyn Tuoalc. This expression mirrors the Arabic ‘ala A‘la Ashmin,
although the addition “the city” is lacking in the Arabic. Correct would have been €XM TIPHC
rrioxac.”’

16. 2x nerAan]r[paalon. The Greek equivalent of jizyat al-ra’as is Srdypopov or avdpicpoc, but
the first word seems to fit better at the beginning of this line. There are traces of a letter before
npkandn and a slanted line at the top of the line which seems to be part of the letter r. Sarah suggested
in her notes that some tax like demosion or diagraphon should be restored at the beginning of the line.

The eighth indiction went from May 1 754 until April 30 755, showing an apparent discrepancy of
ten months with the hijra year 136 (July 7, 753-June 26, 754). Nikolaos Gonis, however, has observed
that this does not signal a conflict, but that the hijra year was the year in which the beginning of the
indiction (Pachon 6 = May 1) fell. He has listed the parallels to this phenomenon in a forthcoming
article.™

pAoc The scribe seems to have added the p after writing Ao, which explains its position under the
suprascribed v of #rouc.” Sarah did not read anything after na1 ne.

17. TiMn. The monastery seems to be referred to here as a village, as is the case in the Arabic.
Sarah translated in this line “and you shall pay them in the sixth instalment.”

18. X1 ENTAI'IN €POOY €4BOYAIZE nTeasoyAAA.” In the Arabic the recommendation to have
the receipt sealed appears in line 7. For the command to take a receipt for tax payments see the
commentary to lines 7-8. Sarah did not read anything before epooy.

19. AAQ®UE 2A OYPDOME EMAIMOY HIOYN. It seems unlikely that this unusual phrase refers
to the governor ‘Abd Allah b. Malik’s decision that “no dead man should be buried until they had paid
the poll-tax for him.””"

20. At the beginning of this line only a few unrelated letters can be discerned. Sarah did not read
anything before nekgoHeoc. She read in this line AY® QN TIENTATIN NAK which she translated
“Ask for your receipt.”

20-22. AKAMOY NAl MMAL . . . AY EPOK E[IAPE TIEKWMAKGINYG NAL 2M TIEKENTAIEN. SEC
EYMANMAZE MMOK TIAPA NAI AMOY NAl P.Mon.Apollo 29.5-6; 30.6 (both mid-eighth century);
P.Ryl.Copt. 119.3. Sarah translated in lines 21-2 “you for more than (?) that which you (?) should find
for me in your receipt.”

22. TAPEKEIME A[C]MHN TINITTArE NAK. This phrase seems to be related to the expression that
appears in official Greek documents from the Islamic period “kai 7poc T dnAov  elvat
xaBumeypdyo.”

87 For the meaning (rule) over, see Crum 1962: 757.

# ‘Reconsidering Some Fiscal Documents from Early Islamic Egypt 111" I should like to thank Nick Gonis for showing
me a draft of this article before publication.
% For n° as the abbreviation of momismata, see Gonis 2001a. The two letters are no longer distinguishable, but have
merged into one smudge.
90 . e ; %
For the meaning of “receipt” for entagion, see Bell 1945: 531. For BoyAAx and Oy Alz€, see Forster 2002: 141; KB

37-8.
! History of the Patriarchs, 56.
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Appendix

NIKOLAOS GONIS

P.Clackson 46

P.Camb.UL Michael. 807 (B) 26 x 18 cm 10 January 7587
Plate XX

The back of the tax demand (P.Clackson 45) was later reused for a tax receipt in Greek. The name of
the tax is virtually impossible to read owing to abrasion; the poll-tax, perhaps in combination with
something else, is one possibility (see further 1 n).

There is no verb indicating that a payment is made; the preposition dta was thought sufficient for
this purpose. For a similar arrangement, cf. the Hermopolite P.Lond. V 1746, SB VIII 9759, SPP 111
290-291 (= SB XXII 15609-15610) or the Arsinoite SPP 111 693, 701, VIII 750.

Two further texts of two lines each, both almost entirely washed off, are written further below; one
seems to start T ’lcsgq’t(wng), the other (perhaps) 7 B_im;(wp); they are certainly in Greek, and
abbreviations are used. It is conceivable that these two texts were more or less of the same kind as the
text transcribed below, and we are dealing with a sheet recording successive tax payments by one or
two persons; on such documents, see CPR XXII 16 introd. (pp. 83-5).

TEXT

1 T u(nvog) To(Br) te, i(v)d(ixtiovog) 1. 8(1&) Tod[v(vo)lv Tewp[(yiov)] c.6 av c.6

2 gvdex(dmg) 1(v)8(tktiovog) &p1B(uiov) vo(uioparog) < Kb 8 Extov eixovot-
T(éraptov) '
tegoap(axkoot)dyd(oov)

3 ué(ve) 8o8(évra) "APp(aapie) Temp(yiov). Zayap(iog) otouy(€l).

TRANSLATION
1 In the month of Tybi, (day) 15, indiction 11. Through Ioannes son of Georgios . . .
2 of the eleventh indiction, '/ "/»s '/ss of a reckoned solidus, one-sixth one twenty- fourth

one forty-eighth
3 only, given to Abraamios son of Georgios. Zacharias agrees (?).
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COMMENTARY

1. To(B) e, i(v)d(1xtiwvog) o The conversion of the date to 10 January 758 relies on the assump-
tion that this indiction 11 belongs to the same cycle as indiction 8 of the tax demand. But a later date
should be possible too.

I have not been able to arrive at a satisfactory reading of what is written at the end of the line, which
is badly abraded (I have worked from a scan of medium resolution, but I doubt that work on the
original would have changed things significantly). After the taxpayer’s patronymic, there may have
stood an indication of his origo, his profession or other description (note that povalovtog, whether
abbreviated or not, cannot be read), followed by a preposition such as dnd or Umép (probably
abbreviated) and the name of the tax(es). The only letters that can be read with certainty, «v, are
perhaps preceded by the symbol for Unép; one may consider reading (Onep) cvd(piopod), assuming
that a high trace after nu is part of a raised delta, but this cannot be confirmed. Then comes what may
be a sinusoid such as the abbreviation for xai, possibly followed by dwuot ; yet Swxatodr or
draoToAog are not expected in this context.

2. 1i8. The fraction is guessed at rather than read.

#ctov. The superscript writing may also be read as omega: €xt(v) (L. Ektov).

teccop(akoot)éyd(oov). Though it is unclear what exactly the scribe intended, I have resolved the
most common form in this period; see F. T. Gignac, 4 Grammar of the Greek Papyri of the Roman and
Byzantine Periods 11 (Milan 1981) 208-9. For the abbreviation cf. SPP XX 199.5, where read
teaoepok(oot)dydov instead of tecoap(axovt)oydov (correct also SPP VIII 1343.3); SB VIIT 9760.4
has another abbreviated form, to be expanded as SstpaK(oct)éyf}o(ov).

3. §0B(évte). The implication is that the payment did not go to the treasury but was transferred to a
third party, probably in compensation for services offered to the state or its operands; the payment
would have come out of the taxes of the local community rather than the treasury. There are several
parallels, mostly in Hermopolite tax receipts of this period (e.g. P.Lond. V 1745, 1749. 1752).

otouy(€l). The reading, originally suggested by Sarah, is largely intuitive, based on an attempt to
make sense out of the ink visible after Zoyop( ). But one would normally expect the scribe’s name to
be preceded by a cross, which we do not have.
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A FRAGMENT OF A COPTIC DOCUMENT FROM THE MONASTERY OF APA APOLLO

SorFia TORALLAS TOVAR

Some time ago, I identified this text in the Roca-Puig collection at the Abbey of Montserrat
(Barcelona) as coming from the monastery of Apa Apollo and sent a message to Sarah with a draft
transcription of it. She manifested interest immediately. I promised to send her a photo as soon as I had
the facilities at the monastery to digitalize the papyri, but when I did, it was sadly too late.

The document is broken and the nature of it cannot be established with certainty. It is a fragment of
a document issued by brother Apollo, addressed to the dikaion or juridical body of the monastery,’
through its head, whose name has also disappeared. A quantity of wheat “according to the Athenian
oipe” and an amount of money in solidi are involved, so this might be a document related to a loan, an
acknowledgement of a debt. It is clearly the same scribe who wrote WP. Mon.Apoll. 60, which, as
described by Sarah, was written by a professional scribe, a village scribe.” It can be dated to the eighth
century on paleographical grounds.3

P.Clackson 47

P.Monts.Roca inv. 549 13,2 cm X 6,6 cm v century
Plate XXI Hermoupolis

Papyrus Upper and left margin preserved. Five lines of text are visible, written across the fibres, as
well as the end of the line on the verso.

+ ANOK [IACON AMOAA®M NN CT[ €1C2A1 MITAIKAION]
2 NITMONA(CTHPION) NATIOC ATIA AMOAA® 21T[00TY (name)
TAPX()M(AN)A(PITHC)]

5 AY® MEIMT NOTOMOC X€ EMIAH] |

3b 2APO1 NICIAM[pPOC |
NTOINE NTAGENHC EPOl MN 20A0OK[OT |

5 emay| ]

=

! Clackson 2000: 29; Wipszycka 1991; Schmidt 1931: 103-5.
% Clackson 2000: 35.

> I want to thank Anne Boud’hors and Alain Delattre for helping me to understand this document.
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]. (dnep) ci(tov) Gpt(aBdv) € aBMVoie uetpd) (ko) xpu(cod vopicpdtov)
i

6. crop", b/ § yp” ap’

1 I, Brother Apollo, son of St... [am writing to the dikaion)]

2 of the monastery of the Holy Apa Apollo, through [N.N. the archimandrite]
3 and the father of the topos, whereas [...

3b instead of me (the debt is for) Isidor [...

4 of the Athenian oipe to me and [two and one third] holokottinoi [...

3 giving them [...

6: ] . 22 artabes of wheat of the Athenian (measure) and 2 %3 gold-solidi.

|. There are a number of monks named Apollo in the P.Mon.Apoll. documents. None of them
presents a patronym beginning with ¢T[. It could be Stephanos or Staurakios, etc. Isidor in line 3b
does not appear either.

3b. This line has been inserted later by a different hand. It has been written right above epoi, and
may refer to the person who shares the debt or has inherited it.

4. The complete formula would be “OYNTAK or OYNTETN X artabai of wheat nTOIWE
NTaeenne and two Y4 solidi epor’: “I owe you ...” This is one of the few instances of this Athenian
oipe, a measure of volume used for grain. It appears also among the problematic abbreviations in the
orders of transport, O.Clackson 1-17 5

5. This would be the closing formula “I am ready to give it to you” or “I shall give these to you.”
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THREE GREEK MONTSERRAT TEXTS RELATED TO THE MONASTERY OF APA APOLLO

SoFiA TORALLAS TOVAR AND KLAAS A. WORP

Below we publish three Greek texts from the papyrus collection at the Benedictine abbey of
Montserrat near Barcelona.'

P.Clackson 48
(LIST OF PAYMENTS)
P.Monts.Roca inv. 516 17,5 % 6,5 cm vi-vin® century
Plate XXII

P.Clackson 48t (folded several times vertically) contains a list of anthroponyms followed by amounts
of solidi, written in two columns of five lines each across the direction of the fibers. The provenance of
the text is probably the Hermopolite nome, cf. Titkois in 1. 2. The palaeographical aspects of the
handwriting allow us to assign the text to a date in the viI/viil centuries C.E. The precise purpose of the
list is not indicated by way of a heading with a word like yv@o1g or Adyog, but it is connected with
payments, e.g. rents or taxes. The individual amounts recorded range between '/}, sol. (line 5) and 1 '/
sol. (line 6), while in between columns i and ii mention is made of an amount of 6 '/, sol. Given the
variation in payments it does not seem very likely that one is dealing with a register of payments of a
single per capita tax like the diagraphon.

— col. i

1 1 lod(vvng) avo(tig) tig vo(p.) g Sy 18
2 Titko(emg) (M2) . (M1) vo(l.) o

3 "AmoAA( ) mpe(cPutep . .) vo(w.) B)

4 loavvov vo(u.) o

5  ’lo[Y]otou vo(u.) 1B

col. ii

6 loax()[.Jmoo() vo(l.) o g

7 Mackot vo(L.) o

8 T'ewpy(lov) vo(L.) ¥

9  “Avovgiov vo(p.) &/

10 yi(v.) vo(u.) 1By 1
| Johannes, exactor of the (village) 6 "%, '/ Y1z sol.

! For this collection see Torallas Tovar and Worp 2007, 1019.
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2 of Titkois, 1 sol.

3 Apoll(o ), priest */ sol.

4 of Johannes 1 sol.

35 of Justus Lsolk

6 of Isak, -pos( ) 17 sol.

7 of Maskoi | sol.

8 of George /5 sol.

9  of Anouphius '/, sol.

10 in total 12 sell

It seems certain that one should take 1. 1-2, " lod(vvng) dvv(tng) ¢ Titkd(ewg), together; in other
words, we do not think that the amount of 6 '/, '/; '/}, sol. belongs to John himself, and we assume that
this amount refers to a collection of money referred to earlier on. Adding the amounts in lines 2-9 one
arrives to the total of 5 '/, sol. which sum, augmented with the 6 ', '/ ;5 sol., yields in line 10 the total
of 12 4 Y nen,

1. For the avvtig = exactor, cf. Just. Nov. 163 (2).

2. For the village of Titkois in the Hermopolite nome, see Calderini and Daris 2007: 131: Clackson
2000, in the introduction to P.Mon.Apollo, pp. 5-9. It is unclear what the function of the letters added
by a second (previous?) hand is; their reading is far from certain and we have refrained from proposing
any reading at all (should the papyrus be turned by 90 or 180 degrees?)

3. Instead of reading npe(cButepog) one may also consider a reading TPC(KTOP) OF TPoL(YHOTEVTHG).

6. We do not know how to resolve the abbreviation [.Jmoo( ).

7. A personal name Maskoi is not known from Greek or Coptic documentary sources; for the latter
see M. Hasitzka’s website for Coptic personal names found in such papyri,’ s.n. We think it
conceivable that one should separate the elements poo(e) and xo(v)t for the former® (yielding
translations like “young,” “young calf/bull;” we observe that pao(e) often forms the first element in
compounded personal names); for the latter compare xouvt = “small.”

9. It should be noticed that in other lines the fractions of a solidus (1 sol. = 24 ker.) are given in the
order of *; (1. 3), 'i; (1. 1, 8), /s (1. 6), /> (1. 1, 5), rather than as /5, Y4, /s, Y16, /52, €tc. Only in 1. 1 one
finds the fraction of %4.

The text on the verso of P.Clackson 48 may offer a continuation of the text on the recto. This side
holds the remains of four lines also written perpendicular to the direction of the fibres on this side:

)

1 T év yp(noet) vo(u.) B &
2 dpo Oeod(wpo) vo(p.) 8 S
3  "AnoA() vo(u.) &

4 TOA... vo(u.) o

2 Namen in koptischen dokumentarischen Texten, http://www.onb.ac.at/files/kopt_namen.pdf.
* See Crum, Coptic Dictionary, 185b/186a.
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1. Or yp(vo®d)

2. Read o @eod(wpa) or dupo Ocod(wp...)

Furthermore one finds various traces of an earlier (?), very faded (intentionally erased?) text written
perpendicular (i.e. at an angle of 90 degrees) to these lines (and parallel with the fibre direction). Of
this text only the words @eAe AnoAlw( ) are still legible.

P.Clackson 49
(RECEIPT FOR LOAVES OF BREAD)

P.Monts.Roca inv. 619 15 x 4,9 cm vi-vi™ century
Plate XXIII Provenance unknown

Verso blank. The margins at top, left, and bottom are all less than 1 cm. The writing stands
perpendicular to the fibre direction.
Provenance unknown, VI/VII century.

1 T T® edhaP(ectdre) aBPE Mitpy poval(ovt) Tepakiov:
2 nopaoy(ov) Toic dyyop(evtoic) Anpdvng youlo déxo
3 oxtad, yi(v.) wou(io) 1. Mnvi Mecopn k6 o ivé(iktimvog)

1. tepokiav

1 + To the most pious abba Metras the monk, Hierakion.
2 Deliver to the labourers of Dorane (?), eighteen loaves of bread,
3 makes 18 loaves of bread. In the month of Mesoré on the 24™ of the first indiction.

1. For the title “abba,” see Derda and Wipszycka 1994. The name Mntpag appears to date in
documentary papyri only in SB XXII 15365.4 (Oxy., VII cent.).

2. For the word dyyopevtric = “labourer,” see P.Hamb. 111 216 introd.; P.Oxy. LVIII 3958.28n.;
CPR XXII 45.5.

For the personal name Awpdvng, cf. P.Herm. 73.2, where Awpavig (ed.: 1. Awpoviw) is written
where a dative should be used. We think it not unconceivable that in fact Awpovig is a iotacistic
spelling of Awpovng and that the latter form is left uninflected. It seems also conceivable that one is
dealing with a female personal or geographical name Awpavn, gen. in -ng; such a name, however, is
not yet found in the standard onomastica or in the DDBDP. There are names that can be compared to
ours: Twpoviog, P.Lond. V 1771.4 (Hermopolite VI cent.), or Twopdavvog, SPP XX 221.21
(Hermopolite, VI cent.). However, Preisigke, NB, s.v. connects these with Topovvoc.

On bread and baking in Graeco-Roman Egypt, see Battaglia 1989; for woulo, see esp. ibidem
pp- 97-99.

3. For the word unvi written out in full, cf. the remarks made by Gonis 2000: 154 note to 1. 3 and fn.
16 and Gonis 2001: 226 n.12. Our text does not contribute to sharing his preference for u(nvog) instead
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of u(nvi). For the use of the temporal dative in such datings in Byzantine papyri, compare also the
many cases of datings of the type' Eypdion unvi [month name], with unvi written out in full (we have
not found any case of "Eypagn + unvdg written out in full); E. Mayser discusses the temporal dative in
Ptolemaic documents in his Grammatik 11.2 296-7.

Mesore 24 = 17 viii. there is no way to establish which Julian year was covered by the 1* indiction
(in the late vi™ century = 552/553, 567/568, 582/583, 597/598; in the early vi™ century = 612/613,
627/628, 642/643, etc.).

P.Clackson 50
(FRAGMENT OF A GREEK DOCUMENT RELATED TO TAX COLLECTION)

P.Monts.Roca inv. 713 10,2 x 3,7 cm vitym® century
Plates XXIII-XXIV Provenance unknown

Verso blank. This papyrus contains a fragment of a Greek document written across the fibres, which
seems to have been cut from a larger document; interestingly, it is provided with a clay seal.

(traces)

] .. Auwv Apod(tog) povalovt( ) dyiov’ AmolAd

I(xepditicr) v

I - w(nvi) T (e)B(vt) o 1(v)d(ixtiovog) 1y T (Clay seal covering traces of writing)

= W o =

In this text one seems to be dealing with a payment of a sum of money (only three carats preserved in
line 3, but in the preceding lacuna one or more solidi may have been mentioned). The payment may be
related to matters of taxation as also the use of the clay seal seems to suggest (see below). It is of
interest that line 2 refers to one or more monks of the monastery of the Holy Apollos. It is true that the
word povaotriptov itself has not been written, but nevertheless we venture to think that a phrasing
“monk(s) of the Holy Apollos” cannot be interpreted otherwise. The precise date of the text, given in
the text as Pauni 1 of the 13" indiction, cannot be pinpointed any further; the handwriting makes us
feel that it probably belongs to the late vii™ or early vin™ century C.E.

The clay seal has been stamped twice, and is thus a double one. Each side features a round face of
about 5 mm in diametre. On the one side we think we can see a cornucopia, and on the other side a
human (perhaps female) figure standing, holding a long object in the left arm. It should be kept in mind
that clay seals are frequently found in late papyrus documents dealing with taxation, i.e. either receipts
for payment or tax demands. See Wassiliou and Harrauer 1999; on the basis of this general finding it
may be supposed that also in the case of P.Clackson 50 one is dealing with such a document. If this is
correct, it may be argued that between a mention of a tax payer (1. 2) and a date (1. 4) one expects in
line 3 a tax payment or an imposition to have mentioned, hence our idea to read here (kepaTio) y. It
must be admitted, however, that the reading of the symbol for xepatie is all but certain and that the
name of the tax paid for is now lost. For seals related to the monastery of Apa Apollo, see Delattre
2007, although his seals feature only monograms.
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2. The DDBDP, when searched for povel-, produces 185 matches, among which there are some
doubles. Another term for “monk/nun” is povoySg / povary, but it is far less common than povalov,
povalovt-, povalfovoo-/on. On these terms, see for example F.E.Morard, “Monachos, moine.
Histoire du terme grec jusqu’au 4e siécle,” Freiburger Zeitschrift fiir Philosophie und Theologie 20
(1973), 332-411; A. Guillaumont, “Les remnuoth de Saint Jérome,” Christianisme d’Egypte, Paris-
Louvain, 1995, 87-92. For the rising importance of monkhood in the at century see M. Choat, “The
development and use of terms for monk in Late Antique Egypt,” JAC 45 (2002) 5-23.

If -Auov is in fact the end of a personal name in the nominative (something of which we are all but
certain), it does not seem attractive to resolve here wovalovt(og) going with a father’s name
'Agod(tog); monks generally do not have children, unless they have entered the monastery after
marriage.
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PROPERTY OWNERSHIP AND TAX PAYMENT
IN FOURTH-CENTURY MONASTICISM

MALCOLM CHOAT

By the late Byzantine and early Islamic period, the leaders and economic administrators of many
monasteries could look through long lists of property owned and worked by their monasteries, and
collate receipts for taxes paid on them. Such estates did not spring up overnight, but were the product
of centuries of accretion and donation. Here I want to contribute to our knowledge of how these may
have developed by investigating their existence, or lack of it, in the earliest period of monasticism, up
to the end of the fourth century.

In terms of the theme of this volume, we will want to ask about the extent of monastic estates in the
fourth century, and indeed about their existence; put simply, were there monastic estates to administer
in the first century of monasticism in Egypt? The documentation as we have it also leads me to ask to
what extent land and property owned by monks was under the control of monasteries, rather than the
monks themselves, and to what extent the monasteries took collective responsibility for the taxation
levied on these lands. Finally, I want to consider to what extent the results we arrive at are a function
of the nature of the documentation and how it has come to us, and conversely, to what extent they
reflect fourth-century norms and practices.

In terms of the day-to-day supply of food and goods to monasteries, and the sale of their wares, the
papyri serve us reasonably well." The letters from Paul to Nepheros® show the writer seeking out
various wares for the monks in the capital,’ and selling “bundles” (deopuidia) which context suggests
are wares from the monastery. Elsewhere, letters such as P.Jand. V 100° and some of the
correspondence in P.NagHamm.® provide valuable information, but have less context. Here, however, I
want to reflect more narrowly on monastic ownership of land and property, and payment of taxes. The
evidence for this is, unfortunately, neither extensive nor in many cases explicit. It may be set out as
follows:

P.Neph. 48 (Hathor; Heracleopolite, 323?7): NN, resident of the Opog called Hathor, sells a well-
appointed oixio to Aurelius Eusebios(?) povoy6e(?)° from the same Spoc.

' See Schmelz 2002: 162-254; Wipszycka 1972, both drawing on predominantly later evidence. The classic discussion
of the legal position of ecclesiastical and monastic property is Steinwenter 1930.

£ P.Neph. 1-9, written from Alexandria to the monastery of Hathor in the Heracleopolite, probably in the first half of the
350’s (BL 9, 173; ¢f. P.Neph., Intro., p. 3-5).

2 E.g. buying and sending oil (P.Neph. 3, 4, 6, 8, 9); iron (P.Neph. 5, 8); liquid pitch (P.Neph. 8).

y P.Neph. 4, 8. The monastery also seems to be in a position to supply grain and bread to Paul (P.Neph. 4, 5, 6); cf.
P.Neph. 12.18-20.

* P.land. V 100 (2, IV?), 7ff.

® P.NagHamm. Gr. 67, 68, 72; Copt. 5.

7 On the date, see BL 9, 174 and Bagnall and Worp 2004: App. D, p. 180 s.a. 323.

*114-5: Avp[nAile E[.].B.[.Jov|[c.8 -oJv ulovelx@: other restorations, such as e.g. olop[uc]yw, might also be
entertained, but the context seems to favour the editors’ text.
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P.Herm.Landl. G 505, F 722 (Hermopolis, shortly after 346/347): Makarios dmotakTiKOg owns 16
aroura in the 6th pagus.

P.Oxy. XLVI 3311 (Oxyrhynchus, c. 373-374): Ammonios drotoxtikdg, who inherited the
nporypoto (presumably including any property he owned) of one Gemellos, has passed it onto
Ammon, himself perhaps a monk.”

SB XXII 15311 (Hermopolite, 367/368?2'"): The ship of the Pachomian community (uovoctipiov
ToPevvnoe) and Anoubion the dmotoktikog feature in a list of tax payments.

P.Lips. 28 (Hermopolis, 381): Silvanos the drotaxtixdg takes legal responsibility for the share in
the family estate of his ten year-old nephew (whom he formally adopts), including land, property, and
various household goods.

PSI V1 698 (Oxyrhynchus, 392): A family notes where their property stood in Oxyrhynchus: “to the
south of the public street, to the East (the property) of Annis the novey.”

P.Oxy. XLIV 3203 (Oxyrhynchus, 400): Two povayot arotaktikod let out the hall and cellar of
their property in the H;ppe(m paremboles quarter.

P.Genova I1 69 (7, IV~ ) Grain loaded onto a ship “in the name of the povn”(“’)

For more explicit, if still slightly confusing testimony, such as the request for information on the
taxes of a smith directed to Apa Sabinos the avaywpntng by the sitologoi of Alabastrine in PSI 1342,
we wait until the fifth century.'2

This is the evidence, such as we have it. I would like to have discussed the land rented by the Topos
Mani, as recorded in the Kellis Agricultural Account Book.'® The nature of that establishment is still
unclear; whatever it was, it would at least provide a parallel for some institution leasing property, but
while its exact status (a Manichaean monastery? ') remains unclear, I reluctantly pass over it.

The most suggestive, and most often cited or discussed, is P.Berol. inv. 11860, which has most
recently reappeared as SB XXII 15311. "> Even as reinterpreted by Klaas Wonp % this is still our best
evidence for the landholdings of a monastery in the fourth century. But it is still frustratingly obscure.
The crucial lines are as follows:'

* Thus suggested by Bagnall 2001: 15ff, not implausibly.

19382/383 is a less probable alternative, see BL 9, 277.

"' On the date see BL 10, 279.

"> The fourth century date advanced by the first editor of this letter has rightly been called into question; several
elements make it certain it belongs in the fifth (sce BL 4, 91; 6, 186; 9, 231).

"3 P.Kell. IV Gr. 96.320, 513.

" See P.Kell. IV, Intro, pp. 81-82; Gardner 2000.

" Ed.pr. Wipszycka 1975= SB X1V 11972; SB XXII 15311 reprints textual advances made by Worp 1993.

' Worp 1993.

'” Reproduced from the text of Worp; superseded readings from the ed.pr. are not explicitly noted.
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(m3)

17 elg A (otov'®) novaotnpiov TaPevvnoe [ ]
[1 punv() AvovBiwvog [

(ml) eig mA(olov) povaotnpiov TaPevvnoe nept T [ ]

20 ["Av]ouBiev ‘Qpiovog amotaxtik[og 1o (aTod) pover-

omplov and "AkaBactpivig 10D "Avi[ivoitov

ouTOg

9

The monastery itself is only explicitly mentioned as the owner of the boat on which, presumably, the
taxes which are listed following oUtwg were transported. The monastery to which the apotaktikos
Anoubion son of Horion belongs is obscured in a lacuna: obtod is a reasonable restoration, but makes
it unlikely that he will be found in Alabastrine, or that he is practicing his asceticism there.”” He has
customarilly been assumed to be responsible for the taxes owed on the lands which are listed in lines
23ff.*' He is on this interpretation either the tax payer himself,** or a representative of the monastery,
perhaps because of a previous connection with the properties in question.”

If the payments listed in 1. 23ff are those which Anoubion himself owes, it would provide
additional support for the suggestion below that monks usually represented themselves before the state
in matters of taxation in the fourth century. However, there may be a more cogent explanation of
Anoubion’s presence in this part of the document.

The information on his Alabastrinian origin might be not unexpected were Anoubion personally
responsible for the taxes,”* but it is also distinctly reminiscent of the way in which ship’s captains are
quite regularly required to state their origin with an dmndé-clause identical to that found here.”
Anoubion’s primary supervision, therefore (as already suggested by Worp) may be over the transport
of the taxes; that is, over the ship itself.*® If so, he may have been one of the “brothers who are on the
boats” (NiIcNHOY eT21mx01), who appear in the Pachomian texts.”” While charge of a ship is often

"% So restored by all editors and commentators on this text except Fournet and Gascou (2002: 37), who resolve ni(oiov /
) in deference to the varied number apparent in the later documents they deal with; cf. Fournet and Gascou 2002: 30 n.19.

' Amounts are lost at the right-hand edge (Bagnall 1993: 290 n.170; Gascou 1976: 183), but nothing may have stood to
the right of 1. 19 and 21 (although see below).

20 Movaatnplov TaBevvnoe reads most naturally as referring to the original Pachomian monastery, rather than the
Pachomian federation (Bagnall 1993: 290 n.171, contra ed.pr.; cf. Fournet and Gascou 2002: 37 n. 54).

*! Rousseau 1999: 154; Bagnall 1993: 290; Goehring 1999: 49, 57, 95, 107.

* Fournet and Gascou 37 n.53, suggesting the format of the document at this point could make this probable, but
struggling to reconcile this with the Pachomian requirement for incoming monks to divest themselves of their property.

* Rousseau 1999: 154. Fournet and Gascou 2002: 37 n.53 cite ANATAIAKONIA NATIOTAKTIKOC DA €20YN in the
Apocalypse of Karour (Lefort 1956: 100:33-34) as a possible clue that apotaktikos could have denoted a specific
supervisory function, but they nevertheless consider it more likely that Anoubion was a tax payer.

** That such information would be superfluous if his role was in some way analogous to the Pachomian diaconitae who
supervise such transports in later papyri is recognised by Fournet and Gascou 2002: 37 n.53.

* See e.g. P.Vind.Sijp. 1.5-6 (Hermopolite, 24.12.338); P.Amh. 11 138.4-5 (Arsinoite, before 1.1.327); P.Cair.Isid. 50.2,
18-19, 33-34 (Karanis, 16.5.310).

* Worp 1993: 34 (n. to 11. 19, 21), suggesting the verb éveBdAeto might have stood at the end of 19.

7 Vita Pachomii, Bohairic (cited below according to the edition of Lefort 1925 and the chapter divisions of Veilleux
1980, largely those of Lefort 1943) §96, 201; the nautas mentioned in Rule § 67 are presumably the same people.
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signalled by a bmé-clause, something rendered unlikely here by the case of ['Av]ovBiwv,”® one can
imagine the format of the document rendering such syntax unnecessary.

The Pachomlan tradition records that the early Federation owned at least two boats, one donated by
Petronius,” the other by an unnamed “great and pious councillor” (moAttevouevog) of Apollonopo]]s
(Kos).>* According to the Greek Life the monks later built a fleet of boats, one for each community.”!
If the redactors of the Pachomian hagiographical tradition correctly located these events in time—and
were not seeking to explain the focus on Nile-borne traffic in their own day 2__this enabling of river-
borne transport throughout the federation had probably occurred by the date of §B XXII 15311, as
Theodore—in whose stewardship this boat-building is placed—died m 368.> Supplies for the
monastery, and the brothers themselves, were ferried down and up the Nile.”*

Elsewhere in fourth century texts we see the church and its officials transporting grain for which it
has no particular taxation responsibility,” and the Pachomians were clearly in the same business by the
sixth century.”® While it is important not to read SB XXII 15311 explicitly in light of the m,ll—
developed system visible in late Byzantine papyri, the focus of the Pachomian order on the river’
provides an instructive context in which to consider the present text.

One should thus read the contributions in 1l. 23-31 not as taxes paid by a monk, monastery, or
monastic federation, but as taxes paid by villages or epoikia, which were carried on the ship of the
Pachomian monastery. If [ei¢ mA(olov) NN] omexovAdto[pogl—speculatores own ships in other
documents®*—began fragment b, Theon son of Dionysios could stand to that ship as Anoubion does to

2 The accusative would be expected in this case, see the documents discussed in Gonis 2003, and a genitive were the
monastery's representation by Anoubion signalled by a 1. clause (as is the role of the drexovnTg in the sixth and seventh
century Pachomian papyri [cf. Fournet and Gascou 2002]). An argument for a mistaken case in ['Av]ovBiwv at 20 would
have to take into consideration the corrrect case endings observed elsewhere in the text; one might note however
"AvovBiavog[ or "AvouBiaval, to be read in the damaged (or corrupt and abandoned?) first mention of the “boat of the
mon'lstarv of Tabennese” in 17-18.

» Vita Pachomii, Bohairic \\,56 on Petronius cf. below, n. 51.

30 Lefort 1933: 145.31ff; 8* § 53 in Lefort 1943: 247; and restored from here to be § 53 in the composite Coptic Life
translated in Veilleux 1980. It is prusumdbly these two boats that are referred to at Vita Pachomii, Greek 1 (ed. Halkin
1932) § 113.

3" Vita Pachomii, Greek 1 (ed. Halkin 1932) § 146. But note the misgivings expressed by just this monk about
ownership of property (explicitly including boats) both here, and more dramatically in the parallel in Bohairic Life §197; on
the literary character of both passages Wipszycka 1996: 179ff., Fournet and Gascou 2002:42; cf. the following note.

32 Fournet and Gascou 2002: 41, in the course of a thorough discussion of the relationship of the Pachomians with boats
and the river; see also Villeux 1980 276, noting the way § 53 interrupts the narrative at this section and looks out of place.
SB XXII 15311 at the very least confirms the Pachomians did own at least one ship near the end of Theodore’s life.

¥ Vita Pachomii, Bohairic (ed. Lefort 1925) §206, with Villeux 1980: 294,

ke E.g, Vita Pachomii, Bohairic (ed. Lefort 1925) § 96, 124, 132; Greek 1 (ed. Halkin 1932) § 113; among the Rules see
esp. § 118 “About the Boats”; further references and discussion in Fournet and Gascou 2002: 40-42.

** P Miinch. 111 99 (Hermopolis, 390); cf. the vowtat éxkAnciog of P.Hamb. IV 267 (Oxyrhynchite?, 336-348); £.0xy.
XXXIV 2729 (Oxyrhynchus, V) (81(¢) tod mholov Ozodwpov tod émokonov qudv, 7-8); and of course the boats owned
by Hierakapollon the Bishop in P.Col. VII 160-61 (Karanis, 345-51).

* See now Fournet and Gascou 2002.

7 The proximity of the majm'ity of the Pachomian settlements to the Nile is noted by Fournet and Gascou 2002: 40.
D Oxy. XLI13079.6 (IV'; see Gonis 2003); SB XIV 11551.3 (324-337).
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the Pachomian ship.”® If this is a document whose primary purpose is to list the taxes transported by
ships, we should read it not so much as the forerunner to the documents recording the existence of and
taxation on monastic estates, but to those which provide us with evidence for the role of monastic ships
(and particularly Pachomian ships) in the transport of taxes.*’

P.Genova 11 69, were it not broken, might prove to be a receipt (dmoyr) written by Aurelius Hierax,
grammateus, confirming the payment of grain to the curator frumenti for a lost location “in the name
of a monastery,” [Onep?] | dvéuorog povn| (3). Acceptable proper names to stand here are rare,*' but
there are other senses of povrj which might give sense.” Thus this is an insecure base on which to
build a picture of a fourth-century tax-payments by a monastery itself.

As regards the other documents listed above, it is difficult to use them to discuss monastic estates in
the sense of those belonging to monasteries, because in the majority of our fourth-century evidence, we
deal with individual monks: they act in their own capacity, as individuals for legal purposes, and no
membership of any monastery is expressed (or even implied) for any of them.

Where membership of a monastery is specified, it is nearly always in personal letters, for the
addressee or sender, but most commonly for third parties.* Outside of these, we have P.Neph. 48, a
contract for the sale of a house, where the buyer, and quite possibly the seller, are povoyot on the opog
KoAovpevog @oBdp;* this document is destined to be kept by one or other party. The contract to
appoint a deputy in P.Lond. VI 1913 is addressed to the overseers of the monastery of Hathor,*> and
will have stayed there. Finally there is SB XXII 15311, already discussed. Of these, only the last is
really a ‘public’ document.

In the other documents listed, the monastic concerned is identified only by name and title. Does this
mean that they were not attached to any federation? Both because of their apparent urbanity, and

associations argued between the term dmotaxtikde and communal monasticism,"® these monks are
often assumed to live in some sort of community. The term anotoktikog, which five of these monks
are called, does not guarantee such,*’ but leaving that aside—since not all these monastics are
designated thus—it would be statistically unlikely if all these monks and nuns were true loners. The
“house” on the oros of Hathor in P.Neph. 48 has “neighbours,”** the apotactic nuns in P.Oxy. 3203
own a property together, and there is a fair chance that the beneficiary of the arrangements which the

* Were this the case, one should probably restore an dnd clause following his name, featuring a village in the
Hermopolite, or the polis itself (‘EppouvzoA( ), b.3).

i Accepted as such in Wipsycka 1996 185-186 with n. 32; on the sixth and seventh century papyri see Fournet and
Gascou 2002, Gascou 1976 (esp. 178-184), Rémondon 1971: the evidence concerns specifically the boats of the monastery
of Metanoia. For the problem of how the Pachomians resolved this activity with the instructions of the founder and their
rules, see Fournet and Gascou 2002: 42-43,

* Possibilities at P.Genova 11 69.3n.

“ See e.g. the discussion at 0.Oslo 22 comm. on the émipedntic poviic Iotov who features therein.

“ P.Neph. 3,6, 11, 12; SB VIII 9683

* See above, at n. 8. Oros is at this stage only in the childhood of its meaning of “monastery” (cf. Copt. ToOY) as later
observed (see Cadell and Rémondon 1967), but should refer here to the location of some form of monastic community.

g 015 Mpoectda(i] woviig povoxdy (1. povaydv) [keilovuévg “Abop.

- Goehring 1999a.

*" Wipszycka 2001; Choat 2002.

*® The papyrus unfortunately breaks off before the description of the yeitoveg (15).
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composers of P.Oxy. 3311 object to is a monk;"’ sorts of quasi-federations or communal arrangements
at least. But there is no necessity to specify any such arrangement, or certainly for it to have any legal
standing in any of these arrangements.

[ have eschewed detailed comparison with literary sources because one should not reduce our
overview of the papyri to a simple comparison with them. The Pachomian evidence, and that really is
what we are talking about,”” provides a pole at least.”' But the degree to which monastic property was
administered in common cannot be usefully addressed through the papyri. It seems better to follow the
direction the latter lead, and ask to what extent monks took full legal responsibility for their own lands
in this period while living in some form of federation, by which I mean anything from at least one
other monk to a full monastery.

If we look outside the documents discussed above, at letters to and from monks, in P.Neph. 12
Sarapion asks Nepheros to exercise oversight (rpovonong, line 18) over a plot of land, presumably
Sarapion’s, although the reading is slightly obscure.” Sarapion is the only person who calls himself
poveyog in the whole archive of Nepheros; his long letter, composed in the best traditions almost
entirely of greetings, is our primary source of prosopographical information on the inhabitants of
Hathor. It is difficult to believe he was not a resident, because he repeatedly forecast a return home
(Epyomon). It is hard to contextualise the request, which goes on to ask that some grain (from
Sarapion’s land?) be put in the cemetery. We can at least say that if the monastery manages the
property brought to it as a collective, administering the estate and providing or arranging workers on
behalf of all monks, then Sarapion should not have to make such a request.

Even in the late Byzantine period, despite the evidence for centralised control of monastic property,
some monasteries could still be treated as personal property:53 Abraham of Hermonthis leaves the
monastery of Phoibammon and its properties to his successor Victor in his will.>* Such individual
management of property seems to be the case in the fourth century papyri. Literary sources record the
acquisition of property by the Pachomian federation, but its exact status is not specified. That a church
as an entity could own property was recognised by the government already in the early fourth
century,” and while this legislation seems to have been understood to cover monastic foundations once

49
See above atn. 9.

*0 Although see hints in other sources, such as the Apophthegmata discussed in Bagnall 2001.

*! Most often cited is Petronius, who joined the federation with his monastery of Thbew (Vita Pachomii, Greek 1, ed.
Halkin 1932, § 80 and Bohairic, ed. Lefort 1925, § 56); this monastery was on his well-off parents' land, although the
testimonies are (intentionally?) vague as to whether he actually gave any land to the Federation, cf. Wipszycka 1996: 187.
By the time of Theodore the Pachomians had “acquired many fields” according to Vita Pachomii, Greek 1 (ed. Halkin
1932) § 146; cf. Rousseau 1999, 153-154, Wipszycka 1996: 185ff.

210 pikpdy [ ] ov yfiv. 1. 18-19. The editors advise reading the genitive yfic; as the scribe confuses case-endings
repeatedly, [ wonder if some form of the possessive pronoun was not intended in the lacuna (“my little plot of land”?).

* Even to the extent of being disposable (see e.g. the Melitian monastery at Labla, P.Dubl. 32-34 [Arsinoite, 511-513]
with Steinwenter 1930: 5-6), much to the displeasure of the Emperor Justinian (Novella 7.1). In a later context see the
documents recording property transfer between monks at Bawit (BL Or. 6201-6204, 6206 [833-49], text in MacCoull 1994,
discussion in Krause 1985:126-128).

4 p Lond 1.77.25ff (Thebes, ¢. 610), trans. L. S. B. Macoull, in Thomas and Constantinides Hero 2000: 55-56. Cf.
Steinwenter 1930: 12fF.

*> Constantine and Licinius were aware of this already in 313 (Lactantius, de mort. persec. 48.9); laws in 321 (CTh
16.2.4) and 398 (CTh 16.5.33) explicity recognise that churches could inherit and own property, cf. Steinwenter 1930: 3-4.
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they were sufficiently developed, they are explicitly the subject of legislation in this regard only in the
following century.”® Papyrological evidence to corroborate the apparent testimony of the Pachomian
sources is likewise not apparent until later centuries,’’ possibly because the legal impediments to larger
transfers”® meant donations were rare, or perhaps because the internal administration needed for
management of such collections of property took some time to develop.

Payment of taxes on the behalf of dependents of the monasteries® seems visible in the fifth century,
but evidence that monasteries were making a collective response to taxation at this stage® is not
apparent, and it would follow that individual monks retained personal taxation liability along with the
legal title over their lands. An impulse to communal response to taxation was however already present
elsewhere in third century society: at least one large estate arranged for the collective payment of taxes
and a coordinated response to liturgical obligations for its employees.®’ Such an arrangement would
seem logical for monastic communities, but we have no evidence that they adopted anything similar in
the early period.

We can see individual monks acquiring and owning property in the fourth-century papyri. The Vitae
Pachomii assume the same applied for monasteries as well. We may well be dealing here with the way
the compilers of the Lives remembered earlier events, perhaps casting them in terms with which they
were familiar. Even in that case, we should start seeing evidence for similar practices in the papyri near
the end of the fourth century. So why do we not? Why do we not find, for instance, receipts for tax
made out to monasteries, or monasteries listed as landholders? Papers proving ownership of land, or
detailing its acquisition, might also be expected.

I'am not inclined to think that this is a true lacuna in the papyri, i.e. that we have lost a whole class
of papyri recording monastic tax payers and landholders. But it may also be that such are not explicitly
signalled (and are thus unrecognised) in those we do have.

We might elucidate this by considering the nature of our papyri documenting monasticism in the fourth
century, and whence they come. One of the useful facts that characterises monastic documentation
from the later period is that a lot of it either was, or demonstrably must have been, found in sifu in the
ruins of monasteries; one thinks of Bawit, or the core documentation of some of the Theban
monasteries. When we look at the fourth century documentation, we have no such certainty. We
cannot, in fact, be certain that any of the fourth century papyri which deal with monasticism were

See among the fourth century papyri SB VI 9527 (Arsinoite, 385-412) with Bagnall 1993: 290-291; and perhaps SB XVI
13066 (2, IV/V), recording a payment by a priest (? nlpe(cButép-) (vnép) 18(1otiefig) yiig iig ExkAnatag).

20 s ] (434), mandating, infer alia, that monasteries shall inherit the property of monks who die intestate.

*" Explicit evidence of such donations of property to monasteries comes only later, e.g. P.Cair.Masp. 11 67250
(Antinoopolis?, 565-578); P.Cair.Masp. 11 67151 (Antinoopolis, 15.11.570); P.KRU 106 (Thebes, 735); O.Brit. Mus.Copt. 1,
pl. 66.2 (Thebes, VII-VIII). Evidence indicating monastic administration of property is likewise of late Byzantine date, e.g.
P.Ross.Georg. 111 48 (Antaiopolite, VI), P.Giss. I 56 (Hermopolite, VI), P.Lond. 11 483 (Apollonapolites Heptakomias, 615
or 616). In many cases we are aware of this because of the leasing of the property to others by the monastery; on such
arrangements see Gascou 1985: 8ff.

* Le. the necessity of assuming the financial burdens associated with landholding, see Wipszycka 1996: 186-188.

* PSI 1352, see above, at n. 12; for later evidence, see e.g. P.Lond. Copt. 1 1049, with Schmelz 2002: 200-201.

 For later times see e.g. the many payments listed under the names of Hermopolite monasteries in P.Sorb. 1 69(618)’19
or 633/34), summarised at Gascou 1994: 79ff. The plentiful evidence from the Early Islamic period .(e.g. Ba}&'lt and
Bala’izah; see S. J. Clackson in P.Mon.Apolio, Intro., 23-26 and P. Kahle in P.Bal. 1, 30-45 respectively) of course
responds to different historical circumstances.

% See the Appianus estate, discussed by Rathbone 1991: 121ff, 133ff, 405ff.
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found in monasteries; that is the reasonable presumption, of course, in the case of the large archives of
Paieous, Nepheros, and Johannes. But they could have been already discarded in more communal
dumps.

By my own count, around 80 papyri dated IV or IV/V document monasticism in some way or
another.®? “Around” encodes a number of variables which could subtract from this number: insecure
terminology and Coptic palaecography are only two. Of these papyri, over three quarters are personal
letters. Many are to monks, but quite a number are casual mentions; the povoyot do not like the cheese
in P.Haun. 11 19, for example.

As 1 mentioned, it is not unlikely that the well-known archives were found in the ruins of
monasteries. But not many of the other texts mentioning monks or monasteries are likely to have been
found in such, and the majority of the better known texts were demonstrably not; the find-spot of the
Kellis Agricultural Account book is known precisely;b3 statements to officials such as the petitions
P.Oxy. 3311 and P.Col. VII 171 will have remained with their originators if drafts or been in official
archives if sent: records such as P.Herm.Landl. or SB XXII 15311 will have been in the hands of an
official somewhere. Beyond that we have lists, declarations, or orders where monks appear incidentally
as third pau'ities.64 The deed of appointment P.Lond. VI 1913 must have been with Paieous’ papers at
Hathor, but aside from this we have only a small group of texts which are at all likely to have been in
the possession of monks, or at least a copy of the same text: the adoption document P.Lips. 28; the
lease P.Oxy. XLIV 3203, the sale contract P.Neph. 48, perhaps the fragmentary P.Neph. 49.

It is notable that the documents most explicitly attesting the monastery of Hathor were not acquired
as part of the main purchase of texts in the Nepheros archive, but found their way to Heidelberg
separately.” Among the first 42 items in P.Neph. (the “archive” proper), we have a number of non-
epistolary pieces, avowedly from the same source according to the dealers.®® There are several texts
which most easily read as being associated with the monastery or being generated within it: P.Neph.
37, on the back of P.Neph. 2, for instance. For texts with no obvious connection to the archive (27, 29-
34, 38), one can make suggestions—and the editors do—as to how they may have been in the
monastery.®” But other possibilities they raise, such as a communal dump with the nearby village of
Nesos, or papyri purchased for reuse, might better explain some of the more random elements.

Excluding the famous archives, then, most of the early documents mentioning monks or
monasteries either come through the antiquities market with no secure indication of provenance, or
derive from undifferentiated large scale excavation, either provably or probably from dumps.

Of those texts which we can say are most likely to have been found in monasteries, the archives of
Paieous, Nepheros, and Johannes, the core documentation seems to be letters. [s it then the case that
these were all that were kept in the monasteries at this period? Or that we have found only the private

62 This includes all documents which mention or refer to monks or monasteries (or can be argued to) in any way.
Previous treatments (e.g. Barison 1938) require updating.

% P.Kell. 1V, Intro.: 5-11.

& PSTRVI 6981(Oxyrhynchus, 392); O.Douch 111 190, V 611 (Kysis, IV/V); P.Wiirzb. 16 (Arsinoite 349); SB XX 15199
(Oxyrhynchus 1V7).

% Viz. P.Neph. 48 and 49: compare their inventory numbers (1509 and 1353 respectively) with those of the rest of the
archive (in the 2140’s); cf. P.Neph. 129.

¢ See P.Neph., Intro., p. 3.

%7 See P.Neph., Intro., pp. 5-6.
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archives of some of these monks, the letters written to the heads of these monasteries? It is possible
that these were kept in later generations, and other documents were thrown out? But if they were
thrown out, then why have we not found any?

Or is it possible that they were found along with the letters, but not recognised as being associated
with them, because they did not mention monks or monasteries? (Non-exhaustive) searches of what
else turned up in the British Museum and American collections who were purchasing in collaboration
with it in 1923 and 1924 have so far failed to reveal anything else which looks like it may have come
from the monastery of Hathor and been found with the letters to Paieous. I have also looked in the John
Rylands University Library for documents other than letters which may have been associated with
whatever monastery Apa Johannes inhabited. The search has so far proved time-consuming and
fruitless, in part because many of texts remain unpublished. One might hope that, in the case of the
Paicous archive, Bell (who undertook the initial description of these papyri) would have noticed
anything that seemed to be associated with the archive.

We are driven back to the suggestion that monks were not regularly identifying themselves as such
in transactions concerning tax and land in the period. Thinking thus we might allow ourselves to see
Paphnuthis son of Kollouthos, who pays tax on land he is responsible for in P.Neph. 27, as a monk
from Hathor.®® The state had, however, always been prepared to accept an occupation, cult or

otherwise, as an identifier, with or without a patronymic, and as povoyog can be used in public
documents by the 320’s* and dmotoxtikde the same by the late 340s,” this holds some weight, but
not much.

We should also consider the possibility that monasteries were already acting through agents, but no
fourth century papyrological evidence for the oikovdpot or dowknrod that we see in later texts’ is

obvious. They might be there, but if so they are operating on behalf of monasteries without giving any
explicit signal that this is what they are doing.

In the end, it is best to retain some agnosticism about the question. Our best fourth-century source,
P.Herm.Landl., still lists only the landholders for a small percentage of the Hermopolite, and other
documentation is scattered. That we do not have evidence for any particular practice cannot be used as
proof that it did not occur.

As the evidence stands, however, I would tentatively suggest that even within monastic federations, it
remained common in the fourth century for monks to take individual responsibility for their lands and
the taxes on them, even if they were worked by other monks. Such cannot be disproved from the
contemporary literary record, as the Pachomian material exhibits some vagueness on the exact
arrangements as regarded the status of the land brought to the community and how it was represented
to the state. While some coyness might be understandable given that the writers and actors were part of
a fundamentally renunciatory movement, it is nevertheless notable that there are no detailed

% Of course, as the editors note, that P.Neph. 27 is clearly a copy might indicate it related to a dispute that Nepheros
was asked to adjudicate on.

SR Col VIL 171

" p Herm.Landl. G 505, F 722.

' Sehmeltz 2002: 162 ff: such officials were usually monks or clergy themselves, as he makes clear at 163, where a
summary of terminology (which extended beyond the two titles cited here) can also be found; see also Wipszycka 1972:
135¢4F.
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instructions in the Pachomian Rules on how to handle taxation, or stories involving encounters with tax
collectors in the Lives; nor are the Lives particularly interested in the details of Petronius’ property
once he brought it to the koinonia.”* Likelihood, and what “must have happened” are more frequently
put forward than actual evidence on these matters. While the Pachomians clearly appropriated
“deserted”” land in the vicinity of Pbow,”* the Lives do not dwell on how taxation on this land was
accessed or paid.” If, as has been suggested, they assisted villagers in meeting their tax-burden,
perhaps we are on the way to monasteries asserting a status of their own in a taxation situation.
Monastic lands were not 1ax-exempt,’6 and it is only natural that grain-producing monastic land would
attract taxation.’’

The legal situation regarding corporate ownership of monastic property and its taxation may only
have been clarified in later centuries.”® In these circumstances, individual responsibility for property
may have proved easier for the State to comprehend, and simpler for monks and their monasteries to
administer. It is only as we move into the fifth and following centuries, when the fame of monasticism
had spread and people were familiar with the existence and concept of monasteries, that the
monasteries themselves began putting their name to lands they held in their own name, and paying
taxes on them as such.
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CONVERSION RELIGIEUSE DANS UN GRAFFITO DE BAOUIT ?
REVISION DE SB 111 6042

JEAN-LUC FOURNET

[I'est curieux que le graffito dont je vais parler ait aussi peu attiré ’attention des historiens du premier
Islam en Egypte. Son contenu est pourtant, d’aprés I’édition et le commentaire qui en a été fait,
exceptionnel. Seule, & ma connaissance, Sarah Clackson s’y était intéressée et nous avions eu tous
deux I’occasion d’en parler en 2001, lors d’une visite que j’avais faite a Cambridge.

[l s’agit de I'inscription 222 de J. Maspero (1932), p. 90 (1943, pl. XXV ¢), passée dans le
Sammelbuch des papyrologues (IIT 6042). Elle a été trouvée sur la paroi ouest de la salle 6. Voici le
texte tel qu’il est édité, accompagné d’une reproduction de la photographie:

't KE 0 @€' | IC XC | KOHE® ATENOY | Fe®Pric 1€0C | ceprioy
FENOMENOY | MAAEGK ABAAAA | I60C AMPOY | MOATEP 1€0C | AGFAAN
FENOME[NOY AMO CAAEEN.

Donné sans traduction, il est néanmoins commenté par son inventeur, J. Maspero, dans 1’introduction,
p. VIII: “Un autre graffito mérite aussi une mention spéciale. D’aprés 1’écriture, il est sans doute du

Je tiens & remercier tout particuli¢rement Jean-Michel Mouton pour ses suggestions, ses conseils bibliographiques et sa
relecture.

3

1'“Je lirais plutét sur la photographie: ©c.—E[tienne] D[rioton]
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début du VIIIE siecle. Tl est I’ceuvre d’un certain Georges, qui croyait écrire en grec, et qui décline ainsi
son identité: Teddpytoc iedg Zepylov, yevouévou Mahek ‘ABSako 1edg “Appov, Georges, fils de
Sergios, autrefois Mélek ‘Abdallah fils d”*Amr. Cette conversion d’un Arabe au christianisme est assez
rare pour valoir d’étre signalée.”

Rare est assurément un euphémisme! Cette conversion, dans les conditions historiques et religieuses
de I’islam, serait tout & fait extraordinaire et n’est étayce, 4 ma connaissance, par aucun parallele
contemporain, au point qu’elle suscite le scepticisme.

[l faut avouer que I’interprétation de J. Maspero n’est pas sans difficulté: que Milek ‘Abdallah se
soit converti au christianisme, ce qui entraina son changement de nom, est déja étonnant; mais
I’inscription oblige & considérer que son pére aussi, “Amr, s’est converti puisqu’il serait devenu
Sergios. Cette conversion sur deux générations serait peu banale.” En outre, I’explication de Maspero
ne prend pas en considération la fin de I’inscription (MOATEP 1€0C | AETAAN TENOME[NOY ATIO
caxeen), ou, d’apres le participe yevouévov, il serait encore question de conversion.

Quoique cette inscription ait ét¢ partiellement intégrée dans le Sammelbuch des papyrologucs!3
I’exégese qu’en fait Maspero n’a pas €t€ remise en cause jusqu’a ce que Sarah Clackson (2000, p. 23)
en propose une nouvelle interprétation, inverse de la précédente: “A Greek graffito from Bawit
(Maspero and Drioton 1932-1943 no. 222, see also p. viii) records the names of two Christian converts
to Islam: Georgi(o)s son of Sergios, who has become Malek Abdala son of Amros (Malik ‘Abd Allah
ibn ‘Amr) (Fewpylg 1e0g ZEPYLOV YEVOLEVOY Mahex APSaio icog Aupov); and Moager son of Leglan,
who has become Abu Saleen (Mooyep 1e0g Aeyho yevopevov Amo Zoheev).” Elle en tire ensuite des
conséquences sur ’islamisation de l’Egypte.4

La conversion de chrétiens a I’islam est cette fois-ci vraisemblable malgré sa précocité et le
contexte monastique dans lequel elle est annoncée. Il faut savoir gré a Sarah d’avoir mis fin au
contresens de Maspero. Je crois malgré tout que son explication n’est pas sans difficultés. Nous en
avions parlé ensemble, je ’ai dit, en 2001; je lui avais exposé mes vues sur cette inscription et elle les
avait acceptées. C’est en souvenir de cette stimulante discussion que j’ai décidé de présenter ici ce
graffito.

2 | _M. Mouton attire néanmoins mon attention sur un autre cas possible qu’il a rencontré dans les archives fatimides de
Nagliin, en voie de publication (cf. Mouton 2002): dans un acte d’achat se rencontre un certain “*Al7 ibn Ahmad connu sous
le nom de Hurdfah ibn Sad.” L’auteur envisage la possibilité selon laquelle le second nom serait son nom copte de
naissance et que le premier soit son nouveau nom musulman. “Le fait que le nom du pére change aussi laisserait supposer
que la famille enti¢re est passée en méme temps a islam™ (ibid.: 454). Notons qu’il s’agit 14, comme |*écrit Iauteur, d’un
cas “contestable.”

3 SB 11 6042, qui ne donne que les 1. 4-8 (Tedpyig 1edg Zepyiov yevopévor Makex "ABddia tedg "Aupod) d’apres J.
Maspero, CRAIBL 1913: 292 (édité avec I’accentuation suivante : Tecspyi 1ede epylov yevopévov Makek "APSahar iedg
“Appov.

4<The date of this rare declaration of conversion has been estimated as the beginning of the 8th century based an
palacographical grounds. If correctly dated, this graffito is noteworthy for several reasons. Chief of these is why George
and Moager decided to convert at this relatively early date, before the major fiscal changes which severely affected native
Egyptians were carried out by the Arab government (Frantz-Murphy 1991). Although tax avoidance would have been a
major incentive for Christians to convert to Islam, few appear to have taken this step until the 9th century (Gellens 1991).
Furthermore, it would be interesting to know what these converts to Islam were doing in the monastery, which was still
flourishing as far as we can tell from archaeological evidence and textual sources (§ 1.4.1), and continued to do so at least a
century, to judge from mid-9th-century textual evidence from the monastery (§ 2.2.2.).”
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La premiére objection est soulevée par Sarah elle-méme: la présence de cette déclaration de
conversion a I’islam dans un haut lieu du christianisme ¢gyptien, en pleine prospérité, parait quelque
peu étrange, d’autant plus qu’elle est placée sous la protection du “Seigneur Dieu, Jésus-Christ” (1. 1-
2). De plus, 1a encore, la formulation de Iinscription oblige & conclure a une double conversion du fils
et du pere, ce qui est peu vraisemblable. Enfin, I’onomastique s’oppose a cette interprétation: Moager,
loin d’étre chrétien, est un anthroponyme arabe (Muhégir). En outre, il est difficile de voir dans Atio
CAAEEN un nom arabe dont le premier élément serait AbQ, normalement transcrit en grec ABov.” En
revanche, Ao caxeen a tous les caractéres d’une origo (dmd Zadeev), méme si I’identification du
toponyme fait encore probléme.’

Je propose donc de reprendre le graffito ligne a ligne, d’apres la photographie du livre de J.
Maspero puisqu’il est aujourd’hui détruit.

Je passe sur les deux premilres lignes, invocations chrétiennes banales.” La 1. 3 est éditée par
Maspero avec un blanc entre RoHE® et ATeNOY comme s'il comprenait “Boéeth fils d’Agenés.” Ce
graffito comprendrait alors la signature de trois personnages (Boéeth, Geodrgios et Moager). Cette
solution se heurte a plusieurs objections: 1) Boéeth est un hapax; 2) Agené(s) est un nom certes connu,
mais dont le génitif, quand il est décliné, est en -od¢ et non en -ov:® 3) on est en droit de se demander
pourquoi I"auteur du graffito n’a pas sous-tendu le patronyme par v16g comme il le fait ailleurs; 4)
enfin, on constate qu’un trait a été tiré entre les 1. 7 et 8 comme pour séparer les noms de Gedrgios et
de Moager. Ainsi n’y aurait-il que deux signataires dans cette inscription. En fait la . 3 continue les
invo  cations des deux lignes précédentes en offrant une forme trés corrompue de [’expression
Bonbog yevod “sois notre secours”.” Je serais méme tenté, pour rendre compte de toutes les lettres, d’y
voir I"expression a peu prés synonyme Borifeic. yevod (avec chute du 1 et interversion des 8 et g), dont

Je ne connais qu’un seul exemple, provenant de Jordanie, dans un contexte un peu différent.'’ Cette
interprétation est confirmée par un autre graffito de Baouit, trouvé dans la méme salle 6, le n® 225 du
recueil de J. Maspero: on y lit, aprés une liste de noms, 4oH@1A e€pooy “(sois) leur secours
(BoiBetar).” 11 est possible que, dans notre inscription, les noms de personnes qui suivent, quoiqu’au

nominatif, dépendent de cette séquence: “Sois le secours de ...”
Le reste de I"inscription, rédigé par la méme main, donne donc les noms de deux personnes en visite
au monastére, séparés par un trait:

— 1. 4-7: Tewpyig 1eog Zepyiov yevouévou Modex ABSoia 1edg Appov

> Voir, par exemple, I'index onomastique des P.Lond. IV ou des P.Ness. II1.

®J.-M. Mouton, & qui j'ai soumis cette question, me signale que Muhammad Ramzi mentionne dans son A/-Qamiis al-
Jugrafi li-I-bilad al-Misrivya, 1V: 37, un district du Haut Sa‘1d (rive est) portant le nom de Silin. Mais, si l'on tient compte
de l'origine arabe du personnage en méme temps que de la date de cette inscription (voir ci-dessous), on s'attend i ce que
Moager vienne, non de I'Egypte encore récemment byzantine, mais d'un pays déja islamisé.

" Je suis la correction d’F. Drioton, qui normalise ce début, malgré la juxtaposition du vocatif et du nominatif: cf. pour
se limiter a I’Egypte, I Lefebvre 67, 1; 188, 1; 234, 2; 237, 2; 10; 541, 6; 661, 9.

¥ Cf. van Minnen et Worp 1990: 97, note a 3, 1.

? Cf., par exemple, IGLS 11 542, 1 (350): £i¢ Bedc xoit Xpioté, Ponbog yevod.

10 JGLS XXI 145 (Madaba, VII® s.): Borifewa yivo[v t]ovtoig te kth. (cf. D. Feissel, Bull. ép. 1989, n® 987 = Feissel
2006, n°® 884). Voir aussi, encore que dans une formule différente, SEG XXXVII 1468, 1-3 (‘Arraba, V¥/VI® s.): + @eod
du-H-+vdu, X(pioto) Bol+ndic. xth.
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— 1. 8-10: Moaryep iedg Aeyhav yevouévov omo ZoAeev.

La structure est identique: nom, suivi d’un patronyme introduit par vidg, suivi de yevopévou, terme
capital pour comprendre cette inscription et qui est & I"origine du contresens de Maspero. Si j’ai raison
de voir dans and ZaAeev de la seconde séquence onomastique une origo, YEVOUEVOL Ne peut porter que
sur le patronyme. On a la en fait I’expression, d’emploi usuel surtout a partir de 1’époque byzantine,
signifiant “défunt.”'’ Ainsi Georgios et Moager ont perdu leur pére. Que faire de ce qui suit? Pour le
second, j’ai déja proposé d’y voir une origo. Mais, pour le premier, on est plus embarrasse. Il serait
tentant de voir dans MoAex ABSoho 10¢ Aupov un autre personnage. Mais outre que manque le trait
séparateur que 1’on trouve entre les 1. 7 et 8, la séquence onomastique Malik ‘Abd Allah est étrange en
arabe. L examen attentif de I’inscription met fin au malentendu: on n’y lit pas Mokex, mais powiek ou
povAen. Lalpha est surmonté d’une ligne brisée qui est un bon upsilon. Je propose de voir dans ce mot
la transcription de I’arabe mawld, désignant le client d’un patron appartenant a la société islamique."
Ainsi Gedrgios fils de Sergios serait mawla d’*Abd Allah fils d’*Amr. Je reviendrai plus tard sur les
implications historiques de cette relation régie par l'institution du wald’. Je voudrais pour I’instant
m’arréter sur la forme du mot. La lettre finale a ¢été lue par Maspero comme un kappa. Si c’est le cas,
on aurait une suffixation pronominale erronée: mawlak “ton mawla.” On pourrait mettre cette erreur
sur le compte d’une méconnaissance de I’arabe de la part de Gedrgios, dont le nom montre qu’on a
affaire 4 un hellénophone ou un coptophone. Pour ma part, je doute du kappa: 1’élément oblique
supérieur est inexistant d’aprés la photo et la lettre ressemble plutdt & un éta, de type cursif. C’est,
semble-t-il, la méme lettre que I’on rencontre peut-étre dans le nom qui suit (ABSI:]?LO‘JB et tres
clairement au début du nom en téte de la 1. 9. Ce nom a été lu AeyAav par Maspero. Pourtant le lambda
interne du mot, qui est certain, est de forme bien différente; par ailleurs, Leglan est un anthroponyme
inconnu. En revanche, on peut rapprocher cette forme de deux noms arabes connus: Haglan ou ‘Aglan.
L’éta serait peut-étre 1a une fagon de noter le ‘ayin. Je me suis demandé si 1’éta aprés povke ne devait
pas aller avec le nom suivant, ‘Abd Allah, commencant aussi par un ‘gyn. Mais ce serait, & ma
connaissance, une graphie inconnue de ce nom banal; en outre, I’éta me semble plus prés du mot
précédent que du mot suivant. Aurait-il pour but de noter la longue de mawla? Signalons, en tout cas,
que la transcription de ce mot arabe en grec ou en copte n’est pas uniforme: powde, pobiog, voire
MEOY AN,

' Sur cet emploi, voir, récemment, H. Buchinger, A. Gehring, P. Patsio et S. Tost 1998: 92, note 4 13 (= SPP 11 1), 1.

' Sur le mawla, voir en général Crone 1991, et Onimus 2005 (I’auteur a pu intégrer ma correction de l'inscription de
Baouit p. 89).

"% Maspero avait lu ABSoke. Sur la photo, on lirait plutdt ABdnAo. Notons que, dans les papyrus égyptiens, la forme
avec alpha est rarissime (CPR II1 52, 8 [Ars., 709-714]: ABdoAAar) alors que la forme courante est avec epsilon (APdeAia,
passim).—Le scripteur du graffito simplifie aussi la géminée -AA-.

' La plus grande fréquence d’occurrences de ce terme est dans les comptabilités des P.Lond. IV ou, a 'exception de
deux occurrences (uorSAwv en P.Lond. IV 1447, 184 et 1449, 53), la finale du mot est abrégée: pov®, powA€ ou povA®.
L’¢diteur en concluait: “The form is not certain. The form pavA® (1441, 61, etc.) in the gen. sing. would suggest povAeic,
but the plur. gen. powimv (1447, 184, 1449, 53) suggests a nom. plur. pebhot. Possibly there were two forms, podiog and
HowAete; but the most likely explanation is that the form is powAevs throughout, and that powhov is simply the plur. gen.
form which in late Greek supplanted the -ewv form (Jannaris, Hist. Gr. Grammar, 264, 267)” Elond IV, pr XLV, 033).

C’est ainsi que 'éditeur des CPR XXII résoud .utw}‘ en pow(evg) (34, 6; 7; 55, 6; 8 [VIII® s.]). Je reste sceptique sur le fait
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Je propose donc de lire et de comprendre le graffito de la fagon suivante:

+ K(Vpr)e 6 ©(£0)g
'I(nood)g X(p1o10)g
Boneba yevod.
TCewpyic 1e0g
ZEPYLOV YEVOUEVOV,
povke ABonia
1e0¢ Appov

N bk W=

8 Mooryep 1€0g
9 Heylov yevoué-
10 vov ano ZoAgev.

1. keobc | 2. wyc || 3. L. Bori@erar ]| 4, 7, 8 L vidg || 6. pike : povhex vel powien | ABSnio vel ABdoia; 1.
ABBerra | 7. ieoc.

Seigneur Dieu, Jésus-Christ, sois notre secours. Georgios fils du défunt
Sergios, mawla d’Abdéla fils d’Amr, Moager fils du défunt Eeglan, originaire
de Saleen.

Ce graffito ne pourra donc plus étre utilisé pour illustrer les phénomenes de conversion religieuse dans
I’Egypte omeyyade. Il peut & tout le moins étre le témoignage plus modeste de ce que des musulmans
visitaient aussi les lieux saints chrétiens et, au méme titre que les pélerins chrétiens, pouvaient y laisser
leur signature en souvenir. Notons cependant que le premier nom, celui du pelerin a qui I’on doit tres
probablement I’inscription, est manifestement porté par un chrétien. Il aura visit¢ le monastére d’Apa
Apollo en compagnie d’un camarade d’une autre religion, dont il aura tenu & graver le nom en méme
temps que le sien.

Quoique ramenée A un contenu a priori banal, cette inscription n’en prend pas moins une dimension
historique insoupgonnée. Tout d’abord, elle n’est pas sans intérét sur Uinstitution du wala’ qui lie le
mawla A son patron (appelé aussi “mawla supérieur”). Cette derniére est avant tout connue sous deux
formes: le patronat par affranchissement et celui par conversion a I'islam. Or le wala’ de Georgios
n’appartient a aucun des deux: la mention de son patronyme ne permet guere d’y voir un affranchi; son
nom et celui de son pere ainsi que le fait qu’il se place sous la protection du Dieu des chrétiens
interdisent de voir en lui un converti a I’islam. Ce graffito documente donc un type de wala’ peu

que le mot arabe ait été intégré dans une déclinaison qui était, a cette époque, moins usitée. I’aurais tendance a voir dans la
graphie powAf, malgré la suspension du & d’apres I’¢dition, la forme indéclinable powle, bien attestée dans le P.Ness. 111
72, 4 (684 7) et évidemment en copte, dans le CPR XII 32, 29 (VIIY/VIII® s.)—ou il faut comprendre XAIPON MAYAE
MX, non pas “Chairon, (Sohn des) Herrn Moch” (éd.), mais “Chairdn, mawla de Moch.”—Ce dernier papyrus contient
probablement une autre forme de mawla (unique, @ ma connaissance) dans la séquence AMTAEAAN MEOYAX {(A)A€L, ““Abd
Allah, mawla de Lei (ou ‘Al7).”
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attesté: le lien de clientéle entre un musulman et un chrétien libre. Quoique contestée,'’ son existence
est confirmée par au moins un autre cas, celui de Sarjun fils de Mansir (probablement le pére de Jean
Damascéne, d’une famille noble de chrétiens arabes), mawla du caliphe Mu‘awiya (VII® s.).'® Cette
forme de clientélisme peut s’expliquer par I'importance sociale ou les qualités du mawla en question et
par la politique omeyyade désireuse d’intégrer des conquis appartenant a 1’élite et nécessaires au bon
fonctionnement d’une nouvelle administration civile et militaire.'” Devenir mawla était alors avant tout
une fagon de s’intégrer a une tribu, de s’affilier a une famille, ce qui impliquait de pouvoir bénéficier
d’un utile réseau de protection. C’était aussi pour le patron une maniére de se concilier une clientéle
riche ou puissante dont il pouvait tirer des avantages.'®

Le second intérét de cette inscription tient au patron de Gedrgios, ‘Abd Allah fils d’*Amr. 11 est
tentant d’y voir le fils du conquérant de I’Egypte, ‘Amr b. al-‘As. Ce personnage historique est connu
pour avoir été le seul a refuser le serment d’allégeance a Yazid, le fils du calife Mu‘awiya, lorsque ce
dernier mourut en 680'°—serment d’allégeance qui donna naissance au principe dynastique en islam. I
fut aussi gouverneur d’Egypte, il est vrai peu de temps. D’aprés I’ouvrage sur les gouverneurs
d’Egypte (Kitab al-Wuldt Misr) d’al-Kindi, auteur qui vécut de 896 (A.H. 283) a 961 (A.H. 350), donc
trés proche des événements, et qui est réputé pour sa fiabilité, ‘Abd Allah succéda a son pére qui
mourut le jour de la rupture du jetine de I’année 43 de I"Hégire (= 6 janvier 664); il n’en fait pourtant
pas le septiéme gouverneur d’Egypte, titre qu’il attribue & ‘Utba ibn Abi Sufyan qui arrive en Egypte
en février 664 (en dhii I-ga'da de la méme année). ‘Abd Allah n’aurait donc assumé les fonctions de
gouverneur de 1’Egypte qu’un mois, par intérim.”’ D’aprés la méme source, il serait mort en 684/685
(A.H. 65). MaqrizI, lui, le fait mourir plus tot en 682/683 (A.H. 63), 4 I’dge de 72 ans, en Egypte. ‘Abd
Allah aurait donc vécu en Egypte depuis le premier gouvernorat de son pére (640-644) jusqu’a sa mort
(entre 682 et 685). Si Georgios a bien été directement mawla de ‘Abd Allah (et non par transmission
héréditaire du wala’), notre inscription serait donc antérieure a 685, ce qui paléographiquement est fort
possible. Elle offre accessoirement le témoignage le plus ancien de mawalf en Egypte. Mais ce qui est
plus intéressant, ¢’est qu’elle documente trés probablement une catégorie de fonctionnaires attachés a
un grand dignitaire omeyyade par une institution que les nécessités de la conquéte et de sa
consolidation rendaient encore trés souple.

© Juda 1983: 71-72, fait de tous les mawdli non affranchis des convertis. On pourrait aussi penser, dans la mesure ot le
wald’ peut se transmettre héréditairement, que c’est le pere de Gédrgios qui est devenu mawla par affranchissement.

' Crone 2003: 237, n. 358. Voir aussi, sur ce personnage, Sourdel et Bosch Vila 1988: 20 (qui renvoient a Sahas 1972:
26).—Les cas de chrétiens mawali sont rares dans la documentation papyrologique. Onimus 2005: 83. n’en recense que
quatre; il n’est pas certain qu’il s’agisse, comme il I’écrit, d’affranchis.

"7 Sur les qualités et le milieu social des mawalr, je renvoie a I’étude d” Onimus 2005.

" La richesse du mawla peut justifier cette forme de clientélisme: en I’absence d’héritier agnatique, le patron héritait
des biens de son protégé (cf. C. Onimus 2005: 98).

" 11 finit par céder sous les menaces de mort du gouverneur d’Egypte de I’époque, Maslama ibn Mukhallad al-AnsarT.
Cf. en dernier lieu Kennedy 1998: 69.

** Kennedy 1998 ne le cite méme pas comme successeur d’*Amr.—Lane-Poole 1925: 45, confirme le témoignage d’al-
Kindi en incluant ‘Abd Allah dans son tableau des gouverneurs pour la seule année 664. 11 ajoute en commentaire: 45, n. 1:
“Tabarl makes *Abdallah succeed his father ‘Amr in 664 and govern Egypt till 667 (A.H. 47), when he was replaced by
Mo‘awiya b. Hudeyg (47-50) who was followed by Maslama in 670 (50): thus ignoring ‘Otba and ‘Okba; Biladhuri and
Abu-1-Mahasin adopt this version. Tabari, however, is singularly defective in his scanty notices of Egyptian governors

)
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Il est assez inattendu que les murs du monastére chrétien de Baouit nous livrent le seul témoignage
non littéraire d’un des grands personnages historiques de la dynastie omeyyade.
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DIE ANAPHORISCHE INTERZESSION FUR DIE VERSTORBENEN
NACH DEN FRUHEN ZEUGNISSEN KOPTISCHER LITURGIE

JUTTA HENNER

Uber die Vielseitigkeit der koptischen Liturgie, die Schwierigkeiten auch bei der Deutung frither
Zeugnisse ist viel gesprochen und geschrieben worden; es sei einmal mehr Quecke, einer der Pioniere
der Forschung auf diesem Gebiet, zitiert: “Und was speziell die koptische Liturgie betrifft, so bin auch
ich immer wieder beeindruckt von der Fiille von Fakten, die in unserem bruchstiickhaften Wissen so
isoliert dastehen, daB man daran verzweifeln mochte, sie jemals in den rechten Zusammenhang
einzuordnen und deuten zu konnen.”' Ein Aspekt sei im Folgenden aus der Fiille der
liturgiegeschichtlichen Fragestellungen herausgenommen und in aller Unvollstindigkeit und
Vorldufigkeit in Grundziigen dargestellt: Die verschiedenen Formen der anaphorischen Interzession fir
Verstorbene und ihre Entwicklung. Auch in diesem Bereich ist die Quellenlage nicht hinreichend, alle
Fragen zu kliren, doch lassen sich Leitlinien nachzeichnen.

Aus dem ersten Jahrtausend ist—teilweise nur fragmentarisch—eine Vielzahl von Anaphoren in
griechischer oder sahidischer Fassung iiberliefert; die dltesten Textzeugen gehen dabei zuriick bis ins
4. Jahrhundert. Manche Anaphoren sind vollsténdig @iberliefert und ihr Name ist bekannt; von anderen
ist der Name bekannt, ihr Text jedoch nur unvollstindig; von wieder anderen sind lediglich Textreste
erhalten. Charakteristisch fir die Feier der eucharistischen Liturgie in Agypten ist offensichtlich das
Fehlen jeder Uniformitdt vor dem 11./12. Jahrhundert: die Vielzahl der tiberlieferten Anaphoren gibt
beredtes Zeugnis davon; Gebete konnten regional und temporér flexibel verwendet werden. Allerdings
sollten sich nach und nach drei Hauptanaphoren durchsetzen: Hier ist zunéchst die genuin dgyptische,
nach dem Evangelisten Markos benannte Markos- oder Kyrillosanaphora zu nennen, die durch einige
typisch dgyptisch-alexandrinische Besonderheiten wie die doppelte Epiklese oder die Stellung der
Interzessionen noch vor dem Sanctus ausgezeichnet ist.” Syrisch-antiochenischen Ursprungs sind dann
die beiden anderen wohl im 5. Jahrhundert nach Agypten importierten Anaphoren, die
Gregoriosanaphora,3 deren Besonderheit ist, dass sich alle Gebete an Christus richten, sowie die
Basiliosana]:)hora,‘1 die bis heute das Standardformular des eucharistischen Gottesdienstes der
koptischen Kirche bleiben sollte. Die grofite Zahl erhaltener sahidischer Eucharistieformulare sollte
sich jedoch in einer Handschrift aus dem 10./11. Jahrhundert finden, dem sog. “Grofien Euchologion™

! vgl. Quecke 1978.

2 Beschreibung und ausfiihrliche Literaturangaben finden sich bei Henner 2000: 21-24, Neueditionen frither Textzeugen
und ihre Zuordnung zur Markosanaphora finden sich bei Hammerstaedt 1999.

* Zum griechischen Text vel. Gerhards 1984. Eine Edition des bohairischen Textes findet sich bei Hammerschmidt
1957. Eine Ubersicht tiber die Forschungsgeschichte findet sich bei Henner 2000: 31-35. Eine Neuedition des dltesten
erhaltenen Zeugen, eines sahidischen Fragmentes aus dem spaten 6. Jahrhundert, findet sich ebenfalls bei Henner 2000: 36-
79.

* Eine Edition der griechischen, sahidischen sowie bohairischen Handschriften vom 6. bis ins 20. Jahrhundert mit
ausfithrlichem Kommentar und liturgichistorischer Wiirdigung besorgte jiingst Budde 2004.
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aus dem Weilen Kloster’ im Siiden Agyptens.® Reste einer ganzen Reihe bekannter, aber auch sonst
unbekannter Anaphoren sind hier erhalten; mit Ausnahme der Markos-/Kyrillosanaphora wird auch
hier der syrische EinfluB sichtbar.” Dariiber hinaus sind zahlreiche weitere Anaphorenfragmente in
griechischer oder sahidischer Sprache erhalten.®

Christen zu allen Zeiten trigt die Hoffnung iiber den Tod hinaus; die Auferstehung Jesu Christi ist
Garant dafiir, dass der Weg des Glaubenden mit seinem Tod nicht zu Ende ist. Krankheit, Leid und
Sterben konnen in der GewiBheit der Nahe Gottes mit Gebet und Beistand begleitet werden; eigene
christliche Bestattungsriten sollten sich bald herausbilden. Das fiirbittende Gebet fiir Verstorbene,
wiewohl im Neuen Testament selbst noch nicht belegt, gehort zur alten christlichen Tradition. Thm
wohnen jeweils auch die Dimensionen des Trostes fiir die Trauernden sowie der BewuBtmachung der
eigenen Verginglichkeit inne. Dies ist auch in der koptischen Kirche seit ihrer Friihzeit nicht anders.’
So sind Gebete fir Verstorbene zu vielféltigen Anldssen wie dem Begribnis oder einem Gedenktag
selbstverstdndlich. Nicht nur Martyrer und Heilige, sondern alle Christen, so die Hoffnung, mégen
nach ihrem Tode Gutes erfahren in der Nihe des barmherzigen Gottes. Doch Gebete fiir Verstorbene
haben auch Eingang gefunden in die sog. Kondolenzepistolographie'® oder finden sich auch wiederholt
mit dhnlichen Motiven in Grabinschriﬂten;]l Gebete ohne besonderen konkreten Anlass nehmen auf
das Schicksal der “Entschlafenen,” wie es meist heiBt, Bezug.'> Ein traditioneller Ort der Fiirbitte fiir
die Verstorbenen—Heilige wie gewdhnliche Christen—ist traditionell der eucharistische Gottesdienst.

5 7Zu den Liturgica aus dem WeiBen Kloster bemerkt zuletzt H. Brakmann: “Im Vergleich mit den literarischen und
biblischen Handschriften des Weillen Klosters werden die Liturgica im engeren Sinn bisher bestenfalls stiefmiitterlich
behandelt.” Vgl. Brakmann 2004b.

° Die Edition besorgte Lanne 1958. Vgl. zu diesen Anaphoren Henner 2000: 12-34, ferner Brakmann 2004a, dort S. 127
f. Brakmann verneint dort die Anfrage H. Quecke’s, ob diese Anaphoren iiberhaupt je auBlerhalb des Weillen Klosters
Verwendung gefunden hiitten, oder es sich nicht mdglicherweise um “Kunstprodukte™ gehandelt haben konne.

7So begegnen nur in diesem Euchologion eine Anaphora des hl. Matthius, eine Anaphora des hl. Thomas, eine
Anaphora des Johannes von Bosra und eine—allerdings auch in Syrien bekannte—Anaphora des Severos von Antiochien.
Ferner finden sich Teile der Jakobosanaphora, der Gregorios- sowie der Kyrillosanaphora. Dartiber hinaus sind Teile von
mindestens vier (Brakmann) oder fiinf (Henner) weiteren Anaphoren, deren Name unbekannt ist, in diesem Euchologion
erhalten.

§ Vel. die entsprechende Ubersicht bei Henner 2000: 4-11, sowie dazu Brakmann 2004a: 123f.

? Krause 2003, weist auf S. 34 darauf hin: “Auch der christliche Agypter glaubte an ein Weiterleben nach dem Tode
durch die Auferstehung von den Toten.” Krause bezieht die vor- und auBerchristlichen Gebréuche rund um Tod und
Bestattung in seine Studie ein und kommt zu dem SchluB}: “Die #dgyptische Kirche versuchte die Totenklage durch Gebete
und Psalmensingen zu ersetzen.” (S. 36).

i Vgl. beispielsweise das Zeugnis aus dem 6./7. Jh, das Papathomas 1998, ediert hat, sowie die dort angefiihrte
Literatur zum Thema. Im Rahmen dieses Textes findet sich das Gebet fiir den Verstorbenen, dass Gott ihm “Leben in Fiille
und unsagbare Freude sowie Frieden und Ruhe fiir seine Secle in alle Ewigkeit gewihre.”

" Krause 2003, weist auf S. 42 darauf hin, dass sich auf zahlreichen Grabsteinen eine “Anrede an die Lebenden™ finde
mit der Aufforderung, ein Gebet fiir den Toten zu sprechen, dass Gott sich seiner Seele erbarme.

2 Uber den dgyptischen Raum hinaus sei hier exemplarisch P.Ness. 111 96, ein Papyrusfragment aus dem 7. Jahrhundert
erwihnt, wo sich ein byzantinisches Gebet fiir Verstorbene findet, das offensichtlich zu privater Verwendung
abgeschrieben worden war, und von dem es zahlreiche Parallelen auf Inschriften aus Nubien gibt. Vgl. Kraemer 1958: 309
f., bei van Haelst 1976: Nr. 904:

6 Bedc 1OV mvevudtav Kol Tdong copkdg 6 Tov Bdvatov kaTapyncag Kot TOv ddnv kotoratioog kol Lony td
KOoU® yopIoduevos, Gvdravcov T yuxl tob dovlov cov &v téne avalrodoeng EvBa anedpa] odvvn k(o)
ot[evorypde.
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SchlieBlich ereignet sich bei der Feier dieses Mysterions eine Vereinigung des irdischen mit dem
himmlischen Gottesdienst. Die Feier der Eucharistie, Hohepunkt der liturgischen Feiern,
vergegenwirtigt Leiden, Tod und Auferstehung Jesu Christi und riickt so den Tod, besonders aber den
Sieg iiber ihn ins Zentrum. Dass die Gaben der Eucharistie als Wegzehrung auf dem Weg bis zum
Ende des eigenen Lebens verstanden wurde und wird, braucht nicht eigens erwihnt zu werden.”” Allen
Fiirbitten fiir Verstorbene ist mit Abweichungen in der Formulierung der Wunsch und die Hoffnung zu
eigen, dass der Verstorbene bzw. die Verstorbenen Ruhe, ja Erquickung in der gottlichen Sphiére
finden mogen; geradezu paradiesische Schilderungen fithren den Zustand der im Glauben
Vorangegangen vor Augen.

Im Rahmen der in Agypten verwendeten Anaphoren finden sich durchwegs—soweit erhalten,
ausfiihrliche anaphorische Interzessionen.'® Schon sehr bald sollte im Rahmen dieser
Interzessionsgebete zwischen priesterlichen Gebeten und Gebetsaufforderungen bzw. Einleitungen in
die Fiirbitten durch den Diakon unterschieden werden. Dem Diakon kommt dann auch die Verlesung
der Di[:)‘[ychen,15 die Liste der Namen der Verstorbenen wihrend des eucharistischen Hochgebetes, zu.
Daneben finden sich jedoch seit spitestens dem 6. Jahrhundert zuweilen auch in priesterlichen Gebeten
lange Listen verstorbener Heiliger, Mirtyrer und Bischofe. Beziiglich der diakonalen Elemente der
Anaphora ist die Tendenz zu beobachten, dass diese Teile der Liturgie lénger in der griechischen
Sprache tradiert und gebraucht werden, daneben ist das Phdnomen der Zweisprachigkeit der
diakonalen Gebete zu beobachten.

Bevor die priesterlichen Gebete in den Blick genommen werden, sollen zundchst beispielhaft einige
der diakonalen Gebetstexte im Blick auf ihre Uberlieferung der Fiirbitte fiir Verstorbene betrachtet
werden. '

Kiirzeste Texte sind die Gebetsaufforderungen. Wihrend die Pergamenthandschrift MS Insinger
30" aus dem WeiBen Kloster, eine zweisprachige Handschrift, lediglich den kurzen Ruf des Diakons
“Sagt die Namen” als Einleitung der Diptychen und infolge die kurze Aufforderung, gleichsam
Uberschrift, fir das folgende priesterliche Gebet “fiir die Ruhenden”'® iiberliefert, sind auch andere

13 Einmal mehr sei auf Ignatius von Antiochien verwiesen (Ep. ad. Eph. 20,2), der die eucharistische Gabe als “Medizin
zur Unsterblichkeit” bezeichnete.

'“Die Stellung der Interzessionen im Hochgebet differiert; so ist bei der Markos- bzw. Kyrillosanaphora das
Interzessionsgebet im AnschluB an das Lob- und Dankgebet noch vor dem Sanctus; bei den Anaphoren syrisch-
antiochenischen Typs findet sich das Interzessionsgebet im Anschlufl an Einsetzungsbericht, Anamnese und Epiklese.

'* Zu den Diptychen vgl. die Aufstellung bei Henner 2000: 130-135, erginzende Literatur und Bemerkungen bei

Brakmann 2004a: 156 f. Vgl. ferner Taft 1991.
'® Aus der Betrachtung ausgenommen werden miissen auleranaphorische diakonale Gebete wie sie beispielsweise das
zweisprachige Pergamentfragment British Museum, Or. 6954(28) aus dem Weilen Kloster tiberlicfert; zur Edition vgl.
Henner 2000; 152-161. Dort findet sich vollstindig erhalten die griechische und fragmentarisch erhalten die sahidische
Fassung einer Fiirbitte fiir “unsere im Glauben entschlafenen Viter und Briider, dass der Herr sic nach der Ordnung
aufnehme an den Ort der Ruhe im Paradies der Freude, wo Schmerz und Trauer und Seufzen entflohen ist.”: Omep t@v ev
m{oTEl TPOCKEKOLUNLEVOY ToTépov NUAV ko Gdehpdv Snog k(¥plo)g mpochaPduevog altog kot taliv eig témov
dvonoioeoc &v nopudicn Tpugfic Glev amédpo 68Tvn kol Ainn kol otevoypog tov k(¥plo)v tapaxokécn(lev) eTEE
THICTIC NNENEIOTE EHTAYNKOTK |

"7 Vgl. Pleyte und Boeser 1897: 130-132.

" Vgl. dazu ZZ. 10-12 auf dem Recto. elmote 16 OVOROTOL ... HEYPAMN: -

v -

TEPL TOV VOTEVCOREVOY MAHA €XN NENTAYMTON MMOOY.
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Formulierungen zu den Gebetsaufforderungen zu den anaphorischen Fiirbitten erhalten. So tiberliefert
MS Insinger 31," eine zweisprachige Pergamenthandschrift aus dem WeiBen Kloster, nach
Gebetsaufforderungen fiir die Friichte der Erde, fiir die Armen, Witwen und Waisen, den Herrscher
und die Erstlingsgaben die kurze—rein griechische—diakonale Gebetsaufforderung fiir die Ruhe der
Seelen:”

nept thg tedelog év X(pot)d dvonodoeng TV wuxdv oV pokapiov Gdelpdv

UGV KOl TeovIov TdV KounBévioy .

Leider nur fragmentarisch erhalten ist dagegen die Textfassung der diakonalen Gebetsaufforderungen
der Basiliosanaphora im zweisprachigen Pergamentblatt P.Vindob. K. 9742*' aus dem WeiBen Kloster,
wobet die diakonalen Einladungen zu den anaphorischen Interzessionen rein griechisch gehalten sind.

22

[ep[i] Td[v] mdiv[tov @ v niotel Xpiotod kot ]unbéviay [

Wohl aus dem 10. Jahrhundert stammen die fiinf Pergamentkodexblitter P.Berol. 9755 mit diakonalen
Gebeten in griechischer Sprache, lediglich die Uberschriften iiber jeder der Fiirbitten sind auf
Sahidisch niedergeschrieben worden.” Der Fiirbitte fiir die Verstorbenen gehen Bitten um Regen, fiir
die Fische sowie fiir den Konig voran. Die Bitte ist bereits sehr ausfiihrlich formuliert:

mePL  Thg MVAUNG TAV  TOTépeV MUAV Kol AdeAQAY  T@V  HOoKOpIOTHTOV

KEKOLUNUEVMY STme Kotd 0 EAele Gov, Klpie, GvAmauooy The Wuydg odTdy &v

KOATO1G (T@V) Gyiov Totépov MUGV Totpidpyov “APpaou kol "ok kol Tokdp

EV TOM® YAONG &mt UO0LT0G Gvamovcews &v mopadeicw Thg Tpuehg kot d&imoov

avtovg (Tfig) dvooTacswg TEV KoMV KO TOVTOG TOVC £V MIGTEL YPLGTOU

KotunBevoc.

Bei der Mehrzahl der {iberlieferten Handschriften handelt es sich jedoch um den Text des
priesterlichen anaphorischen Gebetes fiir die Verstorbenen.”* Dieses Gebet wurde in spiterer
Uberlieferung bis heute ein stilles Gebet, das parallel zur Verlesung der Diptychen durch den Diakon
gebetet wird.

Auf dem Verso des éltesten erhaltenen Zeugen, eines Papyrusfragmentes aus StrafSburg, P.Strassb.
gr. inv. 254, findet sich in den Zeilen 11-15 ein anaphorisches lntt:rzessionsgebet.25

" Vgl. Pleyte und Boeser 1897: 133-135.

- Vgl. dazu ZZ. 6-8 auf dem Verso.

! Zur Erstedition des Pergamentblattes aus dem 9./10. Jahrhundert vgl. Wessely 1917, dort Nr. 260. Die Neuedition
besorgte Henner 2000: 183-206. Eine Beschreibung des Einzelblattes findet sich ferner bei Budde 2004, 101 f. Ein noch
unverdffentlichter Paralleltext aus dem Weillen Kloster ist in Paris erhalten (Paris, BN Copte 129,20 fol. 139-145).

*? Ebenfalls fiir eine inhaltliche Wiirdigung zu fragmentarisch ist der Erhaltungszustand von P.Lond.Copt. 156, einem
Pergamentfragment, das die anaphorischen Diakonika der Basiliosanaphora tiberliefert: Zweisprachig ist die Einleitung zur
Verlesung der Diptychen erhalten. Im Anschlufi daran sind lesbar die Worte “Ruhe” sowie “der in Christus Entschlafenen.”
Vel. P.Lond.Copt.: 44f.

# Vgl. Junker und Schubart 1902.

2 Vgl. allgemein zu dieser Art des priesterlichen Interzessionsgebetes u.a. Winkler 1971, dort S. 339-344, sowie
Wagner 1972.

» Neuedition bei Hammerstaedt 1999: 22-41. Zur Frage, inwieweit bei diesem Text bereits eine Trennung von
diakonalen und priesterlichen Texten zu erkennen ist, vgl. Taft 1991: 36: “Can these texts be taken as showing already a
distinction between anaphoral intercessions read by the presiding bishop or presbyter, and diptychs or names read perhaps
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Hammerstaedt rechnet diesen Text als frilhesten Zeugen der anaphorischen Interzessionen der
Markosanaphora.%

THV KEKOTUNUEVDY TOC WUYEC GVETHVGOV

LviieONTL Kol GV £ Thic ofuepov Muépag Thy drouvnoty motovuedo -

KoL AV Aéyouey Kol v ob Aéyouev Té OVOpOTO. .

P.Ryl. 465, ein Pergamentblatt wohl aus dem 6. Jahrhundert, enthdlt auf dem Rekto und den ersten
Zeilen des Verso Teile einer Anaphora mit Post-Sanctus, Einsetzungsbericht, Anamnese und zweiter
Epiklese, die als frithe Form der Markos-/Kyrillosanaphora identifiziert werden kann.”” Auf dem Verso
findet sich in Z. 11-21 von anderer Hand ein Interzessionsgebet fiir Verstorbene. Dieses Gebet
tibernimmt in Z. 15-21 Formulierungen des anaphorischen Fiirbittgebets der Markosanaphora, ist aber
wohl ein eigggsténdiger Text, dafiir spricht die stark erweiterte Gottesanrede, die die Interzession in Z.
11f einleitet.

deopebo ko

ro[poxaAobuéy oe eiiove

pwme THY KOIUNOEVTOV [Totépmv Ko AdeAp®Y &v
niotel Beod dvomausauéve[v o Youxdc dvakAIvov
UETOL TAV Gylov cov cuva[ntov £vho anédpo ddvvn
Kol AU Kol otevoryog [&v i) Aapmpotnti cov 1év
dylov cuvoveyelpovy. Kol Thy cdpko o0TdY v 1

wploog Nuépo kot Tofg aAnBelc Kol cyevdeig

by the deacon, even if the later nomenclature is still absent? Nothing justifies such a conclusion, though we have here,
clearly, the embryonic form of what would soon be separated into distinct liturgical units, possibly as a result of the
multiplication of the names to be proclaimed. The reasons for such a development should be obvious. Every pastor knows
that people wish to hear read aloud in church the names of those for whom they have made an offering and requested
prayers. When such lists became so long as to be a nuisance, what better solution than to leave their proclamation to the
deacon? It was his job, after all, to give the congregation its orders and announce the intentions it was to pray for.”

* Die spitere griechische Fassung der Markosanaphora sollte vollig andere Formulierungen und Motive fir das
priesterliche Gebet im AnschluB an die Verlesung der Diptychen finden: kol 100tV Kol TAVTIOV TOG wuy(\xc GVOTOUGOV,
Aé¢omota Kipie, 0 Bedg Nudv, &v 1015 OV Gy1OV mcnvn:xu, &v tf B(xctlst(x Gov, ,afocplgouevo5 OVTOIG KUTA TAV
Urowye?\.lmv cou avmclaknm oworBa o ()cpe(x?\pog 00K €18ev, KOl 00G 0K nKm)Gev KOl €71 Kupﬁtuv avBpomov ovk
avePn, 6 Nrolpacey 6 Oedg T0ig dyondol T Gvoud cGov TO dylov. TGV HEV TOG Wuxtg dvaraucov, Kipte, kol
Baothelog ovpavdv kotatincov- Nuav 8t ta téhn tig {ofic xp1oTiove Kol eVHPEaTo KOl GVOUdpINTe dudpnoot: Kol
80¢ Nuiv pepidor kol kAfipov Exev petd naviov twv aylov cov. Vgl Cuming 1990, dort S. 30. Vgl. dazu ferner H.
Engberding 1964, dort S. 427 f.

77 Vgl. P.Ryl. 111: 25-28; Neuedition bei Hammerstaedt 1999: 76-95.

 Auf die Frage, ob eine gemeinsame Vorlage des Gebetes auf P.Ryl. 465 und in der koptischen Kyrillosanaphora
vorliegt, die bereits im 6. Jahrhundert bei Kosmas Indikopleustes auftaucht, soll hier nicht niher eingegangen werden. Vgl.
Hammerstaedt 1999: 94. Der Text bei Kosmas lndlkOpILu:;les Christliche T()pr)g.- aphie 7,97, SC 197,16, lautet: thv yuynv

t0bde dvdnoucov cuvaveyelpov kol TV copke abtod gv ) Gv Nuépo dploog kot Tég GANBeic Kol Gyevdelc cov
enoryyeAlog.
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ooV énaryyelelag amodi[Sovg ool & deBouudg
oUK e1dev kol 00g 0UK Tik[ovoey Kol Eml kopdiay
avBponov o[V]k avépn.

Bereits in erweiterter Form ist die Fiirbitte fiir die Verstorbenen auf dem griechischen Papyrusfragment
P.Cair. 10395A aus dem 6. Jahrhundert erhalten.”’ Dort finden sich Fiirbitten fiir Heilige und
Verstorbene in den Zeilen 17-19. Die Bezugnahme auf die Verlesung der Diptychen legt die Deutung
des Fragmentes als Anaphorenfragment nahe.
Bei der griechischen Gregoriosanaphora® weist eine Rubrik auf die Verlesung der Diptychen durch

den Diakon hin; anschlieBend ist folgendes priesterliches stilles Gebet angefiihrt:

MviiaBnti xlpie 1@V Tpokekolunuéveoy &v 1§ 0pBoddEw miotel Totépmy MUY Kol

AOEAPGV, KOl GVATOVOOV TOG Yuxdg odTdV Hetd Ocimv, uetd Sikaiwov. “Extpeyov,

cuvayov ig Témov yAimg, £nt Bdatog dvamoicewng, &v mapadeicy TpLefc, Kot Letd

00TV, OV E1TOUEY TO OVOUOTH DTGV,

Der élteste erhaltene Textzeuge der Basiliosanaphora sind die vier Pergament-Doppelblitter Louvain,

Ms. Lefort copt. s.n.’', deren Text wohl das Uberlieferungsstadium dieser Anaphora im 7. Jahrhundert
5 32

spiegelt:™

NT+ MTON NAY 2NKOYOYNOY NAKPAZAM MNICAAK MNIAK®E - 2NOYMA
NOY[O]TOYET 2NOYMOOY NMTON... [TMA NTAYIMT N2HTY NEITTTMKAZ N2H[T]
MNTAYTMH MN [(]A®E20M: -- einate 16 OvOUOTo. NETMMAY +MTON NAY
IATHK.

Bei den meisten sahidischen wie den griechischen und bohairischen Textzeugen der Basiliosanaphora
ist der Verlesung der Diptychen vorangestellt im Anschlufl an die Fiirbitte fiir die Stinde der Kirche
die Furbitte fiir die Verstorbenen iiberliefert. In dieser Fiirbitte findet sich das Motiv der Ruhe im
Schof der Patriarchen, der griine Ort am Wasser der Ruhe, von wo Kummer Leid und Klage flieht.*?

Bei der Anaphora des Severos von Antiochia, die im “GroB8en Euchologion™ erhalten ist, findet sich
ein ausfiihrliches Gedenken “rechtglaubiger Bischéfe, die seit dem Erzbischof und Mirtyrer Jakobos
entschlafen sind,” sodann werden alle kirchlichen Stinde aufgezihlt. Es folgt der Hinweis auf die
Verlesung der Diptychen am Seitenende. Die folgenden Seiten, die wahrscheinlich die Fiirbitte fiir
Verstorbene enthielten, sind leider nicht erhalten.**

Die sahidische Anaphora des hl. Matthdus tiberliefert eine kurze allgemeine Einleitung zu den
Diptychen, den Hinweis auf “diejenigen, deren Namen der Diakon nennt sowie diejenigen, derer jeder

*? Editio princeps durch Bastianini und Gallazzi 1985. Neuedition durch Hammerstaedt 1999: 161-163.

*" Val. Gerhards 1984: 46 f.

*' Zur Editio princeps vgl. Doresse und Lanne 1960. Eine Beschreibung der aus vier Pergament-Doppelblittern
bestehenden Handschrift findet sich auch bei Budde 2004: 95 f.; Budde verwendet in seiner Edition fiir diesen Textzeugen
die Abkiirzung a.

2 Vgl. dazu Budde 2004: 95f.

*3 Synoptische Ubersicht iiber die griechische, sahidische und bohairische Textfassung bei Budde 2004, S. 190 f., dort
Nr. 163-168. Budde macht in seinem Kommentar auf S. 506 darauf aufmerksam, dass einige Textzeugen die Verlesung der
Diptychen erst im Anschluf} an dieses Gebet vorsehen.

2t Vgl. S. 108 des Euchologions.
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in seinem Herzen gedenkt” sowie daran anschliefend eine ausfiihrliche Interzession, die in die

Hoffnung miindet, dass Gott keinen von seinem Reich abweisen wird, sondern diejenigen, die auf ihn
: M

hoffen, am festgesetzten Tag versammeln wird.”

ONOMATA HNENTAMAIAKONOC TAYE NEYPAN MN HNETEPE [OYA TMOYA
NAPIIEYMEEYE 2M MEYZHT APl EYMEEYE NPANATIEYE MMOOY X€ NTOK [1€
MEYEINE MN NEY2EHYE AY® EPEe NEYTPAXIC 2A 2THK Te€W) HNEYY}YXH
ENTOTOC NTANAMAYCIC NTETPY(GH €T2M MIIAPAAICOC EKOYNA NABPAZAM
MHN TCAAK MN IAK®ME NPTMNEX AAAY MMON NCAEOA MMOK 2N TEKMNTEPO
€T2N MIHYE AAAA 2M ME€200Y E€TKNATNNOOY MIEKMONOTENHC NOQHPE
ETPEYCMOY2 €20YN NNETZEATIZE €pPOY (...)

S. 136 f. des “GroBen Euchologion™ iiberliefert aus einer namentlich unbekannten Anaphora die
Einleitung zu den Diptychen sowie ein Gedenken der rechtgldubigen geistlichen Stinde. Nach dem
Hinweis auf die Verlesung der Diptychen folgt das priesterliche Gebet fiir Verstorbene:

TA ONOMATA - AlO [XOEIC APl MEKNA NMMAY THPOY 21 OYCOIl MNOYTE
MNEMHNA MH CAPX NIM 2N KOYHNY HABPAZAM MH ICAAK MN IAKM®EK CANOYQOY
21%¢N OYMA NOYOTOYET 2LXN OYMOOY NMTON TIMA NTA [MMKA2 N2HT OMT
N2HTY MN TAYTIH MN TAQAZOM 2ITM MOYOEIN NNEKTETOYAAK,

Einen sehr eigenstindigen und von den anderen Anaphoren deutlich abweichenden Text bietet die
unbekannte Anaphora aus dem “Groflen Euchologion,” die auf den Seiten 61 und 62 des Euchologions
erhalten ist. Auf den Hinweis zur Verlesung der Diptychen folgt dort ein ausfiihrliches Memento der
kirchlichen Stinde,*® der Hinweis auf diejenigen, deren Namen der Diakon erwihnt, sowie diejenigen,
derer jeder einzelne gedenkt. Es folgt die Bitte um Gottes Erbarmen, der von jedem Gestalt und
Wandel kennt, die Bitte um Vergebung aller Stinden der Verstorbenen wie der Anwesenden, die Bitte
ihre Seelen ins Land des Lichts zu befehlen, ins Paradies der Freude, in den Schof3 der Patriarchen, an
den Ort der Ruhe der Viter:

. NENTA [MAIAKONOC TAYE NEYPAN MN NETE MIYTAYOO0Y: MN NETEPE
MOoyx rMmoyx MMON E\)TPEE MIIEYMEEYE: API TMEYMEEYE THPOY 21 OyCOl
NPEMA) NAY HNAT €TKCOOYN MAYAAK NNEYMOPPH MN NEYEINEe MN
NEYTIPAZIC AY® NUNA NAN NIPK@ NAN €BOA NMMAY HNHNENNOBE AYQ®
NPTEWD) TEYVYXH €TEXMPA MIIOYOEIN EMMAPAAICOC NTETPY¢H enTon
NABPAZAM MN ICAAK MN IAKME MMA €TEPE NENEIOTE MTON MMOOY NZHTY

Trotz der Vielzahl und Verschiedenheit der Textzeugen des anaphorischen Fiirbittgebetes fiir
Verstorbene®’ lassen sich Ubereinstimmungen und parallele Motive feststellen. Ganz allgemein wird
das Faktum des Todes in allen anaphorischen Interzessionsgebeten euphemistisch umschrieben, wobei

% Vgl die Seiten 147 f. des “GroBen Euchologions.”

3¢ Vgl. dazu Foerster 2006.

7 val. zu einigen der Topoi Botte 1975. Allerdings beleuchtet Botte v.a. die Entwicklung des Gebets fiir Verstobene im
westlichen Ritus und zieht eher beildufig die koptische Kyrillosanaphora hinzu.
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Begriffe aus dem Bereich des “Ruhens” bzw. “Schlafens” verwendet werden.>® Die Gebete sind
getragen von Zuversicht und christlicher Auferstehungshoffnung,*® wobei die konkreten Vorstellungen
und Formulierungen vor allem alttestamentliche Wurzeln—und hier bevorzugt in den Psalmen und
Prophetenbiichern—haben.

In der Uberleitung von den Diptychen findet sich bei drei Anaphoren aus dem Weillen Kloster, der
Matthéusanaphora, der Kyrillosanaphora (Z 100,40) sowie der unbekannten Anaphora (Z 100,61) der
Hinweis auf die Nennung der Namen Verstorbener durch den Diakon wie durch das stille innere Gebet
der einzelnen Gléubigen.

Im Prinzip alle anaphorischen Interzessionen wie die diakonalen Gebetsaufforderungen dazu enthalten
das Motiv der Ruhe, die Gott den Verstorbenen schenken mdge.*” Die Ruhe als eschatologischer
Zustand klingt bereits in Ps. 95,11 an und wird in Hebr 3,7-11 aufgenommen. In der Apokalypse findet
dieser Begriff ebenfalls Eingang (Apkl 6,11; 14,13). Dieser Begriff wird nach und nach zur spezifisch
christlichen Bezeichnung fiir den Tod und findet sich beispielsweise wiederholt in Grabinschriften.

Das Bild des Ruhens im Schof3 der drei Erzviter Abraham, Isaak und Jakob findet sich bei P.Berol.
9755, der Basiliosanaphora, den Interzessionsgebeten der beiden unbekannten sahidischen Anaphoren
Z. 100,61 f. sowie Z. 100,136 f., der sahidischen Matthdusanaphora sowie der sahidischen
Kyrillosanaphora Z. 100,40.*' Es hat seine Wurzel im Gleichnis vom reichen Mann und armen
Lazarus, wobei letzterer nach seinem Tod im Scho Abrahams zu ruhen kommt (Lk 16,22). Die
Zusammenstellung eben der drei Erzviter geht auf friiheste alttestamentliche Zeit zuriick.*?

Bei den paradiesischen Vorstellungen des Ortes des Griinens und des Wassers der Ruhe
unverkennbar ist der Einfluss des 23. Psalms (LXX 22,2). Dieses paradiesische Motiv findet sich u.a.

in P.Berol. 9755, in der priesterlichen Fiirbitte fiir Verstorbene der Basiliosanaphora, der griechischen
Gregoriosanaphora, der unbekannten Anaphoren in Z. 100,61 f sowie Z. 100,136 f Mit der
Formulierung vom “Paradies der Freude” klingt die Vorstellung an, nach dem Tode in den
paradiesischen Urzustand zuriickversetzt zu werden. Nach Gen 2,15 war der Mensch an eben diesen
Ort gesetzt, nach Gen 3,23 aus diesem vertricben worden. Seit Ez 31,9 ist das Paradies ein
eschatologischer Ort, vgl. auch Lk 23,43 die VerheiBung Jesu an den mit ihm gekreuzigten Schiichter
und 2. Kor 12,4 die Schilderung des Paulus von seiner Entriickung. Diese Formulierung findet sich in

*¥ Krause 2003: 43, “Vor allem aber vermeidet der Agypter zu allen Zeiten das Wort ‘sterben’ und ersetzt es durch
Umschreibungen...”

* Botte 1975: 97 £, spricht in diesem Zusammenhang von “images d’espérance” und einer gewissen “sérénité des
anciennes prieres.”

86 bereits P.Stras. 254, Kosmas Indikopleustes, P.Cair. 10.395A, MS Insinger 30 und 31, Vat 109,100, P.Berol.
9755, P.Lond.Copt. 156 und natiirlich im priesterlichen Gebet der Basiliosanaphora, der Gregoriosanaphora sowie der
Matthdusanaphora. Genannt werden kinnte hier auch die nicht dgyptische griechische Jakobosanaphora, vgl. Mercier 1974:
220: toltov mdvtav pvicBnty, xbple, 6 Bedc TGV MveLUdTOV KOl TAONG OUpkSs, @OV EuviioBnuev kol Ov ovk
guviiobnuev opBodolav, antog ékel ovtodg avamovcov év xdpy {dvtov, év T Pacideiy cov, &v i tpuof Tod
nopadeicon, &v kéAmolg 'APpacu kot locox kot Tokef, 1@V dylov totépov qudv, 68ev drédpo 0dvvn, Aban kol
OTEVOYULOG, EvBa EMloKomEl TO MG TOD TPOCWTOV GOV Kol Katahouret 010 navtog. Auffallend ist das Fehlen des Motivs
der Ruhe im Gebet der unbekannten Anaphora auf Z. 100,61 f.

*! Diese Wendung begegnet ebenfalls bei der griechischen Jakobosanaphora, dort mit dem Zusatz “unserer heiligen
Viiter.”

o Vel. nur Ex 3,6 u.6.—der Gott Israels ist der Gott “Abrahams, [saaks und Jakobs.”
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P.Berol. 9755 sowie u.a. in spiteren Zeugen der Basiliosanaphora,”  der griechischen
Gregoriosanaphora, in der sahidischen Matthdusanaphora sowie der unbekannten Anaphora auf Z.
100,61 £.*

Auch die Vorstellung des Fernseins von Schmerz, Kummer und Seufzen greift auf alttestamentliche
Vorstellungen zuriick; sie ist wortlich den eschatologischen Ausblicken des Propheten Jesaja
entnommen.” In unterschiedlichen Kombinationen finden sich die drei annihernd synonymen
Bezeichnungen fiir Leid auch im Neuen Testament.*® Dieses Motiv ist weit verbreitet, so findet es sich
beispielsweise auch in P.Ness. 3.96, im priesterlichen Interzessionsgebet der Basiliosanaphora wie in
dem der unbekannten Anaphora in Z. 100, 136f.*’

Das Bild vom Glanz der Heiligen geht zuriick auf Ps 110,3 (LXX 109). Es findet sich in den
[nterzessionen bei P.Ryl 111 465, Kosmas Indikopleustes, in den priesterlichen Gebeten der
Basiliosanaphora sowie der Anaphoren von Z. 100, 136 f. sowie Z. 100, 40 £.*

Die Bitte um Gottes Erbarmen findet sich ganz zu Beginn der anaphorischen Interzession bei der
unbekannten Anaphora von Z. 100,136 f., auch bei der Matthdusanaphora sowie sehr ausfiihrlich in
Verbindung mit der Vergebung nicht nur der Siinden der Verstorbenen, sondern auch der eigenen
Stinden im Gebet der unbekannten Anaphora in Z. 100,61 f. Dort wird auch darauf Bezug genommen,
dass Gott die Gestalt und den Wandel der Verstorbenen kenne und Vergebung schenke.

Wortlich von der “Auferstehung” ist selten die Rede; in P.Berol. 9755 wird der Hoffnung Ausdruck
verliechen, “Gott mdge die Verstorbenen wiirdig machen seiner Auferstehung.” Das Bild von der
“Auferstchung des Fleisches am festgesetzten Tag” findet sich lediglich in P.Ryl 465, bei Kosmas
Indikopleustes und Zeugen der Markos-/Kyrillosanaphora.

Die Vielzahl der Textzeugen und Schwierigkeiten bei der Datierung mancher Texte—eine spiitere
Handschrift {iberliefert nicht selten ein viel &lteres Textstadium—machen die Auswertung des
Zusammengetragenen nicht einfach. Sicher ist, dass nach und nach nicht nur bei den Diptychen,
sondern auch—wo vorhanden—bei den vorangehenden Kommemorationen von Heiligen, Mértyrern
und kirchlichen Stéinden eine immer lingere Liste wuchs.* Parallelen aus anderen Gebeten fanden
Eingang. Eine weitere Tendenz ist aber auch, dass der Abstand zwischen dem allmichtigen Gott und
seinem Sohn, dem Pantokrator, immer stirker erfahren und zum Ausdruck gebracht wird. Menschen
erfahren sich als der Gnade Gottes immer unwiirdiger. Wihrend in fritheren Texten Bilder vom
Paradies, vom Schofl der Patriarchen den Ort beschreiben, an dem der verstorbene Glaubende

B Vgl. dazu Budde 2004; 512, “Dabei zeigen konkret die Zeugen unseres Textes, dass das Paradies-Motiv erst
nachtréiglich zum griinenden Ort und zum Wasser der Ruhe hinzugefiigt wurde; die sahidischen Zeugen kennen es noch
nicht.”

* Auch diese Wendung begegnet bei der griechischen Jakobosanaphora.

* Vgl. Jes 35,10 und 51,11. Die beiden letzteren Wendungen finden sich in dieser Kombination in der LXX in Gen 3,16
anldBlich der Vertreibung aus dem Paradies.

8o in 1. Tim 6,10, Rom 8,26; 9,2.

T Auch diese Wendung ist im anaphorischen Interzessionsgebet fiir Verstorbene der griechischen Jakobosanaphora
bezeugt.

“ Ein Lichtmotiv, allerdings mit anderen Formulierungen, bietet auch die griechische Jakobosanaphora mit der
Wendung: “dort scheint das Licht deines Angesichts und tiberstrahlt alle Zeit bzw. das All.”

* Gerhards 1984: 100 f., bemerkt: “Die Tendenz zu einer verstirkten Einbezichung der Heiligen in die Intercessio ist
besonders an der Namensliste abzulesen. Wihrend sich der griechische Text auf fiinf Namen beschrinkt (Maria, Johannes,
Stephanus, Markus und Gregor), weitet die koptische Rezension die Liste auf iiber zwanzig Namen aus.”
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unmittelbar nach seinem Tod ankommt, scheint in manchen spiiteren Texten dies mehr ein vorlaufiger
“Warteraum™ wo die Seele des glidubigen Verstorbenen des letzten Gerichts harrt. Die Parallelitit
mancher Formulierungen und Vorstellungen nétigt jedoch nicht immer dazu, zeitlich aufeinander
folgende Entwicklungsstadien anzunehmen. Die Fiirbitte fiir die Verstorbenen in all ihren
Ausformungen spiegelt die Glaubenszuversicht der Christen Agyptens und die Verwurzelung ihrer
liturgischen Sprache in der Bibel, vor allem im Alten Testament.

Im Vorangehenden war es lediglich mdoglich, einen kurzen Uberblick in die Formulierung der
anaphorischen Interzession fiir Verstorbene und Grundlinien ihrer Entwicklung anzureiBen. In jedem
Fall lohnenswert wire eine umfassendere Darstellung des erweiterten Themas, wo nicht nur
anaphorische Texte, sondern auch vor- und auBeranaphorische Fiirbittengebete mit einbezogen werden
sollten ebenso wie dokumentarische Texte und Inschriften. Eine derartige Studie kinnte einmal mehr
das Bild der “Einheit in der Vielfalt,” das die dgyptische Liturgie und Frommigkeit bietet, bestirken.
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DIE KOPTISCHEN KAUFURKUNDEN VON KLOSTERZELLEN
DES APOLLO-KLOSTERS VON BAWIT AUS ABBASIDISCHER ZEIT'

MARTIN KRAUSE

Uber die Person Apollo, nach dem acht® Klgster in Agypten benannt worden sind, wissen wir vorldufig
nichts Endgiiltiges. Die schriftlichen Quellen, vor allem die arabischen Synaxare, berichten iiber
mehrere Personen namens Apollo® und sind bisher nur zum Teil veréffentlicht worden. Zwei Apollo-
Kloster liegen siidlich von Hermopolis in Bawit und/oder” in Titkooh. Auch unsere leider viel zu friih
verstorbene Kollegin Sarah Clackson konnte sich nicht entscheiden, ob die in den schriftlichen Quellen
genannten beiden Apollo-Klgster siidlich von Hermopolis sich auf zwei verschiedene Kloster
beziehen, oder ob das in den schriftlichen Quellen als Apollo-Kloster von Titkooh bezeugte Apollo-
Kloster, das archdologisch bisher nicht nachgewiesen worden ist, identisch ist mit den Ruinen des
Apollo-Kloster von Bawit.’

Die von dgyptischen Bauern vor 1900 auf der Suche nach Sebah fiir ihre Felder in der Wiiste zwei
km von dem Dorf Bawit entfernt entdeckten Klosterruinen waren zunidchst als Grabkapellen eines
Friedhofs angesehen worden, bevor erkannt wurde, dall man ein aus vielen kleineren Bauten und
Kirchen bestehendes Doppelkloster’ von etwa 780 m in nordsiidlicher und 720 m in westdstlicher
Richtung freilegte, das von einer Mauer umgeben war. Von Ausgrabungen, die heutigen Anspriichen
geniigen, kann man erst seit Wiederaufnahme der Ausgrabungen im Jahre 2002 durch das franzdsische
Archdologische Institut in Kairo in Zusammenarbeit mit dem Louvre in Paris sprechen. Mit der
Veroffentlichung des wissenschaftlichen Nachlasses des ersten Ausgribers J. Clédat’ 1999 hatten die
franzdsischen Arbeiten in Bawit sowohl einen Abschlul3 als auch einen viel versprechenden Neubeginn
erreicht, zumal in ihm auch mit der Publikation der in der Grabung gefundenen Papyri und Ostraka®
begonnen wurde. Sie werden hoffentlich helfen bei der Zuweisung der vielen aus dem Antikenhandel
stammenden Papyri auf die verschiedenen Apollo-Kléster, um deren Aufspiirung in Museen und
Sammlungen und Publikation Sarah Clackson sich bleibende Verdienste erworben hat.”

Aus dem Antikenhandel stammen auch die finf grofen Kaufurkunden aus dem Apollon-Kloster
von Bawit, iiber die hier berichtet werden soll. Sie wurden 1903 vom British Museum in London
angekauft und tragen jetzt die Signaturen BL Or 6201-6204 und 6206. Sie wurden von W. E. Crum
teilweise kopiert und von P. E.Kahle in Crums NachlaB'® wieder gefunden. Kahles frither Tod

! Dieser Aufsatz ist eine kurze Zusammenfassung einer im Druck befindlichen iiberarbeiteten Leipziger Dissertation
von 1958, deren Erscheinen durch die Flucht aus der ehemaligen DDR verhindert worden ist.

* Krause 2003: 156 ff.

3 Krause 2003: 160.

* Coquin 1977: 435-446.

> Clackson 2001: 222 f.

® Nach den Inschriften lag das Minnerkloster im Norden und das Frauenkloster im Siiden.

7 Clédat 1999. In dieser Publikation ist auf Plan I-IV der neueste Grundrif des Klosters verdffentlicht.

® Boud’hors: 1995, 1999 u. 2004.

? Clackson 2001 u. 2004,

' Group V5.
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verhinderte eine Publikation. 1994 hat L. S. B. MacCoull'" vier dieser Urkunden publiziert, auf die
Publikation der fiinften, 6201, aber verzichtet, weil sie der Meinung war, sie sel nur eine Kopie von
6202,I2 was nicht zutreffend ist. Vielmehr enthilt diese Urkunde weitere neue und wichtige Aussagen,
wie wir noch sehen werden. Vor allem aber gewinnen wir durch die fiinf Urkunden neue Quellen fiir
das dgyptische Monchtum aus abbasidischer Zeit, einer Zeit, in der—wie Wilhelm Hengstenberg'’
formuliert hat—der “Geldkomplex” in das dgyptische Monchtum eingezogen war, nunmehr aus Bawit,
einem groBen Kloster, und genauestens datiert aus den Jahren 833-849. Alle fiinf Urkunden sind Teil
eines Archivs, das von demselben Schreiber, dem Diakon Petrus, dem Sohn des verstorbenen Diakon
Hor, in den Jahren zwischen 833 und 849 geschrieben worden ist. Sie sind fast vollstdndig erhalten.
Nur das Ende der Urkunde 6203 mit der Einverstindniserklirung der Verkdufer und den Unterschriften
der Zeugen fehlt. In 6203,30 ff. wird von dem Verkauf eines kleinen Hofes berichtet, der nérdlich der
Zellengruppe lag, dessen Urkunde bisher noch nicht gefunden wurde.

Die fiinf uns erhaltenen Urkunden beurkunden den Verkauf von zwei verschiedenen Zellengruppen
des Apollon-Klosters.Vier von ihnen betreffen eine in der neuen Werkstatt gelegene Zellengruppe, die
fiinfte, die bisher noch nicht publizierte 6201, eine kleine in der groflen Bickerei gelegene
Zellengruppe. Die Bezeichnungen “neu” bzw. “groB” setzen die Existenz sowohl einer “alten
Werkstatt” als auch einer “kleinen Bickerei” im Kloster voraus, deren prizise Lagen hoffentlich durch
die neuen franzosischen Ausgrabungen festgestellt werden kann, falls diese Zellengruppen nicht von
den Sebahin zerstdrt worden sind.

Bereits in omaijadischer Zeit mufBiten die Ménche eine Kopfsteuer an den islamischen Staat zahlen,
von der sie zuvor befreit waren. Im 8. und 9. Jahrhundert versuchten sie vergeblich durch Aufstinde
sich von dieser Steuerlast zu befreien.' Nachdem die Aufstinde niedergeschlagen worden waren,
wurden vor allem kleinere und drmere Kloster verlassen, weil ihre Bewohner die Steuern nicht
bezahlen konnten. Andere Klster suchten einen Weg, wie sie zu Geld kommen und weiterexistieren
konnten. Eine Moglichkeit bestand z. B. darin, Klosterbesitz oder sogar Klosterimter'> zu verkaufen.

Auch im Apollo-Kloster von Bawit wurde nach Ausweis der Urkunden unterschieden zwischen
verkduflichen und unverkuflichen Teilen des Klosters. Nicht verkduflich waren offensichtlich die
Einrichtungen, die von allen Ménchen genutzt werden konnten. Genannt werden in der von L. S. B.
MacCoull nicht edierten Urkunde 6201 ausdriicklich Arbeitsplitze und die Zisterne: “Und der
Arbeitsplatz unterhalb davon, den man zu einer Bickerei machen kann, ist nicht euer, sondern gehdrt
der Diakonia—und alle Briider backen in ihm—denn man kann ihn nicht verkaufen; und die kleine
Dattelpalme gehort euch, weil ihr sie gepflanzt habt.”'® Und kurz vor der zitierten Passage lesen wir in
Zeile 66 eine Aussage iiber eine wohl in der Nihe liegende Zisterne: “Und ihr seid frei und fullt
Wasser aus der Zisterne,” das heifit, den Kéufern einer Zellengruppe wird das Recht auf Mitnutzung
der Zisterne eingerumt. Auch die Zisterne ist somit—ebenso wie der Backplatz—nicht verkéuflich,
weil beide von allen Monchen des Klosters genutzt werden kénnen.

"' MacCoull 1994: 141-158 u. Taf. 36-54. Zu ihrer Edition vel. die Kritik in der in A. 1 genannten Arbeit.
Im Folgenden wird bei Nennungen der 5 Papyri auf BL Or verzichtet.

' MacCoull 1994: 156.

= Hengstenberg 1935: 359.

" Krause 1985: 124 f.

'* Kahle 1954: 1, 30 u. 41.

' 6201,70 ff., Krause 1985: 127.
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Verkiuflich sind dagegen die Klosterzellen. Die koptisch als Mx nwymrne!” “monk’s cell oder
“group of cells” bezeichneten Gebidude werden mit “Zellengruppe” Ubersetzt weil sie aus mehreren
Réumen, aus Kapelle, Wohnraum, Gew®dlbe, Treppen und Déchern,'® bestanden. Wie die bisherigen
Freilegungen g,eze1gt haben, waren diese Klosterzellen nicht groBe Sile—wie z.B. im Apollo-Kloster
von Balaizah—," sondern kleine Gebiude, die innerhalb der Klostermauern tiber das groBe Gelinde
des Klosters verteilt waren. Die Urkunden benennen auBerdem die Anrainer dieser Zellengruppe auf
allen vier Seiten in der Reihenfolge: Norden, Siiden, Osten und Westen. Wihrend z.B. im Siiden fiir die
Zeit von 833-849 dieselben Nachbarn, der kleine Hof des Johannes und Houmise,z“ genannt werden,
stellen wir in diesem Zeitraum im Osten einen Wechsel der Nachbarn fest. Es werden drei
verschiedene Nachbarn als Bewohner der kleinen Zelle im Osten nacheinander genannt: Schenute,
Markus und zuletzt der Hof des Markus. Auch den Kaufpreis, dessen Héhe zwischen drei und zwei
Solidi schwankt, erfahren wir, und seine Ubergabe durch die Kéufer an die Verkiufer wird durch die
Zeugen, die am Ende der Urkunde unterschreiben, bezeugt.

In den 4 Verkaufsurkunden der in der neuen Werkstatt gelegenen Zellengruppe, deren Verkauf in den
Jahren 833 bis 849 in dieser zeitlichen Abfolge: 6203, 6204, 6206 und 6202 erfolgte, werden uns
sowohl die Namen und Amter der Verkiufer und der Kiufer als auch die Namen der Vorbesitzer
genannt, so dall wir eine ununterbrochene Abfolge der Besitzer dieser Gruppe, nicht nur fiir die Jahre
833 bis 849, sondern auch fiir einen uns nicht niher bekannten Zeitpunkt vor 833 erhalten, als der
Vorbesitzer die Zellengruppe an den Kiufer von 6203 verkaufte; und die Verkdufer der letzten
erhaltenen Urkunde in 6202 nennen die letzten uns bekannten Kaufer. Somit erfahren wir den Wechsel
iiber sechs aufeinander folgende Besitzer dieser Zellengruppe. Ein exaktes Datum fiir den Beginn der
Verkidufe kennen wir leider nicht, denn in der iltesten erhaltenen Urkunde, in 6203, wird zwar als
ehemaliger Vorbesitzer des Kaufobjektes der Archimandrit Ammonius genannt, die Verkaufsurkunde
ist uns aber bisher nicht erhalten, so daf3 wir nicht wissen, wann er in ihren Besitz kam, wie lange der
Archimandrit Besitzer dieses Klosterteiles war, wer der Vorbesitzer war und vor allem nicht, wann mit
dem Verkauf von Klosterteilen im Apollo-Kloster begonnen wurde, zumal auch der Zeitraum, in dem
die Zellengruppe nach Ausweis der Urkunden im Besitz ihrer Kéufer war, unterschiedlich lang und
dabei abnehmend immer kiirzer wurde: namlich nur knapp 10, 7 oder nur noch 2 Jahre war.

Die 5. Urkunde, 6201, beschreibt den Verkauf eines anderen Kaufobjektes, nidmlich einer kleineren
Zellengruppe in der grofien Biickerei sidlich eines Gebdudes, das als “Diakonia” bezeichnet wird. Zu
ihr gehoren eine Treppe, die auf das Dach fiihrt, eine Veranda auf dem Dach und ein kleines Gewdlbe.
Anrainer —wie in der Zellengruppe der neuen Werkstatt—werden nicht genannt. Nur die Urkunde
6201 beurkundet den Verkauf dieser Zellengruppe, der 849, kurz vor dem Verkauf der Zellengruppe in
der neuen Werkstatt, erfolgt ist. AuBerdem fillt auf, daB3 in den Urkunden 6202 und 6201 dieselben
Personen als Verkdufer und Kiufer bezeugt sind: in beiden Urkunden verkauft Schenute, der

7 Crum 1939: 580.

¥ 6203, 53 f. u. Par.

"% Grossmann 1993: 190. i

20620332 f: 6204,27f; 6206, 17; 620233 f In der in A.1 genannten Arbeit sind Ubersichtspline der beiden
Zellengruppen verdffentlicht, in denen auch die Namen der Anrainer der Zellengruppen und die Zeit ihres Wohnens
eingezeichnet sind.
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Archimandrit des Klosters, in 6202 mit seinen Briidern, den Monchen Paulus und Severus, in 6201 mit
den jetzt im Amt befindlichen Verwaltern—wohl denselben Personen—, in 6202 an die Mdnche
Staurus, Susinnius und Phoibammon, in 6201 an dieselben Personen, die nur in anderer Reihenfolge:
Susinnius, Phoibammon und Staurus genannt und nun als apotaktische Monche bezeichnet werden.
Auch in 6206, 8 f. werden die Kéufer der Zellengruppe in der neuen Werkstatt als apotaktische
Ménche bezeichnet. Von den 11 Zeugen bezeugen 7 Personen in beiden Urkunden, in 6201
unterschreiben noch 4 weitere Zeugen. Die Hohe des Kaufpreises ist in beiden Urkunden
unterschiedlich,”' weil es sich um verschieden groBe Zellengruppen handelt.

Betrachten wir zundchst dic Angaben der Urkunden zum Zeitpunkt des Kaufes/Verkaufes, die
Namen und Amter der Verkiufer und Kiufer, die Hohe des Kaufpreises und achten dabei vor allem
auch auf die Motive fiir den Kauf und Verkauf, auf die genannte Verwendung des Verkaufserloses und
errechnen den Zeitraum, in dem die Zellengruppe im Besitz der Verkiufer war. Beginnen wir mit den
vier Urkunden, in denen der in der neuen Werkstart des Apollo-Kloster gelegene Zellenverband
verkauft wird.

Als erster Vorbesitzer wird 6203.21 f. der vor 833 verstorbene Archimandrit Apa Ammonius
genannt, der diese Zellengruppe an Joseph verkauft hat. Welchen Rang der Kéufer zum Zeitpunkt des
Kaufes hatte, wissen wir nicht, ebensowenig, ob auch Josephs Bruder Markus als Kéufer in der nicht
erhaltenen Urkunde auftrat. Dieser Kdufer namens Joseph verkauft nach Ausweis von 6203, 3 ff. am
9.Tybi der 11. Indiktion im 549. Jahr nach Diokletian und dem 217. Jahr der Hidschra, nunmehr als
Priester und Archimandrit des Apollo-Klosters mit seinem Bruder, dem Monch Markus, diese
Zellengruppe an Makarius, den Sohn des verstorbenen Pehev Hatre, der um den Kauf gebeten hatte.
Mit der Urkunde 6203 ist uns die bisher #lteste Verkaufsurkunde erhalten. Nach Nennung der Anrainer
auf allen 4 Seiten wird die Hohe des vereinbarten Kaufpreises mit drei Goldsolidi angegeben und
ebenso seine Ubergabe durch die Kaufer an die Verkiufer. Diese haben das Geld iiberwiesen fiir die
Verwaltung der Diakonia des Klosters.

Die Kiufer dieser Zellengruppe, Makarius Pehev und seine Sohne Theodor, Anubion und Merkur,
verkaufen in der Urkunde 6204 am 9. Choiak, der 6. Indiktion des 559. Jahres nach Diokletian und
dem 227. Jahr der Sarazenen, nach knapp 10 Jahren die von Joseph und Markus gekaufte Zellengruppe
weiter an den Priester Paulus und seinen Bruder Petrus. Der Verkauf erfolgte aus Not der Verkiufer
und auf Anfrage der Kaufer. Der Kaufpreis betriigt wieder drei Goldsolidi. Eine Aussage tiber die
Verwendung des Kaufpreises fehlt zwar, doch kann aus der Aussage ATepxpix @rie “es trat die
Notwendigkeit ein”** erschlossen werden, da die Verkaufer das Geld bendtigten.

Der Kiufer dieser Zellengruppe, der Priester Paulus und Verwalter unseres Vaters Apa Pamun aus
Ahnas, verkauft in der Urkunde 6206 am 3. Paophi der 11. Indiktion des 564. Jahres nach Diokletian
und dem 233. Jahr der Sarazenen, nach knapp 7 Jahren die von Makarius, dem Sohn des Pehev Hatre
gekaufte Zellengruppe weiter an die apotaktischen Mdnche Schenute, Severus, Paulus und Timotheus.
Der Verkauf erfolgte auf Wunsch des Verkiufers, der den Kaufpreis fiir sich und das Kloster
verwenden wollte. Eine nihere Angabe iiber das Teilungsverhiltnis des Kaufpreises, ob es hilftig oder
unterschiedlich geteilt werden soll, wird nicht gemacht. Der Kaufpreis betrdgt nur noch zwei
Goldsolidi.

212 Solidi in 6202 und 1 1/3 Solidi in 6201.
22 6204,19.
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Die Kéufer dieser Zellengruppe, Schenute, der sich nun als Priester und Archimandrit vorstellt, und
seine Briider, die Monche Paulus und Severus, verkaufen in der Urkunde 6202 am 15. Thot der 14.
Indiktion des 566. Jahres nach Diokletian, also bereits nach knapp zwei Jahren, die von dem Priester
und Verwalter des Apa Pamun gekaufte Zellengruppe weiter an die Moénche Staurus, Susinnius und
Phoibammon, die S6hne des verstorbenen Apa Hev. Der Verkauf erfolgte auf Anfrage der Kaufer. Der
Kaufpreis betrigt 2 Goldsolidi, iiber dessen Verwendung nichts ausgesagt wird.

Fiir die vier Urkunden, die den Verkauf der in der neuen Werkstatt gelegenen Zellengruppe
dokumentieren, hat sich also ergeben, dal in 6203 und 6202 jeweils der Klosterabt als Verkiufer
auftrat und ebenso schon der in 6203 genannte Vorbesitzer der Zellengruppe ein Abt namens
Ammonius war. In 6206 war der Verkdufer Paulus Priester und Verwalter “unseres Apa Pamun” aus
Ahnas,” der in 6204 zusammen mit seinem Bruder Petrus die Zellengruppe gekauft hatte. In 6202 und
auch in 6201 ist dieser Priester Paulus spdter noch als Zeuge fiir den Kauf/Verkauf von beiden
Zellengruppen titig.”* Von den Verkiiufern in 6304 fehlen Amtsangaben. Ebenso werden fiir die
Kiufer in 6203 keine Amter genannt, in 6206 sind die Kéufer apotaktische Monche, in 6202 Ménche,
nur in 6204 waren ein Priester und sein Bruder die Kdufer. In zwei Fillen, 6206 u. 6202, wollen die
Kéufer, Mdnche, ohne Angabe des Grundes Zellengruppen kaufen und zweimal wollen die Besitzer
von Zellen verkaufen, entweder, weil sie in Not sind® oder weil sie das Geld fiir sich und das Kloster
bendtigen.”® In 6203 will der Klosterabt den Verkaufserlos fir die Verwaltung der Diakonia des
Klosters verwenden.”’

Als Fazit ergibt sich, daf} in der Mehrheit Klosterabte als Verkaufer der Zellengruppe auftreten, die
Geld fiir das Kloster und seine Verwaltung benétigen. Bei den Kaufern sind iiberwiegend Ménche und
apotaktische Mdnche vertreten. Einen Sonderfall stellt der Priester Paulus dar, der in 6204 mit seinem
Bruder den in Not geratenen Besitzern die Zellengruppe abkaufte, um sie in 6206 nach 6 Jahren an
apotaktische Monche weiter zu verkaufen und das Geld fiir sich und das Kloster zu verwenden.

In der Urkunde 6201 wird der Verkauf einer in der grofien Béickerei gelegenen kleinen Zellengruppe
stidlich der Diakonia beurkundet. Sie datiert vom 10. Thot der 14. Indiktion®® des 566. Jahres nach
Diokletian. In ihr verkauft der auch in 6202 bezeugte Priester und Archimandrit Schenute mit den im
Amte befindlichen Verwaltern, deren Namen nicht genannt werden, diese kleine Zellengruppe, die sich
im Besitz der Diakonia befindet, an die apotaktischen Ménche Susinnius, Phoibammon und Staurus,
die auch in 6202 als Kaufer einer Zellengruppe in der neuen Werkstatt bezeugt sind. Der Kauf erfolgte
auf Anfrage der Kiufer. Der Kaufpreis betrug nur 1 Solidus und 1 Trimesion, den Schenute fiir die
Verwaltung der Diakonia des Klosters?’ verwandt hat. Damit haben die Kéufer, die apotaktischen
Monche von 6202 und 6201, zwei Zellengruppen gekauft, eine in der neuen Werkstart und eine in der
grofen Biickerei.

* zu Apa Pamun aus Ahnas (Herakleopolis Magna), vgl. Timm 1985: Teil 3, 1162 f.
*in 6202,90 f. und 6201,91.

* 6204,19.

%6 6206,12.

77620349 f.

%80 6201,31. 6201,3 ist die Zahl 13 in 14 zu verbessern.

#6201,41 f.
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In allen Vertrigen ist—wie wir sahen—dieselbe Person als Schreiber titig: der Diakon Petrus, Sohn
des verstorbenen Diakon Hor. Er beurkundet alle Kaufvertrige und amtiert zusitzlich noch in zwei
Urkunden als Zeuge. Er verwendet fiir alle Verkdufe dasselbe Formular, offenbar das
Verkaufsformular von Hermopolis, das von dem in Oberdgypten benutzten, bezeugt durch die
Verkaufsurkunden von Djeme, abweicht.”

Das Kaufformular enthilt eine Reihe von Widerspriichen, von denen hier nur der wichtigste genannt
werden soll. Einerseits erhalten der bzw. die Kiufer durch die Bezahlung des Kaufpreises, dessen
Ubergabe die Zeugen bezeugen, alle Rechte eines Eigentiimers iiber den Kaufgegenstand—eine
Zellengruppe—zeit ihres Lebens und auf ewige Zeiten und der Kauf soll auch fiir ihre Erben giiltig
sein.”’ Und es wird ihnen garantiert, da8 weder geistliche noch weltliche Instanzen—genannt werden
die Verkiufer® noch ihre Amtsnachfolger’® noch weltliche Behorden™ die Giiltigkeit des Vertrages
anfechten konnen. Andererseits soll nach dem Tode des oder der Kiufer” kein Verwandter des
Kiufers Herr iiber die Zellengruppe werden, vielmehr soll die Diakonia des Klosters™ Herr tiber diese
Zellengruppe werden, und zwar nach Aussagen von zwei Urkunden (6204,56 und 6206,39 f.)—nee
nayopri—das heiBt “wie zuerst” oder “wie frither.” Eine Ubersetzung “wie vorher” ist nicht moglich,
denn sie wiirde die Vorbesitzer der Zellengruppe meinen, die wir namentlich kennen, weil ihre Namen
in den Verkaufsurkunden genannt werden:’’ Die Aussage nee na@yoprt muB demnach mit “wie
frither” {ibersetzt werden, weil es sich nicht—wie wir sahen—auf die jeweiligen Vorbesitzer der
Zellengruppe beziehen kann, sondern einen noch fritheren, weiter zurlickliegenden Zeitpunkt meinen
muf}. Das diirfte sich auf eine iltere Regelung oder vielleicht sogar auf die Klosterregel beziehen, die
bei der Griindung des Klosters oder zu einem spiteren Zeitpunkt beschlossen worden war. Diese
Regelung mufite offensichtlich der Zeitlage angepalit werden, als Steuerzahlungen an die islamische
Obrigkeit geleistet werden muBten und fithrte zu einer Anderung der Regel, die als “eine
Ubereinstimmung in unserer Mitte untereinander™® bezeichnet wird. Es muf also eine Zeit gegeben
haben, in der alle Teile des Klosters, auch die Klosterzellen, der Diakonia des Klosters gehorten, bevor
eine neue Vereinbarung unter den Mdnchen einen Kauf der Zellen méglich machte. Wann genau mit
dem Verkauf von Zellengruppen im Apollon-Kloster begonnen wurde, wissen wir nicht. Neufunde von
Papyri kdnnten uns weiterhelfen. Dieser Kauf hatte also nur eine eingeschriinkte Giiltigkeit, weil er nur

**Vgl. Zum Vergleich mit dem Verkaufsformular von Djeme vgl. die A.1 genannte Arbeit.

*1 6203, 25-27 u. Parallelen.

*% 6203, 55-57 u. Parallelen: “der Archimandrit und die jetzt im Amt befindlichen Verwalter.”

3 6203, 57-59 u. Parallelen: “seien es Priester, Diakone, Vorleser, Klostervorsteher, Ménche oder Laien.”

6203, 59 f. u. Parallelen: “Amter, Behorden und Richter.”

& 6203, 75-77 u. Parallelen.

%6203, 78 f.

7 In 6204, Z.17-18 werden als Vorbesitzer der Zellengruppe der ehemalige Klosterabt Joseph und sein Bruder Markus
genannt. Das bestitigt auch die Verkaufsurkunde 6203 selbst in Zeile 15-17: der Priester und Archimandrit des Klosters,
Joseph, und sein Bruder, der Mdnch Markus, verkaufen die in ihrem Besitz befindliche Zellengruppe, die sie von dem
Archimandriten Ammonius gekauft hatten (Z. 20-22), an Pehev Hatre. Fiir 6206 wird in Zeile 11 als Vorbesitzer Makarios,
der Sohn des Pehev Hatre genannt und die Verkaufsurkunde 6204 selbst bestitigt in Zeile 12-14, dal Makarios, der Sohn
des Pehev Hatre—zusammen mit seinen Séhnen Theodor, Anubion und Merkur—die Zellengruppe weiterverkauft hat.

6203, 79 .
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bis zum Tode des Inhabers galt.’’ Die Aussage der ewigen® Giiltigkeit des Kaufes, die im
Widerspruch zu der Vereinbarung steht, daB der Besitz nur bis zum Tode des Kiufers gilt, diirfte auf
die Verwendung des Kaufformulars zuriickgehen, das die Klausel der ewigen Giltigkeit des Vertrages
enthielt. Die Bestimmung, wonach beim Tod des Besitzers die Zellengruppe an die Diakonia des
Klosters zuriickfillt, findet sich nur in den vier Urkunden iiber den Verkauf der in der neuen Werkstatt
gelegenen Zellengruppe, nicht fiir die Zellengruppe in der grofien Biickerei. Ob diese, in 6201 fehlende
Aussage nur als Auslassungsfehler des Schreibers anzusehen ist oder ob sie fiir diese Zellengruppe
keine Giiltigkeit hatte, wissen wir nicht.

Der Verkauf gilt also nur bis zum Tod des Kiufers. Danach fillt die Zellengruppe an die Diakonia
des Klosters zuriick, und die Diakonia des Klosters kann sie wieder verkaufen und kommt durch den
Wiederverkauf der Zellengruppe erneut zu Geld. Somit ist durch ein generelles Abkommen unter den
Ménchen eine Losung gefunden worden, daB fiir den Kaufpreis ein lebenslanges Besitzrecht an einer
Zellengruppe erworben wird, das auch das Recht des Umbaus, der Zerstérung und des
Weiterverkaufs®' der Zellengruppe einschliet. Vom Recht des Weiterverkaufs wird im Apollon-
Klosters, wie die vier Urkunden 6203, 6204, 6206 und 6202 zeigen, die den Verkauf der Zellengruppe
in der neuen Werkstatt betreffen, reger Gebrauch gemacht: bereits nach knapp 10, 7 bzw. 2 Jahren wird
die Zellengruppe von den Besitzern an andere Ménche weiterverkauft, wie wir sahen.

In den vier Urkunden, in denen der Verkauf der Zellengruppe in der neuen Werkstatt beurkundet ist,
wird noch mehrfach ausgesagt, dal auch Nachbargrundstiicke, vor allem Hofe im Norden*? verkauft
wurden. Diese Verkaufsurkunden sind uns aber nicht erhalten. Das spricht dafiir, daB die uns bisher
bekannten Verkaufsurkunden nur einen kleinen Teil der abgeschlossenenen Verkaufsvertrige bilden.

In 6201 liegt dieselbe Ausgangssituation eines Verkaufes wie beim erstmaligen Verkauf einer

Zellengruppe vor, wo eine im Besitze der Diakonia des Klosters befindliche Zellengruppe vom
Klosterabt und den im Amte befindlichen Okonomen, den Verwaltern, an Mdnche verkauft wird.
Diese Situation wiederholt sich dann immer wieder, wenn der Besitzer einer Zellengruppe stirbt und
seine Zellengruppe an die Diakonia des Klosters zuriickfillt. Nach diesem erstmaligen Verkauf einer
im Besitze der Diakonia befindlichen Zellengruppe an einen Kiufer kann der Kiufer sie an andere
Kéufer weiterverkaufen, wie wir das bei der in der “neuen Werkstatt” gelegenen Zellengruppe in den
Urkunden gesehen haben.

Erstaunlich an den Urkunden 6206 und 6201 ist, daB die Kiufer als ATIOTAKTIKOC MMONAXOG

“apotaktische Ménche” bezeichnet werden. In den 5 Urkunden begegnen uns folgende Bezeichnungen
fir “Monche” ein koptischer nacon, wortlich “mein Bruder = Monch” und zwei griechische:

uovoCovt(og) und povayds. Wihrend nacon die géngige Bezeichnung fiir den Monch ist,*® begegnet

2 6204, 24 u. 6206, 15 f. beschriinken den “ewigen” Zeitraum durch den Zusatz: “alle Tage eures Lebens.”

%6203, 29.

“'So 6206, 29 f. die ausfiihrlichste Beschreibung: “Wenn ihr bauen wollt, seid ihr dazu berechtigt, wenn ihr einreissen
wollt, seid ihr dazu berechtigt, wenn ihr sie (d.h. die Zellengruppe) behalten wollt, wenn ihr sie verkaufcnl wollt,\scid ihr
dazu berechtigt.” Wihrend die beiden jiingsten Urkunden (6202, 57 u. 6201, 48 f.) eine Kurzfassung bieten, fehlt das
Baurecht in den beiden iltesten Urkunden (6203 u. 6204).

#6203,31f; 6204, 25-27.

# vel. die Belege von nacon im Index der Textedition.
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wovéCovt(og) nur einmal in 6204,71. Dort bezeichnet sich der Zeuge Schenute als “geringster Priester
(und) Monch” ENOYTE MEIEANX, - NP MONOZONT.

Der Terminus poveydc begegnet dagegen mehrfach. Er wird verwendet in der BeBoiwoig-Klausel,
in der alle Personen und Amter genannt werden, die als mogliche Anfechter des Vertrages aufgeziihlt
werden. Genannt werden in 6203, 56 ff.: “seien wir es, die wir jetzt Archimandrit und Verwalter sind,
seien es die, die nach uns kommen werden, sei es ein Priester, sei es ein Diakon, sei es ein Vorleser, sei
es ein Vorsteher, sei es ein Ménch (uovoryoc), sei es ein Laie...” AuBlerdem werden in zwei Urkunden,
in 6206,9 und 6201,19, die Kiufer der jeweiligen Zellengruppe sowohl als riacon als auch als
AMOTAKTIKOC MMONAX - angeschrieben mit dem Zusatz, “die mit uns in demselben Kloster sind,”
also Mitméonche des Apollon-Klosters sind. Wie ist dieser Terminus ATTOTAKTIKOC, den ich nicht
iibersetzt habe, zu verstehen? Er gehdrt urspriinglich in das pachomianische Ménchtum.™ Pachom
forderte von den Novizen die Apotaxis, den Verzicht auf die Welt. Ausgangspunkt des Terminus
diirfte ein Jesuswort in Lukas 14,33 sein, wo er von jedem, der sein Jiinger werden will, fordert, auf
allen Besitz zu verzichten. Die Apotaxis bezieht sich im frithen Ménchtum auf die Welt und das, was
zu ihr gehort, also auch auf Besitztiimer und Geld. Der hier in den Urkunden verwendete Terminus
AMOTAKTIKOC MMONAXOC kann nicht mehr dieselbe Bedeutung wie am Anfang des Monchtums
haben. Wenn die apotaktischen Ménche—wie hier bezeugt—noch iiber Geld verfiigen, um Klosterteile
zu kaufen, dann kann hier nur ein eingeschriankter Verzicht auf die Welt, ohne Verzicht auf Geld,
vorliegen, was fiir das Monchtum der spiteren Zeit charakteristisch ist. Moglich wiére auch, dal3 der
griechische Terminus im 9. Jh. von den Monchen nicht mehr verstanden wurde.* Ein Monchtum ohne
Geldbesitz ist nicht mehr méglich seitdem Mdnche und Kloster an die arabische Obrigkeit Steuern
bezahlen miissen. Die apotaktischen Ménche Susinnius, Phoibammon und Staurus begegnen aber nicht
nur als Kiufer der kleineren Zellengruppe in 6201, sondern werden auch als Kéufer der gréBeren
Zellengruppe 6206 genannt. Auch apotaktische Mdnche im Apollo-Kloster kénnen also mit Geld nicht
nur eine, sondern sogar mehrere Zellengruppen kaufen, die ihnen bis zu ihrem Tod gehéren, und bei
ihrem Tod an die Diakonia des Klosters zuriickfallen, falls sie die Zellengruppen nicht vorher
weiterverkaufen. Der Verlauf des Kaufes wird zwar beschrieben und auch der Verwendungszweck des
beim Verkauf gezahlten Geldes, aber nicht das Motiv fiir den Kauf genannt. Warum werden
Zellengruppen gekauft, aber schon nach einigen Jahren weiterverkauft, wenn der Kéufer sie bis zu
seinem Tod besitzen kann?

Hierfiir gibt es vorlidufig nur Vermutungen: Die Verkdufe finden statt, weil die Verkaufenden Geld
bendtigen, entweder fiir sich selbst oder fiir das Kloster oder fiir beide. Sie bleiben aber im Kloster
wohnen, d. h. sie miissen neben der Zellengruppe, die sie verkaufen, zumindest noch eine weitere
besitzen, in der sie gewohnt haben und in der sie weiter wohnen bleiben. Das legt die Vermutung nahe,
dal die gekaufte und wieder verkaufte Zellengruppe eine Form von Geldanlage fiir die Monche
darstellt. Man kauft eine oder mehrere Zellengruppen um sein Geld anzulegen, das im
pachomianischen Mdnchtum beim Eintritt ins Kloster an das Kloster abgegeben werden muBite. Jetzt
erhilt man fiir das Geld Klosterzellen, die man an andere Monche weiterverkaufen kann, wenn man
Geld bendtigt wie mehrere Urkunden aussagen, z.B. Geld fiir Steuern.

4

* vgl. Krause 1985: 122 ff.
45 5 S . ‘ . ~ O G .
° Man vergleiche die in den 5 Urkunden belegten griechischen Lehnworter, die oft falsch geschrieben wurden, z.B. in
6203,49 die Schreibung Tiyrennc fiir das griechische droixknoic.
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P. E. Kahle hat in den Urkunden von Balaizah®® bemerkt, daB ein offensichtlich wohlhabender
Monch des Apollo-Klosters von Balaizah, der seinem Kloster zur Bezahlung seiner Steuern Geld
geliehen hatte, in spiteren Urkunden als Klosterabt begegnet. Kahle schloB daraus, daB diese
finanzielle Hilfe dazu beigetragen haben konnte, daB3 der Monch als Entgelt der Steuerzahlung fiir das
Kloster Klosterabt geworden ist. Ein dhnlicher Fall konnte auch fiir das Apollo-Kloster in den drei
Urkunden 6206, 6202 und 6201 vorliegen. In der Urkunde 6206 kauft Schenute mit Severus, Paulus
und Timotheus—alle werden als apotaktische M&nche bezeichnet—im Jahre 847 die Zellengruppe in
der neuen Werkstatt und in 6202 verkauft Schenute im Jahre 849—nunmehr als Archimandrit und
Priester—zusammen mit seinen Briidern Paulus und Severus, lediglich Timotheus wird nicht mehr
genannt, diese Zellengruppe wieder, als die Kdufer ihn darum bitten. Schenute mtite also zwischen
847 und 849 Klosterabt geworden sein, da er 847 beim Kauf der Zellengruppe in der neuen Werkstatt
nur als apotaktischer Ménch bezeichnet worden war, und er drei Jahre spéter als Klosterabt nicht nur
diese Zellengruppe in der neuen Werkstart wieder verkauft, sondern auch die kleinere Zellengruppe in
der grofien Bcickerei, die sich im Besitz der Diakonia des Klosters befand. Den Verkaufserlos
verwandte er nach Aussage der Urkunde 6201 fiir die Verwaltung der Diakonia des Klosters.
Entspricht diese Beobachtung den Realitdten, dann hitten wir flir die Urkunde 6206 das Motiv fiir den
Ankauf der Zellengruppe: den Wunsch Klosterabt zu werden, was durch die Urkunden 6202 und 6201
verwirklicht zu sein scheint, aber nicht sicher ist, zumal die in den Urkunden von Bala’izah genannten
Geldbetrige hoher als in Bawit sind.

Einen Schritt weiter geht eine Urkunde aus dem Apa-Mena-Kloster bei Sbeht,47 die etwa in dieselbe
Zeit gehort. Hier kauft sogar ein Laie unter Auflagen fiir seine und der Monche Pflichten und durch
Bezahlung von 53 Solidi das Amt des Klosterabtes. Der Endpunkt ist dann erreicht, wenn nur noch
Vermogende ins Kloster aufgenommen werden, die sowohl ihre eigenen Steuern als auch die des
Klosters bezahlen kénnen.

Die 5 Urkunden vermitteln uns iiberdies fiir den Zeitraum von knapp 17 Jahren Einblicke in Teile des
Apollo-Klosters in abbasidischer Zeit. Wir lernen Gebdude des Klosters und ihre Umgebung mit ihren
Anrainern kennen, erfahren vom Wechsel ihrer Besitzer, Bewohner und ihrer Nachbarn. Die in den
Urkunden genannten Personen, die uns als Verkiufer, Kaufer, Nachbarn und Zeugen in den datierten
Urkunden begegnen, nennen uns ihre Amter und Berufe. Ihre Namen zeigen uns, wie verbreitet noch
lateinische und griechisch- christliche Namen neben dgyptischen oder dgyptisierenden Namensformen
waren. Die in den Urkunden genannten Amter lassen den monchischen und klerikalen Aufbau der
Hierarchie im Kloster erkennen. Selbst die ungefihre Dauer ihrer Funktionen 146t sich zum Teil aus
ihrem mehrfachen Auftreten in den datierten Urkunden ablesen. Das Bildungsniveau der Zeugen ist an
der Verwendung der griechischen und koptischen Sprache, auch an der Rechtschreibung der Worter
und dem Stil ihrer Schrift ablesbar.**

Fiir das Monchtum dieser Zeit ist vor allem wichtig, dal offensichtlich durch die Steuerzahlungen
an den islamischen Staat und die dadurch verursachte Finanznot des Klosters und der Monche die
urspriingliche Klosterverfassung, nach der sich die Klosterzellen im Besitz der Diakonia des Klosters

S P Bal. 149 u. 290, vgl. dazu Kahle 1954: 1, 30 u. 41.
“"BP 11937, vgl. dazu Krause 1985: 125 und Krause 1990: 123-127 (mit Lit.).
“® Niheres demnichst in der in A. 1 genannten Arbeit.
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befanden, gedndert wurde und nun im Apollo-Kloster Zellengruppen gekauft und verkauft werden
konnten, die aber beim Tod des jeweiligen Besitzers an die Diakonia des Klosters zuriickfielen und neu
verkauft werden konnten, um dem Kloster neue Einkiinfte zu verschaffen und somit die weitere
Existenz des Klosters zu sichern. Moglich—aber nicht sicher—ist die Annahme, daBl mit dem Kauf
mehrerer Zellengruppen auch Klosterdmter, vielleicht sogar das Amt des Klosterabtes, erworben
werden konnte.

Von der Publikation des Nachlasses von Sarah J. Clackson, vor allem der von ihr zu Bawit
gesammelten koptischen und griechischen Papyri, und der Auffindung und Publikation neuer
Urkunden aus den neuen Ausgrabungen in Bawit erhoffen wir uns weitere Auskiinfte iiber das
Ménchtum in Bawit. Auch die Versffentlichungen der arabischen zeitgendssischen Quellen und Papyri
und die Zusammenarbeit mit den Vertretern der arabischen Papyrologie konnen hilfreich bei der
Losung der angesprochenen Probleme sein.
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THE MONASTIC RULES OF SHENOUTE

BENTLEY LAYTON

One kind of scholarship that especially delighted Sarah Clackson was the publication of new data:
either stuff that nobody had ever seen before, or collections of things whose significance was unknown
until Sarah collected and explained them. Remembering this wonderful facet of Sarah’s scholarship, I
would like to describe an extremely interesting new set of data, namely, my collection of nearly five
hundred very early monastic commands that I have found in the surviving portions of the Canons of
Shenoute. My work on this corpus has only just begun, and this is an early progress report. This
particular topic will take us, of course, into the earliest history of Christian organized monasticism. The
carliest coenobitic monasteries were in Egypt, where the founders and leaders spoke and wrote the
Coptic language. Among these, the best documented figure is Shenoute (C.E. ca. 347-465). Shenoute’s
writings, especially his work called Canons, provide a sensationally detailed picture of Christian life in
the third generation of monasticism. Shenoute was not the founder of his monastic federation: he was
its third leader.'

Shenoute wrote the Canons over a stretch of eighty years—from C.E. ca. 385-465 (more or less)>—
while he was the leader of a federation of three religious congregations: two monasteries and a
nunnery, together with a cluster of hermits in the adjacent desert. This was in the Nile valley, opposite
Achmim. Led by Prof. Emmel, we are in the process of making a first complete edition of the
surviving parts of this work.’ Despite its title, Shenoute’s Canons is not simply a set of monastic rules.
Most of the Canons contains not rules but general moralistic diatribe and self-presentation. In the
course of this diatribe, Shenoute often cites one or more short, carefully formulated rules of behaviour
that specifically apply to the members of his ascetic federation. But my interest here is in the rules
themselves, not the literary matrix where they lie embedded. I want to raise two questions: what are
they like? And what is the basis of their authority?

The genre of Christian monastic rules had been invented somewhat earlier by Pachomius the Great
(C.E. 292-346)—and indeed, not far from Shenoute’s neighbourhood. A written corpus of monastic
rules circulated up and down the Pachomian federation. As an organization, Shenoute’s monastic
federation more or less followed the Pachomian model, though it was administratively independent.

My initial working corpus consists of 476 short passages in Shenoute’s Canons that seem to be, or
to cite, or to reflect, a monastic rule. If all of the Canons had survived,’ my corpus would be much,
much larger. In order to assemble the initial working corpus of commands, I have cast the net fairly
wide. Of course I omitted general moral commands having no reference to monastic life. On the other
hand, I did include a variety of rhetorical and grammatical forms, some of them parallel to Pachomius,
and others very different. I would now like to describe the two main formal types in my corpus.

! As demonstrated by Stephen Emmel (Emmel 2004: 9-10).
> Emmel apud Layton 2002: 30 note 25.

"The edition was organized, under Emmel’s leadership, at Yale University in March 2000, through the generous
initiative of the Beinecke Rare Book and Manuscript Library and Dr. Robert Babcock.
: N . 4 . s .
Although some 1,300 pages of the Canons survive, this is only a part of the complete work.
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I will start with Shenoutean commands that have the same form as those of Pachomius. What was
the Pachomian form? The actual rules of St. Pachomius in Coptic are now incomplete: less than a
hundred clauses are published in Lefort’s edition.” But all are formulated in similar ways, SO we can
get a good idea of the style. They are simply a list of rules, with no filler. The Pachomian rules are both
affirmative and negative. Affirmatives are usually expressed by edna- (sometimes eqe-); negatives,
always by nwned-. In traditional terminology, second or third future affirmative, and third future
negative.

Now for some typical examples from Pachomius. Affirmative: (Pr. 110) EKTAAHY A€ €YEID
EKMANTIDZ ETCOOY2C XWMPICANATKH EKNAYMEE EROX EKCWK 2HTY “When you are riding an
ass, when you get to the assembly you shall, except in case of emergency (ANATKH), dismount, leading
it.” And negative: (Pr. 91) NNEPOME MOOWME 2NTCOOY2C NOYEWNPAZTOY 2ITOAOMMN “A
person shall not go about in the assembly without goatskin and hood.”®

Let us now compare the Pachomian form with the somewhat later Shenoutean commands. Qut of
my corpus of more than 475 Shenoutean commands, about forty per cent are the Pachomian type. Here
are some typical Shenoutean examples.

“At meal time, at any time, they shall pray without kneeling in that place.” muAy nNOy®M
NOYOEID) NIM EYNADAHA NOYEWNKAXIAT MIAMA €TMMAY.’

“Those who live in these congregations at any time shall eat with one another.” epeneTOYH2
2NNEICYNATMIH NOYOEId) NIM NAOYOMOY MNNEYEPHY."

“At all times in these abodes there shall be some person, and whoever he has selected to help him,
who gathers the fruit of the orchard and what falls from the date palms.” noyoei@) wiM 2pal
ZNNEITOMOC EPEOYPDME NAD®IE AYD MNETINAXITY €POY4 ETPEARMTI NNKAPIOC
NNWHN AYM NET2E E€2PAL 2ANBNNE.

And next, examples of the negative command in Shenoute, always expressed by nned-,"

“No person shall be timid as he preaches from the pulpit (? /iterally, meditates upon the column).
And no person shall draw it out beyond the limit as he preaches from the pulpit.” NNepD[ME P]2HT
WHM  €[dM]EAETA  2MECTYAAOC. OYAE NNEPMME MCK TAPANDI  EYMEAECTA
aimecTyAroc.

3 Lefort 1956: 30-35. Jerome’s Latin version preserves a more extensive text.

6Very rarely, Pachomius combines nned- with edy- “be able to” in the sense of “be permitted to”: (Pr. 118) oyTe
NNEYEWTAAEKOCMIKON NMMAY €NKOTK 21nx.01 “And they shall not be empowered to bring a secular person to
sleep together with them in the boat.”

7 Canons, book 9, YX57-58 = Amélineau 1895: 282. For references to the Canons, 1 give book number, codex siglum
and ancient pagination (thus “YX57-58”). and edition or else a manuscript reference. I use the standard codex sigla

following Emmel 2004,

¥ Canons, book 9, FM92 = Leipoldt 1913: 87.

? Canons, book 9, DF 176-77 = Leipoldt 1913: 97-98.

11 ike the Pachomian rules, Shenoute's commands include a few examples of negative nned- combined with eW- “not
be empowered to.” Both the Pachomian rules and this group of Shenoutean commands also use affirmative eqe- to express

commands, though less frequently than edna-.
"' Canons, book 5, XL fragment 3 recto = Vienna Nationalbibliothek ms. K9593 recto.
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“If a little bit (of food) is left over to the next day, none from it 5hm’! be taken to the gate house.”
EPWANOYKOY! AE CEENME EMUPACTE NNEYXI EMMA MITPO NzHTY.'

“No outside priest and deacon shall enter the congregation of the men’s division to bury a woman
who has died excepting only the priests of the village at the women’s division and the deacons and a
reader that they may bring with them to read.” NNEAAAY MOPECBYTEPOC NOMMO H AIAKONOC
€1 €20YN ETCYNATMIH 2A2THN E€KOM®OC NTHTACMOY EIMHTI MIPECBYTE po(, MMATE
MO+ME 2A2THTHN MHNNAIAKONOC H OYANATNMCTHC EAYNTY NMMAY XEed€e o."

Apart from formal conditionals, there are a great many casuistic elements in the Shenoutean
commands: at any given time, anyone in this congregation, anyone in this congregation whether male
or female, except with permission of such-and-such an officer, except in case of emergency or of
sickness, etc. These only reinforce the impression that we have to do with actual administrative rules
that were to be applied in daily practice. A special problem for Shenoute was the fact that his
commands addressed both monks and nuns.

How closely were these Shenoutean commands modeled on those of Pachomius? Are there
significant similarities, or noteworthy contradictions, in their content or attitude?

I will point out that Shenoute knows about Pachomius—and how could he not?—and mentions him
by name in the Canons; he also knows about the tradition that Pachomius received his rules from the
hand of an angel."> Yet Shenoute seems unwilling to claim the authority of Pachomius for any of his
own commands. For example, he once refers to what we can recog_,,mze as one of the surviving
Pachomian rules,'® but vaguely attributes it to “those who have said.” 7 Nonetheless, Shenoute several
times calls his monastic federation a Koinonia,'® favourite jargon of the Pachomians. Furthermore, the
two surviving manuscript fragments of Pachomius’ own Coptic rules both belonged to the library of
Shenoute’s monastery (according to Orlandi'®) and date from the early middle ages. Thus Shenoute
may have owned and studied a (now lost) complete copy of Pachomius’ rules, which was the archetype
of our existing Pachomian manuscripts. A detailed comparison of Shenoute’s rules with those of
Pachomius and his later imitators is an important part of my continuing research. At the same time I
am studying the rules to reconstruct the structure and daily operations of the monastic federation.

[ turn now to a second important form of Shenoutean commands, one that has no parallel in early
monastic rules. These are in the form of curses. Eighty-five surviving Shenoutean commands are
curses. Half of them begin with a curse expressed as 4c20y0pT N61-: “cursed be any who does so-

12 Canons, book 5, XS320 = Leipoldt 1913: 54.

'3 Canons, book 5, XS356 = Leipoldt 1913: 62.

" Studied in Krawiec 2002.

' Canons, book 4, BZ10 = Leipoldt 1908: 120.

' Pachomius, Pr. 95, “You shall leave a cubit between yourself and him (your fellow monk) whether sitting, standing,
or walking;” text in Lefort 1956: 31.

' Canons, book 9, DF145-46 = Leipoldt 1913: 95, speaking of “those [i.e. Pachomius] who have said, You shall leave a
cubit between yourselves and them.”

' Canons, book 1, YW78 = Paris Bibliotheque nationale de France ms. copte 1302 f. 78 verso; book 3, YA313 =
Leipoldt 1913: 122; book 9, FM96 = Leipoldt 1913: 89, and BV283 = Leipoldt 1913: 172.

"* Orlandi 2004, Clavis patrum copticorum, s.n. Pacomio. The manuscript sigla are MONB.BC and MONB.BF.
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and-so.” Another third have the curse at the end, almost always expressed as e4e @€ €4C20YPT:
“anyone who does so-and-so shall be under a curse.”

Now for examples of the Shenoutean curse prohibition:

“Cursed be any boy who removes a thorn from the foot of a boy without being commanded and in a
place alone.” 4C20YOPT NEIOYWHPE WHM E4ANANOYCOYPE E€BOA 2NPATY NOYWMHPE WHM
€XN(i.e. AXN)TPEYTOWY H NCAOYCA MAYAAQ, "

Or:

“Any who stare with desirous feeling at their own nakedness shall be under a curse.”
NETHACDDT A€ ON 2NOYNAOOC NETMIOYMIA E2PAl EXMIEYSMAIN €EOA MMINMMOOY
EYemM®NE eyceoyopT.”!

There are so many commands formulated in this way, that they really cry out for explanation. The
Shenoutean curses are not generally paired with blessings, as we sometimes find in early Christian
rhetoric; so they are not exactly a known rhetorical form for issuing injunctions. I have found one
Biblical parallel, in the legislation of Deuteronomy chapter 27, which describes Israel’s reaffirmation
of the Ten Commandments by acclamation. Here a series of curses are formulated 4C20YOPT
NeweTnA . . . with a constant refrain, Ay® epenaroc THpa xo0oc xeedeqywrie. “Cursed be
any who does so-and-so, and all the people shall say, So be it.”**

Of course, Shenoute’s curse formula might be nothing more than a personal tool of rhetoric.
However, the problem is made more complicated by Emmel’s discovery that there are no less than
three manuscripts of Shenoute’s Canons in which the curse rules were numbered sequentially in the
margins. All three manuscripts are fragmentary. The surviving curse numbers in Codex GI range from
6 to 11 (and presumably beyond),” the surviving ones in Codex YA run from 56 to 204 (with many
lacunas),”* and the sole surviving number in Codex YD is 5.2 Each manuscript is copied by a different
copyist. Since the three surviving numberings do not overlap, they may well attest to a single sequence
of numbers. It is a curious fact that the numbering series from 6 to 11 occurs in Canons book 4, while
the series 56 to 204 occurs in book 3.

Marginal curse no. 5 in book 2
Marginal curse nos. 6-11 in book 4
Marginal curse nos. 56-204 in book 3

If these three number sequences belong to the same numbering, this would seem to suggest that the
sequence of curse numbers was completely independent of the volume numbering of Shenoute’s
Canons. However, precisely because the three sequences never overlap, one cannot prove that any two

** Canons, book 1, XC7-8 = Vienna Nationalbibliothek ms. K9101 recto and verso.

*! Canons, book 3, YA258 = Paris Bibliotheque nationale de France ms. copte 1301 f. 37 verso.

# Deuteronomy 17:14-26; text in the photographic facsimile edition of Pierpont Morgan Library, Hyvernat 1922: ms.
M566 f. 139 verso column b-140 recto column b.

* Emmel 2004: 162.

* Emmel 2004: 147-48.
®YD frag. 2 verso = Cairo Institut francais d’archéologie orientale ms. copte inv. 2349A; Emmel per litr. 26.VI111.2004.
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scribes had access to the same system of numbering. The three number sequences might also (as Wolf-
Peter Funk has reminded me) be unrelated, free marginalia, each from a different numbering system.

Furthermore, the numbered curses can be interrupted by other types of material. In other words,
when Shenoute utters commands in other forms, they do not have numbers, even when these interrupt
a series of numbered curses. This, too, might suggest that the curse prohibitions had an independent
existence.”® These arguments are open to doubt; but if true, they might suggest that Shenoute used a
separate rule book in the form of numbered curse prohibitions, which he occasionally quoted to add
authority to what he was saying. Perhaps he—or his scribe’ —even wrote the appropriate curse
numbers in the margin of his text as a mark of authority.

Let us now consider the content of the numbered curse prohibitions, looking for clues about their
particular social context or authorship. Table 1 is a list of the topics of all the numbered curses. This
range of cursed monastic sins is similar to the overall range of punishable deeds in my entire corpus of
Shenoutean commands, and thus in terms of its content it can be called typically Shenoutean.
Furthermore, the organizational structure seems compatible with the structure of Shenoute’s
federation.™

TABLE 1: TOPICS OF THE NUMBERED CURSES

No. | Topic No. | Topic
5 Metaphor: Wolves preying upon holy sheep | 128 Hermit priest celebrating Mass alone
(corruption of children)
6 Biblical history: Cain was “cursed” 129 | Illicitly being ordained by irregular bishop
7 Sex 130 | Hermit monk or nun who retains possessions
8 Sex 131 Seeking to undo one’s renunciation of property
9 Refusal to inform on sinners 132 | Secret business transaction
10 Insulting an administrator 133 | Stealing to give to relatives
11 Gossip 134 | Stealing to give to fellow monk or nun
56 Refusal to confess a sin 135 | Illicit shaving by monk or nun
57 Pretending not to be a penitent 136 | Illicit thorn removal
58 Sex 137 | Sex
59 Sex 138 | Sex (sleeping too close together)
60 Sex 139 | Sex (sitting too close together)
116 | Pampering one’s body 192 | Tllicit use of pot for defecation
117 | Coveting a beautiful garment 193 | Slander
118 | Favoritism to relatives 194 | Slander
119 | Stealing food 195 | Lying
204 | Lying |

 For the record, most manuscripts of the Canons did not contain marginal numbering, and this kind of evidence is no
more than suggestive.

21« am weeping as I speak these words: just as I did many a time before today, so also now, with God as my witness;
and our little brother who is writing down these words is also a witness . . .” from Canons, book 2, XC226-27 = Kuhn
1956: 120.

28 Described in Layton 2002: 28-29.
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Who wrote these curse prohibitions? One of the numbered curses speaks in the voice of the head of
the entire federation—that is, Shenoute or one of his predecessors: “[Number] 11. Cursed in all their
works shall be any of us, whether males or females, who see any mortally sinful deed and speak of it to
certain people, who speak to others, and they to many in the congregation, and the whole congregation
becomes full of disturbance and meddlesomeness, and they have not even informed me so that 7 might
know.”*

On the other hand, a very different possibility is also suggested by the corpus, looking now at all
types of commands. In twenty commands, Shenoute speaks of “us,” thus including himself, as having
inherited the commands from predecessors. He refers to the “canons” or “tradition” or “commands” or
“commandments” or “laws” that a group called “our fathers™ either “established” or “laid down” or
“wrote” or “commanded to us,” or “that we have”; or something similar.*® These examples include
both the Pachomian type and the curse prohibition, and are spread out over all the books of Shenoute’s
Canons where commands occur.”’ Already in book 1, the earliest book, we find a reference to annual
rituals of scrutinizing monks.* Since Shenoute speaks of “the commands written for us™ and curses
“in the book written for us,”** as well as speaking of “our written regulations,”™ he at least creates the
impression of a prior, written source of rules. Furthermore, once when enunciating a certain economic
policy, he remarks, “This is obvious, and the rule about it is written for us elsewhere.”®

What does Shenoute mean by “elsewhere™? Where could that book, or those written regulations,
be? What are the “canons that were laid down for us”? Who was their author, or their authors? As a
curiosity, I will call attention to one of Shenoute’s commands, in which he, at the end of his career’’
speaks of the author of one of his policies in the singular number, as “our father.” Four weeks per
year—he says—the (weeks) that our father (in the singular) established for us, everyone in the

* Canons, book 4, GI117 = Leipoldt 1908: 156.

* Thus (all from Canons, book 3): “Let us not forget what is asked of us by the canons that our fathers established for
us”; “they have caused great anger to the word of God, just as the tradition of our fathers commanded them not show
favoritism ; “the commands that our fathers laid down for us”; “the commandments that our fathers commanded to us™;
“not by God’s will or the command of the laws of our fathers”; etc.

*' No commands occur in the surviving text of Canons, book 7.

*2“If they happen to read them (the aforementioned books) in the Houses, nothing stands in the way. And also if they
happen to read from them, whenever they want to, on days when all are gathered in the assembly, scrutinizing their words
and their deeds according to our canons, nothing stands in the way. However—on these four yearly occasions they shall all
be read without fail, even if there is someone who hates to hear them because he hates his very soul”: Canons, book 1,
YW210 = Munier 1916: 117, as recollated by Stephen Emmel (per litt. [X.2004).

33 Canons, book 9, FM187 = Leipoldt 1913: 161.

#<Cursed along with all their works in the book written for us,” Canons, book 8, X0288 = Cairo Institut frangais
d’archéologie orientale ms. copte 2.

 neTcHz uan “Our written regulations,” Canons, book 9, DF187 = Leipoldt 1913: 106; so also, “(Our physicians)
shall consider what is bound to happen and what ought to be done, according to our written regulations” KATANETCH2
NAN, book 9, FM186 = Leipoldt 1913: 161.

* N2 0YON2 EROA AYM MEdTMA) CHZ NAN 2N2ENKEMA, Canons, book 9, YX53 = Amélineau 1895: 278.

*In Canons, book 3, which is probably the latest book of the work. T follow Emmel’s chronology apud Layton 2002: 30
note 23,




176 BENTLEY LAYTON

federation shall gather.™ Nou hn cites this command immediately after some talk about a person
called “our father Apa Pshoi,”® perhaps implying that “our father” mentioned as the source of the
policy means Apa Pshoi, an early monastic leader who seems to have headed, 01 even founded, the
small men’s monastery of Shenoute’s federation, in the time of Shenoute’s youth.*

In conclusion, Shenoute gives the impression of using, quoting, elaborating, and referring to
external, earlier bodies of rules, curses, and regulations in various rhetorical forms, both Pachomian
and non-Pachomian. He cites these authorities as he directs the temporal and spiritual life of his monks
and nuns, and makes them his own

®<“Four weeks per year, the ones that our father established for us, also everyone who dwells in the desert in our
territory shall assemble with the monastics and come together,” Canons, book 3, YA310 = Leipoldt 1913: 120; see also in
note 32 above.

39 “Any who contentiously celebrates mass anywhere within our territory ... except within our congregations where all
the brethren assemble, and in the topos of our Father, where the church is, in the desert, shall be under a curse. Our territory
is from the valley north of the village of Triphiou northwards to the edge of the valley south of the building (i.e. fopos?
Coptic H1) of our venerable father Apa Pshoi, where he originally lived in the desert,” Canons, book 3, YA309 = Leipoldt
1913: 120. The crucial adverb “northwards™ is erroneously omitted in my translation of this passage in Layton 2002: 27
note 9.

50~ : 5 : = : . .
Of course, this passage may merely refer to a noteworthy policy of Pshoi, not a written rule collection.
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THE CHURCH, CLERICS, MONKS AND CREDIT IN THE PAPYRI

TOMASZ MARKIEWICZ

Among the documents concerning the Hermopolite monastery of Apa Apollo, texts relating to loans
given (and, much less frequently, taken) by its monks form a substantial group. Such documents are
also not infrequent in other monastic dossiers, e.g. among P.Bal. or P.Mon.Epiph. This led Sarah
Clackson to the conclusion that “monasteries performed a public service by providing what appear to
have been interest-free ‘banking’ facilities for laypeople.”' T was struck by this statement and decided
to take a closer look at monks’ and clerics’ involvement in lending and borrowing in the papyri.”

The fact that Egyptian clerics and monks disposed of considerable personal and institutional wealth
and frequently conducted transactions involving credit is a well-known one, but has received relatively
little attention up to now, the notable exception being the recent book of Georg Schmelz, in which
some relevant sources are quoted.’ In fact, these sources refer to two phenomena: the role of credit in
the financial dealings of various Church institutions, represented by members of their clergy, and credit
in private financial dealings of monks and clerics. The two cannot always be separated from each
other, e.g. the extant evidence suggests that monasteries frequently borrowed money from (or lent to)
their own monks. On the other hand, sometimes it is not entirely clear whether a clergyman appearing
in a contract acted on his own behalf or that of a Church institution.*

The purpose of the present paper is therefore twofold: to analyze the role of credit in internal
dealings of Church institutions and in private affairs of the clergy (and monks). The latter can tell us—
potentially—a lot about the financial and economic standing of this social group. Roger Rémondon
cited the evidence of loan contracts as proof for the Egyptian clergy’s wealth, stating: “in nine cases
out of ten clergymen would appear as creditors, not debtors.” Although I hope to be able to show that
this proportion is far from true, the loan contracts can be revealing in this respect.

Finally, I shall try to answer the question whether the Church—through financial activities of its
institutions and staff—was really an important source of credit for the lay population, providing the
“banking” facilities, as Sarah Clackson put it. And if it did, whether it was indeed interest-free credit,
in keeping with ecclesiastical views on usury.

' Clackson 2000: 26.

“ The present study is not limited to papyri from Egypt, since one important picce of evidence comes from Palestine
(P.Ness. 111) and there are no reasons for leaving it out.

* Schmelz 2002: 195-197 (on credit in the economy of Church institutions) and 247-249 (on private transactions of
monks and clerics).

The ambiguity is in some cases due to the imperfect state of preservation, but one text gives us doubts about whether
we can take even the well-preserved ones at face-value. P.Lond.Copt. 1031 has on the recto what appears to be a loan of
wine and corn contracted by a presbyteros with a monastery (through its pronoetes). The priest seems to be acting in his
own name. However, on the verso we find a receipt issued by the same pronoetes to a church in Hermopolis, stating that the
debt of wine has been paid. If we are to believe Crum’s description, the original loan was taken out in the name of a church,
even though the text on the recfo does not mention this fact. Unfortunately this interesting papyrus has not been properly
published.

Rémondon 1972: 259: “Les clers ont souvent une fortune personelle: neuf fois sur dix, ils apparaissent dans les texts
comme créanciers et non débiteurs, propriétaires de terres ou de maisons et non locataires.”
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Before turning to documentary sources, 1 shall briefly discuss some normative and literary evidence for
credit and usury in Late Antiquity. In the Greco-Roman world short-term loans of cash or in kind were
always one of the preferred ways of making use of accumulated capital. In the classical Roman law
period the maximum allowed rate of interest was not to exceed the traditional rate of 12 per cent per
year (hekatostiaios tokos, centesimae usurae) for loans of money for everybody except senators who
were prohibited from demanding more than 6 per cent (C.Th. 2.33.4). This rate was slightly increased
as a result of Constantine the Great’s currency reform, to 12.5% and 6.25% respectively. For loans in
kind the traditional rate was 50% irrespective of the duration of the loan (hemiolion) (C.Th. 2.33.1).

Influenced perhaps by the Christian views on usury (which I discuss below), Justinian reduced these
rates in C.E. 528 to 6% (6.25%) for lower classes and 4% (4.2%) for the viri illustres respectively (CI
4.32.26). However, people involved in trade and banking were allowed to charge 8% (8.33%), while
for the naval loan the maximum was set at 12% (12.5%)—previously it had been unrestricted. In
several novels of C.E. 535 Nov. 32, 34) the same emperor modified these rates, including special
regulations for loans to poor farmers: 4% (4.2%) for loans in cash and 12% for loans in kind. Another
special exception was established by Novel 120 of C.E. 544, which set a maximum of 3% for loans to
churches and charitable foundations.®

These regulations remained in force in the Byzantine Empire into the 9" century, or at least we do
not know of any attempts to alter them. We can safely assume that in Egypt this was the law on interest
for the remainder of the Byzantine period and probably even longer. It can be noted here that in Middle
Ages the attitude towards interest in Byzantium was more relaxed than in the Latin West: despite
several attempts on the part of some emperors usury was never completely abolished.’

However, there is another factor which influenced credit and interest: Christian ideology. The Church
Fathers condemned any interest received on loans, continuing the disapproval of usury found in several
passages of the Old Testament (Ex. 22, 24; Lev. 25, 36, Psalm 15 (14), 5; Ezekiel 18, 8) and allowed
only in transactions with foreigners (Deut. 23, 20-21). A considerable number of treatises and sermons
on this subject survive: among those critical of interest we may mention Basil of Caesarea, Gregory of
Nyssa and John Chrysostom in the East, and Ambrose, Jerome and Pope Leo the Great in the West.
Their moral condemnation extended to any form of interest, including those in kind.

This thinking quickly found its way into Church legislation. As early as C.E. 305 the Council of
Elvira in Spain (Can. 20) threatened to depose clerics employing usury; laymen who refused to give up
usury were to be excluded from the Church. The Council of Arles in Gaul (C.E. 314) was only
concerned with usury amongst clergy (usurious priests were to be excommunicated; Can. 12), as was

® Some scholars have expressed views that despite Justinian’s efforts the usual interest rate remained in practice at 12%,
cf. Preissner 1954: 61-62. To his list of documents with 12% interest after C.E. 528 we should probably add P.Mich. XIII
669 (D56). This text is dated to the 8" indiction and its editor, P. J. Sijpestijn, opted for C.E. 529 or 514 as the possible
dates. J. Gascou (CdE 52 (1977), 365) held C.E. 514 for very improbable and argued in favor of C.E. 544. He did not
comment on the fact that the interest charged here was 12.5%, which would have been theoretically illegal after C.E. 528
(C14.32.26). In my view there are two possibilities: either Gascou is right in dating the document to C.E. 544 (then we have
here another example of the old interest rate being used despite Imperial legislation); or we should date P. Mich. XIII 669 to
C.E. 12/13.09.529. The interest charged on this loan would have been already illegal, but it would probably take some time
before this was realized in Aphrodito.

? Gofas 2002,
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the Ecumenical Council of Nice (C.E. 325). Its Canon 17 was the most important prohibition of usury:
clergymen violating this rule were liable to be deposed.

Similar bans were frequently repeated, e.g. in the Canons of the council of Laodicea (C.E. 325/381;
Can. 4); the council of Hippona (C.E. 393; Can. 22); the third council of Carthage (C.E. 397; Can. 16);
in the Apostolic Canons (Can. ap. VIII 47, 44) and in the Canons of Pseudo-Basilios (Can. Bas. 58).
All these provisions concern ordained priests—Ilaymen, including unordained monks, were subject to
the regulations of the Civil law.®

Even if we had no documentary sources at our disposal, the frequency with which such prohibitions
were issued alone attests that they were to some extent futile. Various Church institutions—churches,
chapels, monasteries and charitable foundations—were also business enterprises, in so far as they had
incomes and expenditures; sometimes they left them with surplus capital that could be (and was, as we
shall see) lent at interest, sometimes they were forced to borrow money to meet their obligations.”

On the other hand we also find numerous monks and clerics involved in the process of
moneylending on both sides, as private creditors or debtors. The Church did not provide for the daily
needs of all its clerics (or monks for that matter), so that they had to earn their living exercising
mundane professions—including sometimes moneylending.m Personal poverty and ascetism of clerics
and monks was an ideal that was often advocated, but not a condition sine qua non, as in some Roman
Catholic orders. Wealthy people entering the ranks of clergy or becoming a monk retained their
personal property, even though a Novel of Justinian (Nov. 5, 5 of C.E. 535) required of people entering
monasteries to dispose of their wealth (here again a need to prohibit is a proof of a practice to the
contrary). Even a poor monk could accumulate some wealth through selling products of his handiwork,
as one anecdote told by Jerome about the monks of Nitria attests. That is, a monk died at the Mount of
Nitria, leaving a small hoard of money which he had earned by weaving flax. After some deliberation
the monks decided to bury the coins with their owner, quoting Saint Peter, “Thy money perish with
thee” (Acts &, 20)."" Such wealth could—and was, as numerous sources attest—be used as source of
credit. But let us first look at the dealings of the Church institutions.

1. CHURCH INSTITUTIONS AS CREDITORS

The list of documents featuring Church institutions as creditors is not a very long one'” (see Table A),
but such texts are numerous enough to show that the Church could and did practice moneylending. To
be exact, not all of these contracts record loans; debts could result from other transactions, e.g. in
P.Koln 111 153 (Al) a farmers acknowledges to a monastery his debt resulting from unpaid rent on
monastic land that he had leased. Similarly, we can imagine that other agreements that we classify as
“loans” had some other sort of transaction behind them; the documents seldom inform us about the

¥ On the Canonic legislation against usury, see Bianchi 1984a and 1984b,
? Schmelz 2002: 162-202, on moneylending esp. 195-197.

12 Schmelz 2002: 203-254, on moneylending esp. 247-249.

' Jerome, Fns2 2858

1218 texts, several of which record “doubtful” cases, e.g. P. Oxy. XVI 1890 (A2) records a loan for operation of a
milling-bakery belonging to a monastery. The monastery itself, however, appears to be private property of a Oxyrhynchite
landowner Serena, who grants the loan. I am not sure whom to regard as the creditor in this case.
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circumstances in which they were drawn. For that reason we are usually unable to answer the most
interesting question: why would some people turn to a church or a monastery for a loan and why would
it be granted in some cases. Most probably personal contacts with Church officials were decisive,
especially in case of the monasteries lending money to—or borrowing from—their own monks, which
was quite common (see below). We also find several cases of priests running up debts with
ecclesiastical institutions, e.g. O.Crum 194 (A6); P.Lond. Copt. 1031 (A16), possibly also O.Crum 311
(A13).

In several agreements Church institutions obviously try to secure some future services in exchange
for loans: e.g. in O.Brit.Mus.Copt. 11 12 (A7) a debt of one solidus owed to the Theban monastery of
Apa Phoibammon is to be repaid with work: the debtor undertakes to cultivate one aroura of the
monastery’s land."? P.Harrauer 54 (A4) records a loan advanced by the church of St. Victor in
Arsinoiton polis to a leather-cutter. The loan (2 solidi less 15 % carats) was apparently to be repaid by
the artisan with work, i.e. making of some object for the altar of the church. Unfortunately this
interesting text breaks off at this crucial point, but it seems that we are dealing here with some kind of
commission with advance payment.'* Such commercial credit would have been advantageous for both
parties, providing the artisan with means for buying materials and ensuring the creditor that the work
will be really carried out, so it is no wonder that also Church officials would have resorted to it.'*

Similar ways of thinking were concealed behind the agreement of P.Ryl.Copt. 196 (A11) in which a
dikaion (of a monastery?) advanced a payment of 12 Y% solidi to a certain Theodore of Hermopolis
against a promise of delivery of 60 artabai of corn in Epeiph, i.e. Just after the harvest. Here an
ecclesiastical institution uses the instrument of “sale on delivery” to secure future supply.

The most notable single text featuring a Church institution acting as a creditor and lending
substantial sums of money is preserved in P.Oxy. LXIII 4397 (A3). This settlement of claims of C.E.
545 recounts a complicated story of financial dealings involving a little known Oxyrhynchite
monastery of Abbas Hierax, an Oxyrhynchite landowner Diogenes and the Apiones family. What
interests us here is the fact that Diogenes, while staying in Constantinople, had borrowed from an agent
of the monastery eighty solidi of gold at 6% interest (the maximum amount allowed by law at this
period). He secured the loan with an antichretic pledge of a piece of land in the Oxyrhynchite. Some
time afterwards he contracted with the same monastery another loan of fifty solidi pledging his entire
property (hypotheca generalis). This was only the beginning of a lengthy affair (the debts proved
difficult to be recovered), but here two points need to be stressed. Firstly, a little known provincial
monastery was wealthy enough to send a business agent as far as to Constantinople with substantial
sums of money: at least 130 solidi, but possibly even more. The exact purpose of his mission to the
capital remains unfortunately unknown, it was most probably not moneylending as the moneys could
have been also invested in Egypt—the eventual debtor was after all an Oxyrhynchite landowner.
Apparently the agent had much freedom as to how to invest this capital. The sum, 130 solidi, gives us
an idea about the volume of capital that a monastery had at its disposal and could invest in loans, even

* On debts repaid with work see P.Heid. V, chapt. 7, 271 ff.

" Werklieferungvertrag, see P.Heid. V: 332-341. On the nature of the agreement of this particular case see the editor’s
commentary to P. Harrauer 54, 192-194.

13 Perhaps a similar arrangement was concealed behind P.Rein. 11 107 (A8), in which Abba Iakob, hegoumen_os of a
monastery in the Coptite nome, advances 1 solidus to a coppersmith. However, since we are not told how the debt is to be
repaid, the transaction may have been a regular loan, or any other sort of agreement.
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though in this particular case it was probably an eventual acquisition of land and not the profit from
interest that was the motif behind the transaction.

Secondly, we can see that despite all condemnation of usury on the part of Church fathers and
Canon law, a monastery could and did draw profit from lending on interest: we hear of 6% interest on
the loan of 80 solidi and of an unspecified interest from 72 solidi deposited with a zygosiates of
Oxyrhynchus when the original debt was partially recovered—this too would enrich the monastery
until the monks decided to purchase a suitable piece of land with the money.

The sums appearing in other contracts are much lower: we have medium-size loans of 12 solidi in
P.Oxy. XVI 1890 (A2) and P.Ryl.Copt. 196 (All) and 11 solidi of P.land. 44 (A9) and petty loans
ranging from 1 trimesion (CPR IV 78—A12) to 2 solidi (P.Harrauer 54—A4). The latter type seems
to have been the most popular one, just as it was among private individuals.

2. CHURCH INSTITUTIONS AS DEBTORS

Church institutions could and did borrow money themselves. Even if we had not had any papyrological
evidence at hand, it would have been evident from normative sources: the above-mentioned Novel 120
of Justinian (C.E. 544) allowed Church officials to pledge Church property and to indebt Church
institutions when in financial need, especially one caused by fiscal obligations. The maximum allowed
interest rate on such loans was 3%."°

Documentary evidence for such practice is unfortunately rather scarce and it is difficult to state
whether the limit of 3% was observed. The only possible example of such interest rate known to me
can be found in P.Baden VI 173 (B18). This document mentions a substantial loan of 48 solidi
contracted by a clergyman acting on behalf of a xenon'’ with an official of the Imperial estate
(drofonBog tob BEov deonotikod oikov). The sum was apparently used for purchase of grain needed
for the uoAr. The capital, together with interest of 2 solidi, was secured by pledge of 500 artabai of
lentils. Unfortunately we are not sure as to the duration of the loan; if it was one year, then the interest
rate was slightly above 4%, i.e. close to the 3% permitted by Justinian’s Novel 120. If it was four
months (Mesore to Hathyr), as the document seems to suggest, then the interest rate was over 12% and
would be illegal after C.E. 528. This could be the terminus ante quem for this undated document.'®

Among the documents from the Apollonopolite monastery of Apa Apollo (P.Bal.) we find two
instances of the monastery’s dikaion (represented by the proestos) borrowing money from its own

' Nov. 120,6: “Si vero contigerit aliquam praedictarum venerabilium domorum nomine fiscalium tributorum aut
alterius cuiuslibet supervenientis necessitatis venerabili domui pecuniis egere, liceat eius ordinatoribus immobilem rem
[aut] supponere et dare in speciale pignus, ut creditor possideat eandem rem et eius fructus colligat et reputet sibi tam in his
creditis pecuniis quam in usuris, non autem maioribus quam quarta parte centesimae. Si vero persolverint debitum
praepositi eiusdem venerabilis domus aut ex fructibus adimpleatur creditum, redeat iterum res ad venerabilem domum ex
qua data est.”

" Zevéiveg were hospices run by the clergy; together with other ecclesiastical charitable institutions they belonged to
the venerabiles domus (eboyeic olkot) subject to Nov. 120.6 quoted above. Cf. Hagemann 1956, On charitable institutions
in Egypt, see Wipszycka 1972: 115-119.

18 Cf. the editor’s remarks, P.Baden VI 13, 15 and 17.
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monks."” In P.Bal. 102 (E101) the proestos Apa Kyre borrows from one of the monks 8 solidi that are
to be repaid with commodities (6 solidi with lentils, 2 solidi with either honey or lentils). In P.Bal. 103
(E102) another proestos Apa Psha borrows 1 solidus from Apa Ammone; this debt is to be settled later
with 10 artabai of wheat. In both cases we are told that the money is needed for the payment of the
demosion-tax of the monastery. It is notable that the monastery is borrowing money to pay its land tax,
which is exactly the situation foreseen by the provision of Justinian’s Novel 120—only that we are
most probably in the Arab period now.

These documents are complemented by the interesting (if somewhat obscure) text of P.Bal. 293
(E109). It appears to be a financial account with two kinds of entries: personal name(s) followed by a
note “for his/their poll-tax (andrismos)” and a sum of money; personal name with a note “for the debt
(chreos) of the monastery,” followed with a sum of money. The sums are rather modest, usually %5 of a
solidus, only in one case the “debt” is more substantial: 4% solidi. What I find difficult to establish
here is the direction in which money flows: either this is an account of the monastery’s incomes,”’ or
expenditures.”’ The question is perhaps not that important, in either case we have more evidence for
the monastery borrowing money in connection with taxes (this time it is the poll-tax).”* The creditors
seem to be again monks (most of them bear the honorific title of “Apa,” though this is not decisive); in
one case we find a shoemaker—but he may have been a monk as well.

The sums are relatively modest and we can presume that they represent but a fraction of sums that
the monastery had to borrow at times to meet its financial obligations. In the absence of any “banking
facilities” the proestos had to assemble money from many short-term loans, to be repaid from the
monastery’s expected income after harvest. His own monks, those of some means at least, would have
been the obvious choice as the source of credit.”> We do not hear of any interest, but in sales on
delivery it could have been easily hidden in the price of the commodity.

An interesting question is whether borrowing money to pay the taxes is indeed a sign of financial
hardship.** Lack of coined money may be a sign of undermonetized economy, but not necessarily of
financial distress. The monastery would have drawn the majority of its income from its lands, and it
may choose either to sell the crops from the /ast harvest and to keep money to pay the taxes, or to sell
the crops from the future harvest in advance when the need to raise money for the taxes arose. The

" The third example, P.Bal. 115 (E107), is doubtful as the beginning of the text is lost, and we are not certain as to who
borrowed from whom and for what purpose. But here as well the debtor was probably the dikaion of the monastery, since
the proestos Isaac assents to the document, just as in P.Bal. 102 (E101) and 103 (E102) (the creditors do not assent). The
object of debt were 4 solidi 8% carats, to be repaid “from the harvest of the fifth indiction.” In interpreting this document I
differ from Wipszycka 2001: 172-173, who regarded the dikaion to be the creditor here.

* The “debts” being loans contracted by the monastery with various individuals; the andrismos-entries—revenues from
the poll-tax which the monastery had paid to the Arab authorities for the whole community and the payment of which it is
now demanding from its members (cf. P.Bal., p. 43).

*! In this case the andrismos-entries record what the monastery pays as poll tax for its individual members; the chreos-
entries record payments to the creditors of the monastery. The document is dated to the 14" of Mecheir, i.e. just before the
grain harvest. I would expect such payments to occur after the harvest, when the rent from monastic estates had been
collected. But perhaps the Bala’izah monastery derived its income from other sources.

22 On the poll-tax paid by monasteries in the Arab period, see Kahle, P.Bal., p. 43 and Clackson 2008, § I 7.

& Unsurprisingly this mechanism worked both ways; among the papyri from Apa Apollo mm_mstery at Bawit we find
one instance of a reverse situation: in P. Mon.Apollo 38 (E96) the dikaion of the monastery is lending 2 solidi to one of the
monks.

*So Kahle, P.Bal., pp. 41-42.
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instrument of “advance sale” could have been advantageous to both parties and not necessarily a swn
that the monastery was unable to meet its fiscal obligations and had to borrow cash at usurious rates.’

I do not wish to imply that the monastery was definitely not in financial distress, but borrowing money
to pay the taxes is in my view not enough of a proof for that. We simply do not have enough
information on the situation behind the transactions of this particular monastery.

A good example of problems arising from a debt incurred by a monastery can be found in §B VIII
9683 (B17).*° We find here a petition written by a monk Timotheus, who complains that a soldier
Paulus had seized an anchor belonging to a monastery in Ankyron polis. Apparently he did so as a
reprisal for an unsettled debt of the deacon Horus. We do not know for sure whether Horus had
borrowed money on behalf of the monastery, but the context suggest so: the author of the petition does
not protest the debtor’s trying to satisfy his claims from the property of the monastery. He merely
states that the anchor was worth much more than the 2400 myriads constituting the original debt. The
involvement of another cleric, the preshyteros Apa Aiantinos from the same monastery, who made a
public statement about the debt, also suggests that it was the monastic community that was regarded as
responsible for the debt by both partles

3. CLERICS AND MONKS AS CREDITORS

The Heidelberger Gesamtverzeichnis der griechischen Papyrusurkunden Ag}y)tenszx lists ca. 350
Greek documents labeled as “loans” and “sales on delivery” for the period C.E. 300-900. To these we

%5 There is a vast bibliography on “sales with deferred delivery,” ¢f. Jakab 1999, and the literature quoted there, esp. n.
1. There has been some controversy among papyrologists and historians of law whether these common transactions
constituted real sales with payment in advance or rather loans of money to be repaid later in kind (datio in solutum). It is
not necessary to dwell on the legal nature of these transactions here; suffice it to say that they do represent a sort of
agricultural credit giving the farmer financial means to proceed with cultivation of his fields in winter in exchange for his
crop delivered at the time of harvest. The advantages of this arrangement are discussed by Bagnall 1977: “For the lender
there was the security of the crop, a good rate of interest, and the repayment in a non-depreciating commodity. For the
borrower there was at least relatively easy access to cash which would be inaccessible at 12 per cent and illegal at a higher
rate [in 4™ cent—TM]” (p. 95). He stressed the role of advance sales in concealing usury, since it was legal to exact 50%
interest in loans in kind, compared to 12% in money loans (and the difference is even bigger compared to Justinian’s 6% or
3% allowed for loans to Church institutions). However, Bagnall did not take into account the fluctuations of commodity
prices within the year: such loans would normally have been contracted in winter, when their prices were higher, and repaid
after harvest when they were much lower, ¢f. Tenger (1993), 33. The effective interest may have been much lower than the
nominal 50%. The problem requires further study.

*6 First published and discussed by Zilliacus 1954,

7 Zilliacus 1954: 206, note to 1. 11 f,, says “This seems to indicate that the monastery was the actual debtor whereas
Apa Horus only acted as an intermediary agent or, rather, that the proestos was responsible for the debts made by the
monks.” T am not sure how to understand this statement. If Zilliacus meant by “the monks” the whole monastic community,
i.e. the monastery as an institution, then he is right in so far as it was indeed the proestos who represented the monastery in
business dealings with the outside world. If he, however, means to say that the proestos was responsible for private debts
incurred by individual monks, then this conclusion seems to be far-fetched. Steinwenter 1930: 41, whom Zilliacus quotes
here, only asserts that in the provincial legal practice of Byzantine Egypt monasteries were often regarded as the private
patrimony of the abbots despite the prescriptions of the Imperial law. This does not mean that abbots were responsible for
obligations of their monks. See also p. 192 on the bad debt problem in Nepheros’ correspondence.

** http://www.rzuser.uni-heidelberg.de/~gv0/gvz.html.




THE CHURCH, CLERICS, MONKS AND CREDIT IN THE PAPYRI 185

should add some 400 Coptic texts similarly identified in the Brussels Coptic Database.” Together they
make up some 750 known documents relating to the debts from the Byzantine and Early Arab
periods.”” Among these I was able to identify ca. 80 documents®' featuring monks and members of the
clergy (presbyters and deacons) as private debtors and/or creditors (Tables C, D and E), i.e. roughly
10%. Admittedly, such “statistics” must be treated with caution—the sample is fairly small and
publication of a single new monastic dossier could change the proportion—but we can safely state that
this particular social group played a not insignificant part in the process of lending and b()rrowing.32
On the other hand, lending and borrowing was relatively widely practiced and acceptable economic
activity for monks and clerics.

Among these documents we find monks and clergymen appearing as creditors in ca. 55 cases and as
debtors in ca. 35 cases.” The 10:1 ratio given by Rémondon (see above, n. 5) is far from accurate; 2:1
is more correct for the material available at present.** But in my view the sample is too small to draw
far-fetched conclusions; the flow of new publications can easily change the proportion. The slight
prevalence of ecclesiastical creditors over debtors is not a strong argument in the discussion on the
wealth in the churchmen’s hands.

What is potentially more fruitful is the analysis of the sums changing hands in such transactions. A
glance at the contracts featuring monks and clerics as private creditors (TABLES C and E) shows that
these sums were usually relatively modest. Most of them stay just above the borderline, below which
loans went unrecorded.”® So among money debts we find several sums smaller that 1 solidus;>® the
most common debts are those of 1 sol.e'dus,37 2 solidi*® or 3 solidi.*’ More substantial debts are less

* http://dev.ulb.ac.be/~amartin/copte/baseuk.php?page=accueiluk.php (English version).

3011 this number there are not only debt acknowledgements, but also other documents mentioning debts, e.g. letters,
receipts, petitions, etc.

*! Here and elsewhere I prefer to give the approximate—rather than exact—figure, since in some documents (especially
if the beginning is lost) the status of one (or both) parties is a mere guess and can be questioned.

2 10% is several times more than the clergy’s share in the total population. On the other hand, the papyri record only
transactions involving larger sums. The majority of petty loans probably went unrecorded, so we can take into consideration
only the transactions of the “middle class.”

% These figures add up to 90 because there are 10 cases of monks/clerics appearing on each side of the transaction; such
documents are counted twice.

3 We have to bear in mind that the evidence may be biased by the survival pattern of the documents: debt
acknowledgements remained in the hands of the creditor at least until the debt was repaid and the texts kept by monks in
their monasteries at the fringe of the desert were more likely to be preserved than papyri stored in towns and villages within
the cultivation zone.

3 It would require a thorough analysis of all preserved debt acknowledgements to see where this bottom line was, but
my guess for the Byzantine period is that it was around 1 frimesion, smaller debts appearing only rarely (but see e.g. O.
Crum 165 (C53) or CPR 1V 54 (C46)).

36 0.Brit.Mus.Copt. 1 73,1 (C37); O.IFAO sn (C39); SPP 1II 190 (C43); CPR IV 54 (C46); O.Crum 165 (C53);
P.Mon.Apollo 40 (E100) and 42 (E92).

. 0.Crum 158 (C26); P.Ness. 11 44 (C28); CPR IV 72 (C35); O.Brit. Mus.Copt. 1 76,1 (C38); perhaps CPR IV 55
(C47); P.AthenXyla 5 (E77), 17 (E80) and 12 (E82); P.Mon.Apollo 34 (E91); perhaps P.Duke inv. 811 (E93); P.Bal. 114
(E106).

3% P Ryl.Copt. 332 (C27) and 192 (C36); O.Vind.Copt. 23 (C40); P.KRU 58 (C44); BKU III 364 (C45); CPR 1V 54
(C46); P.Mon.Apollo 38 (E96).

¥ p Princ. 11 87 (C31); perhaps P.Mich. X111 669 (D56); P.Mon.Apollo 39 (E89).
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frequent® and do not exceed 9 solidi (with the possible exception of P.Dubl. 28 (C32), but the reading
of the sum—50 solidi—is very doubtful and I find it quite improbable in a transaction among
villagers).

Besides money debts we also find some debts in kind, usually wine and corn.*' The most intriguing
of them is recorded in P.Ryl. Copt. 209 (C42). It is a loan (probably a true loan, not a sale on delivery)
of “1800 jars of wine.” If the reading is correct, we have here evidence for a very impressive
transaction—it would be interesting to know the monetary value of that large amount of wine. We can
compare it with the sale on delivery of SB XX 14712 (C22) in which the creditor is a woman bearing
the titles oVpdiviog 1 kot {wonolég normally reserved for members of the clergy,* perhaps a nun (she
is represented by a preshyteros). The debtor is to deliver 2400 wine barrels—another possible example
of the clergy’s involvement in the wine trade. Unfortunately in both cases we are not entirely sure of
the status of the creditors.

Our documents seldom shed light on the motives behind the deal. In most cases we are unable to tell
whether a particular papyrus records a casual friendly—possibly interest-free—loan between
acquaintances or a business transaction aiming at profit. Such information could be gained from
studying archives, but unfortunately we have only one archive of money-lending priests and it comes
from outside of Egypt: from Nessana in Palestine. Among the papyri found in the monastery church of
SS. Sergius and Bacchus there are two archives that can be associated with one family, which kept the
post of the abbot (hegoumenos) for about one hundred years in the 7" century. One member of this
family, Patrick son of Sergius (died C.E. 628) appears three times as creditor in the archive, in P.Ness.
111 44 (C28), 46 (C29) and 147 (C30).* In the first of these Patrick acknowledges that he has received
the receipt of the borrower. The sum is relatively small and the deal appears to have been rather
informal,** especially when compared with the full-blown notary contract of P.Ness. I1I 46. In this text
Patrick lends to one Abraham the much more considerable sum of 9 solidi, 6 of which were subject to
6% interest (and the remaining 3 interest free). It seems that we are dealing here with two sorts of
transactions: a rather informal “friendly” loan with no interest and a regular business transaction.

Some eighty years later Patrick’s son George, himself also a hegoumenos, appears as the borrower
in two contracts drawn in Gaza. In P.Ness. II1 55 (C33) the lender is actually Sergius son of George,
who later succeeded his father as the Abbot of SS. Sergius and Bacchus. While in Gaza he lent 4%
solidi belonging to his father to a certain Sergius son of Menas for the latter’s land tax (demosion). The
money was handed over directly to tax collectors. We do not hear of any interest and it could not have
been hidden in the sum due, since the document served as debt acknowledgement and tax receipt at the

¥ 4 solidi: P.Bal. 112 (E105); 5 solidi: P.Mon.Apollo 41 (E90), P.YaleCopt. 18 (E94), P.Bal. 115 (E107); 6 seolidi:
P.Athen Xyla 18 (E73); 7 solidi: CPR XIX 10 (C24), P.Warr. 10 (C25), P.Athen Xvla 10 (E79); 8 solidi: P.Bal. 102 (E101);
9 solidi: P.Ness. 11 46 (C29), perhaps BKU 111 365 (C49).

I But see also the debt concerning 80 boxes of unguent in a transaction between a presbyteros and an oil-manufacturer,
BKU III 421 (C50).

2 Sijpesteijn 1991.

* P Ness. 111 147 is too fragmentary to reveal any significant information. It is unknown who was the creditor in P.Ness.
111 48 from the same archive.

44 T “ S 5 : £ .
P.Ness. 111: 133, “It would appear that part or all of this transaction was carried out by messenger, i.e. that Patrick sent
the solidus (or a draft from the money) to the borrower Stephan, who sent back the note, receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged.”
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same time. A similar situation is recorded in P.Ness. IIl 59 (C34), in which George advances 6 (?)
solidi for the payment of the land tax of another Sergius (it cannot be definitely stated whether this is
the same person as in P.Ness. III 55). It seems that the Abbot George, himself a large landowner and a
wealthy man,*’ was helping other landowners (or at least one) who found themselves short of cash. We
cannot be sure if this was selfless help—his father Patrick did lend money at interest at least once even
though as a presbyteros he was forbidden to do that by Canon law.

This brings us to the question of the clergy practicing usury. If the Church ban of lending money at
interest had been effective, all loans issued by clerics could be regarded as interest-free (in the case of
unordained monks lending at interest would have been “merely” a moral transgression, but still a
serious one in view of the Church’s radical opinion on usury). But—as we all know—the more often a
legal norm was repeated by the lawgivers, the less effective it must have been. We have seen one
example of this among the Nessana papyri; the evidence from Egypt also confirms this occasionally.

In the Coptic ostracon O.Crum 29 we see three newly ordained (or about to be ordained) deacons
commit themselves in the face of bishop Apa Abraham of Hermonthis:

Since we have requested your paternity that you would ordain us deacons, we are
ready to observe the commands and canons and to obey those above us and be
obedient to the superiors and to watch our beds on the days of communion and to
master the Gospel according to John and to learn it by heart by the end of the
Pentecost; and if we do not so but keep it by us and recite it, we shall not have
ordination. And we will not trade nor take usury (21 MHCe—‘take interest’) nor will

we go abroad without asking (leave).

Other such undertakings by would-be deacons or priests are known (e.g. O.Crum 30-35), but only the
one quoted above explicitly mentions trading and money lending as forbidden to the clerics, perhaps
because it was self-evident that such bans belonged to the set of rules (entolai; kanones) binding
members of the clergy. Nonetheless, O.Crum 29 gives evidence for the bishop Abraham taking extra
precaution that his men do not practice trades unfit for members of the clergy.

Another text, P.Mon.Epiph. 157, reports how someone went to the town of Djeme and found
someone “taking interest.” Unfortunately the text is very fragmentary, but the context suggests that the
author— probably a bishop—enumerates the transgressions made by local clergy.*® Even if not entirely
certain, we have here a proof that despite all bans and prohibitions clergymen were tempted to increase
their wealth by means of lending at interest, and that it was the bishop’s duty to check on them.

Scarce as it is, there is also some direct evidence that clergymen and monastics did practice usury.
Beside P.Ness. 111 46 (C29), we find mentions of interest in: P. Warr. 10 (C25); CPR IV 72 (C35) and
P.Ryl.Copt. 192 (C36), possibly also P.Mich. XIII 669 (D56). In P.Kdln 111 151 (C21) the sum of 2
solidi borrowed from a monk is said to start bringing yearly punitive interest (480 myriades per
solidus) if the debt is not repaid on the agreed date.

* In P.Ness. 111 58 he pays a rather large tax—37% solidi—on land that had been assigned to him by the Arab governor;
it seems likely that this was not the only land in his possession.

* He also complains that they were using a baptismal font, which had not been consecrated by him. Consecrating a
baptismal font would have been probably a bishop’s duty.
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The interesting question is, whether all other loans, not mentioning interest explicitly, were really
interest-free. As the old list of loans compiled by Mickwitz shows, Byzantine loan contracts rarely
mention interest, in general more rarely than the earlier Roman loans.”” But interest could well have
been hidden in the principal stipulated by the contract, the actual amount lent being smaller than the
one recorded. Such a practice is already attested among demotic and Greek loan contracts of the
Ptolemaic period. It has been plausibly argued by Pestman that the frequent expression atokos daneion
(or chresis) does not indicate an interest-free loan, but merely that no additional interest was required,
it being most probably hidden in the principal in most cases.” Interest could also have been stipulated
in a separate document, seemingly unconnected with the principal loan agreement. A very convenient
instrument for practicing usury may have been the common contracts of sale on delivery: depending on
fluctuations of commodity prices the profit of the lender could have in some cases exceeded the
customary 50% permitted by law (hemiolion). In many cases such contracts do not state how much has
been actually advanced to the debtor.

In sum, many loans appearing to us as interest-free may have actually borne interest, but interest
was not mentioned either because the parties feared possible consequences or because it was not
customary to mention this in general.” However, it would be useless to speculate about the extent of
such practice. We can only state that, in the light of the evidence, some clerics and monks did practice
usury at times and that Church authorities occasionally tried to see that they did not do so.

4. CLERICS AS DEBTORS

As has been noted above, texts featuring clerics and monks as borrowers are somewhat less frequent,
though by no means rare. They give a similar impression: they record mostly petty transactions of the
provincial “middle class.” The sums are rather modest (1, 2 or 3 solidi); in CPR IV 63 (D65) the more
substantial sum of 12 solidi has to be divided by two, since the debt is the joint obligation of a
presbyteros and another person.

Interesting evidence for provincial clergy conducting various business transactions with members of
the local gentry can be found among the papers of Dioscorus of Aphrodito.50 Dioscorus’ family
included a priest (his cousin Victor was a presbyteros) and his father Apollos died as a monk in a
monastery he had founded. Priests appear quite often in the archive conducting all sorts of business
with Dioscorus and his relatives.’’ In P.Mich. XIII 699 (D56; on the date of this document see above,
n. 6) Apollos, his son Senuthes and his nephew Victor son of Besarion borrow 3 solidi at 12.5%
interest from a woman bearing the title of eulabestate, possibly a nun.

4T Mickwitz 1932.
8 Pestman 1971.

* Note that reverse situation, i.e. of laics lending money at interest to clerics, is also quite rare, and the only examples
known to me are P.Rain.Cent. 86 (D55) and the exceptional case of P.Cair.Masp. 67126 (D57).

50 Conveniently summarized by MacCoull 1988: 9-14. Note that in P.Cair. Masp. 11 67162 (D63) the deacon Iohannes is
the borrower, not the lender as MacCoull writes on p. 12.

*! E.¢. we see priests leasing land from Dioscorus in P.Cair. Masp. 167108 and P.Cair. Masp. 11 67128 or ceding land to
him in P.Cair.Masp. 1 67118 and P.Cair.Masp. 1 67088.
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We have seen how an Oxyrhynchite landowner borrowed money from an agent of an Egyptian
monastery in Constantinople (P.Oxy. LXIII 4397, A3, discussed above). Another interesting example
of Egyptian churchmen contracting a loan in the Imperial capital, this time in their own name, can be
found in the papers of the well-known Dioscorus of Aphrodito (P.Cair.Masp. 11 67126, D57). In the
early 540s Apollos of Aphrodito, the father of Dioscorus undertook a journey to Constantinople in the
company of his nephew Victor, son of Besarion. By that time Apollos might have already been a monk
(¢f. PSI VIII 933)> and Victor is styled as presbyteros (P.Cair.Masp. 11 67126, 11. 1 and 43). On 7" of
January 541 they borrowed a not insubstantial sum of 20 solidi from a Constantinopolitan banker
(argyroprates) Flavius Anastasius. The loan was to be repaid four months later in Alexandria, where
the bank apparently had another branch. The interest was set at two-thirds of the legal maximum
(dimoiraios tokos), most probably 8%, which the bankers were allowed to charge under Justinian’s
legislation (C. 4.32.26.1 and Nov. 136.4).”> We can only speculate as to the purpose of Apollos and
Victor’s journey to Constantinople, but apparently they found themselves short of cash (for bribes? for
personal expenditures?), and borrowed money, which they hoped to be able to repay back in Egypt.”*

Not all debts result from loans and we have to be aware that some contracts appearing to be loans
may have concealed different types of transactions. P.Cair.Masp. 11 67128 (D58), 67129 (D59) and
possibly also 67130 (D61) have priests featuring as debtors in agreements being, despite some external
features of debt acknowledgements,” actually land leases.

5. LENDING AND BORROWING IN THE MONASTERIES

Monks involved in lending and borrowing are best attested among the papyri associated with the
Hermopolite monastery of Apa Apollo. There are 21 known Coptic and Greek loan agreements that
can be safely connected with this monastery and several more doubtful ones.”® The texts date from the
5™ to the 8" century, we have among them 9 (?) loans of money and 9 loans of commodities (in several
cases the object of debt remains unknown). In the second category, only one text SB XVI 12267 (E78)
records a true (from the legal point of view) loan of wine. One contract is probably a sale with deferred

** So Keenan 1984 and MacCoull 1993 and 1988: 29. Whether Apollos was indeed a monk while still occupying the
post of protokometes is questioned by Derda and Wipszycka 1994: 44.

> For a different view on the interest rate in this papyrus see Preissner 1954: 63.

** Keenan 1984: 958-959.

** The phrase opohoyd Sud TodTne Lov Tfig Eyypaeov doeodeios dpeikety kol ypewoteiv (P.Cair. Masp. 11 67128, 11-
13; P.Cair.Masp. 11 67129, 7-9) can appear in debt acknowledgements resulting from various transactions, ¢f Kiihnert
1965: 146.

* Either because the state of preservation leaves doubts as to the nature of the agreement or we are not sure if at least
one of the parties was a monk. The latter is often the case, especially in case of creditors, since their names would have
been mentioned at the beginning of a document, now often missing. But there are reasons to believe that if a document can
be safely connected with a monastery, at least one of the parties was a monk. The full up-to-date list of these agreements
can be found in Delattre 2004. Among the documents listed there, P.Athen Xyla 6, 12, 17 and P.YaleCopt. 18 can be
attributed to the Bawit monastery on various grounds, as Alain Delattre has shown (P.Brux.Bawit). I am grateful to him for
this information and for providing me with his transcription and translation of P. YaleCopt 18. I have decided not to include
P.Duke inv. 469, although there are some (feeble) indications that it might have been another loan agreement from Bawit,
see Markiewicz 2002,
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payment: P.Mon.Apollo 44 (E98), an unknown amount of wine to be paid with more than 1 solidus.
The rest are sales with deferred delivery (the price is paid in advance): [6 cases ?]. The sums appearing
in money loans vary between 15 folles and nearly 6 solidi of gold, perhaps some 2 solidi on the
average—if we can speak of any “statistics” in case of such a meager sample. This would have been a
rather substantial sum of money from an ordinary person’s point of view: two solidi could represent a
worker’s yearly wages in 6™ century (P.Dubl. 147), but not great wealth either.

In almost all cases in which it can be determined, the creditors were individual monks disposing
most probably of their personal wealth. In two cases—P.Amst. 1 47 (E75) and 48 (E76)—money is lent
by the abbots, but they seem to be acting on their own behalf. Only one loan P. Mon.Apollo 38 (E96) is
said to be given by the monastery as an institution: the dikaion of the monastery represented by its
head, Apa Theodoros. Lending and borrowing in Apa Apollo seems to have been principally a private
affair.

Among debtors we also find monks, who seem to have had the liberty of conducting all sorts of
transactions with their fellow brothers (8 cases in the dossier of the Apa Apollo monastery). However,
most of the debtors seem to have been people from the neighbouring villages. Their social status is
rarely known. In SB XVI 12267 (E78) the debtor is a protokometes of Senthryphis, but many seem to
have been people of some means at least, inspiring hope that they would repay their debts.

A good example of a bad debt incurred by a monk is known from the Nepheros archive.”’ In seven
out of nine letters sent to Nepheros by Paulus (P.Neph. 1,2, 4,5, 6, 7 and 8), a trader and possibly the
agent of Nepheros’ monastery in Alexandria, we find repeated mentions of a debt of 16 artabai of
wheat owed to Paulus by a certain Papnuthis son of Horion, a monk of the same monastery. The debt
resulted from an interest-bearing loan, if we are to believe Paulus (P.Neph. 7, 4-8). Nepheros, who is a
preshyteros and clearly a personage of high rank within the monastery (perhaps even the proestos), is
expected to exact pressure on the stubborn debtor and recover the wheat, then have it sent in the form
of bread to Paulos in Alexandria. He fails to do so for reasons that escape us, for we do not have
Nepheros’ letters to Paulus. Presumably Papnuthis simply denied his debt in front of Nepheros, a filthy
lie unworthy of a monk in Paulus’ eyes (P.Neph. 7, 5). The unfortunate creditor then suggests
Papnuthis be made to swear an oath and become excluded from the participation in the Holy Mass if he
commits perjury, i.e. denies his debt again (P.Neph. 8, 30-31).

As we can see, Paulus does not resort to civil procedure to recover the loan;58 instead he hopes to
succeed through the authority of Nepheros, Papnuthis’ superior within the monastery. He expects
Nepheros to persuade his opponent, ordering him to pay up or even imposing an ecclesiastical sanction
against him.”” He does not, however, expects the debt to paid off by Nepheros as the proestos. Clearly
Papnuthis conducts his business affairs in his own name and the monastic community is not
responsible for them.

In sum, credit seems to have played some role both in the economic activities of Church institutions
and in the private dealings of clergy and monks. The economic importance of this is difficult to
estimate, for the available material is unfortunately not too abundant. Churches and monasteries can be

> P.Neph.: 24-5 and 29-30.

58 . e 2 i
: Thc.dcbtctr d(.)cs not even threaten going to court, even though it would have been perfectly possible, since the
episcopalis audientia was introduced for cases involving monks only in C.E. 539 (Nov. 79).
59 poar 5
P.Neph.: 29-30.
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seen taking loans, especially when cash for payment of taxes was needed, but at times these institutions
would also appear as creditors, investing surplus funds for profit or advancing payments for future
services or deliveries. With one exception the sums appearing in such transactions are modest and the
documents show us that moneylending was limited in scale and conducted only locally—in the
absence of any “banking” facilities monasteries had to borrow small sums of money from many
individuals.

As far as the papyri can give us insight into the private affairs of the clergy, they convey a similar
picture. Priests and monks appearing in our documents seem to belong to the provincial “middle
class”; they conduct their rather modest affairs with their peers, not infrequently with other monks or
clerics. Contrary to Rémondon’s impression, there does not seem to be a particular concentration of
wealth in their hands, or at least debt acknowledgements are not a proof for that. There is a noticeable
prevalence of ecclesiastical creditors over debtors, but the data sample is too meager to draw far-
fetched conclusions.

We cannot answer with too much certainty the interesting question, whether the credit offered by
members of clergy was really interest-free in keeping with the Canon law. The documents rarely
mention interest, but this is not decisive—they seldom do so in general, even if the creditor is not an
ordained priest. A certain number of loans may have been indeed interest-free, but the ultimate purpose
of all this lending and borrowing, leasing and trading, was profit, not charity. The poorer clergymen
had to earn their living and the wealthier (like the Abbot Patrick of Nessana) had nothing against
increasing their wealth.

What is interesting to observe is that a monastery like the monastery of Apa Apollo at Bawit
could—through economic activities of its monks—play an active role in the system of agricultural
credit, providing the local farmers with working capital, not unlike the provincial metropoleis did for
their hinterland.®® In that sense Sarah Clackson was right in stating that monasteries provided
‘banking’ facilities for laypeople. But I doubt whether the credit offered there was really interest-free.

6. TABLES

Note: The following tables contain all the texts known to me which record, or allude to, debts owed to,
or by, clergymen, monks or Church institutions. In compiling them I used the Heidelberger
Gesamtverzeichnis der griechischen Papyrusurkunden Agyptens and the Brussels Coptic Database.
The asterisk (*) indicates “doubtful” texts: the state of preservation leaves some doubts either to
the nature of the transaction or to the status of the parties (in other words we are not quite sure whether
the papyrus in question does indeed record a loan or/and whether at least one of the parties was a either
a monk or a clergyman).
Some dates could be only tentatively assigned to texts by their editors on the criterion of paleography
and are therefore subject to challenge; this goes especially for Coptic agreements.

% On this system see Foraboschi and Gara 1982; Bagnall 1993: 73-8.
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A. CHURCH INSTITUTIONS AS CREDITORS

No. Text Do Creditor Debtor Object of debt

provenance

1. P.Koln 111 153 5P_6™ cent. the dikaion of the Aurelius Pheus, a unknown amount of
(Greek) Antinoupolis “Monastery on the farmer solidi, resulting

Northern Rock,” from unpaid rent
through presbyteros

Kolluthos, the

proestos gl

2. *P.Oxy. XVI 1890 C.E. 508 the monastery of Aurelius Apphouas 12 solidi as a loan

(Greek) Oxyrhynchus Abbas Kopreous, and his son for operation of the
through its owner Abraham, bakers milling-bakery in
Serena and millers from the monastery
Oxyrhynchus

3. P.Oxy. LXIII 4397 C.E. 545 the monastery of Diogenes, an 80 solidi at 6%

(Greek) Oxyrhynchus Abbas Hierax in the | Oxhyrhynchite interest per year
Oxyrhynchite, landowner 50 solidi (interest
through its agent in unknown, none?)
Constantinople,

Theophilus

4. P.Harrauer 54 @E. 579 the church of St. Aurelius Pusis, a 2 solidi less 15'

(Greek) Arsinoiton polis Victor in Arsinoe, leather-cutter keratia, to be repaid
through Kometes, a with work (?) (some
deacon or object for the altar
otkonomos of the church ?)

o SBKopt. 1922 ca. C.E. 600 “brothers of the Patape, son of Pus, 1 solidus
(Coptic) Thebes monastery of Apa “writing in the name

Phoibammeon,” of my brothers”
probably acting on

behalf of the

monastery

6. O.Crum 194 ca. C.E. 600 “the clergy of Papnute, a Ya solidus
(Coptic) Thebes Tamubhite” acting on | presbyteros

Deir el-Bahari behalf of a church
institution (?)

7/, O.Brit. Mus. Copt. C.E. 622 or 637 the monastery of Surus 1 solidus, to be
G, Thebes, Deir el- Apa Phoibammon, repaid with work
(Coptic) Bahri through Apa Victor, (cultivation of one

a presbyteros “and aroura of land
the brothers” belonging to the
monastery)

8. P.Rein. 11 107 67" cent. the monastery of Aurelius Allamonos, | 1 soflidus

(Greek)

Coptites

Apa Samuel of Phel
in the Coptite,

through Abba lakob,

presbyteros and
hegoumenos

a smith from Syene
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9. P.Iand. 44 6"-7" cent NN, a presbyteros, | NN 11 solidi
(Greek) provenance acting on behalf of a
unknown church
10. | CPRIV 93 7™ cent. the dikaion of the Theodore from 120 artabai of
(Coptic) Hermopolites monastery of St. Hermopolis wheat, resulting
Theodore of Shteh, from an unidentified
through its clergy agreement
(klerikoi)
11. | P.Ryl.Copt. 196 beginning B a dikaion (of a Theodore, son of 12% solidi, to be
(Coptic) cent. monastery ?) Leontius, from repaid with 60
Hermopolites Hermopolis artabai of corn in
Epeiph
(sale on delivery)
12, NEPRIVETS 8™ cent. Apa Theodore, a NN, a man from | trimesion against a
(Coptic) Heracleopolites presbyteros acting Hermopolis magna | pledge
on behalf of an
eukterion of St. John
13. *O.Crum 311 date unknown Victor, a bishop Moises, a unknown
(Coptic) Thebais (acting on behalf of | presbyteros
an institution?)
14. | P.Lond.Copt. 1028 date unknown a dikaion (of a Heronodj unknown, possibly
(Coptic) Hermopolites monastery) corn
15t P.Lond.Copt. 1046 date unknown a dikaion (of a Kolthe, an money
(Coptic) Hermopolites monastery) archigeron
16. | *P.Lond.Copt. 1031 | date unknown a monastery, a presbhyteros corn and wine

(Coptic)

Hermopolites

through its
pronoetes

(acting on behalf of
a church in
Hermopolis 7)

see also P.Mon.Apollo 38; P.Bal. 108.

B. CHURCH INSTITUTIONS AS DEBTORS

No. Text bk ard Creditor Debtor Object of debt
provenance
17. | SB VIII 9683 end of 4" cent. Paulus, a soldier Apa Horus, a 2400 myriades of
(Greek) Heracleopolites deacon in the denars
monastery of
Ankyronites (acting
on behalf of the
monastery 7)
18. | P.Bad. V1173 before C.E. 5287 the administration a xenon, through 48 solidi + 2 solidi
(Greek) provenance of the Imperial Gregorios, an of interest, against

unknown

estate, through
Georgios, a
hypoboethos

anagnostes and
dioiketes

security of 500
artabai of lentils
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19}

P.Ryl.Copt. 201
(Coptic)

708" cent.
provenance
unknown

NN, a woman

the dikaion of (the
monastery ?) of Apa
Th..:]

money (gold), to be —‘
repaid in

kind(?)from the

crop of the harvest

of the 14" indiction

See also P.Bal. 102: P.Bal. 103; P.Bal. 293; *P.Bal. 115.

C. CLERICS AND MONKS AS PRIVATE CREDITORS

Date and

oikonomos of the
monastery of Apa
Phiobammon

No. Text Creditor Debtor Object of debt
provenance
20. | SB XXII 15728 C.E. 347 Aurelius Petros, a Aurelii Neilos and the price of two
(Greek) Arsinoites deacon of the Apollon from artabai of wheat
katholike ekklesia Euhemeria and two artabai of
vegetable seed
(sale on delivery)
21. | P.Kdln1II 151 CE.423 Aurelius Aurelius Lukios 2 solidi to be repaid
(Greek) Kynopolites Pasalymios, a monk | from Terythis in two instalments:
from Terythis | solidus with cash;
| solidus with tow at
the time of olive '
harvest
22. | *SB XX 14712 C.E. 498 Kyria vel Photine, a | Aurelius Kolluthos, | the price of 2400
(Greek) Hermopolites nun (?), through a potter from Phby wine barrels (sale on
NN, a presbyteros delivery)
and oikonomos
23. [ POxy LXVIII 4702°| 'CE. 520 Phoibammon, a Aurelii Philoxenos unknown
(Greek) Oxyrhynchus presbyteros of the and loannes, full
holy church in brothers from the
Oxyrhynchus village of
Neophytou
Antiochou
24. | CPRXIX 10 G E.521(H Apa Nokis, a NN 7 solidi less 42
(Greek) Hermopolites presbyteros from a keratia, to be repaid
church in with work?
Hermopolis
25| EP Wy () C.E. 591/592 Georgius, a Aurelii lakob and 7 solidi, against
(Greek) Oxyrhynchus presbyteros Victor interest of 64
bundles of grass,
upon security of 1.5
aroura
26. | O.Crum 158 ca. C.E. 600 NN, theophilestatos | NN | solidus, to be
(Coptic) Thebais monk and repaid with corn

(sale on delivery ?)

L5

]

0]
b
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27, (R RyliCopt. 332 ca. C.E. 600 NN, “saintly lord Kolluthus 2 solidi
(Coptic) provenance father” (a monk? a
unknown cleric?)
28. | P.Ness. 44 C.E. 598 Patrick (styled later | Stephanus 1 solidus
(Greek) Nessana as anagnostes and
hegoumenos of the
monastery of
Sergius and Bacchus
in Nessana)
29, P.Ness. 46 C.E. 605 Patrick, anagnostes Abraham, son of 9 solidi less 9
(Greek) Nessana and hegoumenos of | Procopius, from keratia
the monastery of Nessana (6 solidi at 6%
Sergius and Bacchus interest and 3 solidi
in Nessana interest-free)
30. P.Ness. 147 early 7™ cent. Patrick, anagnostes NN unknown
(Greek) Nessana and hegoumenos of
the monastery of
Sergius and Bacchus
in Nessana
310 PP Brincylligy GIEN612 Aurelius Phib, Aurelius Georgius 3 solidi
(Greek) Oxyrhynchus doorman at the
church of St.
Theodoros in
Oxyrhynchus
32. | P.Dubl 28 C.E. 611/612(2) Heracleides, a NN and NN, full 50 solidi 77?7
(Greek) Heracleopolites presbyteros from the | brothers from the
village of village of
Leukogion Leukogion
33, | B.Ness:5S C.E. 682(?) George son of Sergius son of 4'% solidi for the
(Greek) Nessana Patrick, hegoumenos | Menas payment of the
of the monastery of borrower’s
Segius and Bacchus demosion-tax,
at Nessana, handed over directly
through his son to tax-officials at
Sergius, a Gaza
presbyteros (and
later also
hegoumenos)
34. | P.Ness. 59 C.E. 684(?) George son of Sergius (the same as | 6 (?) solidi for the
(Greek) Nessana Patrick, hegoumenos | in P.Ness. 557) payment of the
of the monastery of borrower’s
Segius and Bacchus demosion-tax,
at Nessana handed over directly
to tax-officials at
Gaza
35, |[\CPR Y 72 7% cent. Apa Phiobammon, a | Paulos, a man from | 1 solidus, to be
(Coptic) Hermopolites deacon from Hermopolis repaid after 1 month

Hermopolis

“with its interest”
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36. | P.RylLCopt. 192 7% cent. Ama Ei[...], a nun NN, a woman 2 solidi less 6
(Coptic) Hermopolis keratia with interest

of % [...]

37. | O.Brit.Mus.Copt. 1, 708" cent. Apa Shenute, a [sak from 1 trimesion
785 1l Thebes monk from the Hermonthis
(Coptic) mountain of

[Djeme?]

38. | O.Brit. Mus.Copt. 1 7M-8™ cent. Apa Philoteos, a lonas 1 solidus, repaid
76, 1 Thebais monk with a camel (as the
(Coptic) debtor is insolvent)

39. | 0.IFAO s.n.* 77_8™ cent. Apa lohannes, Apa Victor from 3 keratia, to be i
(Coptic) Assiout “father of the Apouhot repaid with honey

hospital,” a monk (sale on delivery)

40. | O.Vind.Copt. 23 7"-8"™ cent. Harau, a monk from | Marcos, lashane 2 solidi
(Coptic) Thebais the monastery of from Pseparios

Apa Iohannes

41. | *O.Vind. Copt. 45 7M-8" cent. pater Marcos, a Timotheos, son of unknown
(Coptic) Thebais priest (7) Helessevus

42. | *P.Ryl Copt. 209 778" cent. NN, a deacon (?) Theodore 1800 jars of wine, to
(Coptic) Hermopolis be repaid at harvest

43. | SPPIIL 190 CE. 710 Elias, a deacon Cosmas, a weaver Y solidus
(Greek) Arsinoites or

Heracleopolites

44, | P.KRU 58 C.E. 765(7) Shenute, a Petrus 2 solidi upon
(Coptic) Djeme presbyteros security of a house

45. | BKUIII 364 C.E. 783/784 Apa NN, (a priest ?) | Paseth, a man from | 2 solidi, to be repaid
(Coptic) Heracleopolis of the church of St. Heracleopolis with wine from the

magna John crop of the next
harvest (sale on
delivery)

46. | CPRIV 54 8™ cent, Apa Daniel, Toseph, son of Mena | 2% keratia
(Coptic) Hermopolites oikonomos of the

monastery of
Pachear in
Hermopolis

47. | CPRIV 55 8" cent. Phausthe, a deacon | Moises, a deacon 1(?) solidus

(Coptic) Fayoum and collectarius and lebposhen
(= leitourgos)

48. | *BKU167 date unknown Apa Isak, a priest NN unknown
(Coptic) Thebes (€9)]

49. | *BKU1III 365 date unknown Apa Herwodj, a Basile unknown (9 solidi?)
(Coptic) Hermopolites hegoumenos (7)

from Hermopolis
50. *BKU I 421 date unknown Apa Damiane, a Kamoul, oil- 80 boxes (7) of

(Coptic)

Hermopolites

presbyteros from
Hermopolis

manufacturer
(elaiourgos)

unguent (smema)
(sale on delivery?)

! published in Bacot 2002.
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51. | BKUIII 422 date unknown Apa Damiane, a NN unknown
(Coptic) Hermopolites presbyteros (the (sale on delivery)
creditor of BKU III
421)
52. | *BKU Il 424 date unknown Apa Kerkorie and Kapai and NN unknown (money)
(Coptic) Hermopolites NN
53. | ©.Crum 165 date unknown Apa Hello, a monk loseph, son of lakob | Y trimesion, to be
(Coptic) Thebais, Djeme repaid with wheat?
(sale on delivery?)
54. | P.Lond.Copt. 1039 date unknown Theodosius, a Athanasius 20 jars of wine
(Coptic) Hermopolites deacon
D. CLERICS AND MONKS AS PRIVATE DEBTORS
No. Text Lo Creditor Debtor Object of debt
provenance
55. | P.Rain.Cent. 86 CE. 381 Aurelius Leontius Aurelius Kephalon, | 5 solidi “with
(Greek) Heracleopolites a deacon of the interest,” to be
katholike ekklesia repaid with flax,
from the village against pledge
Tamoro (sale on delivery?
datio in solutum?)
56. | P.Mich. XIII 669 C.E. 526 or 544 NN, a woman Victor son of 3 solidi at 12.5%
(Greek) Aphrodito bearing the title Besarion, a
eulabestate (an presbyteros:
abbess?) Apollos, son of
Dioscorus;
Senuthes, son of
Apollos
57. | P.Cair.Masp. 11 C.E. 541 Flavius Anastasius, | Flavius Apollos and | 20 solidi at 8%
67126 Aphrodito a banker Flavius Victor, a interest, to be
(Greek) (Constantinople) (argyroprates) in presbyteros of the returned after 4
Constantinople church of Aphrodito | months
58. | P.Cair. Masp. 11 C.E. 547 Dioscorus, Psais, a deacon from | 1 solidus less 2
67128 Aphrodito protokometes of Aphrodito keratia, resulting
(Greek) Aphrodito from a lease
agreement disguised
as a debt
acknowledgement
59. | P.Cair. Masp. 11 C.E. 549 Dioscorus, Psais, a presbyteros | 2 solidi less 4
67129 Aphrodito protokometes of from Aphrodito keratia, resulting
(Greek) Aphrodito (the debtor of from a lease

P.Cair.Masp. 11
67128)

agreement disguised
as a debt
acknowledgement
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C.E. 549
Aphrodito

P.Cair. Masp. 11
67251
(Greek)

@SS S
Aphrodito

P.Cair. Masp. 11
67130
(Greek)

EREL60
Oxyrhynchus

P.Oxy. XV1 1972
(Greek)

CE. 568
Antinoe

> Cair.Masp. 11
67162
(Greek)

@B 581
Oxyrhynchus

64. | P.Oxy. XVI 1892

(Greek)

7" cent.
Hermopolites

65. | CPRIV 63

(Coptic)

CPR IV 75 7" cent.

(Coptic) Hermopolites
y 78 cent.
Hermopolites

7"-8" cent.
Thebes, Djeme
(Coptic)

69. | O.Vind.Copt. 287 7"-8" cent. Eusebius
(Coptic) Thebais

TOMASZ MARKIEWICZ

[akubis, a
presbyteros

Dioscorus,
protokometes of
Aphrodito

1 solidus less 2 w
keratia, resulting
from a lease
agreement

Mousaios, a deacon
from Aphrodito

Dioscorus,
protokometes of
Aphrodito

unknown
(arrangement similar
to P.Cair.Masp. 11 ‘
67128 and 671297)

Anoup, a
preshyteros (with
his brother acting as

Apphous

surety)

lohannes, a deacon
from the monastery
of Apa Victor in
Pindaros in the
Antinoite

Flavius
Christophorus, a
landowner from
Antinoe

unknown ‘
‘
2 solidi less 10 |

keratia, to be repaid ‘
after 2 months,
atokos ‘

Hareotes, a
presbyteros of the
Holy (episcopal?)
church

Epimachos, overseer
(epikeimenos) of the
imperial estate

3 solidi, to be repaid |
in three installments
over three years,

against security of a |
half aroura \

NN and Kolluthe, a
presbyteros

NN and Polideuke
from Tsesio and NN
from Hermopolis

12 solidi ‘

Victor, a deacon
from Hermopolis?

Apa Isak from
Hermopolis?

Apa Phiobammon
from Hermopolis

Shenuti, a deacon

David, a deacon

Apa lohannes, a
presbyteros

70. | *CPR1IV 29 8" cent. Christodothe, a Georgi, creditor’s

(Coptic) Heracleopolis woman from brother, a deacon
Heracleopolis

71N CRRTVi64 8™ cent. Theodoros, son of Theophilos and

(Coptic) Arsinoites Papa Hamai Shenuti, a
presbyteros

72. | O.Brit.Mus.Copt. 11, | 8" cent.? Hiob from the Victor, a
10 Thebes, Deir ¢l- kastron of Djeme preshyteros
(Coptic) Bahri

| See also CPR IV 55; O.Crum 194, *O.Crum 311.

1 solidus |

money?
to be repaid partially |
with commodities?

1 ho of wheat, |
“without interest

until Pauni” ‘
1 solidus |

money

(doubtful if a real |
debt, probably ‘
division of ‘
inheritance)

1 solidus 1 keration
for the payment of |
the demosion-tax

4 trimesia |

e
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E. LENDING AND BORROWING WITHIN MONASTERIES

Note: These texts could be, in theory, distributed among TABLES A, B, C, and D, according to whether
they feature particular monks or monasteries as creditors or debtors. However, since they can be
il connected to several better-known monasteries, they are better studied together as groups and not
I separately. I assume that in texts with established monastic provenance at least one of the parties was a

) |

monk, even if a particular document does not mention this (anymore).

All monks come from the monastery named in the respective heading, unless stated otherwise.

— No. | Text | Date and provenance | Creditor Debtor Object of debt
id Heracleopolite monastery of Hathor
|
P.Neph. 1,2,4,5,6, |mid 4™ cent. Paulos, an agent (?) | Papnuthis, a monk 16 artabai of wheat
7,8 of the monastery in
=l Alexandria
m: Hermopolite monastery of Apa Apollo
fa | 73. | P.Athen.Xyla 18 C.E. 487/488 a monk (?) Aurelius Victor 6 solidi less 15
___‘ (Greek) keratia
| 74. | SB XXII 15322 EE 535 Aurelius NN, a Aurelius Abraham money (?)
‘ (Greek) camel-driver (and a | from Magdolon
—! monk?) Mega in the
Hermopolite
- 75. | P.Amst. 147 E B3 Serenos, Aurelius NN froma | unknown amount of
| (Greek) archimandrites of the | village in the money, to be repaid
ally | monastery Hermopolite with new wine (sale
£ on delivery)
‘ 76. | P.Amst. 148 6" cent. Serenos, NN, a villager from | unknown amount of
t | (Greek) archimandrites of the | the Hermopolite money, to be repaid
| monastery of Apa with 450 knidia of
s Apollo wine (sale on
delivery)
— 77. | P.Athen.Xyla 5 C.E. 539 Apa Anouphis, a Aurelius Mathias 1 solidus
il (Greek) monk from Moirai in the
Coussite
78. | SB XVI 12267 C.E. 540 Aurelius Apollos, a | Aurelius NN, Unknown amount of
(Greek) monk protokometes of wine (not a sale on
W Senthrypis in the delivery)
ol " Hermopolite
i 79. | P.Athen Xyla 10 C.E. 543 Apa Phibis, a monk | Aurelius 7 solidi less 42
"/J‘ (Greek) and chief Phoibammon from keratia
manufacurer of oil in | Demetriou in the
I the monastery of Apa | Hermopolite
= Apollo
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80. | *P.Athen Xvia 17 C.E. 548/5497 NN, a monk (?) Aurelius 1 solidus less 6 ]
(Greek) ' Phoibammon keratia, to be repaid
in kind from the next
crop (sale on delivery
7
81. | P.Athen.Xyla 6 6" cent. NN, a monk (?) NN from Demetriou | unknown amount of
(Greek) in the Hermopolite money, to be repaid
with 150 metra of
wine (sale on
delivery)
82. |P.AthenXyla 12 6" cent. ? Apa Andreas, a monk | Aurelius Anoup 1 solidus less 6
(Greek) 7) keratia
83. | P.PalauRib. 243a 6™ cent. NN, a monk NN unknown (sale on
(Greek) delivery 7)
84. |SB XX 15596 6™ cent. Abba Phoibammon, a | Aurelius Matheias unknown amount of
(Greek) monk (?) from Tanemois in the | money, to be repaid
Hermopolite with 3% artabai of
wheat (sale on
delivery)
85. | P.Mon.Apollo 36 6" cent. ? Apa Enoch, a monk | Victor from Esou in | 30 sextarii of oil, to
(Coptic) the Hermopolite be repaid after the
olive harvest (sale on
delivery 7)
86. | SB XX 15595 677" cent. Abba Apollos, a Aurelius Anouphis unknown amount of
(Greek) monk from Tanemios in the | money, to be repaid
Hermopolite with 150 metra of
wine (sale on
delivery)
87. | P.Mon.Apollo 37 677" cent. Paule, a monk leremias, a monk of | unknown, secured by
(Coptic) the topos of pledges
[...Jammon
88. | SBKopt. 11923 6M-7" cent. Apa Tenoch, a monk | Pia, a woman from unknown
(Coptic) Tahrouj in the
Hermopolite
89. | P.Mon.Apollo 39 7™ cent. NN, a monk Pesoou, a monk 3 solidi less [...]
(Coptic) keratia
90. | P.Mon.Apollo 41 7" cent. Hor, a monk Enoch, a monk 5 solidi
(Coptic)
91. | P.Mon.Apollo 34 778" cent. Kosma, a monk Anoup and Kolthe, | 1 solidus to be repaid
(Coptic) headmen of Migdol | with 13 ounces of oil
of the Four Villages | and 10 artabai of
in the Hermopolite wheat (sale on
delivery ?)
92. | P.Mon.Apollo 42 778" cent. Shoi, a monk Paule, a monk (of the | Y2 solidus
(Coptic) same monastery ?)
93. | *P.Duke inv. 811 778" cent. NN NN, a monk (?) 1 (?) solidus
(Coptic)
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94. | P.YaleCopt. 18 78" cent. NN and Victor, brother Cosma, a 5 solidi and 1
(Coptic) brothers and monks | monk trimesion, to be
from the monastery repaid at the harvest
of Apa Mal[.]ltes (?) time
95. | P.Mon.Apollo 35 8™ cent. NN, a monk ? NN unknown
(Coptic) commodity, ‘worth
forty...”
96. | P.Mon.Apollo 38 8" cent. the dikaion of the NN, a monk 2 solidi
(Coptic) monastery, through
its head Apa
Theodoros
97. | *P.Mon.Apolio 43 8" cent. Constantine, a menk | Paule, a monk unknown
(Coptic)
98. | *P.Mon.Apollo 44 8™ cent. a monk a monk (?) unknown amount of
(Coptic) wine to be repaid
with money, more
than | solidus (?)
(sale on payment ?)
99. | *P.Mich.Copt. 21 10" cent. ? Apa loannes, a monk | Pyew, from [...] in 20 (?) sextarii of
(Coptic) (@) the Hermopolite wine
(not a sale on
delivery)
100. | P.Mon.Apollo 40 unknown NN Loukas, a monk 15 folles of gold
(Coptic)
Apollonopolite monastery of Apa Apollo (Bala’izah)
101. | P.Bal. 102 778" cent. Apa Amorou, monk | the dikaion of the 8 solidi for the
(Coptic) and shaliou (= monastery, through | payment of the
pistikos) Apa Kyre, the demosion, to be
proestos repaid with
commodities (6 solidi
with lentils, 2 solidi
with honey or lentils)
102. | P.Bal 103 7%.8™ cent. Apa Ammone, a the dikaion of the | solidus for the
(Coptic) monk monastery, through | payment of the
Apa Psha, the demosion, to be
proestos repaid with 10
artabai of wheat
103. | P.Bal. 108 778" cent. the dikaion of the NN unknown
(Coptic) monastery of Apa
Apollo (?7)
104. | *P.Bal. 111 7787 cent. the dikaion of the NN unknown
(Coptic) monastery of Apa
Apollo (?)
105. | P.Bal. 112 7™-8™ cent. NN, a monk (?) NN 4 solidi
(Coptic)
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106. | P.Bal. 114 708" cent. Lampou, monk and | lakob and George 1 solidus, to be
(Coptic) deacon from Pnom[..]Jets in | repaid with wine
the Antinoopolites, (sale on delivery)
monks (of the
monastery of
Apollo?)
L SR B gl lS 718" cent. Tohannes, a monk (?) | unknown, possibly 4 solidi 8'% keratia
(Coptic) the dikaion of the to be repaid “from
monastery through the harvest of the 5"
[saac, its proestos, indiction” (sale on
who assents to the delivery? datio in
document solutum?)
108. | *P.Bal. 116 778" cent. NN NN, possibly unknown number of
(Coptic) preshyteros Al...], solidi, to be repaid
who assents to the with 7 jars of wine
document “from the harvest of
the 14™ indiction”
(sale on delivery?)
109. | P.Bal. 293 77-8" cent. deacon Severos: ¥4 monastery of Apa
(Coptic) solidus Apollo
Apa Diometes: 4%
solidi
Apa Iohannes from
Lahmef: 4 solidus
Apa Isaac and
Theodoros: % solichis |
Apa Kyri and
Zacharias: 1 solidus
loseph the
shoemaker: '4 solidus |
Theban monastery of Apa Epiphanius
110. | O.Mon.Epiph. 90 7" cent. NN a preshyteros (?) of | unknown amount of
(Coptic) the ropos of Apa money, to be repaid
(Epiphanius?) with 50 jars (aggen)
of wine from the next
harvest (sale on
delivery)
111. | O.Mon.Epiph. 91 7% cent. Enoch Zekaiel, a 3 artabai of wheat to
(Coptic) presbyteros be repaid in Pauni
112. | O.Mon.Epiph. 92 7™ cent. Iohannes and Hello, a monk (?) 7 solidi
(Coptic) Abraham, traders
113. | O.Mon.Epiph. 94 7" cent. NN Isaac and Elias, some commodity

(Coptic)

monks
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THE CULTIVATION OF MONASTIC ESTATES
IN LATE ANTIQUE AND EARLY ISLAMIC EGYPT:
SOME EVIDENCE
FROM COPTIC LAND LEASES AND RELATED DOCUMENTS

TONIO SEBASTIAN RICHTER

INTRODUCTION

The following survey on cultivation of monastic estates according to the evidence from Coptic leases
is in three parts. First, I sketch out the evidence, particularly as it relates to the occurrence of monks
and monasteries in Coptic lease documents. Next, I deal with two documents from the dossier worked
on by Sarah Clackson, the Coptic papyri from the Hermopolite monastery of Apa Apollo. In an
analysis of P.Mon.Apollo 26, a text which is called misthdsis, although it differs conspicuously from
all other Coptic misthdsis documents, [ will argue that this text, which attests to two monks taking
possession of land belonging to the monastery’s estate, has a functional counterpart in P.Mon.Apollo
25, which records a monk’s renunciation of land from his monastery’s estate. Finally, I will reconsider
a crucial issue connected with the P. Mon.Apolio dossier, the aparché collection, and I will try to show
how P.Mon.Apollo 25 and 26 could have been related to the aparché collection documents.

1. CoprTIC LEASE DOCUMENTS AND THE EGYPTIAN MONASTERIES
1.1 General Remarks

Unlike the Greek,! Demotic’ and Arabic® land-leasing dossiers which have been assembled and
thoroughly investigated over the last century, the Coptic lease documents—a collection of more then
100 items—are scattered over several editions, some of which are still provisional, and they have
scarcely been analyzed or interpreted.* Apart from occasional, but significant, references to lessors,
lessees, and leases in private and business letters and in literary texts, Coptic evidence of land-leasing

* I should like to express my gratitude to Petra Sijpesteijn and James Clackson, the organizers of the Oxford conference
The Administration of Monastic Estates in Late Antique and Early Islamic Egypt, for giving me opportunity to pay a small
tribute to the memory of Sarah Clackson.

' Fundamental studies by Waszynski 1905, Comfort 1933 and 1937, Herrmann 1958, Hennig 1967, Hengstl 1972 and
P.Heid. V; cf. also the abundant literature on particular issues based on those works, such as Banaji 1999 and 2001, Jordens
1999, Oates 1963, Rathbone 1990 and 1991, Rowlandson 1994, 1996 and 1999, Ruffing 1999 and Schnebel 1925, to give
only some outstanding examples.

2 CF: Hughes 1952; Seidl 1973; Eyre 1997; Felber 1997; Manning 1999; Mrsich 2003.

* Cf. Grohman 1935-; Frantz-Murphy 1986, 1994, 1999 and 2001.

“I try to fill this gap by my habilitation thesis “Pacht nach koptischen Quellen. Beitrdge zur Rechts-, Wirtschafts- und
Sozialgeschichte des byzantinischen und fritharabischen Agypten,” to be published in the Papyrologica Vindobonensia.
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comes from two legal formulae in particular: lease contracts (better termed lease declarations, since
they are usually unilateral in style), and rent receipts confirming the annual payments for leasehold
property. Coptic lease documents fall into three groups with regard to provenance: Fayyumic,
Hermupolite and Theban. As a fourth provenance, Aphrodito is attested by the 6" or 7" century Coptic
lease document P.BL inv. 2849, but this important text is still unpublished. The small Fayvum dossier,
although interesting, may be left out of consideration here.”> The Hermupolite and Antinooupolite area
is a major source of byzantine Greek documents, and it also yields the bulk of Coptic lease documents.
The overall formal similarity between Coptic and Greek documents of this provenance is striking.
Leases on limited time, called Micewcic,’ as well as long-term agreements, called eMpyTEeyCIC,
eMbYTEYTIKH 20MOAOTIA, etc.”’ are clearly modelled on the respective Greek forms. Both types of
agreements are also attested in rent receipts, issued to acknowledge payments of phoros and pakton.®
The latest attested lease document drawn up in the Coptic language, dated in 900 C.E., comes from
Ashmunein. From the Theban area in the Byzantine and early Arabic period, for which there are
scarcely any Greek documents attested, we have two Coptic misthésis texts'’ and some twenty so-
called epitropé documents.'" all of which are written on potsherds or limestone pieces. According to
the epitropé formula, the issuer/owner authorizes somebody to sow a plot of his or her estate.'” To the

S CPR IV 120; 126-127; 129a = CPR II 131. One of four relevant documents, CPR IV 120, has been issued by a tenant
bearing the title rama to a lessor in the rank of a diacon.

1 know of some forty misthdsis documents: BKU 11 347; 348; CPR IV 117-1 19; 121-124; 129¢-f; CPR 11 139 (= CPR
IV 129b); P.Heid. inv. Kopt. 38; P.Heid. inv. Kopt. 276; P.Laur.Copt. 193; P.Lond.Copt. 1 1016; 1019; 1021-1022; 1067;
1073; P.Mon.Apollo 26 (=P.HermitageCopt. 3); P.Ryl.Copt. 158-159; 161-164; 166-168; 170; 173, and a number of
fragments from the Beinecke library which I am about to reedit.

"1 know of seven emphyteusis documents: CPR IV 128; P.Lond.Copt. 11013-1015; P.Ryl.Copt. 174-176.

8 I know of thirty rent receipts, eleven of them mentioning phoros (corresponding to misthdsis) and nineteen mentioning
pakton (corresponding to emphyteusis): Phoros: CPR IV 134-141; P.Heid. inv. Kopt. 45; P.HermitageCopt. 4; P.Ryl.Copt.
181. Pakton: BL Or 6201 A 22a; 6201 A 22b; 6201 A 23: 6201 A 66; 6201 A 68; 6201 A 103; CPR 1V 146-153; P.Beatty
Copt. inv. 2177.7; P.Lond.Copt. 1 1027, 1056; P.Ryl.Copt. 179-180. On terminologal issues, cf. Richter 2002a.

® P.Lond.Copt. 1 487, reedited by Richter 2003. This text is no longer influenced by Greek legal language, but employs
Arabic terms and concepts. It deals with a gabdla bi-Ia misaha ‘tenancy without survey’ (cf. Frantz-Murphy 2001).

'Y BKU 182; O.CrumV'C 33.

U BKU 1 40; 48; 64; 75; 79; 95; O.Brit. Mus.Copt. 1 35/4; O.Crum 138-139; 206; 307; 482; O.Crum Ad. 26; O.CrumST
38-39; O.CrumVC 28; O.Engelbach 3; O.Medin.HabuCopt. 81; O.Theb. 6; O.Vind.Copt. 42 (= O.CrumST 37).

12 See here the form of an epitropé with fixed rent (paktor) in money (e.g. BKU 1 79):

+ ANOK (landowner) eT-c2x1 n-(tenant) x.e It is I, A, who writes to B:

TI-EMTPENE NA=K e-Tpe=K-X0 (object) [ admit you, that you shall sow ...

2M-TI-X.0 €2PAl N-T1-poMOe (ind.-year x) in the sowing of this year x,

NP-TI-MEY-NMAKTON NA-l €Te-(amount) and you shall give me their pakton, being ...

NTA-POEIC M=K-ACHMIOC 2N-2DB NIM and I shall keep you free from penalty in every
respect.

€-Y-WPX. NAzK Az1-CMHN T1-€[NTPOIH For your security, I have drawn up this epitropé,

€=C-OPX. €2C-6NEOM 2M-MA NIM it is sure and valid at every place.

ANOK (landowner) Ti-cTO1X [, 4,1 agree.
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best of my knowledge, only four Greek documents of this type are hitherto known.'? The conspicuous
use of the term epitrepein in these texts may be considered a semantic calque on the Demotic verb shn
“to lease,” literally, “to command, to confide.”" There are also a few Theban rent receipts.15

The economic activities of monasteries and churches with respect to their estates have been much
discussed,'® but only a few scholars, Sarah Clackson among them, have made use of the rich Coptic
evidence.'” In all the types of Coptic lease documents so far mentioned, there is evidence for monks
and monasteries acting in several different ways. In the following I want to discuss just a number of
more conspicious cases.

1.2 Monasteries as Owners of Leasehold Property
Monasteries often occur as lessors of land, acting through their dikaion and represented by an

oikonomos, phrontistés or pronoétés. This is the case in Coptic misthdsis documents'® as well as in
. ¢ . ~ . . - e
emphyteusis documents'? and rent receipts® of the Hermopolite group.”’ While misthésis documents

Apart from documents with fixed rent amounts in money or kinds, there is a second epitropé type containing a
sharecropping clause (e.g. O.Vind.Copt. 42).

13 0. Wilcken 1224, PSI 111 279, SB XX 14353, and O.Qurnat Mar®y inv. 249. T owe my knowledge of the latter to Jean-
Luc Fournet.

" The meaning of the Demotic verb skn lies somewhere in the semantic area of “beauftragen” (Erichsen, Dem. Glossar
446), “iiberlassen, anvertrauen™ (Felber 1997: 116-119), “confier” (Pestman, Recueil 11 102), “to hand over to a persons
care” (Pestman, P.Survey, 150, Anm. ¢), while the Greek word epifrepein means “auftragen, anbefehlen, gestatten,
zulassen, erlauben” (Preisigke, Wb. I 582/3) “to commit, to entrust to, to rely upon, to leave to, to yield up, to permit, to
command” (LSJ 667/8). | imagine the Theban Coptic term eruTpene na- acquired its legal meaning from the Demotic
expression sin n#, both expressions literally meaning “to commit to somebody, to authorize somebody.” The designation
erurpony of these documents may have likewise been shaped semantically by the Demotic noun shn “lease document.”

'S BKU 1 65; O.Brit.Mus.Copt. 1 87/1; O.Crum 169; O.CrumST 70. The Theban term usually designating lease rent is
pakton, see Richter 2002a.

'8 Cf. e.g. de Zulueta 1909; Gascou 1985; Hardy 1931.

' Such as Artur Steinwenter 1958, the doyen of Coptic juristic papyrology, in his study Kirchliches Vermogensrecht
der Papyri, Ewa Wipszycka 1972 in her fundamental study Ressources et activités économiques des églises en Egypte du
[Ve au Vllle siéele, or Georg Schmelz 2002 in his work on church officials in late antique Egypt.

4 E.g. CPR IV 117 (land owner is the “dikaion of S. Theodor”); P.Ryl.Copt. 163 (land owner is a “holy monastery™);
164 (owner is the “dikaion of the monastery of St. Severos”); 166 (land owner is the “dikaion of the holy Topos of e

" E.g. CPR IV 128: (owner is the “dikaion of the holy chapel of [...]"); P.Lond.Copt. 1 1013 (issued by the parérion of
a philoponeion); P.Ryl.Copt. 174 (owner is the “holy dikaion of [....]").

2 Phoros receipts: e.g. CPR IV 140 (issued by the Proestds of a mosastery), P.Ryl.Copt. 181 (issued by the “dikaion of
the holy altar of St. George”). Pakton receipts: e.g. CPR IV 147 (issued by the “dikaion of the holy altar of St. Herwoj™);
153 (issued by the oikonomos of the “holy topos of [...]”); BL Or 6201 A66, A 22a, A 103; P.Beatty Copt. inv. 2177.7
(from the archive of Lulu, issued by the dikaion of “St. Kollouthos at the gateway”); BL Or 6201 A22b, A23 and A 68
(from the same archive, issued by the monastery of Gabriel); CPR IV 146 (issued by the dikaion of the “holy monastery of
Apa Jeremias in the south of the City Antinou™); P.Lond.Copt. 1 1027 (issued by the patérion of a philoponeion); CPR 1V
151 (issued by the “dikaion of our lords, the apostles™); P.Lond.Copt. I 1055a/b (issued by the “dikaion of the holy
monastery of Phoibammon™).

2! Altogether, nearly 50% of the lessors attested in Coptic misthosis documents and phoros receipts from the
Hermupolite dossier bear ecclesiastic titles and epithets, although not all of them are explicitly said to be representatives of
ecclesiastical institutions such as churches, monasteries and philoponeia. In fourteen of twenty-three cases of emphyteusis




208 TONIO SEBASTIAN RICHTER

were styled as the tenant’s acknowledgement of the lessor’s conditions, Coptic emphyteutic
(hereditary) leases were issued in bilateral subjective or even objective style, just like the Greek ones,
and were drawn up in two copies, one for each party, lessor and tenant. As is well-known, long-term
leasing was a typical strategy used by ecclesiastical institutions in order to earn money from their
estates.2? This custom is also confirmed by the Coptic evidence, only one of seven Coptic emphyteutic
contracts does not involve such an institution.”> However, the Theban dossier appears quite different
with regard to the participation of monasteries and churches. There is only one single epitropé
document where a dikaion is mentioned,”* and few ecclesiastic or monastic titles occur. But it is
possible that local monasteries like the one of St Phoiban}l_n(”)n could have acted through
representatives who were not explicitly identified in the documents.”

1.3 Monks and Clergymen Privately Involved in Leases

At first glance, the case of monks and clergymen privately agting in leases is quite different from the
occurrence of monasteries as owners of leasehold property.'(’ Unfortunately, it is not easy, if at all
possible, to distinguish monks from clergymen, nor is it easy to define the nature of their property and
its relationship to the estates of their monasteries or churches. Sometimes, however, we actually meet
expressions clearly pointing to a closer kind of relationship. O.Crum 138 and 482 were issued by a
certain Viktor from the (monastery) of the holy Apa John. O.Crum 482 was drawn up, as is said, in the
presence of Apa Viktor the priest from the monastery of Apa Phoibammon, who might be the well-
known successor of Bishop Abraham. In O.Crum 138, the better preserved document, the issuer does
not speak about “my fields” as usual, but he uses the non-possessive expression “the fields.” This
could be a reference to the fact that he was not himself the owner of the plots which he was to let.
Another epitropé document, O.CrumST 37, was drawn up by a diacon called Eustathios. The leasehold
property dealt with in the text are “two plots of clay-land under the sloping ground, from the district of
Tribu southward up to the end of my district, which (namely the first-mentioned two plots) belong to

(attested by the contracts and pakton receipts), ecclesiastical institutions take part as lessors. However, unless it is indicated,
it is difficult to decide what kind of institution it is, whether a church or a monastery. There is a tendency of scholars to
consider all institutions called “dikaion of St. So-and-so” as monasteries, but some of them can be shown rather to have
been churches. E.g. the “holy thysiasterion of St. Herwdj” is listed as a monastery by Timm 1984-: 205f. and the “dikaion
of St. Kollouthos at the gateway” is called a monastery by MacCoull 1986: 200 and Krause 1992: 99, but they were
probably churches. The latter occurs in the church list P.Lond.Copt. 1, 1077, its designation “at the gateway” might have
served to distinguish it from another church of St. Kollouthos at that town (P.Lond.Copt. 1 1100).

 See Mitteis 1901; de Zulueta 1909; Gascou 1985; Hardy 1931; Taubenschlag 1938.

3 P.Lond.Copt. 1 1014, where a koinon, a village community, acts as owner.

* 0.Medin.HabuCopt. 81. The name of the monastery is lost in a gap, but St. Phoibamméon would seem a reasonable
candidate (as the monastery is called “in the jebel of Jéme,” but there are some other monasteries located there, e.g. those of
the Apa Psate: P.KRU 54,34-4; of Apa Pesynthios: P.KRU 73,45, etc.).

% Theben epitropé documents used to be awfully terse in conveying personal datas, in many cases only the parties’
Christian names are given. Since the population of Jéme was so much smaller than that of, say, Ashmunein, and the kind of
business recorded by epitropé documents lasted one season only, there was obviously little need of caution as to the identity
of persons well known to each other.

Higle e.g. from Ashmunein: BKU 111 347; CPR 1V 148; 149; 152; P.Heid. inv. Kopt. 45; P.HermitageCopt. 4; P.Lond. 1
1056; 1073; from the Theban area: BKU148; 79; 95; O.Crum 138; 139; 206; 307; 482: O.CrumST 37; O.CrumVC 28; 30.
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(the monastery of) St. Philotheos.” This detailed description is of some significance, as two degrees of
ownership are indicated. The actual landlord was St. Philotheos, i.e. his monastery, but obviously the
issuer holds certain limited rights permitting him to claim a plot as naToa) “my district” (quite an
unusual expression) and to authorize a tenant in his own name to cultivate crops on this plot and
another one. All this happens without participation of the legal department of the monastery. This
observation leads me to the second section.

2. A MONASTERY LEASING LAND TO ITS MONKS

In P.Mon.Apollo 26, a document designates itself as a misthdsis which varies considerably from all
other Coptic misthésis documents with regard to both formulae and content. The document is issued by
two monks of the Hermupolite monastery of Apa Apollo and is addressed to the dikaion of the same
monastery, represented by Apa Georgios, the abbot (archimandrités). The fairly well-preserved
business clauses (lines 5-10) read as follows:

You have given us more or less eight waterless artabas in the fields of the little
irrigated field, which you have (formerly) exchanged with the inhabitants of Senesla,
so that we shall possess them (AMa2e €pooy) and cultivate them with our own hands
(AyTOYprer epooy) under (2apaTd) the Topos and your Fatherhood, from the
coming crop of the—with God’s willl-—eighth indiction, which we are charged with,
and ... (gap) ... all days of our life.

The last words before the papyrus breaks off, “thus we, the first-mentioned brother Enoch and brother
B..., are ready,” might indicate the beginning of a clause dealing with the rent payment. The docket,
preserved on the verso, indicates that the rent was two nomismata a year, a considerable amount. There
are many oddities in this so-called misthésis. The Coptic verb AMA2€, meaning “possession,” would fit
an emphyteutic context at best, but sounds strange in a misthdsis implying much more limited
leaseholder rights. There is reason to believe that this expression was chosen in order to make the
lessees liable for the land-tax payment, which the lessor would have been charged with otherwise. Also
the Greek loan-word aAyToypre: “execute of oneself, work with one’s own hands” is unexpected.
According to Hans Forster’s dictionary,”” P.Mon.Apollo 26 yields the only instance of the word within
the entire corpus of Coptic documentary texts. And even here, its occurrence is remarkable. It was
surely the purpose of any lease to excuse the lessors from the burden of fieldwork, and the natural duty
of tenants to do the job with their own hands, so why emphasize this fact? Indeed, there is another
possible interpretation which cannot be explicitly excluded. In the Greek papyri from Egypt,
AYTOYprel has a special semantic value: according to Preisigke, “to work with one’s own hands”
may also mean “not to let out on lease.””® The wording of P.Mon.Apollo 26 might thus have been
intended to exclude subletting of the tenancy by the tenants. If so, this would be a clear difference to
cases such as O.CrumST 37, where monks apparently had been permitted to sublet leasehold property
owned by their monastery. A further unique feature of the misthosis P.Mon.Apollo 26 is its term of

T Forster 2002, s.v., p. 125.
* Preisigke 1925-, vol. I: 243.
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validity: unlike usual terms of misthdsis agreements which run from one year to ten or twelve years (in
a few cases), this agreement was practically unlimited, lasting “all the days” of the tenants” life.
Another document from the P.Mon.Apollo dossier, number 25, seems to be closely connected with the
strange misthdsis document P.Mon.Apollo 26:* a monk claims himself unable to make further
payments of land-tax for a plot of swampy ground which is “upon” him (21x-1)"" as he says, and he
formally renounces every right to—and any liability for—this plot. His renunciation is addressed to the
dikaion of the monastery, represented by its abbot Apa Daniél, who is said to have previously granted
his permission to this transaction. Thus P.Mon.Apollo 25 bears evidence for the reversal of the
procedure attested by P. Mon.Apollo 26.

3. THE RIDDLE OF THE APARCHE COLLECTION

Anybody acquainted with Sarah Clackson’s magnum opus knows the most intriguing issue connected
with a certain type of documents in the P. Mon.Apollo dossier: what was the function and setting of the
undertaking called aparché (literally, “first-fruit”) collection? Comprising twenty-three items in
P.Mon.Apollo, it is by far the best attested business transaction carried out and recorded by the
monks,’! yet the institution is still far from clear to us. There are two main formulae, rediscovered and
reconstructed by Sarah: The better preserved formula, which she called “Tithe collection guarantee,””
works as follows.*® A monk issues a document styled as an acknowledgement of debt (and even named
as such, asphaleia) to a fellow monk, acknowledging the receipt of (one or more) villages (instead of a
loan in money or in kind, as it were). In these villages, a so-called “aparché for Apa Apollo” is to be

® P Mon.Apollo 253-6: “As two places were upon me, poverty befell me (and) I was no longer able to manage
(dioikein) both of them. I requested some trustworthy brethren from the monastery and they requested your Fatherhood on
my behalf. Your mercy met me, you took one of them (i.e. the two places) from me, that makes the half of the swampy
ground, and you seized the brother Jeremias and loaded it onto him, so that he shall be liable for its taxes (démosia). Now |
renounce my plot from the swampy ground.”

** The precise meaning of this expression has been debated by Krause 1985: 147 contra Brunsch 1981: 97. I have
suggested elsewhere that the legal meaning of 21x@= “being upon somebody” implies /iability for something rather than
possession, cf. Richter 2004: 177.

' P.Mon.Apollo 1-23, see Clackson 2000; 47-76.

# Clackson 2000: 47-57, P. Mon.Apollo 1-7.

* See here the form of the “Tithe collection guarantee” (P.Mon.Apollo 1-7, ed. Clackson 2000):

ANOK TTACON ... €1C2Al N(ITACON) ... I, the brother NN, I am writing to (the brother) NN.
X.E€ ENELAH AK(CEM)MEIOE NMMAL After you have agreed with me,

AKTI1 NAL N-(place name) you have given me the (village[s]) A(, B, C)
ETPACWMK TE=4/C/Y-ATTAPXH 2A ATA ATIOAAO so that I collect its/their aparché for Apa Apollo
2MITKAPITOC NTIPOMITE TAL ... INA, in the crop of the xth year of indiction
ZATIE=4/C/Y-AHMOCION/TIAKTON €TENAL T1E ... for its/their démosion (or: pakton), makes (amount).
TENOY OYHN 2MOYWd) MITNOYTE TI0 N2ETOIMOC Now, with god’s will, [ am ready,

TATAAZ HATZAM NATHOMOC NATAAAY NAMQBIEOAIA that [ will give it without judgement, without law,

without any trouble at all.
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collected. Certain amounts of either démosion or pakton or both are mentioned, specifying or
explaining the content of this aparché. Besides this formula, there is another called “Tithe collection
contract” by Sarah,** which forms a straight counterpart to the “guarantee” type: whenever the
“guarantee” has “I,” the “contract” says “You,” and vice versa.

According to Sarah Clackson’s interpretation,” the setting, or Sitz im Leben, of these aparché
collection documents was the collection of rent and tax payments to be paid by tenants of the
monastery: “In the texts, monks are allocated areas for tithe collection which probably corresponded to
monastic estates,”® and elsewhere: “This interpretation is the most appropriate for the texts in this
edition because they specify that tithe is then paid out as a tax-rent designated pactum or démosion.™’
This view has been challenged by Ewa Wipszycka, who claimed estates owned by a monastery could
neither be leased out nor could their rents be collected without participation of the monastery’s legal
entity, the dikaion. Instead, Ewa Wipszycka suggested another interpretation of the procedure: “Je
pense que dans les textes publiés par S. J. Clackson, le mot aparche désigne ce qu’il désigne
normalement, a savoir les prémices, et que ces textes attestent 1’existence, en Egyptc, d’une coutume
que nous ignorions jusqu’a présent et qui consiste en ce que les moines collectent eux-mémes les
prémices, probablement en faisant du porte-a-porte. ... Ce qu’un moine recevait ... au cours de la
collecte, devait lui servir pour payer ses impéts (demosion ou pakton). Dés le moment ou la répartition
des localités entre les moines était faite, ¢’étaient les moines eux-mémes qui devaient verser I’argent au
percepteur des impdts; le dikaion du monastére n’en €tait pas re:’spcmsable."3 g

Yet there is a terminological argument speaking against this explanation and in favour of that given
by Sarah Clackson. Admittedly, démosion, although meaning “land tax™ in particular, is more often
used to designate “taxes” in general. However, to the best of my knowledge, pakton in Coptic
documents always means rent to be paid by tenants for their leasehold propcrty.gl) In a Fayyumic
misthésis document™ and in all Theban records concerned with leasehold affairs,”’ pakton generally
means the rent to be paid for one-year leases. In Hermupolite documents, it always designates the rent
for emphyteutic leasehold property, in contrast to phoros, the term used to designate rent of short-term
leases in the misthdsis documents from that area.”

Is there a way out of that dilemma? Perhaps our observations concerning monks privately involved
in leases and monks being tenants of their own monastery could indicate a solution. If it could be
confirmed that monasteries let out their property to individual members of their communities,
permitting them to sublease, monks would have been entitled to act as private lessors, letting out their
small plots without direct participation of the actual land owner, the dikaion. The income collected
from the tenants or rather, sub-tenants, could have been solemnly claimed “first-fruits” for the holy
landlord Apa Apollo, in keeping with Sarah Clackson’s interpretation. However, the question to be

* Clackson 2000: 58-66, P. Mon.Apollo 8-14.

35 Clackson 2000: 17-23.

3¢ Clackson 2000: 19.

*7 Clackson 2000: 18.

* Wipszycka 2001: 185.

¥ Cf. Richter 2002a; cf. also Papaconstantinou 2002: 102-105.

“ CPR IV 120.

“!'In particular, the misthésis and epitropé documents, cf. above, n. 10 and 11.
“ Cf. above, n. 8, cf. also Richter 2002a and 2002b: 116f.
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asked is, what advantage would such a complicated arrangement have brought to the monastery. In
P.Mon.Apollo 25 we met a monk liable to pay land tax for two plots from his monastery’s estates, who
had obviously not succeeded in earning money from their cultivation. But since he was the possessor,
at least with regard to tax liability, he was the one who became indebted to the state, while the dikaion
remained free from debt. Could this have been the intended strategy, invented under the continued tax
pressure upon monasteries following the legislation of Abd el-Malik ibn Marwén? On the other hand,
by leasing land from their monastery, monks also became creditors to its dikaion, such as the monk
Enoch and his brother in P.Mon.Apollo 26 who engaged themselves to pay two nomismata a year.
Seen from this angle, Ewa Wispzycka may be right in her idea of monks begging in villages in order to
raise money or produce to be paid for their leasehold property as land tax to the state and as rent to the
monastery. But why did they not grow cash-crops on their fields? Whatever the outcome, any
resolution of the aparché question has economic implications which will have to be reconciled with
other papyrological and broader historical evidence.
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DAS ARCHIV DES ARCHIMANDRITEN APA GEORGIOS.
TEXTE AUS P.FAY.COPT. UND P.LOND. COPT.

GEORG SCHMELZ

Das am Ostrand des Fayyum, rund 8 km nordlich des Dorfes Lahun, gelegene Kloster Deir el-
Hammam hat bisher nur wenig Aufmerksamkeit von Reisenden und Forschern erfahren. Johann Georg
besuchte es auf seinen “Streifziigen” und mdchte seine Anfange ins 6. Jh. datieren,' Otto Mjeinardusa
fiir den es “by far the most picturesque monastery in the Fayyum” ist, denkt eher an das 8. Jh.” Flinders
Petrie kam wihrend seinen Arbeiten in Maidum 1889 nach Deir el-Hammam und brachte von dort
koptische Papyri mit, die W.E. Crum 1893 publizierte.3 Sie—und weitere in P.Lond.Copt." edierte
Texte_sind zur Zeit die einzigen verfiigbaren Quellen iiber das Kloster in spatantiker und
friihmittelalterlicher Zeit.

Uber Petries Titigkeiten in Deir el-Hammam gibt es keinen Bericht, nur einen Brief an Crum, aus
dem dieser im Vorwort seiner Edition zitiert: “‘The Deir has been rebuilt a few centuries ago, but there
are outlines of a much larger Deir showing on the ground. Outside the older Deir are rubbish-mounds.
Here we found plenty of scraps of papyrus,” which the natives brought and sold to me in scrap lots. I
never had any occasion to suspect any outside admixture.” Demnach wurde noch nie eine
systematische Ausgrabung oder auch nur eine Survey-Aufnahme durchgefiihrt,’ obwohl Petrie und
Meinardus Strukturen und Keramik-Funden auf der Oberfliche erwihnen. Eine archiologische
Untersuchung der Stiitte wiirde zweifellos weitere Informationen iiber das Kloster ergeben, vielleicht
auch neue Papyri ans Licht bringen.

Die von Einheimischen gefundenen Stiicke hat Crum wohl direkt von Petrie erhalten; sie befinden
sich heute in der British Library. Einige von ihnen sind in P.Lond.Copt. neu ediert oder beschrieben,
auBerdem sind dort auch sieben weitere Texte abgedruckt, die zu den Papyri von Deir el-Hammam
g,eh(jren.7 Die Inventarnummern zeigen, dass diese weiteren Texte auf anderem Wege und wohl frither
in die British Library kamen; moglicherweise gibt es auch noch inedita. Crum publizierte in
P.Fay.Copt. 56 Texte, von denen vier aus Hawara stammen® und einer in Sohag gekauft wurde, doch
zeigen auch diese durch Personen- und Ortsnamen eine grofe Nihe zu den Deir el-Hammam-Papyri.

! Johann Georg 1930: 19 . mit Taf. 44-46.

2 Meinardus 1977: 457 f. Eine Photo des Klosters findet sich bei Capuani 2002: 128 Abb. 47.

* P.Fay.Copt. = Coptic Manuscripts brought from the Fayyum by W.M. Flinders Petrie ... edited with commentaries and
indices by W. E. Crum, London 1893.

4 P Lond.Copt. | = Catalogue of the Coptic Manuscripts in the British Museum by W. E. Crum, London 1905.

5 P.Fay.Copt., S. v. Der Brief befindt sich im Griffith Institute (Oxford), Crum klebte ihn in sein Exemplar der
P.Fay.Copt. Mrs. Miles, Mrs. Bergman and Mr. Ganley sei herzlich gedankt fiir die Suche nach dem Brief und fiir
gescannte images davon. Im Petrie Museum des University College London werden die Notizbiicher Petries aufbewahrt,
darunter auch eines von 1889, doch enthilt es keine Informationen iiber Petries Aufenthalt in Deir el-Hammam.

® Die Fayyum-Survey unter der Leitung von Dominic Rathbone und Cornelia Rémer konzentriert sich auf das westliche
Fayum und v.a. auf die romische Epoche; vgl. Rathbone 2001: 1109-1117.

: P.Lond.Copt. 1 529; 539; 546; 588; 589; 632; 637.

§ 7u Hawara, vgl. Uytterhoeven 2001,
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Kleinere Stiicke, die ihm nicht publikationswert erschienen, lieB Crum weg,” unediert sind auBerdem
einige arabische und syrische Papiere'” und die arabischen Riickseiten von P.Fay.Copt. 15; 19; 22 und
37. In den Editionen P.Fay.Copt. und P.Lond.Copt. liegen damit 63 Texte vor, die in Deir el-Hammam
gefunden wurden oder die zu dieser Gruppe gehéren. Ihr Ertrag fiir die historische Beschreibung des
Klosters soll im folgenden dargestellt werden.

Es handelt sich bei diesen Texten zum iiberwiegenden Teil um Briefe, dreizehn Listen stammen aus
dem wirtschaftlichen Leben und dem Steuerwesen, zehn Papyri und Pergamente enthalten biblische,
patristische und liturgische Texte. Keiner der Texte enthilt ein fixes Datum, und nur in neun Féllen
macht Crum Angaben auf paldographischer Grundlage. Abgesehen von P.Fay.Copt. 2, Fragmenten des
Jakobus- und Judasbriefes aus dem Neuen Testament, die Crum auf 300-350 n.Chr. datiert, setzt er die
Texte alle ins 10./11. Jh. Die auf den der Edition beigegebenen Tafeln abgebildeten Papyri scheinen
mir jedoch eher aus dem 8./9. Jh. zu stammen.'' Bei Uberlegungen zum Beschreibstoff kommt Crum
zu einer dhnlichen Einschitzung: “There is so little paper in the collection, that we may suppose it not
to reach much beyond the end of the ninth century; while the comparative frequency of Arabic names,
etc., point to about the beginning of the eighth century as a probable terminus a quo. 2

Die Hauptperson in dieser Gruppe von Texten, an die viele Briefe gerichtet sind, die selbst viele
Briefe geschrleben hat, und die in verschiedenen Texten erwihnt w1rd ist der Archimandrit Apa
Georgios. NLll in zweien der dreizehn Texte, m dencn er begegnet , wird er als Archimandrit
bezeichnet,'® viermal nennt man ihn Apa Georgios."” Die Brletc die er selbst verfafit, unterschreibt er
cinfach mit rewmprioc,'® manchmal fiigt er meaaxicroc'’ hinzu. Zweimal trigt er den Titel
Diakon,'® einmal sogar mit der Herkunfisbezeichnung naTan@eel.” Georgios kann als “heiliger
Vater”?® und als npocTATHC mi@T ' angeredet werden, er ist aber nicht die ranghchste Person im

22 ind neben ihm wird einmal ein

Kloster. Er selbst schreibt einmal an einen “geliebten heiligen Vater,

’Vgl. P.Fay.Copt., S. v.vi.

" Vegl. P.Fay.Copt. 15 Einl.

i Vgl. Stegemann 1936: 11 und MacCoull 1994: 141-158 pl. 36-54 (Herzlichen Dank an Sebastian Richter [Leipzig]
fir sein paldographisches Urteil und fiir diese Hinweise).

12 p Fay.Copt., S. vi. Der Brief P.Fay.Copt. 19 hat arabische Schriftspuren auf dem verso, die Karabacek fur Crum
datierte und ins 9. Jh. setzte.

13 p Fay.Copt. 11 v; 13,2; 14 v; 20 v; 22,5; 24 v; 25 v; P.Lond.Copt. 1 529; 539; 546; 588; 589 v; 632. Ob es sich bei
den Georgii in P.Fay.Copt. 36,2 und 37 3 um den Archimandriten handelt, lsst sich nicht entscheiden. Der Topfer und der
Ziegenhirt in P.Fay.Copt. ap r 31 und v 6 diirften andere Personen gewesen sein, bei dem Diakon und Schreiner in
P.Fay.Copt. 45ra 16;rb 11; v a9 ist das unsicher.

% P Fay.Copt. 25v; P.Lond.Copt. 1 588.

'S p_Fay.Copt. 20v; P.Lond.Copt. 1 539; 546; 589v.

'® P Fay.Copt. 14v; 24v; P.Lond.Copt. 1 637.

" p.Fay.Copt. 11v; P.Lond.Copt. 1 529v.

'8 p Fay.Copt. 13,2; 22,5. Ob er es bis zum Archipresbyter gebracht hat, ist fraglich: die Abgrenzung in P.Fay.Copt. 24
v ist unklar.

' P Fay.Copt. 22.5. Zu diesem Ort vgl. Timm 1992: 2506 f.

2 p Lond. Copt. 1539,

2L p.Fay.Copt. 25v.

2 p.Fay.Copt. 14v.
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Z

fiyoduevog des Klosters erwihnt.”® Georgios scheint v.a. fiir die praktischen Dinge im Kloster
zustindig gewesen zu sein—zumindest ist er vorwiegend so dokumenti_crt: iﬁ einem Brief geht es
darum, dass er die Trauben geerntet hat,>* in einem anderen beschwert sich ein Arbeiter bei ihm, er
habe zu wenig Lohn erhalten.?® Eine nichtliche Aktion, bei der Esel heimlich an den Ort Tmuiubesti
gebracht werden, wird von thm 0rganj§iert_2(’ In einem Brief geht es um Wein und um zwei Biicher, die
ans Kloster geschickt werden sollen.?” in einem anderen um einen gréBeren Konflikt mit Bauern und
auch mit verschiedenen Monchen, der bis zum Bischof gebracht wurde.™

In den Texten, die Georgios betreffen, begegnen auch andere Personen, die ebenso in weiteren
Texten vorkommen, in denen Georgios nicht erwahnt wird. Auch diese Texte gehdren zum “Archiv
des Archimandriten Apa Georgios.”29 In ihnen begegnen wiederum weitere Personen, so dass
insgesamt eine recht groBe Zahl von Klosterangehorigen und Menschen, die im weiteren Sinne mit
dem Kloster zu tun hatten, dokumentiert ist.

Hiufiger erwdhnt werden die Monche Philotheos, Phoibammon und Kosma—vielleicht hatten sie
cine etwas wichtigere Stellung im Kloster. Philotheos schreibt den Brief P.Fay.Copt. 13, in dem sehr
viele Monche gegriilit werden® Zusammen mit Chael wendet er sich mit dem Brief P.Fay.Copt. 20 an
Georgios, es geht dabei um die Traubenernte. Eventuell war er ein Archidiakon, wie P.Fay.Copt. 24 v
nahelegt. An der heimlichen Aktion mit den Eseln war er beteiligt. Den Brief P.Lond.Copt. 529, mit
dem diese Aktion geplant wird, richtet Georgios allerdings an Phoibammon. Er war ein Archidiakon,”’
vielleicht ist er auch gemeint, wenn ein Diakon Phoibammon erwiihnt wird.>> Von Kosma stammen
zwei Briefe an Georgios, P.Lond.Copt. 588 betreffs Weines und zweier Biicher und P.Fay.Copt. 25, in
dem ein kopdotov (ein Hemd, vielleicht ein liturgisches chidungsstﬁck)’“ erwihnt wird.™

Eine wichtige Person im Kloster war auch Pihew (ruzny), der in dem Brief P.Fay.Copt. 12,11. als
koptog und evd - apy - angeredet wird. Crum wigt ab, ob diese Abkiirzungen als évdo&étotog apywv
oder als &v8ofétatog apyuovopitng aufzuldsen ist. Er entscheidet sich fiir ersteres, weil seiner
Ansicht nach év8oEétatog eher mit weltlichen Titel vorkommt. Allerdings ist es—nach Aussage der
Duke Data Bank—auch mit solchen Titeln seltener als erwartet; der Inhalt des Briefes (die Lieferung
von saurem Wein durch verschiedene Kleriker und Monche an einen Mann namens Gabriel) und der
klgsterliche Kontext legen eher dic zweite Aufldsung als évdoEotatog apyuovdpitng nahe. Damit

3 P.Lond.Copt. 1 632.

¥ p.Fay.Copt. 20.

3 p Lond.Copt. 1 589.

% p Lond.Copt. 1529.

" P.Lond.Copt. 1 588.

3 p Fay.Copt. 11; s.u.

» Die {ibrigen Texten in P.Fay.Copt. sind meist zu schlecht erhalten und lassen von ihrem Wortlaut keine Bezichung

zum Kloster erkennen. Da sie aber aus derselben Fundmasse stammen, werden auch sie zu dieser Textgruppe und in den
Zusammenhang des Klosters gehoren.

30 By selbst wird in P.Fay.Copt. 22,3 gegriifit.

3L P Lond.Copt. 1 529v; 588,14,

32 p. Lond.Copt. 1 632; P.Fay.Copt. ap v 47 (7).

* Vgl. Schmelz 2002: 118 f.

3 0Ob sich die Nennungen in 45 r b 8.27; v a 3.27; b 21; 50, r 2.10; v 3—in 45 v a 3 mit der Herkunftsangabe
ma@uuapm—auf ihn beziehen, 1463t sich nicht feststellen.
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wire neben Georgios ein zweiter Archimandrit bezeugt. Riickschliisse auf die Art des Monchtums
bzw. auf die Klosterverfassung lassen sich aus dem Begriff dpyipovdpitng nicht ziehen, da er mehr
ein Ehrentitel und keine Funktionsbezeichnung war.”> Auch die Frage, ob es immer nur einen
Archimandriten im Kloster geben konnte, ob Pihew also vor oder nach Georgios anzusetzen ist, oder
ob sie eventuell zur gleichen Zeit existierten, muss offen bleiben.*

Mehrere Angehérige des Klosters waren Diakone, zweimal sind Priester bezeugt. Ofters begegnet
der Name Petros, und aus P.Fay.Copt. 13,3f. wird deutlich, dass es sich um mindestens drei
verschiedene Personen handeln muss. Eine von ihnen war Diakon,37 eine andere Priester.’® Ein
weiterer Priester ist Onnophrios,j’l} weitere Diakone sind Apa Juli,* Chael,*! Damianos,42 Gabrie],43
Kymsf4 Menas,”” Mone,* Pisynthios,4F Remiel,” Schenute® und Thomas.”® Als Laienméonche
begegnen Apa Hol,”' Apa Jakob,”> Apa Marine,” Apa Mela,”* Apa Merkurios,”> Apa Pischai,”® Apa
Poimen,”’ Apa Viktor,”® Athanasios,”” Hathre,”® Isaak,”' Johannes,”” Kamul® Kyprianosg64

¥ Vgl. Wipszycka 1991: 192-194.

* Neben Georgios ist auch ein fiyovuevog bezeugt: P.Lond.Copt. 1 632.

¥ p.Fay.Copt. 13,3.

* P.Fay.Copt. 17v. Ob Petro und Kosma, die gelegentlich gemeinsam (P.Fay.Copt. 451 b 8; v a 27) vorkommen, die
beiden Ménche sind, ist unsicher; andere Triager dieses Namens—ein Kameltreiber (P.Fay.Copt. 45r b 21), ein Gértner
(P.Fay.Copt. 45v a 13), ein Matrose (P.Fay.Copt. ap r 20), ein Ziegenhirte (P.Fay.Copt. ap v 25)—sind wohl nicht mit dem
Mdénch identisch.

e Fay.Copt. 21v.

P Fay.Copt. 45rb 13; 46,12.

L P.Fay.Copt. 42,1f. zeigt, dass es mindestens zwei Personen im Kloster mit Namen Chael gab: einen Diakon und einen
anderen; s. auch P.Fay.Copt. 13,11 und 20v.

“2 p.Fay.Copt. 14,9;—vielleicht dieselbe Person wie in P.Fay.Copt. 13,2,

4 P.Fay.Copt. 24,24.

M P Fay.Copt. 12,12.

“ p.Fay.Copt. ap v 5.22; ein—wohl dlterer—Mgénch begegnet auch in P.Fay.Copt. 17v, ein Apa Menas in P.Lond.Copt.
[-529v.

% p Fay.Copt. 13,2.

o P.Fay.Copt. 12,171,

4 P.Fay.Copt. 15 4.

¥ P.Fay.Copt. 27v; eventuell identisch mit dem in 22v genannten.

* P.Fay.Copt. 13,3; ap v9.

>' P.Lond.Copt. 1 632.

2 P.Fay.Copt. 12,16f.

3 P Lond, Copt. 1 632.

* P Fay.Copt. 29,18.

% P.Fay.Copt. 15,2.

*® P Lond.Copt. 1 529v.

1 p.Fay.Copt. 13,4;22.4.

® P.Fay.Copt. 13,2; 14,2;ap v 7 (7).

* P Fay.Copt. 13,3;29,21.

% p Fay.Copt. 27.4;28,3.4.

' P Fay.Copt. 16 v; 37,6; 51,14; P.Lond.Copt. 1 529,13,

62 P Fay.Copr. 13,2;15,2; 17,3 (7).




220 GEORG SCHMELZ

Eustathios,”® Lukas,® Simeon,’’ Su:phanos(’K und Theodoros.®”” Méglicherweise war auch Kolluthos ein
Manch: aus dem Brief P.Lond.Copt. 546 geht nur hervor, dass er sich in Babylon aufhilt und durch
den Schiffer Kyriakos etwas gebracht bekommen soll.

Eine Episode aus dem Klosterleben, die Licht auf verschiedene Bereiche wirft, ldsst sich
andeutungsweise aus dem Brief P.Fay.Copt. 11 erfahren: Georgios schreibt an ihm untergeordnete
Monche (seine “Séhne™), die im Streit mit ihm liegen. Es geht darum, wie man mit Bauern umgeht, mit
denen es Schwierigkeiten mit der Ernte gibt, und besonders mit einem jungen Mann, Mustharion. Er
hitte vor das 1Aaotiplov (den Altar bzw. das sanctuarium in der Kirche) gestellt werden sollen, hat
sich aber wohl durch Flucht entzogen. Georgios rét, nun seine Frau vor das WAaotiplov zu bringen. Im
iibrigen bemerkt er, dass seine Briefpartner die Sache vor den Bischof gebracht hatten.

Auch wenn sich der Streitpunkt nicht mehr vollig aufkldren 1aft, wird doch deutlich, dass es sich
um einen Konflikt groBerer Ordnung handelt. Mustharion sollte in der Kirche zur Rechenschaft
gezogen werden, die Ménche, die den Fall hitten regeln sollen, konnten ihn aber nicht finden und
wandten sich deshalb an den Bischof. Zweierlei liegt nahe zu vermuten: Die Bauern sollten wohl dem
Kloster Abgaben bringen. Georgios fiihlt sich iibergangen, weil mit dem Bischof gleich die
iibergeordnete  kirchenrechtliche Instanz herangezogen wurde. Bemerkenswert ist, dass eine
Verhandlung offenbar im Kirchenraum, vor dem Altar, tiblich war, und nicht wie in P.Lips. 1 43,1f. im
Vorhof (8v 1® muA@vt) der Kirche oder wie in P.Miinch. 1 14 ganz auferhalb. Ein Bischof wird nicht
nur in P.Fay.Copt. 11, sondern auch in den Briefen P.Fay.Copt. 22 und 23 erwihnt; in 23,10f. hat er
den Namen Abbi. Man wird in ihm einen Bischof aus Medinet el-Fayyum sehen wollen, doch ist dieser
Name in den Listen von Munier,” Fedalto’' und Worp'? nicht verzeichnet.

Uber die wirtschaftlichen Verhiltnisse des Klosters gibt es nur wenige Andeutungen: neben dem
Konflikt mit den Bauern in P.Fay.Copt. 11 werden in einem Brief Datteln,” in einem anderen Vieh™
erwihnt. Eine Liste, P.Fay.Copt. 55, verzeichnet Gefile (tiyavov,” 61CAAK," eAkoy'’) und
Werkzeuge (sopTe,”® covBriov,” =

8( 81 : )
TpAn,” Mecwel” ) und stammt wohl aus einer Werkstatt. Die

8 p Lond.Copt. 1 529v; 588,15.
% P Fay.Copt. 23 4.

% p Fay.Copt. 13,9.

% p Fay.Copt. 15,7.

8 P Fay.Copt. 27v.

8 P Fay.Copt. 14,9.

P Fay.Copt. 14,9.

" Munier 1943,
™! Fedalto 1988.
> Worp 1994,
7> P Lond.Copt.
7™ P.Fay.Copt.
Bp Fay.Copt.
S P.Fay.Copt.
p. Fay.Copt.
® P.Fay.Copt. 5
™ P.Fay.Copt. 55
P Fay.Copt. 5

637

L Lh L —
Lh Ch Lh th - =
— 9 — o 0 o

)

wn




il

ch
¢t
it
Er
hat

Im

aft
nd

im
jcht
fer
SeT

Jem
ch
und

Die

DAS ARCHIV DES ARCHIMANDRITEN APA GEORGIOS 221

beiden Ahlen (covBAiov, Tpan) und die Nadel (Mecwg1) deuten auf Lederverarbeitung o.4. hin. Der
Bezug dieser Liste zum Kloster ist allerdings nur durch den Fundkontext der Papyri gegeben.
Weiterhin gibt es verschiedene Listen, die sich auf Weinverkauf*® beziehen, deren genauer
ZLl&dn’lanhdl’lb mit dem Kloster aber nicht klar ist, sowie eine Liste, die eventuell aus dem
Steuerwesen™ stammt.

Auf das geistliche Leben im Kloster bezieht sich die Liste P.Fay.Copt. 47, ein Verzeichnis
gottesdienstlicher Gewénder und Textilien. Es ist auf ein bereits gebrauchtes Papyrusblatt
Ue‘;chrieberl“u und wurde wohl zu einem informellen Zweck erstellt. Vielleicht verschaffte sich der
Verfasser einen Uberblick iiber die ht_ur‘glschcn Kleidungsstiicke und Tiicher. Velschledenc
Schultertiicher von Geistlichen (ndAAiov, % ¢nopic™) werden erwihnt, Geuandcr ((wB\YNP "y—eines
8. eines rot (THN NP wkroc®)—und ein Mantel mit
einem Kreuz (epmmN eaxicTaypoc’). Zweimal werden Tiicher fiir die Abendmahlsgerite genannt
(MAIIT!A(”), dann ein Altarvorhang (K.‘(ITOtTEéTOtGIUCLL}E) und eine Decke mit einem Kreuz darauf (2mkc
(in.ICTAYP()C%).

Eine Liste besonderer Art ist P.Fay.Copt. 44, ein Biicherverzeichnis, das wohl zur Klosterbibliothek
gehorte. Die aufgefithrten Werke stammen fast alle aus dem Neuen Testament, summarisch sind auch
32 alte und 12 neue Biicher auf Pergament sowie 66 (?) und 15 alte auf Papyrus genannt. Insgesamt
kommt man auf deutlich iiber 100 Biicher, wobei P.Fay.Copt. 44 an vielen Stellen nicht sicher gelesen
werden kann—die Klosterbibliothek umfaBte also mehr Biicher. Darauf deutet auch die Uberschrift der
Liste hin: AOTOC NENXMMMI NATANCHI1CT MMAY (Liste der Biicher, die wir markiert [otilev]
haben). Mit welcher Art von Markierungen oder diakritischen Zeichen die Biicher versehen wurden,
wird nicht deutlich, doch zeigt die Uberschrift an, dass ein Teil der Klosterbibliothek auf diese Weise
bearbeitet wurde. Dies deutet auf eine Art Schreiberwerkstatt hin, in der man solche Arbeiten
ausfithrte. Die groBe Zahl der Biicher legt nahe, dass das Kloster wohlhabend war. P.Fay. Copt. 2, die
Fragmente des Jakobus- und Judasbriefes, die Crum auf 300-350 n. Chr. datiert, waren wohl Teil dieser
Bibliothek.

davon wohl mit Kapuze (AAME@QMEAAL

8 P.Fay.Copt. 55,14.
82 P Fay.Copt. 45; 48; 54.
*P.F ay.Copt. 54,10ff.
8 Oberhalb der Liste steht P.Fay.Copt. 21, ein Anfang oder Entwurf eines Briefes; vgl. Schmelz 2002: 97 sowie zum
folgenden 113-120.
8 p Fay.Copt. 47,7.10.
% P Fay.Copt. 47,11.
8 p.Fay.Copt. 47,1.
8 p Fay.Copt. 47,2; vgl. Graf 1954, s.v. iled Humerale mit Kapzue.
& P.Fay.Copt. 47.,6.
% p Fay.Copt. 47.4.
' P.Fay.Copt. 47,5.8.
°2 p.Fay.Copt. 47.9.
% p.Fay.Copt. 47,3.
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ANHANG: TEXTE UND PERSONEN DES GEORGIOS-ARCHIVS
Briefe von Georgios
Erwéhnte Personen
| P.Fay.Copt. 11 = P.Lond.Copt. 554 Georgios (v)
| Inv. Nr.: BL Or. 5300 (8) } | 2
P.Fay.Copt. 14 = P.Lond.Copt. 555 Diakon Damianos (9), Viktor (2), Georgios (v), Stephanos (9), Theodoros (9)

Inv. Nr.: BL Or. 5300 (9) [ !
P.Fay.Copt. 24 = P.Lond.Copt. 551(1) Philotheos (v), Diakon Gabriel (24), Georgios (v), Horapollon, Simeon

Inv. Nr.: BL Or. 5300 (5) | (5.10.14), Severos (14)

P.Lond.Copt. 529 Chamoul (v), Isaak (13), Philotheos, Pishai (v), Georgios (v), Menas (v),
Inv. Nr.: BL Or. 4720 (1) | Phoibammon (v)

P.Lond.Copt. 637 Georgios

| Inv. Nr.: BL Or. 4720 (78)

Briefe an Georgios

P.Fay.Copt. 20 = P.Lond.Copt. 558 [ Chael (v), Philotheos (v), Georgios (v)
| Inv. Nr.: BL Or. 5300 (12) |
P.Fay.Copt. 25 = P.Lond.Copt. 557 Georgios (v), Kosma (v)

| Inv. Nr.: BL Or. 5300 (11)
P.Lond.Copt. 539
Inv. Nr.: BL Or. 5300 (2)

P.Lond.Copt. 546 (2) Cyriacus (5.7), Georgios, Kolluthos (7)

Inv. Nr.: BL Or. 4720 (14) ‘

P.Lond.Copt. 588 Chamoul (15), Georgios (v), Kosma (v), Phoibammon (14)
 Inv. Nr.: BL Or. 4720 (29) |

P.Lond.Copt. 589 Georgios (v)
| Inv. Nr.: BL Or. 4720 (30) | .

P.Lond.Copt. 632 Apa Hol, Marine, Georgios, Phoibammon

| Inv. Nr.: BL Or. 4720 (73)
Texte, in denen Georgios erwdhnt ist

P.Fay.Copt. 13 Apa Athanasios (3), Chael (11), Damianos (2f.), Eustathios (9), Diakon
Georgios (2), Apa Johannes (2), Diakon Mone (2), Petros (Apa 3 und ein
anderer 4; Diakon 3), Apa Philotheos (v), Apa Poimen (4), Diakon Thomas (3),

| Viktor (2).

Apa Philotheos (3), Apa Poimen (4), Diakon Georgios (5), Samuel (v),
Schenute?

P.Fay.Copt. 2

[§S}

Texte mit Personen, die in Georgios-Texten erwdhnt sind

o

. P.Fay.Copt. Apa Jakob (16f.), Diakon Apa Kyros (12), Gabriel (1), Pihew (1), Diakon

| Pisynthios (17f.)

P.Fay.Copt. 15 | Apa Chael (1), Johannes (2), Apa Mercurios (2), Lukas (7), Diakon Remiel (5)
P.Fay.Copt. 16 | Isaak (v)
P.Fay.Copt. 17 | Johannes (3), Mena (v), Petros (v)
| P.Fay.Copt. 19 | Petros (v)
P.Fay.Copt. 23 Cyprianos (4), Diakon Celestius (7), Kosma (8.13), Petros (8), Bischof Abbi
(10.11.v)
P.Fay.Copt. 27 | Hathre (4), Onnophrios (v), Schenute (v), Simeon (v)

P.Fay.Copt. 28 Hathre (3.4)
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P.Fay.Copt. 29 Abraham (6), Apa Mela (18), Athanasios (21)
| P.Fay.Copt. 42 | Chael (1.2)
P.Fay.Copt. 45 Abraham (v a 1), Chael (r b 5.24; v b 16 Topfer), Johannes (r b 29), Diakon

Georgios (ra 16 Schreiner; rb 11; va 9.19; b 5), Kosma (r b 8.27; va3.27; b
21), Apa Makarius (r a 12), Onnophrios (v a 11), Apa Petros (r b 3.8.21
Kameltreiber; v a 13 Giirtner; 27), Shenoute (r b 6), Theodoros (v a 10 Walker),
Diakon Apa Juli (rb 13; vb 18)

P.Fay.Copt. 46 Abraham (1.20), Viktor (19), Hathre (26.30), Mena (25), Onnophrios (A 2),
| Petros (3), Diakon Apa Juli (12), Papnute (31), Apa Makarius (31f.)

P.Fagy.Copt. 51 | Kamul (A 2), Isaak (14)

P.Fay.Copt. Appendix Abraham (r 25.33), Athanasios (r 40), Chael (r 13; v 40), Georgios (r 26 aus

Tansheii; 31 Tépfer; v 6 Ziegenhirt), Isaak (r 33; v 21), Jakob (v 1), Johannes (r
15.16; v 23.33.34), Menas (v 5.22 Diakon), Onnophrios (v 4.17), Petros (r 20; v
25), Philotheos (r 32), Phoibammon (r 42, v 47), Pisynthios (r 17), Samuel (r
28.34), Schenute (r 37), Theodoros (r 14.18.32), Thomas (v 9 Diakon), Viktor
v7)

Auch die iibrigen Texte aus P.Fay.Copt. gehoren im weiteren Sinne zum Georgios-Archiv dazu, da sie
aus demselben Fundzusammenhang stammen.
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P.Oxy. LXIII 4397: THE MONASTERY COMES FIRST
OR P10US REASONS BEFORE EARTHLY SECURITIES

JAKUB URBANIK

The deed which is the object of the present study, one of the longest documentary texts preserved on a
papyrus, tells us of a certain risky financial business entered into by the ‘well-sanctified” monastery of
Apa Hierax. The whole account covers quite a time span and all the original dramatis personae had
probably been dead long before the final act was concluded. The story finally resulted in the present
settlement of claims in which the monastery of Apa Hierax confirms having received its money back
from none less than the actual head of the house of the Apiones: Flavius Apion I1." This document
raises a number of questions concerning the legal status of monasteries and their representatives in
conducting financial and legal transactions and especially about the relation between legal theory and
practice in late Antique Egypt. It is also one of the most important pieces of evidence of the late
Antique popularity of a practice nowadays commonly referred to as ‘alternative dispute resolution.” In
the present paper I shall try to examine the legal content of the deed and to provide an answer why this
conflict solving form was chosen by the counterparts.

The parties to the deed were, on the one side, Flavius Apion 11, represented by his slave Menas, who
in the absence of his master received a stipulation guaranteeing the execution of the settlement, and, on
the other, the priest loseph and Theodoros, prior and steward respectively of the monastery of Apa
Hierax, who in turn submitted that they acted with the approval and on behalf of all their confriars.
They both declared to be illiterate—at first sight a curious thing for a priest and a steward. It most
probably meant that neither Ioseph nor Theodoros could read and write Greek, but that they were
literate in Coptic.” The document is subscribed on their behalf by Pamouthios son of Philoxenos.

The present agreement was preceded by a long legal dispute. Some years before the year 545 when
this final settlement of claims was made, a certain Diogenes, vir illustrissimus originating from
Oxyrhynchos, while in the capital city, found himself in need of financial support. Luckily, he met
there his kinsman, Theophilos, acting on behalf of the monastery of Apa Hierax. This spiritual
foundation, whose exact location remains a mystery, is only known from yet another papyrus, P.Oxy. Li
3640 (C.E. 533). The latter text informs us that the monks of Apa Hierax produced ropes (interestingly
the other party in the document is again closely connected to the Apiones and it must have been
preserved in the Apiones’ dossier as well). Theophilos lent to Diogenes eighty solidi belonging to his

* 1 would like to thank Ewa Wipszycka (Warsaw), who has read the draft of this article, for her comments and
explanations, and Derek Scally (Berlin) for having corrected my English. I have also discussed this paper with José Luis
Alonso (San Sebastian) and benefited from his remarks for which I am very grateful. Finally, but not the least, T am
indebted to Petra Sijpesteijn (Paris) to whose careful reading and important comments the final version owes a lot.

' Most recently on the Apions see a very useful book by Roberta Mazza (Mazza 2001), on P.Oxy. LXIII 4397: 134-135;
on Fl. Strategios II and FI1. Apion I who appear in our document see esp. pp. 53-68 and the extensive literature therein
cited; see also my review thereof (Urbanik 2004). Cf. too, the classical study by Jean Gascou (Gascou 1985).

2 Cf. a similar situation in Apa Abraham’s will, P.Lond. 1 77: 231-236) with BL 1 241, 11. 80-81. (English translation in
MacCoull 2000) where loseph, a priest of Hermonthis subscribes for Abraham who “does not know letters.” As Leslie
MacCoull rightly points out, we know, however, that Abraham was perfectly literate in Coptic.




226 JAKUB URBANIK

monastery with an annual interest of six per cent. The debt was duly secured by a mortgage of an
irrigated plot of land measuring sixteen and one-half arouras that Diogenes owned in the village of
Ophis. Some time afterwards Diogenes, still much in financial troubles as it seems, borrowed another
fifty solidi from the monastery, again through the agency of Theophilos. This time, a hypotheca
generalis (a mortgage of all the present and future property of the debtor, securing the creditor’s
claims) was created in favour of the monastery to guarantee repayment of the full debt with the
accumulated interest.

At this point we already spot a few curiosities. Firstly, one may ask how it was possible that a
relatively unknown monastery had provided its representative with such an impressive sum of money
(which basically means that the holy institution must have disposed of much greater funds)? The editor
of P.Oxy. LI 3640 supposed Apa Hierax to be a very humble monastery: not only the amount of ropes
was not impressive but also its prior was only a deacon. But neither of these facts seems decisive in
determining the wealth and importance of the monastery. The quantity of merchandise recorded in the
papyrus depended on the order and the ecclesiastical rank of the prior may have nothing to do with the
real size of his religious establishment. This conclusion only shows how pieces of information drawn
from a singular document may be misleading, our document indicates in any case that the monastery
could freely dispose of great sums of money.

Tomasz Markiewicz shows in his article in this book that monks not only frequently took part in the
credit turn-out, but also apparently disposed of rather large sums of ready money. They—
notwithstanding the imperial regulations and canonical norms’—did have their private resources,
which they used and multiplied sometimes even accumulating apparently considerable wealth).* In
addition, various legal regulations indicate that monasteries took part in financial transactions as
important moneylenders and borrowers. We may recall, for instance, the Novella 46 of C.E. 537,
which—in cases when a church lacked money to pay its debts—granted an exception to the general
ban on the alienation of ecclesiastical real estates introduced by the Novella 7 of C.E. 535. In such
situations monks would obviously be the natural proxies of their own spiritual houses investing
common wealth. We have to recall here however, that sometimes it is actually difficult to discern
whether a monk or a nun acted in his or her own name,’ or on behalf of their monastic community.

In our case, however, it is absolutely certain that the money was lent on behalf of the whole
monastic community: it is a party to the settlement (cf. 1. 8-9), and to its favour the mortgage was
instituted and the deeds were executed (cf. 1l. 27-45). A lawyer spots here immediately a crucial issue:

3 Cf. on this subject see a recent exhaustive study of G. Barone Adesi (Barone Adesi 1988); and an older text of R.
Orestano, (Orestano 1956). From the ecclesiastical norms see, for example Can. 3 of the Council of Chalcedon forbiding
bishops, clergymen, and monks to hire possessions, or engage in business, or occupy themselves privately in worldly
engagements, its existence proves only that the reality was exactly opposite.

* A particularly illustrative example of the private possession of a large sum of money by a religious person, moreover a
woman, is P.Lond. V 1731 (= Porter 1996 D42, Syene C.E. 585). By this deed Aurelia Tsone, a nun, ends an ongoing
dispute with her own mother, Aurelia Tapia, issuing a receipt for 4 solici. This money had been left for the little girl’s
upbringing by her father upon his divorce from Aurelia Tapia. The mother, however, never took care of Tsone, who grew
up with the father, and instead kept the money for herself. :

* One curious document, SB XX 14712, illustrates it well: the papyrus concerns a sale of two thousand four hundred
wine jars on defer of payment to a woman described by the epithets oVpdviog 1 kol Cwonoide, and represented by a
presbyter, which could indicate she was a member of the clergy (cf. Sijpesteijn 1991: 197-199). Nothing in the text alludes
to whether the purchase was made for her own use or on behalf of her monastic community.
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the problem of the legal personality of the ecclesiastical entities. As this topic concerns my theme only
marginally, I shall limit myself to a very brief statement on it. Suffice to say, that there has been an on-
going debate about the existence of the legal person as such in Roman law. There is no doubt,
however, that if there was anything approaching the notion of a legal personality, it was indeed in the
case of, as we shall call them, ‘church persons,’ such as bishoprics, monasteries, orphanages, hospices
for the old and poor, and infirmaries. They are often characterised by the legal transactions (such as
donations, inheritances, trusts, etc.) made to them super piis causis or €ig evoefels aitiog, and
therefore one tends to call them generically—albeit not very technically—piae causae.® There is a
number of imperial regulations pertaining to them and usually identifying them jointly (cf. for instance,
the formulation used in the Novella 7 praef. of 535: existimavimus oportere legislationem imponere
omnibus sanctissi  sanctissmarum ecclesarium <et>  xenodochiorum et nosocomiorum et
monasteriorum et brephotrophiorum et gerontocomiorum et totius sacrati collegii rebus..., repeated
later in the same law, or the similar formulation in the Novella 120 of C.E. 544 which to some extent
derogated the provisions of the ban on alienation found in the Novella 7).

What is extremely important for the proper juridical collocation of our document is the question of
the legal representation of such quasi-legal persons. Interestingly, the only general legal provision on
the matter deals merely vaguely with the problem. Chapter 5 of the Novella 133 (C.E. 539)—a sort ofa
digest of norms concerning monks (quodmodo oportet monachos vivere)—orders that a monastery
should be placed under the care of an abbot and apocrisiari, who, being elderly and experienced
monks, should be charged with the management of affairs and interests of the house. As soon as we
read the following part of the norm regarding female convents, we immediately notice how imprecise
and non-technical this regulation is, mixing the mundane with the celestial affairs. The statute
commands by the very same clause that three apocrisiari—either eunuchs, or men advanced in years
and distinguished by their chastity—would have to conduct litigation on behalf of the nuns and
administer the holy communion to them; they also—for the sake of chastity—would act as
intermediaries between the reverend mothers and their business agents.’

More particulars may be deducted from the specific regulations concerning piae causae. The
monasteries were to be normally represented by the abbot/prior and/or steward, and the other religious
institutions by their stewards or governors (rectores).” This seems to be somewhat, mutatis mutandis,

6 Gee C. 1.2.19 (C.E. 528) regulating the problem of illegally-made donations to sancta ecclesia, xenodochium,
nosocomium, orphanotrophium, ptochotrophium, the poor or cities because of holy reasons and C. 1.3.45 (46).1a [C.E. 530]
on trusts and bequests made to the holy institutions respectively. On the problem, see the general overview in Kaser 1975, §
214 V and the literature quoted in the footnotes therein. See also the classical study on legal persons: Orestano 1968,
passim, but above all, pp. 79-90 as well as, more specifically on piae causae, a paper of G. Barone Adesi, (Barone Adesi
1993).

" Seeing that this statute does not nullify the provisions of the Novella 7 which introduced personal liability of an abbess
for an illegal transaction on behalf of a monastery (see infra, ft. 8), | suppose that this norm presented rather wishful
thinking of the legislator than a practical solution. Furthermore, we may see how well Aurelia Tsone managed her affairs
without any intermediaries—of course we cannot be certain, if there had been any formal litigation between herself and her
mother before the settlement documented in P.Lond. V 1731 (however the 11. 18-20 may allude to it, cf. supra ft. 3).

8 Just to illustrate this: Nevella 7 C.E. 535), ch. 3 vests the power of making of an emphyteutic contract on behalf of the
monastery in its steward (oeconomits = oixovdpog) (provided that they have received a sworn opinion from two mechanics
or architects—if the place in question had only one expert, his single opinion would suffice). The same statute in chapter 1
addresses abbots and abbesses generally, prohibiting alienation of monastic property. It is obvious therefore that the
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corroborated by the disposition of the Canons attributed to Athanasius. Can. 61b states that no
economic activity on behalf of a church should be conducted by the bishop or steward alone, they
always should act jointly. In the case of a mondstery we might expect that it would be the abbot who
was required to act jointly with the steward.” These powers of dttmney are contrasted by personal
liability of the persons in charge—with no gender discrimination'*—for the illegal transactions
conducted on behalf of a religious institution: the agreements shall be void, but the parties thereof may
sue the abbot, steward or abbess.!! C uriously, there is no trace in the normative texts of the important
administrative and economic role of the dikaion/diakonia, which become obvious—albeit the
particulars remain obscure—even after a very superfluous examination of various Iﬂ()l"ldstl(,
papyrological corpora (one may consult both volumes of Sarah Clackson’s Apa Apollo papyrl)

It is also very likely that the cases of the private monasteries differed: their replesmlatl()n was very
likely vested with their owners,' 3 founders or the guardians appointed by them.'* This all calls for a
fresh thorough examination of the papyri—as new important material has become known since the
publication of Artur Steintwenter’s classical studies—to confront the legal theory with the practice. At
any rate, seeing the formulations in P.Oxy. LXIII 4397, it is obvious, that only the prior and the
oeconomus acting jointly validly represented Apa Hierax.

Now how is it possible that Theophilos, who may have been one of the brethren of Apa Hierax—the
document, referring to him as already dead styles him as tfic evAofods pvriung—but did not in fact
need to have been a monk at all, contracted legally binding actions on behalf of the monastery
operating with certainly more than petty sums of money? In the later course of events he may have

legislator saw the heads of the monastic houses vested with powers to dispose of their belongings. The Novella 54.2 (C.E.
537), which levies the general ban on the alienation of ecclesiastical property, authorised the heads of the religious houses
(praesules = mpoesttes) to exchange property on their behalf but only between two religious institutions. The abbots and
apocrisarii may also represent singular monks. The Novella 79.1 of C.E. 539 establishing rules concerning the summons of
the monks, nuns and clerics, ordered them to appear in court either in person or through representation of their abbots,
apocrisiarii or other persons (sive oportet per abbates, sive per responsales sive per alios quoslibet hoc fieri = gite d¢ot
d10 @V Nyovpévey eite dia OV drokprolaplov elte 81 eTépov TLVEV TapoyivesBort).

? Ed. Crum and Riedel 1904: 40. On the authorship of the canons, which may actually be rightly attributed to
Athanasius, see pp. XX-XXVL. Similar provisions may be found, e.g. in Can. 26 of the Council of Chalcedon.

' A mention of an abbess in Ch. 5 and 6 of the Noveila 7 (C.E. 535) shows that, in legal practice, nuns were by no
means deprived of the capacity to engage in legal transactions, see also, supra, ft. 6

""" And so the Novella 7 provided in chapter 5 that a contract of sale of ecclesiastical property was void, but that the
purchase price might be demanded from the steward (oeconomus = oikovopds), abbot or abbess (abba, abbatissa =
nyovuévog, myoupévn), or head of the religious institutions. Similarly, chapter 6 introduced personal liability of the
persons in charge of a religious institution for an illegally made pledge of particular objects belonging to it (in case of a
monastery it is praesulis = fyovuévog). Finally, chapter 12 of the same Novella encumbers the abbot, steward and head of
the religious house with all the expenses resulting from acquiring by whatever means a sterile field.

2 On dikaion and diakonia with examples, see Steinwenter 1930 at 30-34, 39-40 and Steinwenter 1958 at 26-27.

" Just as the clauses of Apa Abraham’s will show: his heir, Victor obtained unhindered powers to do anything he
wished with the monastery as it became his sole property (see ft. 2 above and P.Lond. 1 77 (pp. 231-236), 1. 25-40,
especially 35-45, where the contents of the full property rights are described). See also, Steinwenter 1932, pp. 55-64, and
Steinwenter 1930 at pp. 8-19.

* As in the case of the monastery founded by Apollos of which Dioskoros was to become curator and phrontistes “by
the order of his father™ cf. P.Cair.Masp. i 67096 (C.E. 573/4) where he co-represents the house together with its
oeconomus Enoch. On this establishment, see MacCoull 1993: 21-63. Cf. also Steinwenter 1930: 21-23 and Steinwenter
1958: 28-29,
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become the steward of the monastery—the text describes him as oixovopovpévoc in the 1. 96—but at
the beginning he is significantly not titled at all.

Another question goes beyond the legal stratum of the text: what was he actually doing in
Constantinople with such a handsome amount? What made the pious monastery send its envoy to the
capital? The original purpose of the journey cannot have been lending money to Diogenes (he could
have transferred the funds back home). A hint on this issue may be given by the fact that Theophilos
was at least twice in the Capital: first when he lent Diogenes his money and a second time to negotiate
with Fl. Strategios the monastery’s claims to the mortgaged plot of land (cf. 1. 66-75), once the
feebleness of Diogenes’ securities had been discovered. This may mean that Theophilos was a regular
envoy of Apa Hierax, who would travel to the Bosphorus, whenever there was a need to put in a
petition at the imperial courts. He might have thus been the ordinary procurator of the monastery, a
figure described in another digest concerning church persons, the Novella 123 (C.E. 546)—de
sanctissimis et deo amabilibus et reverentissimis episcopis et clericis et monachis. Chapter 27 of this
law foresees that whenever a monk or a nun, or a monastery is summoned to court pro qualibet
pecuniaria causa sive publica sive privata (i.e. the house) he or she shall be represented by an attorney,
either the general procurator of the monastery or his/her own.'” If Theophilos was indeed an évtoheve
T 10D povaotnplov, he was probably empowered to use the wealth he was carrying. Such a
supposition may also explain well why he had this enormous sum of money with him. Veering into
speculations, we might imagine that the gold might have been intended to influence gently decision-
making process in the Capital, perhaps to push forward any possible petitions he was carrying for the
imperial justice. In this instance one immediately recollects the gifts advocating the cause and
supplications of the Alexandrian patriarch Cyril at the Capital. A scrupulous list of the presents
distributed by his envoys among the courtiers of the pious empress Pulcheria less then a century before
our settlement sheds light on the ways of imperial justice. L2

Returning to the original contract that gave rise to the later settlement, we encounter the issue of the
interest. The parties agreed on six per cent per year, the highest amount legally executable at this time,
since Justinian set the admissible level of interest at 4% for illustres, at 8% for professional bankers,
and at 6% for all others in 528 (C7 4.32.26.2)."” We are used to looking for abnormalities in the papyri
rather than for confirmation of the imperial legal norms, as presented by our document. The correct 6%
may, however, have been due to the execution of the original loan documents in Constantinople. It is
still interesting, as Tomasz Markiewicz’s research has shown, that loans given in the ecclesiastical
milieu only rarely stipulate for interest. Obviously, one cannot exclude the possibility that the interest,
even higher than the admissible one, was hidden in the initial loan capital (just as it most probably

" There is an interesting difference between the Greek and the Latin version of the constitution. The Latin allows a
monk to per se sive per procuratorem monasteris causam agere. The Greek adds to this a personal attorney of the monk:
31 Eout@v elte 81 THV Evtorémy Tog 18loc 1 Tig TOU HOVOSTNPLOL TPUTTELY.

16 See Batiffol 1911: 247-264. The list was contained in the letter sent by Epiphanios, archdeacon and syncellos of Cyril
to Maximianus, archbishop of Constantinople. The epistle, which purpose was to stimulate actions of the persons who had
received gifts, but apparently wanted even more, makes part of Synodicon adversus tragoediam Irenaei, and was probably
translated from Greek into Latin by its anonymous 6"-century compiler (ibidem: 248 and the fi. 2). Batiffol estimated the
value of the presents as exceeding one million francs of the time (256).

' See also Bonini 1968: 259-263.
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happened in the case of loans documented in the Tabulae Pompeianae Szu’p."c-iorum).IH [n any case: the
general lack of interest is not without reason: already at the time of the Council of Nicea, the church
law was very negative about usura. The seventeenth canon of this assembly openly prohibited the
clergy to lend money for profit.'"” One might argue that canon seventeen did not specifically address
monks or monasteries, but its wording is on the other hand rather general. Moreover, among the
brethren of Apa Hierax there must also have been ordained clerics (like loseph the prior). The repeated
prohibition for clergy of usury—both on the canonical sources and the pastoral writings—of lending
money at interest by clergy clearly shows that the practice was far from the gospel example found in
Luke 6.34-35.%°

This striking contradiction between the canonical norms and the loans granted by Apa Hierax might
be mitigated by the fact that the interest was to be paid from the annual revenue and fruits of the
irrigated land pledged by Diogenes and not in money. The parties may have styled their pledge as
antichretical in order to circumvent the obvious prohibition, and perhaps they did not see it as contrary
to the ecclesiastical norm. Which leads to another problem. Let us firstly recall that in this very late
period the classical terminological distinction between hypotheca (mortgage, conventional pledge, or
to use the German legal terminology for obvious reasons closer to the Roman one: Hypotheke), and
pignus (corporal pledge, Besitzpfand) had disappeared in legal practice: the documents use these terms
synonymously.gl Now, the construction of antichresis (a pledge with the right to use the pledged thing
vested with the pledgee) must obviously involve a transfer of possession of the thing pledged to the
creditor.2 And in fact our papyrus uses in 1. 20 the verb AapPave, by which we should understand
that the plot of land was really handed over to the monastery. But apparently it was not, because we
learn from the continuation of the story that the plot later entered the property of Diogenes’ other
creditor, F1. Strategios II.

This circumstance brings about the issue of the effectiveness of the securities in the original loan
deeds between the Monastery and its debtor, and, more generally, guarantees attested in the papyri,
particular pledges and hypothecae generales. Given the commonness of the latter (it is, for instance, a
standard burden introduced in marriage documents on the husband’s part to secure the rights of the
wife to her dowry, it also normally appears as a security in settlements of claims), one may strongly
doubt its real efficacy. We also realise how widespread general mortgage on all property was through
the fact that F1. Strategios made several of these with Diogenes (1. 50). This feeling is not altered even
by the fact that in the actual case of Fl. Strategios this clause really worked at the end of the day (see
below). Reading the legislative sources lends credence to this sensation: the provision of chapter 6 of

I See Camodeca 1999: introduction; Camodeca 1992: 176; Gréschler 1997: 156-177; A useful overview of the problem
may be found at Verboven 2003: 7-28.

An indirect proof of such practices in Byzantine times may be found in the Justinianic constitution imposing limits on
interests., See CI. 4.32.26.4, where the legislator states that any illegally extracted interest should be counted as already
repaid capital.

19 Cf. as well, Const. Apol. 44. On this topic, see: Gaudemet 1958, chap. III ‘Economie et societé’, passim, but above all
sec. 11 ‘La Morale économique” and § 3 “Le commerce €t Pusure’ (577-581) with the sources therein cited.

2 Of the same opinion is, e.g. Gaudemet 1958: 581.

21 Cf Kaser 1975: § 250 I-111.

22 On the rules concerning anfichresis see Kupiszewski 1974: 229-235, Kupiszewski 1986: 133-149. Cf. also D.
20.1.13.1 (Marcianus, lib. sing. ad formulam hypothecariam) for a very clear example showing that antichresis always
meant transfer of possession of the thing pledged.
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the Novella 7 wherein a corporal pledge of church property is prohibited and—if attempted—declared
void, but a hypotheca generalis is still admitted. Seeing that the scope of the norm was protection of
the ecclesiastical and monastic property, we observe that the legislator himself seems to have
associated little risk with this kind of security, at the same time recognizing the efficacy of the corporal
pledge.

Returning to the monastery’s loans, we arrive at the point at which, upon Diogenes’ death, the debts
were still not repaid (Il. 45-66). At that moment the monks learnt that their debtor was not only
insolvent, but that he also had other creditors whose rights were secured by prior mortgages.
Apparently the most eminent was Fl. Strategios 11, who started legal actions wishing to sue Diogenes’
heirs in order to get his money back.

Once the presumptive ab infestato heirs of Diogenes, his brother Apphaus and sister Klematia, had
renounced the succession, Fl. Strategios had to find other ways to get his obligation fulfilled. Lines 58-
59 describe how he did it: in absence of the heirs, he had to petition to obtain the ownership of
Diogenes’ inheritance by the right of the mortgages (dnople kAnpovipov aitficon v decmotiov
Aofelv 1@ dikog vrobnkdv). It seems that Strategios applied a mixture of two legal procedures.
Firstly, as there were no heirs of his debtor, he probably asked for missio in possessionem of the
deceased debtor’s estate.”® Having obtained it, he should have tried to sell it (venditio bonorum) and
get satisfaction from the price obtained. This, however, did not happen—either he did not attempt it at
all, or he was not successful, as the papyrus tells us that he was compelled to “petition for ownership.”
It is very likely that what is meant here is the procedure known as impetratio domini.** This kind of
pledge execution was reformed by Justinian by CI. 8.33.3 (C.E. 530): the creditor—unless the original
loan contract secured by pledge foresaw a different way of its execution—having obtained the
possession of the pledge was supposed to try to sell it for a period of two years, in case no possible
purchaser could be found, he could petition the emperor to obtain ownership. And so the imperial
privilege, even more likely to have been granted considering the social position of Strategios, made
him the rightful owner of all of Diogenes’ property, included of course the plot of irrigated land
pledged to the monastery.

Apparently the monastery was seeking its own right at the same time. The monks must have
realised quite quickly the successful efforts of FI. Strategios, and so they sent Theophilos again to
Constantinople in order to sue Strategios for (at least) the irrigated land. The monastery’s envoy may
have started a judicial proceeding—the formulation of the renunciation clause, that the monks had
“learnt from accurate laws they had no right or action on mortgage” seems to allude to a failed trial, cf.
1. 170-172. And his claims were refused (1l. 66-82): a simple and ancient rule of law concerning
pledges was applied: prior tempore, potior iure. Later security cedes before the earlier one (11. 82-86).
Theophilos at that point changed his strategy abandoning the legal way (useless as he well knew—he
realised that monastery had no claim—ovdepio Sikeiodoyio—to the plot) and setting to appeal to
Strategios’ religious and pious consciousness. Curiously, the consular did not want to hand the
contestable plot of land over to Apa Hierax, he rather preferred paying off Diogenes’ debts in money.
We may only speculate to the reason—perhaps the value of the field was much higher than the original

2 The procedure was originally described in the rubric cui heres non extabit of Edictum perpetuum (Lenel 1927, § 207),
cf. D. 40.5.2.4. D. 42.6.6 and G. 3.78.
* See Kaser 1975: § 252 lc.
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debts that it secured. And so Strategios ordered people managing his estates to return the money to the
monastery. They were, however, only ready to pay one pound (72 solidi) of g gold. Interestingly, they
did not give it to the monastery but deposited it with the Oxyrhinchite zygotastes, Serenos, apparently
creating a depositum irregulare: the money was to be lent at profit to provide income for the
monastery until a suitable plot of land was found, once it was found it was to be bought and transferred
to the monastery. Just to complicate the story further: both Serenos and Strategios II died (the latter
before 543)> and the remaining fifty-eight solidi were repaid before any suitable estate was found.

The monastery managed to get seventy-two solidi from Seronos’ heirs and again sent an envoy to
the capital to ask the present head of the house, F1. Apion 11, for the rest of the debt. He, acting together
with his mother Leontia as curator, ordered his people to return the remaining part of the money. A
small note on Leontia’s role in the document may now be appropriate. Contrary to what the editor of
the document says, her son was already a major, as every other Roman male sui iuris from the age of
fourteen. The presence of the curator and her approval for the act was due to the ancient rules
introduced by the Lex Laetoria which allowed Romans younger than twenty-five (minores
vigintiquinque annos) to evade the effects of their legal actions should they turn out to have been
concluded to their detriment.”® The application of Lex Laetoria means that a curator had to approve
only of dispositive transactions of his or her ward. A ratified dispositive act of a minor viginti quinque
annos got full legal efficacy. On the contrary, no authorisation was needed for any acquisitive acts—as
long as the person in question was older than 7. No conclusion may therefore be drawn concemmw the
age of FI. Apion 11 from the fact that in P.Oxy. xvi 1985, of 9th October 543 he acted alone.”” This
document is a simple receipt addressed to him in which someone confirms having received various
tools. There was no danger that Apion would ever think of evading the legal results of this act.

Back to the Apa Hierax debt. So, finally the monks got their money back, and moreover in ready
coin and not, as Strategios originally wanted, in a kind of a trust to buy a new plot of land. Theodoros
and loseph stressed that they were receiving money back only because of the piously—disposed will of
young Apion and his mother, and before them of Strategios, who had all acted gvoePeloc yoprv. What
follows, is basically the clause of the final renunciation of any claims to the plot of land presently
belonging Fl. Apion’s estate. Its format is typical: the clause excludes any possibility of any further
controversy conducted both in court and out of it. It further states that the parties abqndoned the right
to petition the emperor and would not try to seek justice in the holy church (11. 168- 169).%* This clause
is strengthened by a penal stipulation (1. 180), and its fulfillment secured by a general mortgage on the
monastery’s property (1. 183-185). All the parties involved clearly stated that earthly securities ceded
before pious reasons. Still, the settlement of claims was made, probably to prevent any future legal
(even if not very well founded) claims on the part of the monastery.

A final and conclusive point that has to be briefly considered here is the legal form of the present
deed. In terms of legal anthropology this conflict was resolved through a negotiation, as—it sccms at
least—the parties, unlike many other late Antique settlements, were not aided by intermediaries.”’ This

> See Mazza 2001: 59.

26

Various studies have been conducted on the topic, but see from the most recent works Francesco Musumeci,
(Musumeci 2001; Musumeci 2004) and the literature therein cited.

27 See also my review of Mazza 2001: Urbanik 2004: 273.
8 Cf. a very similar formulation in Apa Abraham’s will: P.Lond. 177, 11. 45-47.
¥ Cf. Rouland 1992: 298-299; Hobson 1993: 199-120; Gagos and van Minnen 1994: 30-32; Allam 1992: 3.
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was probably due to the great discrepancy between their positions, and the factual feebleness of Apa
Hierax’s argumentation. The monks were only petitioners from the moment they had realised they had
no legal claim to the mortgaged land.

Settlements of claims or transactiones become extremely common in the late Antique papyri as a
way of conflict resolution., At the same time we have very few testimonies of the application of civil
judicial procedure®. Scholarship has formulated various hypotheses explaining this phenomenon. The
most extreme opinion, postulating that civil courts ceased to exist in the course of the sixth century
C.E., has justly been proven to be too far-fetched.” 1t is much more likely that the rise of transactions
was due to a mixture of circumstances: settlements may have seemed to the contestants quicker, easier
and more durable, and above all cheaper than civil judgments. Many settlements were reached within
families (especially in litigations resulting from hereditary disputes),”” and a few involve people
connected to the church.*® In both of these contexts an out-of-court conflict resolution may have been
chosen because of its more discreet character. Finally, a settlement was the only way to achieve results
in discordance with the statutory law. This was precisely the case of Apa Hierax’s conflict with the
domus gloriosa of Apiones, where pious inclination prevailed over earthly guarantees.
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MONKS AND MONASTIC DWELLINGS.
P.DuUBL. 32-34, P.KRU 105 AND BL MS.OR. 6201-6206 REVISITED

EwA WIPSZYCKA

= nl
1. DID MONKS NEED TO SECURE THEIR RIGHT OF OWNERSHIP ON DESERT LAND?

The question may reasonably surprise you. Many literary texts belonging to our monastic dossier show
us monks settling in the desert—from Antony who simply took possession of a Pharaonic tomb,
through Makarios who gave origin to Sketis, up to Samuel who created, at the beginning of the seventh
century, an important monastic centre at Kalamun: nowhere is there any hint at any legal problem.

However, reality was much more complex. Complications might arise when monks wanted to settle
not in the “great desert,” where there was place enough for anybody, but on the gabal, that is on the
fringes of the desert, where they could find a home in ancient tombs cut out from the rock or in
abandoned quarries. Here competitors could turn up, therefore monks who were going to spend money
to adapt ancient tombs or quarries for their needs wanted to be sure that they would have the right to
dispose of the given area of the gabal. It is easy to understand why literary texts do not mention such
worries: the technical and material aspects of the rise of monastic centres did not interest them.

The oldest piece of evidence showing that acting on a ground situated on the border of the desert
was not always free to anybody is the document Chrest.Wilk. 373 of the year 276-277, from
Philadelphia in the Fayum. A certain Aurelios Iason delivers to his brother a receipt by which he
acknowledges having got his part of the paternal heritage “except for the part that falls to me of the
oros of the aforesaid village” (yopic 100 émiPBoAlovtdg pot uépog Opovg tiig mpoketpévng). lason
belonged to the category of the allophyloi. This word, as Jean Gascou has shown, is one of the terms
denoting gravediggers, people working and in many cases dwelling in the cemeteries.” The oros, a part
of which lason was entitled to, could obviously be used for some practical purposes. We do not know
how one could become owner of a part of the gabal, nor what fiscal consequences derived from being
1ts owner.

Any discussion about monastic institutions of Late Antiquity in Egypt is bound to come up against terminological
difficulties. The terms used in our sources—in particular povaotplov—denote different realities in different contexts. In
my paper I shall use the terms “monastery,” “koinobion™ or “cenobitic community,” “hermitage,” and “/aura,” as follows:

—  “monastery”’; any monastic community;

— “koinobion™ or “cenobitic community™: a monastic community whose members work, eat and pray together and
accept to submit to the authority of a prior;

~ “hermitage™: a dwelling which is usually inhabited either by a single monk or by a monk and his servant, but which
is sometimes inhabited by two or three monks (the teacher and his disciples, or the monk who owns it and one or two
monks who have no hermitage of their own); a hermitage can be a dwelling dug in the rock, or adapted from a quarry
or from a Pharaonic tomb, or built like the houses of the peasants, with sun dried bricks;

— “laura”: a monastic centre consisting of hermitages and whose members usually eat separately, while the common
meals take place on Sundays, after the mass; the role of the prior depends on his personality: if he has the qualities of
a charismatic leader, he leads his community effectively; if he has no such qualities, his role in the life of the monks
is very limited.

2 "

- Gascou 1997: 285-294.
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Monks too could be owners of parts of the gabal. It was in the gabal that most of them built their
homes and settled. Those who did so might foresee that other monks would be interested in finding in
the same area a convenient place for practising asceticism.

Among the papyrological texts of our monastic dossier the clearest piece of evidence showing that
monks needed to secure their right of ownership on the area of the gabal on which they lived, is
P.KRU 105 (end of the sixth century), relating to the monastery of Apa Phoibammon, situated in
Western Thebes, among the ruins of the temple of Deir el Bahari.’

W. C. Till described this document as being an “Anerkennung des Eigentumsrechtes des
Phoibammon-Klosters.” The village whose name must have been given in the lost first lines of the
document, is certainly Jéme, for the persons and churches appearing here as guarantors also appear in
other documents from Jéme. The representatives of the village, i.e. the presbyters and deacons here
named and the /ashane, confirm the right of the prior (his name has disappeared in the lost part of the
document) to dispose of the fopos of Apa Phoibammon: he has the right to live in the fopos, to build
and to pull down anything in it, to admit monks to it, to transmit it to his successor. If anybody dares to
question the prior’s right, they will not only incur divine chastisement, but also pay a fine of six ounces
of gold. The prior, to whom the document is addressed, is the monk who founded the monastery on a
ground that had formerly been desert. The document will be recognized as valid by any authority.
There follows the formula: “We, the whole village, represented by the evAaféctator presbyters and
by Papnute, the Tipidtotog lashane, agree with this deed.” The number of the witnesses—both clerics
and laymen—is considerable.

At first sight the document might seem strange: is the village really entitled to take decisions in
matters concerning the monastery? Commenting on this text, A. Steinwenter was concerned to notice
the intervention of a lay authority and the fact that there is no mention of a decision taken by the
bishop, who according to him was the only authority entitled to consent to the foundation of a
monastery. (Steinwenter did not cite any legal rule, but had doubtless in mind Canon 4 of the council
of Chalcedon). W. Godlewski, who discussed P.KRU 105 in his study on the monastery of Apa
Phoibammon,” maintained that there was no reason to be concerned about this: the monastery of Apa

* P.KRU. Cf. Steinwenter 1935: 377-385; Till 1964: 188-190. Let me quote Till’s translation: “... die nach Gottes und
eurem Willen nach euch kommen werden, wie es sich gehort, weil ihr Herr des ganzen tomog des Apa Phoibammon seid,
daB ihr darin wohnt, aufbaut oder niederreifit, Leute zu euch hinein nehmt von allen, die einen gottesfiirchtigen
Lebenswandel fithren, fiir die ganze Dauer eures Lebens und (des Lebens dessen), den ihr nach euch in den témog einsetzt,
daB er die Angelegenheit des Almosens der Armen verwalte. Niemandem soll es moglich sein [-(/0 letters)-] der gewagt
hat, es zu tun, [macht sich schuldig] des Gerichtes Gottes. Sie sollen das Strafgeld zahlen, das unsere Herren, die
christusliebenden Konige, mit 6 Unzen Gold festgesetzt haben. Nach (der Zahlung) des Strafgeldes soll er herkommen und
alles anerkennen, was in dieser Urkunde steht, denn wir finden, daf3 ihr es warest, die sich vom Anfang an um den tdrog
bemiiht haben. Ihr habt ihn errichtet, als er wiist war. Deswegen soll derjenige, den ihr nach eurem Scheiden aus dem Leibe
in den 1omog einsetzen werdet, iiber den Ort herrschen, wie wir schon oben geschrieben haben.

“Niemand soll ihm den ProzeB machen kénnen bei Gericht oder vor den Rechtsprechstellen, denn es schien uns so
richtig und gefiel uns. Wir haben diese Urkunde ausgestellt, die sicher, garantiert und giiltig sein wird, wo immer sie bei
einer Obrigkeit oder einer Behdrde vorgezeigt werden wird. Wir sind gefragt worden und haben (uns dazu) bekannt.

“Wir, das ganze Dorf, (vertreten) durch die ebhoPéctoror Priester und Papnute, den tyuwrtatog Laschanen, wir
stimmen dieser Urkunde zu.”

There follow the signatures of one archipresbyteros, of six presbyteroi and of four diakonoi, and then the signatures of
the witnesses.

* Godlewski 1988: 63-65.
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Apollo at Deir el Bahari—he argued—is likely to have been a continuation of a small monastery of the
same name, which had existed in a desert wadi and had been abandoned, probably because of the
danger of falling stones;’ if this was the case, the foundation of this monastic community had already
been accepted before by the bishop. I am convinced that both Steinwenter and Godlewski were wrong
in thinking that Egyptian monks felt obliged to comply with the rule formulated by the aforesaid canon
and later repeated by Justinian’s legislation. The fact that a canon was voted by a council of bishops or
that a constitution was promulgated by an emperor does not mean that the given rule came
immediately into force in the whole empire. Canon law (as a set of rules valid in the whole Church) did
not yet exist. There was no authority that could force upon the whole Church compliance with rules
formulated by councils or emperors. There still remained something of the diversity and institutional
liberty that had characterised the old Church up to the fourth century. The ecclesiastical hierarchy
could ignore them and keep the local custom, if such custom did not give rise to conflicts. Egyptian
monks, who lived in various and loose structures, do not seem to have bothered very much about legal
rules. Local custom in Egypt did not give to bishops many opportunities of interfering with internal
matters of the monastic communities: if no scandalous conflict arose, even the choice of a prior did not
necessitate an official pronouncement of the bishop. Of course, the monks talked with the bishop when
they wanted to found a new community as well as when they had to choose a new prior; however, they
did so in an informal manner and this gave them the possibility of doing as they liked, if the bishop
was not enthusiastic about their project, but had no reason for opposing it by a formal prohibition.

The village gave to the monastic community an area of the desert that was, thanks to the ruins of the
temple, particularly convenient for building a monastery. It was the village, not the bishop, who
decided to give the land. The decision was taken at the beginning of the existence of the monastic
community. (I quite agree with W. Godlewski that P.KRU 105 must be dated to the end of the sixth
century, a time when the area was £pnpog). The village’s consent given to the founder of the
monastery, together with his own financial contribution towards the building of it, was the basis of his
right of ownership on the area.

It was probably about the same time that the semi-anachoretic community that we call the laura of
Epiphanios (though Epiphanios was not its founder: he inherited it from a monk who had previously
been its chief) was allowed to occupy a plot of ground in the gabal. This community settled on the
western slope of the rocky amphitheatre closed on the North by the ruins of the temple of Deir el
Bahari. The nucleus of the /aura was in the Pharaonic tomb of Daga.

We fortunately possess a substantial dossier concerning this /aura and consisting of documents,
private letters, lists of payments, etc. From my point of view the most interesting piece is P.KRU 75, a
will made about the middle of the seventh century by two monks, Jacob and Elias, the owners of the
laura. The document mentions the former owners and their decisions. Elias had received the monastery
from Psan, a disciple of Epiphanios (Epiphanios himself had been the second chief of the monastery;
we know that he had inherited it). Psan had destined the monastery to Jacob, but later on he had drawn
up a second document which took account not only of Jacob, but also of a new member of the
community, Elias. Elias had the right to stay in the monastery up to the end of his life. In P.KRU 75
Jacob and Elias appear jointly as owners. They bequeath the monastery to a monk named Stephen.
Stephen will inherit not only the dwelling-places with all their effects, but also a surprisingly vast area

> Bachatly 1982; Krause 1981: 155-160.
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of desert land surrounding the dwellings. The property bequeathed is not defined by the name of the
laura, nor by a description of its buildings, but by a description of the boundaries of the area. This is so
precise that H. E. Winlock was able to draw the boundaries on a map.

The foundation of the /aura must have been preceded by an agreement with the authorities of Jéme
as to the extent of the slope that had to be destined to the /aura. On that area nobody would have the
right to build a hermitage without the permission of the monk leading the monastic community. The
chief of this community acted as if that area were his private property.®

2. DEEDS OF SALE OF MONASTIC DWELLINGS

[ am now going to deal with two sets of documents, P.Dubl. 32-34 and five Coptic documents from the
British Library.” Others have commented on them before me. However, I think I can contribute
something new towards their interpretation.

The three documents P.Dubl. 32-34° were found together near the Hawara pyramid, we do not
know exactly where—among the ruins of a building of the Byzantine period? or in a small church? or
in a room adjacent to it?—but in any case at the very place where somebody, who obviously was
interested in them, had hidden them at the beginning of the sixth century. They were contained in a jar
buried in the soil; each of them was carefully rolled up, and the whole was wrapped up with belts of
reed and protected with a piece of linen and finally with a piece of woollen cloth. These details are
important, for they witness that the three documents go together and form a whole, at least in that sense
that the monk who hid them did not possess any other document relating to the same matter. It is
unfortunate that Flinders Petrie did not give information about the archaeological context of the
finding.” I inspected the surroundings of the Hawara pyramid, but I was not able to find out anything
useful in this respect.

The problem of the localization of Labla deserves some attention. One is naturally inclined to think
that Labla should be identified with the ruins of a small /aura found at the foot of the Hawara pyramid.
This is what J. Gascou'® and others (including myself) have thought. However, this is not quite sure,
for we do not know exactly where the papyri were found. If we assume that they were buried inside
one of the hermitages, the identification of Labla with Hawara goes without saying. If we assume that
they were buried inside the church, the situation is not so simple, for everybody had access to the
church. Anyway, if Labla is not to be identified with Hawara, it was situated very near Hawara, in the

% The problem of who is entitled to dispose of a laura was not confined to monastic communities in Egypt. In the Life
of saint Sabas by Cyril of Skythopolis there appear worries (chapter 19) analogous to those which we have observed in
P.KRU 105: to what extent has the founder of a laura the right of deciding about it, and what are the rights of the other
monks? For this text, see Flusin 2007.

"1 Jeave aside a document which might or might not be connected with the sale of a monastic dwelling: BL Ms. Or.
4917(15) of the year 986/987, first published by Crum (P.KRU 673), reedited by Richter (1999: 85-89).

§ P.Dubl. 32 and 33, first published by Sayce, were reprinted in SB 1 5174 and 5175; they have been (and still are) often
cited by reference to this reprint. B. C. M. McGing identified a third document as belonging to the same dossier; he
published the three documents together in McGing 1990: 67-94. McGing’s paper contains an extensive commentary, which
has not been repeated in P.Dubl.; it must therefore be read together with the text of the new edition.

? Flinders Petrie 1889: 21, pl. VIIL, 1.

1 Gascou 1990.
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“monastic desert.” From the point of view of my argument this does not matter very much.'' Why
were our papyri buried? I have no idea.

It is clear from these texts that the monks appearing in a deed of sale and in a oporoylo SrAvceng
live (or used to live) in a very loosely structured monastic ensemble (or in a gathering of independent
hermitages) called Labla and situated in the proastion of Arsinoe in the Fayum. Proastion means
“suburb,” but a place designated by this word was not necessarily very near to a town.

Let us look first at the deeds of sale P.Dubl. 32 of 7 September 512 and P.Dubl. 33 of 9 July 513.
One and the same person, the monk Eulogios son of Joseph, sells twice one and the same hermitage,
i.e. one and the same monastic dwelling (the description of the boundaries does not allow any doubts).
He lives at the time in another hermitage, in the community of Mikrou Psyon, which must have been
not far away, being situated in the proastion of Arsinoe.'? The purchasers are, in the deed P.Dubl. 32,
Pousi son of A[...], living at Labla, and in the deed P.Dubl. 33, Paphnoutios son of Isaac and loulios
son of Aranthios, who also live at Labla. The deeds state the rights of the purchasers according to
notarial standards, without any qualification. The price is 8 so/idi in the case of P.Dubl. 32, 10 solidi in
that of P.Dubl. 33. B. C. M. McGing thinks that in both deeds the sale is a legal fiction, performing the
function of guaranty of a loan, for there is no evidence that in the interval between 7 September 512
and 9 July 513 Eulogios bought back the hermitage. We must ask: since Eulogios, at the time when the
first deed was written, did not live any longer in this hermitage, who lived in it? Of course, the
fictitious sale did not mean that the purchasers, who had their own hermitages in Labla, moved into the
hermitage; on the other hand, it is unlikely that a dwelling worth 8 solidi was empty. The question
cannot be answered.

The third document contained in the jar, P.Dubl. 34, is one year older than P.Dubl. 32: it bears the
date 24 August 511. It is an agreement between two monks living in a hermitage at Labla; nothing is
said of the location of the hermitage, which is unfortunate, for such a piece of information would have
been for us the best means of establishing whether this is the same hermitage as that of the other two
documents. The owner of the hermitage, Aioulios son of Aranthios, promises to Eulogios son of Pousi
that after his death the hermitage will become Eulogios’ property; he also declares that he annuls his
former written decision by which he had destined it to Isaac son of Sabinos. Moreover, the document
contains the following clauses: Aioulios will not have the right of introducing into the hermitage any
other monk or any man “of the world” (we do not know what sort of man is meant: a disciple wishing
to become a monk? or a servant?) without Eulogios’ consent; if he does introduce somebody, Eulogios
will immediately become the owner of the hermitage. This will also happen if Aioulios leaves the
hermitage (nothing is said of the possible reasons of such a decision). Eulogios commits himself to not
expelling Aioulios as long as he lives. The last clause is curious: after all Aioulios was the owner!

"' Willy Clarysse has communicated to me a passage of the unpublished doctoral dissertation of Inge Uytterhoeven,
Hawara in the Graeco-Roman Periods. Life and Death in a Fayum Village (Catholic University of Leuven, 2003). I take
the liberty of quoting it: “In the 6™ cent. the toponym Nabla had changed into Labla. In the Eulogios archive discovered by
Petrie in the church at Hawara the monk Eulogios sold his cell at Labla (P.Dubl. 32-34). The find place of this small
archive confirms the identification of Labla with Graeco-Roman Nabla near (or even at) Hawara. The description of Labla
as 10 Gpog 10 keAovpevoy AaBho (P.Dubl. 32), located in the district of Arsinoe or in the outskirts of Arsinoe (P.Dubl.
33), indicates that Labla was situated in the desert area. It was apparently a zone of monasteries, a kind of laura, with
independent cells that were part of a larger monastic organisation, but could be privately owned and administered.”

21 do not know why B. C. M. McGing considers Mikrou Psyon to be the name of a hermitage or of a group of
hermitages neighbouring with the one that is the object of the present discussion. This does not result from the text.
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The name of Aioulios’ father, Aranthios, is very rare. This makes it likely that this Aioulios is
identic with the loulios of P.Dubl. 33 (Aioulios and Ioulios are not two names, but one name under
two forms). This in turn suggests that the Eulogios to whom Aioulios/loulios wants to pass on his
hermitage is identical with the Eulogios of the other two documents (though Eulogios is a frequent
name), and that the three documents refer to one hermitage. The trouble is that in P.Dubl. 34 Eulogios
is said to be son of Pousi, not of Joseph, as in the two deeds of sale P.Dubl. 32 and 33. This is a strong
argument against the identification. However, if we assume that this Eulogios is another person, the
fact that P.Dubl. 34 was packed up together with P.Dubl. 32 and 33 becomes unintelligible. We need a
hypothesis accounting for each of the three documents and for their having been put together.

[ think that in all three documents we have to do with one and the same Eulogios. It is possible that
the scribe made a mistake in writing the name of Eulogios’ father, but it is more likely that Eulogios’
father had two names, Joseph and Pousi: analogous cases occur frequently in papyri. If Eulogios is the
same monk, the hermitage is also one and the same monastic dwelling. Under circumstances unknown
to us Eulogios must have got the ownership of the hermitage from Ioulios, though the latter was still
alive. IToulios might perhaps have decided—for reasons escaping our knowledge—to leave his
hermitage, turning it over to Eulogios. In any case he stayed in Labla. On the other hand Eulogios left
Labla between August 511 and September 512 and settled at Mikrou Psyon, after which he performed
a fictitious sale (to Pousi, for 8 solidi) of the hermitage in Labla in which he was no longer living. In
July 513 he sold the same hermitage, this time really, not fictitiously, to Ioulios son of Aranthios and to
Papnouthios son of Isaac for 10 solidi. It was loulios, I think, who wrapped up, put into a jar and
buried the three documents. At least one document was lacking when he did so, namely a document
attesting that the ownership of the hermitage had passed from loulios to Eulogios; why it was lacking,
we cannot guess.

The hypothesis I propose seems to me to have the merit of explaining why P.Dubl. 34 was put
together with the two deeds of sale—a fact that McGing could not explain.

P.Dubl. 33 and 34 prove that monks who were more or less equal in respect of their monastic status
could live in one and the same hermitage. When studying the results of the excavations of the monastic
centres of Kellia, Esna or Naglun, we take it for granted that each hermitage was usually inhabited by a
monk (the “teacher,” “the old man”) and his disciple or disciples. However, the documents under
discussion show that a hermitage could be inhabited by two monks of equal status. Of course, one of
the two might have stood higher on the ladder of monastic prestige (he might have been practising
asceticism for a longer time; he might have built or furnished the hermitage and be its exclusive owner,
etc.), but the relationships between the two were founded on a substantial equality.

If we now turn to the literary dossier of Egyptian monasticism having in mind the lesson of P.Dubl.
33 and 34, we shall easily find confirmation of this. A passage of the Arabic Life of John of Sketis
(from the eighties of the seventh century) is marvellously clear: &

“Tl nous disait encore: ‘Vous savez, mes enfants, que je n’ai jamais fait souffrir un frére qui se
trouvait dans ma cellule, ni ne 1’ai mis dehors, alors méme que je n’avais aucun besoin de lui: je n’ai
jamais commis cette faute devant le Seigneur. Pour votre part, faites de méme. Si vous étes nombreux,
habitez dans une seule cellule et n’attristez pas une dme égarée (et) persécutée, comme le font ceux qui

293

rejettent (les autres), qui ont des pensées terrestres et qui prétextent la solitude’.

¥ “La Vie de saint Jean, higouméne de Scété au VII® siécle”, in Zanetti 1996. I quote Zanetti’s translation, p. 354.
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It is worthwhile to quote a passage belonging to the collection of apophthegms of Daniel.'*

“Abba Daniel again narrated: “When Abba Arsenios was at Sketis, there was there a monk who was
in the habit of stealing things belonging to the elders. And Abba Arsenios took him to his own cell in
order to gain him and to procure peace to the elders. And he told him: If you want something, I shall
give it to you, but do not steal’.” (The story then tells that Arsenios’ generous action did not have
effect: the monk who was in the habit of stealing went on stealing, so that it was necessary to expel
him from “the desert”). From this apophthegm it appears that a hermitage—normally, of course, of a
monk who was well-to-do—could be spacious enough for its owner to be able to introduce into it
another monk who would pray and work without disturbing him.

Monks whom the monastic tradition did not compel to absolute obedience and who lived together in
one hermitage needed a high degree of self-discipline and tact to avoid small conflicts that might make
life miserable for them. In the Logoi of Isaiah there are plenty of instructions on this subject. They
arouse our admiration by their subtlety."

A group of five Coptic texts found in Bawit and dated more than two hundred years later than the
P.Dubl. 1 have just discussed, furnishes unambiguous evidence of the phenomenon I am discussing—
the sale of monastic dwellings.'® These texts are deeds of sale of a hermitage. Judging by the
description of its location, they all refer to one and the same dwelling house, situated inside the
monastic village which was, as we all know, a cenobitic monastery.

In the year 833 Joseph, the archimandrite of the monastery of Apa Apollo, and his brother Mark sell
a hermitage to Makare and his sons at the price of 3 solidi (n° 6203). This sum is to be paid not to the
sellers, but to the diakonia, i.e. to the service of the monastery managing its economic affairs. In spite
of this we can be sure that the archimandrite does not act as a representative of the monastery, but as
the owner of the dwelling, for we learn that he bought it some time before from a monk who is no
longer alive. A clause states that if the purchasers die, the hermitage will return to the diakonia.
However, nine years later Makare and his sons sell it at the price of 3 solidi to Paul and his brother
Peter (n° 6204). In this deed there is no clause concerning the diakonia’s rights in the case of the death
of the purchasers, but the omission is certainly fortuitous, for in the following deed, written five years
later and by which a group of monks buy the hermitage for 2 solidi (n° 6205), the clause is there. These
monks sell it two years later at the same price (n° 6202).

This set of documents is rather curious. It is surprising to see that during seventeen years the
hermitage changed hands four times, though there is no mention of an owner having died. 1 am
inclined to think that the successive purchasers appearing in these deeds bought the hermitage not in
order to live in it, but in order to let it to new monks of the monastery. This does not seem unlikely,
since we have to do with a big monastery, where there was probably a considerable movement going
on.

" Apophtegmes 2003: 28-29, n° 23 = Dan. 6 (156 B).

1% Abbé Isaie, Recueil ascétique (1985).

' The documents were first used by M. Krause in his unpublished doctoral dissertation Das Apa-Apollo-Kloster zu
Bawit, Theologische Dissertation Leipzig 1958; they were published by L. McCoull 1994: 141-158, with plates (the
commentary is scanty). The dossier preserved in the British Library consists of five pieces, but two of them—BL Ms. Or.
6201 and 6202—are identical, though one of the two was written five days after the other. Of these two pieces L. McCoull
published only the younger one.
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In all these documents there appear monks who are related to each other: brothers or father and
sons. This is also curious, though not without parallel. Analogous situations are attested elsewhere,
mostly in literary texts, rarely in documents. It is a pity that nobody has ever studied this aspect of
Egyptian monasticism. What is surprising is the fact that two or more monks related to each other live
in one and the same monastery, in spite of the rule according to which a man wanting to abandon “the
world” and practise asceticism ought to cut all ties with his family.

This dossier from Bawit proves that monastic dwellings were goods that could be sold and bought,
though they were not an object of free trade, since they could not be acquired by people not belonging
to the monastery. It witnesses moreover that atmosphere of formalistic pedantry which we have already
observed: the monks’ concern about the possibility of complications that would cause them to forfeit a
hermitage in which they have invested money, the monks’ need of gathering evidence that might be
useful in case of complications. It is not enough for them to make a contract in the presence of the
prior and/or of witnesses: they want to have a notarial document. Other texts from Bawit, published by
Sarah Clackson, show an analogous phenomenon: the regulation of relationships inside a monastery by
means of documents.'”

M. Krause maintained that the selling and buying of monastic dwellings was a consequence of
economic difficulties due to the fiscal pressure exerted by the Arabs. However, in the years 511-513,
when our P.Dubl. were written, the monastic movement was flourishing (single communities might
have had difficulties from time to time, but monks as a social category enjoyed prestige and had a
privileged position when it came to calculating the fiscal burdens). The phenomenon asks for a
different explanation, outside of economy.

"7 I studied this phenomenon in Wipszycka 2001.
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This consolidated index covers only the Greek, Coptic and Arabic (in transliteration) terms appearing
in the text editions, arranged according to the Greek/Coptic alphabet. P.Clackson 35 has been omitted
as this is an alphabetical list of Coptic words.
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